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PREFACE

This volume presenting the first part of the Roman onomastic material from the 
Cyclades combines two of the most productive fields of interest of the Research 
Centre for Greek and Roman Antiquity (KERA) of the National Hellenic Research 
Foundation, that of the Roman onomastic in the Greek-speaking East and that of the 
study of many aspects of the Aegean islands.

Our research was supported and facilitated by several institutions and 
colleagues. We owe warm thanks to the XXI Ephorate of Prehistoric and Classical 
Antiquities of the Cyclades and especially to the director, Dr Marisa Marthari, not 
merely for permission to examine the epigraphic material from the islands but also 
for the accommodation willingly provided during our expeditions to the islands. We 
are especially grateful to Dr Christina Televantou.

Drs Maria Lagogianni and Nicolaos Kaltsas, directors respectively of the 
Epigraphic Museum and the National Archaeological Museum of Athens, helped us 
greatly by providing us with the opportunity to identify inscriptions from the 
Cyclades kept in the storerooms of their museums and by supplying photographs.

Our catalogue would have been poorer without the kind offer of the onomastic 
material from the unpublished inscriptions from Andros by Dr N. Petrochilos, who is 
preparing the epigraphic corpus of Andros.

Thanks to the kind permission of the Most Reverent bishop Frangiskos 
Papamanolis of the Catholic Diocese of the Cyclades it was possible to work on the 
inscriptions which are kept in the Collection of the church of Agios Georgios in Ano 
Syros.

It was of great importance for the improvement of our catalogue that we had 
the opportunity to study the old squeezes, diaries, notes and correspondence of the 
admirable epigraphists of the two last centuries, which are kept in Berlin, in the 
Bradenburgische Akademie der Wissenschaften, Archiv der «Inscriptiones Graecae», 
where Prof. Dr Klaus Hallof and Dr Renate Heinrich kindly provided valuable 
assistance of every sort.

Dr Argyro Tataki, with her knowledge of and enthusiasm for onomastics, was
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always a valuable interlocutor. We are indebted to Prof. Panagiotis N. Doukellis for 
his patience in reading an earlier version of this work and contributing to it with 
useful comments. This volume owes much to David Hardy, whom we warmly thank 
for his collaboration on the improvement of the English manuscript. Practical 
problems were always solved by the librarian of KERA, Mrs Sophia Saroglidou, the 
secretaries, Mrs Niki Eisangelea and Soula Soulioti, and Mr Kostas Tremountanis 
with his great experience of the complexities of the computer.

Finally, we warmly thank the director of KERA, Prof. Miltiades B. Hatzopoulos, 
who accepted the incorporation of this work in the European Union Programme 
Aristeia II, which facilitated many practical problems of this research. We are once 
more indebted to the director of the KERA programme of South Greece, Prof. 
Athanasios D. Rizakis, who was always available for valuable discussions and advice.

Our warmest thanks are also due to the guards of antiquities of the museums and 
archaeological sites, who extended warm hospitality and enabled us to work in situ, 
sometimes even beyond their working hours.

L.G.M. - S.B.Z.
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LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviations of journals and series follow L’Année Philologique, abbreviations of 
epigraphic and archaeological collections follow the Supplementum Epigraphicum 
Graecum, references to ancient authors follow the Oxford Classical Dictionary 
(19963). Other abbreviations are noted below:

AND Andros

AnnÉpigr L’Année Épigraphique

Bricault, R1CIS L. Bricault, Recueil des inscriptions concernant les cultes 
Isiaques (RICIS) (Paris 2005).

Broughton T.R.S. Broughton, The magistrates of the Roman republic 
I (1951, repr. Cleveland, Ohio 1968). II: 99 B.C.-31 B.C. 
(1952, repr. Chico, California, 1984). III Suppl. (Atlanta, 
Georgia 1986).

BullÉpigr Bulletin Épigraphique

CE Ceos

CY Cythnos

Devijver H. Devijver, Prosopographia militiarum equestrium 
quae fuerunt ab Augusto ad Gallienum, vol. 1-6 (Leuven 
1976-2001).

Dmitriev S. Dmitriev, City government in Hellenistic and Roman 
Asia Minor (Oxford 2005).

Donati A. Donati, “I Romani nell’ Egeo. I documenti dell’ età 
republicana”, Tpigraphica 21, 1965, 3-59.

Ferrary et al., “Liste des 
Italiens”

J.-L. Ferrary et al.,, “Liste des Italiens de Délos”, in: 
Chr. Millier - CI. Hasenohr (eds), Les Italiens dans le 
monde Grec, Ile siècle av. J.-C.- 1er siècle ap. J.-C., 
Actes de la table ronde, Paris 14-16 mai 1998 (Paris 
2002) 183-239.
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Georgantopoulos E. Γεωργαντόπουλος, Τηνιακά. Ήτοι αρχαία καί νεω- 
τέρα γεωγραφία καί ιστορία τής νήσου Τήνον (Athens 
1889) = Έπαμ. Γεωργαντοπούλου (f 1885), Τηνιακά. 
Ήτοι αρχαία καί νεωτέρα γεωγραφία καί ιστορία τής 
νήσου Τήνου. Εισαγωγικό σημείωμα - ευρετήριο - 
εκδοτική επιμέλεια Δ.Ζ. Σοφιανός (Athens 2005).

GY Gyaros

Hatzfeld, Trafiquants J. Hatzfeld, Les trafiquants italiens dans l’Orient 
hellénique (Paris 1919).

—, “Les Italiens” —, “Les Italiens résidant à Délos, mentionnés dans les 
inscriptions de nie”, BCH 36, 1912,5-218.

Horos HOROS. Ενα αρχαιογνωστικό περιοδικό.

ILGR M. Sasel-Kos, Inscriptiones latinae in Grecia repertae. 
Additamenta ad CIL III (Faenza 1979).

ILS H. Dessau, Inscriptiones Latinae Selectae (repr. Chicago 
1979).

«Inscriptiones Graecae» Berlin, Bradenburgische Akademie der Wissenschaften, 
Archiv der «Inscriptiones Graecae».

Kienast, Kaisertabelle D. Kienast, Römische Kaisertabelle: Grundzüge einer 
römischen Kaiserchronologie (Darmstadt 1990).

Kiourtzian G. Kiourtzian, Recueil des inscriptions grecques 
chrétiennes des Cyclades de la fin du Ille au Vile siècle 
après J.-C., Travaux et mémoires du Centre de Recherches 
d’Histoire et civilisation de Byzance 12 (Paris 2000).

Kontoleon N. Kontoleon, “Έπιγραφαί έκ Τήνου”, in: Geras A. 
Keramopoulou (Athens 1953) 226-41.

LGPN P. M. Fraser - E. Matthews, A Lexicon of Greek 
personal names, vol. I (Oxford 1987); II (Oxford 1994); 
III A (Oxford 1997); III B (Oxford 2000); IV (Oxford 
2005).

LSß H.G. Liddell - R. Scott, A Greek - English Lexicon, 
revised by H.S. Jones (Oxford 1978).

Magie, RRAM D. Magie, Roman rule in Asia Minor to the end of the 
third century after Christ (Princeton 1950).

MB Musée Belge
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Mendoni - Mazarakis- 
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International Symposium, Kea-Kythnos, 22-25 June 
1994, ΜΕΛΕΤΗΜΑΤΑ 27 (Athens 1998).

MY Myconos

Nigdelis P.M. Nigdelis, Πολίτευμα και κοινωνία των πόλεων 
των Κυκλάδων κατά την ελληνιστική και αυτοκρατο- 
ρική εποχή (Thessaloniki 1990).
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1990).
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ερευνά (Andros 1996).
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Eigennamen I. II (Braunschweig 1911. repr. Graz 19592).

Peek, Vers-Inschriften W. Peek, Griechische Vers-Inschriften. Grab-Epigramme 
(Chicago 1988, repr. of the edition Berlin 1955).

Petrochilos N. Petrochilos, Συμβολές στην ιστορία της Άνδρου 
μέσα από τις επιγραφές και τα μνημεία (unpubl. diss. 
Athens 2007).

PIR2 Prosopographia Imperii Romani saec. I. II. Ill (I-III: 
Berlin - Leipzig 1933-1943; IV 1 - : Berlin 1952 -).

Roman onomastics A.D. Rizakis (ed.), Roman onomastics in the Greek East. 
Social and political aspects, Proceedings of the 
international colloquium on Roman onomastics, Athens 
7-9 September 1993, ΜΕΛΕΤΗΜΑΤΑ 21 (Athens 1996).

Roman Peloponnese I A.D. Rizakis and S. Zoumbaki (with the collaboration of 
M. Kantirea), Roman Peloponnese I. Roman personal 
names in their social context, ΜΕΛΕΤΗΜΑΤΑ 31 
(Athens 2001).

Roman Peloponnese II A.D. Rizakis - S. Zoumbaki - Cl. Lepenioti, Roman
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Solin and Salomies H. Solin - O. Salomies, Repertorium nominum gentilium 
et cognominum Latinorum (Hildesheim - Zürich - New 
York 1988; 19942).

Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί Kl. Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί τής νήσου Σύρου το 
πλεΐστον άνέκδοτοι μετά τοπογραφικών καί ιστορικών 
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Té nos I R. Etienne - J.-P. Braun, Ténos I. Le sanctuaire de 
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INTRODUCTION

At the congress “L’Onomastique Latine”, in October 1975, Andràs Mócsy, a 
scholar who had done much work on the study of Roman names in the western 
provinces of the Roman empire, expressed the wish that a work-group would 
undertake a similar investigation of the material from the Greek provinces1. The 
realization of this wish started with the international programme “Nomina romana in 
the Greek speaking provinces of the Roman Empire” inaugurated in 1989 with the 
ambitious aim of covering the many-faceted study of Roman names in the Greek
speaking eastern Mediterranean2. The Research Centre for Greek and Roman 
Antiquity (KERA) of the National Hellenic Research Foundation played a vital role 
in the international team of specialists engaged on this project, as a glance at the 
titles of the series ΜΕΛΕΤΗΜΑΤΑ will attest.

The Roman onomastic material of Cyclades will be presented in two sections. 
This volume constitutes the first part of the study and contains the north and western 
islands of the whole group. This is merely a conventional division for practical 
reasons and certainly does not imply a closed geographical or political or other unit. 
Andros, Ceos, Cythnos, Gyaros, Melos, Myconos, Seriphos, Siphnos, Syros and 
Tenos are included in the present volume, while the absence of certain islands of the 
western Cyclades, such as Kimolos, stresses the fact that no Roman name was found 
in the preserved sources related to the island. The special position and evolution of 
Delos led us to the decision to exclude it entirely from our examination, a choice 
which is totally supported by the historical reality of the region and by the fact that 
modem scholars have dedicated many important studies to this island. In contrast, 
the engagement of modern scholars with epigraphic and historical problems of the 
Roman period on the rest Cyclades is marginal. Thus, the present work was intended

1 A. Mócsy, “Bericht Uber die Arbeiten an einem Handbuch des Onomasticons des römischen Reiches”, 
in: N. Duval et al. (eds), L’Onomastique Latine, Paris 13-15 octobre 1975 (Paris 1977) 463.

2 For a detailed presentation of the aims of the programme see Roman Peloponnese I, 9-10.
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to contribute to this relatively neglected research field with the ambition of providing 
a working tool for further examination of various topics.

Method and problems: A general presentation of the material and related 
research

The method of this study, its chronological framework and the general 
philosophy of the presentation of the onomastic material (structure of the entries in 
general, Latin alphabetical order of the onomastic catalogues, transcription of Greek 
names into Latin characters) follow the main characteristics and guidelines of the two 
preceding volumes on Roman names in the Peloponnese published by KERA 
research team, Roman Peloponnese l and If3. The names under discussion in the 
present volume imply either possession of civitas romana or simply the familiarity of 
the bearers with Roman onomastic habits, either a conscious and correct use of a 
Roman onomastic formula or an arbitrary appropriation of a Latin name. Greek 
renderings of Roman names deviating from Roman onomastic rules as well as Greek 
names written in Latin are also taken into account as traces of such familiarity. A 
tiny number of individuals bearing Greek names but originating from the West, such 
as Ταραντΐνος, 'Ρωμαίος, etc. are also included in this study, as they could function 
as intermediaries for familiarization between Greeks and Romans.

A few deviations from the form of the Peloponnesian onomastic catalogue are, 
however, dictated by the nature and the peculiarities of the material from the 
Cyclades. These peculiarities depend on the one hand on the historical reality of the 
islands and on the other on the history of research related to the region. The greatest 
part of the onomastic material is drawn from inscriptions on stone. Coin legends and 
inscribed ceramic objects (lamps, vessels etc.4) offer limited but useful attestations, 
while literary sources in some cases supplement our knowledge and in others form 
the only evidence we possess. The epigraphic material of the Roman period, 
however, has not been intensively studied since the publication of the volumes IG 
XII 3, IG XII 3 Suppl., IG XII 5 and IG XII Suppl, by Friedrich Hiller von 
Gaertringen. Only a few new texts from this period have been published in the 
meantime, while comments on already known inscriptions appear rather rarely in 
studies on various related issues5. The interest of epigraphists seems to have been

3 The method is presented in detail in Roman Peloponnese 1.40-43.
4 For the uncertainties of the evidence of this material see Roman Peloponnese 1,40-41.
5 Concerning the material discussed in the present volume the studies dealing with new inscriptions 

(after the publication of IG) or revising known texts are the following:

18



INTRODUCTION

revived in recent years, as emerges from the study of Roland Étienne on certain 
inscriptions from Tenos, from the epigraphic corpus of Ceos prepared by Lina G. 
Mendoni, and from the unpublished dissertation by Nikolaos Petrochilos on the 
epigraphic material from Andros6. Historical questions related to the islands in the 
Roman period are dealt with mainly as short or occasional references in general 
historical works. Leaving apart two earlier works concentrating on the activity of 
individuals from the West in the Cyclades, generally called “Romans”, namely the 
fundamental commentary by Jean Hatzfeld on Italian enterpreneurs7 and the study 
by Angela Donati on the Romans in the Aegean in general8, there is only the book by 
Pantelis M. Nigdelis9 focusing on the institutions and the society of the Hellenistic 
and Roman period generally in the Cyclades.

The fact that the vast majority of the relevant inscriptions, as already stressed, 
has never been republished after the publication of IG led us to the consideration that 
this study should not be entirely based on the earlier publications of the epigraphic 
material; personal inspection of the inscriptions was regarded as necessary. A certain 
number of the stones was not relocated even by Hiller, who was often informed 
about them from earlier publications, from reports of voyagers of past centuries, or 
from facsimiles and simple copies sent to him by the local epimeletai of antiquities, 
local scholars or other private individuals. The number of the stones that cannot be

Andros: Chr. Pelekidis, ’Ανέκδοτοι έπιγραφαί εξ Άνδρου καί Νάξου (Athens 1969); G. Reger, “The 
decree of Adramytteion for an Adrian dikast and his secretary (I.G. XII5. 722,23-44)”, EA 15, 1990, 
1-5.
Mvconos: M.-Th. Couilloud, “Inscriptions du musée de Mykonos”, BCH 94, 1970, 661-66.
Svros: E. Mantzoulinou-Richards, “A stele for a priestess of Isis on the island of Syros”, AncW 17, 
1988, 35-39; ead., “From Syros (III): Forged Kabeirian ex-votos”, ZPE 101, 1994, 136-38.
Tenos: P. Graindor, “Inscription de Ténos”, RBPh 5.1, 1926, 519-23; N. Kontoleon, “Έπιγραφαί έκ 
Τήνου”, in: Geras A. Keramopoulou (Athens 1953) 226-41.
Inscriptions from various Cycladic islands are dealt with by M.-Th. Couilloud, “Reliefs funéraires des 
Cyclades de l’époque hellénistique à l’époque impériale”, BCH 98, 1974, 397-498 and G. Kiourtzian, 
Recueil des inscriptions grecques chrétiennes des Cyclades de la fin du /7/e au Vile siècle après J.-C., 
Travaux et mémoires du Centre de Recherches d’Histoire et Civilisation de Byzance 12 (Paris 2000).

6 R. Étienne, Ténos II. Ténos et les Cyclades du milieu du IVe siècle av J.-C. au milieu du Ille siècle ap. 
J.-C. (Paris 1990); L.G. Mendoni, ΚΕΑ I: Οι επιγραφές και οι άλλες γραπτές μαρτυρίες για το νησί 
(unpubl. diss. Athens 1988), the publication of the epigraphic corpus including also the new 
inscriptions is in preparation; N. Petrochilos, Συμβολές στην ιστορία της Άνδρου μέσα από τις επι
γραφές και τα μνημεία (unpubl. diss. Athens 2007).

7 I. Hatzfeld, “Les Italiens résidant à Délos, mentionnés dans les inscriptions de l’île”, BCH 36, 1912,5- 
218; id., Les trafiquants Italiens dans l’Orient Hellénique (Paris 1919).

8 A. Donati, “1 Romani nell’ Egeo. 1 documenti dell’ età republicana”, Epigraphica2T, 1965, 3-59.
9 P.M. Nigdelis, Πολίτευμα και κοινωνία των πόλεων των Κυκλάδων κατά την ελληνιστική και 

αντοκρατορική εποχή (Thessaloniki 1990).
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relocated nowadays is even larger, as searching in the museum store-rooms and 
wandering on several sites of the islands has shown. Personal inspection on the 
islands, however, has produced some corrections of readings of already known texts 
and the recovery of a small number of new unpublished inscriptions, which in any 
case does not strongly modify the image of the society gained from the already 
published material. Several inscriptions were relocated in the storerooms of the 
Epigraphic Museum and the National Archaeological Museum of Athens; some of 
them, indeed, were republished as Athenian texts (e.g. /GXII 3, 1234 = IG II2 10947, 
cf. MEL 42). For some further inscriptions, which are kept in other European 
museums, photographs were required where necessary, e.g. IG XII 5, 860 from the 
Fitzwilliam Museum in Cambridge (cf. TEN 5 and 6). Thus, systematic mentions of 
the place where inscriptions are now located, in addition to their find spots in the 
onomastic catalogues have been considered useful.

Since the investigation to relocate inscriptions revealed that a considerable 
number of the stones is now “lost”, the need emerged to check the old squeezes of 
the inscriptions, which are kept in the Bradenburgische Akademie der Wissen
schaften, Archiv der «Inscriptiones Graecae», in Berlin, in order to confirm certain 
readings and dates based on the letter forms of inscriptions that are now either “lost” 
or badly damaged.

Because of the above-mentioned problems connected with the epigraphic 
material of the Cyclades, as well as because of the difficulty of approaching the 
islands at some times of the year -at least the small and relatively isolated of them- 
it was considered helpful to provide a number of photographs of the relocated 
inscriptions or of their squeezes. Photographs and texts of the unpublished 
inscriptions are, however, not given.

It is worth repeating that the catalogue presented in this volume is neither an 
epigraphic corpus nor a proper prosopography. The research is based mainly on 
earlier publications, and personal inspection of stones or squeezes was aimed 
primarily at clarifying uncertainties related to the readings of names or other details 
concerning the individuals in question. The bibliography for the epigraphic sources is 
thus not exhaustive, since it does not constitute a full epigraphic lemma but merely 
refers to the basic and most important publications of each inscription. Further 
bibliography concerning the individuals, the names, civic or religious functions and 
other topics is given and discussed in the remarks. Since the onomastic catalogue 
does not form a complete prosopography, it does not include all the native 
individuals encountered in the Cyclades in Roman period, but merely those bearing 
Roman names, either in a formula of duo or tria nomina or as an isolated element of 
a Roman name (nomina simplicia). Bearers of Roman names, who do not originate 
from the Cyclades but are attested in epigraphic sources of the islands or are known
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from literary sources to have been active there, are not excluded from the catalogue; 
their different origin is stressed, however. So, western businessmen, representatives 
of the Roman administration, lower or higher ranking officeholders of the army, 
soldiers, assistants and attendants of Roman magistrates who do not originate from 
the Cyclades but had a relationship with the region, are included in the catalogue. 
Men of equestrian or senatorial rank are marked with an asterisk (*) before their 
entry number. Kinship relationships between family members are mentioned. 
References to stemmata in earlier publications are regularily given; stemmata are 
included in this work only in exceptional cases.

The choice to adopt a different catalogue for each island arises out of two 
reasons. Firstly, the distribution of the related sources differs dramatically from one 
island to the other. A considerable number of inscriptions discussed in this volume 
are to be found on Andros, Melos, Syros and Tenos. Some other islands, such as 
Ceos, provide just a small number of texts including Roman names, others, e.g. 
Gyaros, offer only one entry and finally, certain islands, e.g. Kimolos, do not 
contribute a single Roman name to the catalogue. This forms an eloquent image of 
the diffusion of Roman names and citizenship in the region, which is reflected clearly 
in the separate catalogues of Roman names for each island.

A second reason why the islands are presented separately, is that every island 
seems to be a microcosm closed in on itself. The researcher of the Roman period has 
little motive to consider and handle Cyclades as a homogenous unit. This does not 
mean, however, that there was no trace of communication among the islands. «In a 
world of mobility and navigation, islands functioned as a bridge, transforming the 
Aegean into a dense matrix of connectivity» as Christy Constantakopoulou rightly 
states10. In fact it is easy to imagine the sea routes through the Cyclades occupied by 
constant, intense traffic of larger and smaller fishing vessels and ferries, and the 
Roman fleet fighting or sailing long distances. There must have been no great 
difference from the image painted by Xenophon (Hell. V. 1, 23) speaking of 
Teleutias and the ships he captured off the shore of Attica,... πολλά καί αλιευτικά ... 
καί πορθμεία μετά άνθρώπων μεστά, καταπλέοντα άπό νήσων ... καί όλκάδας 
γεμούσας τάς μεν τινας σίτου, τάς δε καί έμπολής.... Further, the multiplicity of the 
islands offered a multiplicity of stopping places. The numerous inscriptions on the

10 Chr. Constantakopoulou, The dance of the islands. Insularity, networks, the Athenian Empire, and the 
Aegean world (Oxford 2007) 20. Cf. P. Brun, Les archipels égéens dans l’antiquité grecque (Ve-Ile 
siècles av. notre ère), (Paris 1996) 163-82; A. Chaniotis, “Introduction: Diversity, complementarity and 
connectivity in the Aegean and in Crete”, in: Ch. Papageorgiadou-Banis - A. Giannikouri (eds), Sailing 
in the Aegean. Readings on the economy and trade routes, ΜΕΛΕΤΗΜΑΤΑ 53 (Athens 2008) 1-15.
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rocks of Grammata bay on Syros (/G XII 5, 712) offer an idea of the various origins 
of sailors searching for an anchorage or a safe coast during a stormy or windy day.

It is characteristic that a first attempt to regard not only Cyclades but the entire 
Aegean as a united world on an intellectual level, is the speech of Aelius Aristides Εις 
το Αίγαΐον πέλαγος delivered in A.D. 155 on Delos11. Communication among the 
islands of Cyclades on a more conscious level as an interactive group with a common 
identity is not, however, strongly stamped in inscriptions of Roman age. We may cite 
only a specific group of inscriptions, the so-called demothoiniai of Syros, as an 
exception, where the presence of foreign residents from other Cyclades is 
systematically mentioned, while a clear distinction is made between foreigners and 
foreigners originating from other islands of the Cyclades, e.g. IG XII 5, 663, 665 and 
IG XII Suppl. 238. In any case, this betrays a minimum feeling of a common identity, 
a common fate12. However, such mentions remain isolated. There is, moreover, no 
trace of the Cyclades as a political unit, as known from the Athenian tribute lists and 
the Koinon ton Nesioton of earlier periods13. Even communication on a private 
level, which undoubtedly existed, is not intensively reflected in Roman inscriptions. 
Natives from one island are rarely to be encountered in inscriptions of a 
neighbouring island in the epigraphic material of our catalogue. Cases such as a 
certain Q. Curtius Proculus Heracleo, who perhaps originated from Amorgos and 
moved to the richer island of Naxos, where he is encountered as a prytanis14, or a 
certain Βάχχιος Δεκκίου from Tenos attested on Delos15, are really exceptions to 
the rule. Cases of intermarriage between families from different islands are also rare. 
A well-known example is that of the Melian (?) family of Ti. Claudius Frontonianus 
connected with the Theraean family of T. Flavius Cleitosthenes (see MEL *11, 
remarks). Nevertheless, their connection was apparently formed in a “third” place,

11 L.G. Mendoni - P.N. Doukellis, “Αιλίου Αριστείδη, ΕΙς τό Αίγαΐον πέλαγος: μικρή και μεγάλη ιστο
ρία σε χώρο, τόπους και τοπία”, in: P.N. Doukellis (ed.), Histoires du paysage. Rencontre 
scientifique de Santorin, Septembre 1998, Αρχαιογνωσία Suppl. 7 (Athènes 2007) 168 for the view 
that it is the first attempt to look at Aegean as a whole and n. 30 on its date.

12 For the feeling of a common identity see Chr. Constantakopoulou, “Proud to be an Islander: Island 
identity in multipolis islands in the Classical and Hellenistic Aegean”, MHR 20. 1, 2005, 1-34; L.G. 
Mendoni, “Συμβολή στην προσωπογραφία της Κέας: Κείοι εκτός συνόρων”, in: E. Simantoni- 
Bournia et al. (eds), Άμύμονα έργα. Τιμητικός τόμος για τον καθηγητή Β.Κ. Λαμπρινουδάκη, 
Αρχαιογνωσία Suppl. 5 (Athens 2007) 529-58.

13 cf. Constantakopoulou, op. cit. (n. 10), 26-27.
14 Cf. IG XII5,44 from Naxos and his funerary inscription found at Minoa on Amorgos (IG XII 7, 338).
15 IG XI 4, 1307,11. 18-20 (183 B.C.) and ID 1417 A II, 11. 87-88 and 139-141 (after 156/155 B.C.). Cf. 

M.-F. Basiez, Recherches sur les conditions de pénétration et de diffusion des religions orientales à 
Délos (Ile-Ier s. avant notre ère), (Paris 1977)239; Ténosll, 181; Nigdelis, 184, n. 109.
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namely Asia Minor, where both families possessed some property and where some of 
their members were politically active.

Communication through the islands of the Aegean in modern periods sometimes 
created problems for researchers, since stones were transported for various reasons 
by private individuals or by official authorities from one island to another or to the 
mainland of Greece and Asia Minor. Several inscriptions from Amorgos were at 
some time officially transported to Syros and are now kept in the local 
Archaeological Museum. Further, certain stones from the Cyclades have been 
transported to Athens and are now to be found in the Epigraphic Museum or in the 
National Archaeological Museum of Athens. In further cases, certain inscriptions 
were taken from the islands by private individuals; their content indirectly implies 
that their origin does not coincide with the place where they are currently to be 
found. Things are more obscure and problematic in cases where some of them are 
published as epigraphic material of the place to which they were transported. A stele 
bearing a relief of a woman in dress of Isis, Iunia Moschi(o)n, SYR (17), has been 
published as an inscription of Syros but it is suspected that it comes from Amorgos; 
the inscription of C. Iulius Epianax16, now built into the church of Agios Nikolaos in 
the village of Tripiti on Melos originates from Paros, as its content testifies; the 
grave stele of Sedatus, son of Sedatus, published as a Myconian text originates in fact 
from Amorgos17. In cases where it is certain that inscriptions have been transported, 
the individuals concerned are included in the catalogue of the island of their real 
origin. References to them are to be found however also in the catalogues of the 
islands, where the stones have been transported, in order to facilitate the use of the 
onomastic catalogue.

General lists of gentilicia, cognomina and nomina simplicia cover the need for 
an overview of the whole onomastic material distributed in separate onomastic 
catalogues of the islands. It is out of the same need that a general index is scheduled 
to de included in the second part of the Roman onomasticon of the Cyclades 
containing material of both volumes.

16 /GXII 3,1116; cf. /GXII 3 Suppl, p. 335.
17 E. Mantzoulinou-Richards, “Four funerary monuments from the Aegean Maritime Museum of 

Myconos”, ZEE 98, 1993, 170, no. 4 (SEG43, 1993,573). Cf. A. Lebessi, AD 50 B2, 1995 [2000] 859, 
fig. 262 γ and SEG 49, 1999, 1060.
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The historical framework
a. Cyclades and Rome

Νήσοι ερημαΐαι, τρύφεα χθονός, ας κελαδεινός 
Ζωστήρ ΑΙγαίου κύματος εντός εχει...

Antip. Thess., Anth. Gr. IX. 421

The creation and development of the great Hellenistic kingdoms created a new 
situation for the island city-states. The synoecisms of cities dating from the early 2nd 
c. B.C. reflect a dynamic response18 to the new reality, but failed to keep the islands 
at the forefront of political and economic developments in the Mediterranean 
world19. During the Roman period the Cyclades remained a marginal part of the 
Mediterranean and played no crucial role in political, economic or ideological 
tendencies and developments. In fact, the city-states on the islands survived 
throughout the Roman period and their institutions continued formally to function.

Antipater of Thessalonica, who composed the verses quoted above drawing an 
idyllic but pessimistic image of the islands about to enter upon the Imperial period, is 
not the only reference in literary texts reflecting the marginality and isolation of the 
Cyclades under the Republic and in Imperial times20, which is in contrast with the 
prosperity enjoyed by some of them in earlier periods. In any case, the Cyclades do 
not appear as a homogenous group during the Republican and Imperial period, but 
they rather give the impression of a splintered off world, in view of their different 
evolutions in economic life and their subordination to different spheres of political or 
military influence. Neither did all of the islands have an identical fate nor were they 
subordinated to the same masters. During the Republic certain islands passed from 
one sovereign to another either as booty of war or as gifts and bequests. Attalids, 
Rhodians, Ptolemaeans, Athenians, kings of Pontus, Romans, even pirates played a 
part in the course of history of the islands and determined their future, their actions 
and reactions21. The powerful Roman magistrates of the Late Republican period took 
action in the Cyclades in order to consolidate either the Roman domination in the 
Aegean or their personal influence in the East. There are well known instances of 
such events: e.g. the Romans liberated the Cyclades from the king of Pontus, but

18 E.S. Gruen, “The polis in the Hellenistic world”, in: R.M. Rosen - J. Farrell (eds), Nomodeiktes: Greek 
studies in honor of Martin Ostwald (Michigan 1993) 339-54; R. Billows, “Les cités”, in: A. Erskine 
(ed.), Le monde Hellénistique. Espaces, sociétés, cultures, 323-31 av. J.-C. (Rennes 2004) 285.

19 A. Bresson, L’économie de la Grèce des cités. II. Les espaces de l’échange (Paris 2008) 213.
20 P.N. Doukellis, “L’image des îles et de la mer Égée dans la littérature du Haut-Empire: quelques 

réflexions”, in: Les îles de l’Égée dans l’antiquité, REA 103,2001,49-59.
21 For a more detailed discussion, as well as the related sources and bibliography see Nigdelis, 217-24.
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some of the islands were given by Sulla to Rhodians as a reward for their pro-Roman 
stance during the First Mithridatic War22; Pompeius mopped up the pirates from the 
Aegean in 67 B.C., but a few years later he demanded ships from the islands in order 
to fight against Caesar23; Mark Antony conceded Andros, Tenos and Naxos to 
Rhodos and Ceos to Athens as a reward for their support during his conflict with 
Cassius24. The Cyclades were subjected neither as a whole nor at the same time to a 
single Roman province. The submission of each island to a Roman province and its 
date require separate detailed research and remains in some cases an open question. 
The greatest part of the relevant sources refers to the Imperial period and imposes 
the research method of inference from a later to an earlier period, the difficulties of 
which are stressed by scholars engaged in this study25. It seems, however, as Étienne26 
states, that the events of the beginning of the 1st c. B.C., wars and piracy, which 
marked the life of the islands, accelerated the subjection of the majority of them to 
the Roman province of Asia, to which they apparently already belonged at the end of 
the 1st c. B.C. Ceos and Delos, as Athenian acquisitions, belonged to Achaia. In A.D. 
294 most of the islands formed part of the provincia insularum under a praeses 
insularum, except Ceos, Delos, Cythnos, Myconos, Seriphos and Syros, which were 
subject to Achaia-Hellas27.

A more detailed discussion of the subordination of each island to a Roman 
province has no place here, since the onomastic material has nothing new to add to 
this examination. As this onomastic material forms the basis of the present work, any 
attempt at historical and sociological interpretation is based mainly on the data 
drawn from the individuals and their names discussed in the catalogue of each island 
and their social context. The following notes on the relationship of the islands with 
Rome, their economy and society are therefore in no way exhaustive, as they merely 
aim to offer a framework, in which stray information arising from the onomastic 
catalogues can be assembled in order to clarify the role of the individual bearers of

22 For liberation from the kings of Pontus cf. IG XII Suppl. 270 ([αποδοθείσης τής] δημοκρατίας υπό 
των 'Ρωμαίων). For the islands given by Sulla to the Rhodians see Cic., Ad Q.f. I. 1, 33; Cicero, 
however, does not name the islands that passed to the Rhodians, cf. Nigdelis, 218 for more comments.

23 Cf. the honorific inscription from Ceos for Pompeius (see CE *5); further, see Caes., BC III. 3; cf. Ph. 
de Souza, Piracy in the Graeco-Roman world (Cambridge 1999) 149-78.

24 App., BC V. 7; cf. Nigdelis, 219-20.
25 For the different views and the earlier bibliography see Ténos II, 127-34; Nigdelis, 222-23 and esp. n. 

106.
26 Ténos II, 134.
27 Nigdelis, 223-24.
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Roman names in the general image of Roman Cyclades. Moreover, the following 
discussion cannot be exhaustive, since it is concentrated on the north-western 
Cyclades with occasional references to the evidence from the remaining islands. 
Thus, certain points are to be more extensively and synthetically discussed in the 
second volume on the basis of the Cycladic material as a whole.

b. Roman army officeholders, members of imperial families, representatives of state 
administration and the Cyclades

In the framework of the Roman world the Cycladic islands played merely a 
secondary role. The members of the imperial family and the representatives of the 
Roman central government sailed on the sea routes through the islands but they 
rarely visited them28. For example, Cicero on his way to Cilicia, passed by and 
stopped on some islands of the Cyclades, as his correspondence reveals29. For Roman 
magistrates islands functioned mainly as stopping places on windy days or to renew 
supplies; as they passed by, they sometimes seized the opportunity merely for short 
stays. The short sojourn of Sextus Pompeius on Ceos, on his way to assume the 
governorship of Asia, is preserved in the text of Valerius Maximus (Facta et dicta 
memorabilia II. 6, 7-8), apparently because of his unusual experience as a witness of 
the suicide of an old woman by drinking hemlock (for details see CE *6).

The Roman emperors were not especially engaged with affairs concerning the 
islands, as far as the preserved epigraphic material and literary sources betray. The 
interest of certain emperors was indeed limited to divest them of their masterpieces 
of art. Tiberius, for example, oblidged the Parians to sell to him a work of Scopas, 
while Nero transported several pieces of art from Andros and Myconos to Rome30.

Special problematic cases were arranged ad hoc by imperial envoys. So, the 
Pseudo-Nero affair, for example, was dealt with on Cythnos by L. Nonnius 
Calpurnius Asprenas31. Tacitus refers to a false Nero, who appeared in A.D. 68/69

28 The presence of an honorific inscription for an emperor or a member of the imperial family on an 
island is not necessarily to be regarded as proof of their visit. So, Sauciuc, Andros, 90, e.g., on the 
basis of IG XII 5, 740, which honours Iulia, daughter of Augustus and wife of Agrippa, as benefactor, 
suggests that she visited Andros between 16 and 12 B.C., when she was in the East together with her 
husband; this is in any case not certain. Further, Sauciuc, Andros, 92 suggests that Hadrian visited 
Andros either in A.D. 129 or 131/132.

29 Cic., Att. V. 12: ... a. d. VIII Id. ad Ceo iucunde. inde Gyarum saevo vento, non adverso. hinc Syrum, 
inde Delum....De Messala autem statini ut audivi, de Gyaro dedi litteras...

30 Dio Chrys. 1.262,21; 31, 151; cf. Nigdelis, 221.
31 Tac., Hist. II. 8-9. For this see P.A. Gallivan, “The false Neros: A re-examination”, Historian, 1973, 

364-65; Nigdelis, 221, n. 101. For L. Nonnius Calpurnius Asprenas see B. Kreiler, Die Stadthalter 
Kleinasiens unter den Flaviern (Diss. München 1975) 70; Thomasson, 255-56, no. 17.
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under Galba. He was either a slave from Pontus or a freedman from Italy, who 
gathered around him a force of army deserters, but when he set to sea a violent storm 
drove him to Cythnos. There he robbed merchants and armed their slaves. L. 
Nonnius Calpumius Asprenas, on his way to take up the governorship of the 
province Galatia and Pamphylia, reached Cythnos, won over some captains to his 
side and ordered the killing of the pretender. The fact that Pseudo-Nero was not the 
only pretender who chose the Cyclades as the ideal field for his activities, shows how 
isolated the islands were. Pseudo-Drusus, who claimed to be Germanicus’s son (Tac., 
Ann. V. 10) and who was confronted by Poppaeus Sabinus, and Pseudo-Alexander 
(Jos., BJ II. 103-105 and AJ XVII. 327, see also below p. 41), a Jewish pretender 
resembling the son of the king Herodes, who had been executed by him, were also 
active here. Further, two imperial legates in charge of economic affairs, ad 
ordinandos status insularum Cydadum, C. Vettius Sabinianus Iulius Hospes and L. 
Saevinius Proculus, were sent by Marcus Aurelius to the Cyclades, in A.D. 164 and 
166 respectively32.

Leaving aside the aforementioned officers, who arranged ad hoc certain 
extraordinary situations, individuals involved in Roman government are not 
officially encountered in the Cyclades very often. Tax-collectors, on the contrary, 
seem to have been systematic visitors to the islands. Although the evidence is 
fragmentary, it emerges that taxes were sometimes an oppressive obligation for local 
societies. Strabo (X. 5, 3) reports the difficulty of the poor inhabitants of Gyaros in 
paying the tax and their request for a reduction of the amount demanded. An 
inscription from Andros dated by some scholars to the 1st c. B.C. and by others to 
the 1st c. A.D. (see AND 52) preserves, as far as its fragmentary text allows us to 
perceive, complaints of the Andrians about a publican who apparently encroached 
upon the tax collection on the island (cf. έπιβαρεΐν), a case which was apparently to 
be judged at the juridical session (εις τήν ά[χ]θησομένην άγοραίαν); further, the 
word άπογραφάς appearing in the same text perhaps implies that there was some 
definition of the taxes (census). The next attestations are to be dated to the second 
half of the 2nd c. A.D. A fragmentary decree, once more from Andros, dated to the 
age of Antoninus Pius refers to a request, which was frequently discussed in the boule 
and the assembly, concerning the exemption of the members of the city council, the 
decaprotoi and other citizens from the tax of έπικεφάλιον (AND 43). Further, a 
certain M. Cosconius M. f. Poll. Franto, procurator ad vectig(al) XX her(editatium) 
per Asiam, Lyciam, Phrygiam, Galatiam, insulas Cycladas was a special magistrate in

32 Nigdelis, 222, n. 102; 297 with earlier bibliography.
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charge of the collection of the inheritance-tax from several provinces about the end 
of the 2nd c. A.D.33.

Further Romans involved in the mechanism of state administration or of the 
army attested in the sources related to the Cyclades are not only rare but also mainly 
of low rank, e.g. an evocatus Augusti on Andros (AND 16), a viator tribunicius on 
Syros (SYR 7). Both of them are encountered as founders of cult places, a speleum 
dedicated to Mithras by M. Aurelius Rufinus on Andros and a temple of Isis founded 
by Claudius Secundus on Syros. The reasons why they are found on these islands are 
unknown. In particular, the presence of the evocatus Augusti M. Aurelius Rufinus 
and at least three praetorian soldiers on Andros, who appear as co-dedicators of the 
speleum to Mithras, is not easily to be explained and despite the various suggestions 
the question remains open (see AND 16, remarks). The fact that they founded a cult 
place, however, suggests that they were probably stationed on the island for a long 
period.

An exception to this situation is formed by the ancient and respected sanctuary 
of Poseidon and Amphitrite on Tenos, which was still regarded as asylon under 
Tiberius (Tac., Ann. III. 63). The sanctuary experienced a phase of prosperity from 
the second half of the 2nd c. B.C. to the outbreak of the Mithridatic Wars, which is 
obvious in the monuments built during this period, e.g. the monumental stoa and the 
altar34. Several Roman magistrates of higher rank of the 1st c. B.C./lst c. A.D. are 
attested on Tenos and some of them made dedications in the sanctuary. Thus P. 
Serveilius P. f. Isauricus (TEN *60), proconsul of Asia in 46-44 B.C., restored certain 
sculpture complexes, which had been dedicated by C. Pandusinus Cn. f. (TEN 46) 
about 100 B.C. The inscription commemorating C. Iulius Naso, praef(ectus) 
tesserar(iarum) in Asia nav(ium) (21/20 B.C. or 20/19 B.C., TEN 35), probably 
comes from a votive monument dedicated by him to the sanctuary. Further, the 
praefectus classis Q. Calpurnius Q. f. (TEN *25), who is honoured together with his 
descendants with proxeny and local citizenship as well as with γης καί οίκί[α]ς 
εγκτησιν on Tenos, was apparently connected with Tenos during the struggle of the 
Romans against the pirates of Cilicia around 102-100 B.C. All these privileges

33 For M. Cosconius M f. Poll. Franto see ILS 1359 = CIL X 7584. For the problem of the duties of the 
procuratores in charge of tax collection from several provinces, which are not identical in all attested 
cases, see W. Eck, “Zu Inschriften von Prokuratoren”, ZPE 124, 1999, 239; id.. “Die politisch
administrative Struktur der kleinasiatischen Provinzen während der hohen Kaiserzeit”, in: Tra 
Oriente e Occidente. Indigeni, Greci e Romani in Asia Minore, Atti del convegno internazionale, 
Cividale del Friuli, 28-30 settembre 2006 (Pisa 2007) 205-6.

34 renosi, 107-40.
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perhaps indicate his intention to settle on Tenos. P. Quinctilius Varus (TEN *52), 
who was quaestor and a close friend of Augustus and accompanied the emperor 
during his sojourn in the East, 22-19 B.C., is honoured on Tenos as patron and 
benefactor. The honours paid by the Tenians to the prominent Roman lady Iunia 
Torquata (TEN 36) are apparently to be associated with their attempt to maintain 
the status of asylia for the sanctuary, which was perhaps supported by her and her 
brother C. Iunius Silanus (CY *2, TEN *37). It is known that Tiberius respected 
Torquata, a «vestal of old-world saintliness», as it is also implied by his decision to 
allow C. Iunius Silanus, condemned to exile, to retire to Cythnos instead of Gyaros 
(Tac., Ann. III. 69).

There arises the question why Roman officers who received great honours on 
Tenos and developed a closer relationship with the island are to be found only there 
and not on other Cycladic islands. It is noteworthy firstly that they were active in the 
Aegean as members of the Roman fleet and secondly that they are attested only 
down to the Augustan age. It seems that Tenos was on the main sea routes and was 
therefore frequented by sailors who were mainly attracted by the sanctuary of 
Poseidon and Amphitrite. The famous asylon sanctuary of the sea deities apparently 
had a considerable reputation in the Aegean world and consequently also attracted 
naval officers or other important personalities sailing through Cyclades. However, 
after Augustus’s consolidation in the political life of Rome and his final defeat to 
piracy, Roman magistrates are no longer attested in the sanctuary of Poseidon and 
Amphitrite on Tenos.

c. Cyclades as a place of banishment
Several Roman magistrates and famous personalities of Roman public life came 

to the Cyclades as exiles, since the central government used certain islands as places 
to which disgraced Roman aristocrats were banished. Cassius Severus (SE 1) was 
banished by Augustus to Crete and later to Seriphos, where Vistilia (SE 2) was also 
banished by Tiberius. Caius Iunius Silanus (CY *2, TEN *37), brother of the 
aforementioned Iunia Torquata (TEN 36), was exiled by Tiberius to Cythnos and 
Avillius Flaccus (AND *18) by Caius to Andros; both were actually punished with 
exile to Gyaros but, after the mediation of their familiäres, the emperor allowed them 
to retire to other, less isolated islands35. Exile to Gyaros could not be avoided, 
however, in the case of Musonius Rufus (GY 1) under Nero. Nero also punished the 
couple Glitius Gallus (AND *37) and Egnatia Maximilla (AND 32) with banishment

35 The same also happened for Vibius Serenus, who was banished to Amorgos instead of Gyaros or 
Donusa, as was suggested (Tac., Ann. 1.4,28-30; IV. 49-53).
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on Andros. Syros is referred to by Ulpian as the place of banishment of a false- 
prophet under Marcus Aurelius, more specifically after the events of the usurpation 
of Avidius Cassius in A.D. 17536. Thus, not only poor and totally isolated islands, such 
as Gyaros, but also places which enjoyed considerable prosperity, such as Andros, 
were used as places to which corrupt individuals as well as important but politically 
dangerous Roman public figures were exiled. However, even the most important of 
the Cyclades were marginal, isolated and meaningless for Roman central government 
and for individuals who intended to play a vital part in Rome’s political or cultural 
life, as the lament of Avillius Flaccus on his arrival at Andros shows, provided that 
Philo’s narrative may be taken as reliable (cf. AND *18).

The relationship of the banished Romans with the indigenous populations 
remains obscure. The two honorific inscriptions from Andros for Glitius Gallus and 
his wife Egnatia Maximilla are the only exception and imply that an intimate 
relationship developed between them and the Andrians, although the honorific 
monuments are probably to be dated to the period after the couple’s restoration (cf. 
AND 32 and *37). For the period of Musonius’s exile we have only stray pieces of 
information; it is said that he was obliged to work on digging through the Isthmus; 
Philostratus (V.A. VII. 16) reports further that Musonius made Gyaros an attractive 
place during his banishment, since people came to visit him (κατά ξυνουσΐαν αύτοϋ 
έσπλεΐν πάντας) to the poor and barren island, where he actually discovered a 
fountain. Otherwise there is no information about the way of life of the exiles or their 
contact with the inhabitants of the islands. The statements of Plutarch in his essay on 
exile (Περί φυγής) about the felicity of life on even the smallest islands of Cyclades, 
are rather to be considered as words of consolation addressed to his banished friend, 
who is indirectly to be identified with Menemachus from Sardis. Although Plutarch 
states that οί ανόητοι φυγάδες οΐονται κολάζεσθαι (603 Β) in the Cyclades («...the 
Cyclades, where at present the thoughtless exiles fancy they are punished») and 
stresses that every island has «a house, a walk, a bath, fish and hares for those who 
wish to indulge in hunting and sport» (603 E), it is difficult to imagine that it was the 
way of life that the banished politicians or vigorous personalities of public life wished 
to conduct. As is to be expected, no diffusion of their names is to be traced in the 
Cyclades, since they had no political influence during their exile, and the majority of 
the inhabitants on the poor islands lacked the qualifications required for obtaining 
Roman citizenship. An extremely fragmentary inscription from Andros mentioning

36 The fragment is to be found in Collatio Legum Mosaicarum et Romanarum XV. 2, 5 (Divus Marcus 
eum, qui mortu Cassiano vaticinatus erat, et multa quasi ex instinctu deorum dixerat, in insulam 
Syrum relegavit).
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an Egnatia (AND 31) cannot be taken into consideration as an indication of the 
diffusion of the name of the exiled Egnatia Maximilla.

Society, economic background and Roman settlers
As already mentioned, the Roman Cyclades are not to be considered a 

homogenous world in terms of their economic development. A characteristic well- 
known example is that of the poor small island of Gyaros, which was not able to 
collect the tax for the imperial treasury, as Strabo (X. 5, 3) narrates: He anchored at 
the island, where he saw only a small fishing village and took on board one of the 
inhabitants, who wanted to sail to Corinth as an ambassador to Augustus in order to 
beg for a reduction of the tribute, one hundred and fifty drachmas, since Gyaros could 
hardly pay one hundred drachmas. On the other hand, certain islands had a much 
more flourishing economy, since they had exploitable resources. Strabo (X. 5, 7) 
refers to Andros, Naxos and Paros as noteworthy; Melos is mentioned by Strabo (X. 
5, 1) as noteworthy in comparison with its neighbours, Siphnos, Sikinos, Kimolos, 
Anaphe and Pholegandros.

In any case, even the most prosperous of Cyclades offered limited opportunities 
for important economic development in the Roman period. Individual members of 
only two families possessed the required wealth to be enrolled into the ranks of the 
Roman équités about the second half of the 2nd c. A.D., those of Ti. Claudius 
Frontonianus, most probably from Melos, and T. Flavius Cleitosthenes from Thera37. 
In the case of both families, however, it is doubted whether their wealth was obtained 
in their home towns. Both had connections with Greek mainland and Asia Minor. In 
any case, their descendants, who were members of the senatorial order, no longer 
lived on the Cyclades but had moved permanently to Asia Minor38. Since enormous 
landed property was the main qualification required for the enrollment into the 
senatorial order, it is obvious that Cyclades had no physical resources to support it 
and that wealthy and ambitious individuals from the islands would attempt

37 For Ti. Claudius Frontonianus see MEL *11, for T. Flavius Cleitosthenes see IG XII 3, 325-326; Syll2 
852 and IG XII 3,524.

38 The first member of the prominent Theraean family who is encountered abroad is T. Flavius 
Cleitosthenes Iulianus (II), see IG XII 3,525 and 526, who seems to he have moved to Ephesos by the 
Antoninian period, as his rich career in Ephesos and Tralles implies (PIR2 F 245). He is supposed to 
have joined the senatorial order, though this is not expressly stated in the relevant inscriptions. His 
son T. Flavius Cleitosthenes (PIR2 F 243) was certainly a member of the senatorial order. The family 
of Ti. Claudius Frontonianus, most probably of Melian origin, seems to have moved to Ephesos, 
where his daughter’s, Ti. Claudia Frontoniana’s (PIR2 C 1094) husband, T. Flavius Cleitosthenes (PIR2 
F 243), lived.
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investments on the mainland of Greece or Asia Minor, where large estates could be 
acquired and useful social connections with Roman magistrates and other influential 
circles could be cultivated.

a. Important aspects of economic life on the islands of north-western Cyclades and 
the role of Italian businessmen

Among the islands discussed in this volume, it seems that Andros, Melos, Syros 
and Tenos enjoyed relatively great prosperity. It is evident that they coincide with 
the islands offering the majority of the entries to the Roman onomastic catalogue, 
since obtaining Roman citizenship and consequently a full Roman name presupposed 
a certain minimum social and economic status. The economy of the islands seems to 
have been based mainly on agriculture, cattle-breeding and the opportunities offered 
by navigation, trade, transport, banking etc.39 Although several islands seem to have 
been of geological interest40, with quarrying and mining products being important at 
various periods of the antiquity, as archaeology and literary sources show, clear 
evidence for exploitation of this wealth during the Roman period is available only for 
Melos. The famous mines of Siphnos41 were no longer in use and the agricultural 
economy and the well-known pottery workshops, were apparently not enough to 
give the island its older glamour42. It is not known whether Cythnos, which produced 
copper, and Seriphos which produced copper and iron, both in prehistoric times, 
were still important from a geological point of view43.

39 P. Brun, Les archipels égéens dans l’antiquité grecque (Ve-Ile siècles av. notre ère), (Paris 1996) 63- 
162; A. Bresson, L’économie de la Grèce des cités. I. Les structures et la production (Paris 2007) 123- 
48. Cf. P. Horden - N. Purcell, The corrupting sea. A study of Mediterranean history (Oxford 2000) 
173-400.

40 For the mineral resources of the Aegean in general see J. Bennet, “The Aegean Bronze age”, in: W. 
Scheidel - I. Morris - R. Sailer (eds), The Cambridge economic history of the Greco-Roman world 
(Cambridge 2007) 175-76.

41 G.A. Wagner et al., Silber, Blei und Gold auf Sifnos: prähistorische und antike Metallproduktion 
(Bochum 1985).

42 K. Sheedy, “The richest of the Islanders”, in: Πρακτικά Ä Διεθνούς Σιφναϊκού Συμποσίου, Σίφνος 
25-28 Ιουνίου 1998, voi. 1 (Athens 2000) 219-26; P. Brun, “La prospérité après la richesse: Siphnos 
classique et hellénistique (Ve-Ile siècle a. J.C.)”, ib., 227-38. For the poverty of the island from the 1st 
c. B.C. onwards see Str. X. 5, 1; Anth. Gr. IX. 421; Suid., s.v.; cf. M. Nocita- F. Guizzi, “Onesandros 
of Siphnos and the pirates (about IG XII5,653)”, in: Πρακτικά B' Διεθνούς Σιφναϊκού Συμποσίου, 
Σίφνος 27-30 Ιουνίου 2002, vol. 1 (Athens 2006) 286, and L.G. Mendoni, “Με αφορμή τον Όνήσαν- 
δρον Βούλωνος Σίφνιον. Πειρατές στις Κυκλάδες τον 2ο αι. π.Χ.”, Πρακτικά Τ’ Διεθνούς Σιφναϊ- 
κού Συμποσίου, Σίφνος Ιούνιος 2006 (in press) 118.

43 For Cythnos see N. Gale - Z. Stos-Gale - A. Papastamataki, “An Early Bronze Age copper smelting 
site on the island of Kythnos”, in: J. Ellis-Jones (ed.), Aspects of ancient mining and metallurgy, Acta 
of the British School at Athens centenary conference at Bangor (Bangor 1988) 23-29, and O.
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The decline of Cythnos is implied by the fact that in the 1st c. B.C. the island was 
a base for pirates, who were expelled by an Athenian admiral as part of the Roman 
campaign against pirates in the Aegean. The pirates must have exercised control 
over the island for a long period, since the admiral also had to restore the 
constitution, as an Athenian honorific inscription for the individual (IG II2 3218) 
informs us44. As already mentioned, Cythnos functioned again under Galba as the 
base of the Pseudo-Nero and his gang. The political weakness and the poverty of the 
island are obvious -although perhaps exaggerated- in the literary sources45. The 
agricultural economy must, in any case, have offered the population a certain self- 
sufficiency in the Roman period46. A coveted variety of cheese, the so-called κύθνιος 
τυρός47 in demand in gastronomic circles, was produced on Cythnos and Ceos in the 
Classical and Hellenistic periods. The relevant sources do not report whether it was 
still produced during the Roman period. The presence of a Roman on Cythnos, 
namely of Μα[ρκ]ος Βαβύλιος Λευκίου 'Ρωμαίος (CY 1), as early as the 1st c. 
B.C./lst c. A.D. is surprising. The attestation of the gens Babulia also on Paros, 
Amorgos, Delos and Naxos (see CY 1, adn.) shows that members of the family were 
settled anywhere they could exploit local resources. The opportunities for economic 
benefit on Cythnos are unknown; they are perhaps to be associated with trade of the 
above-mentioned cheese variety or of certain ores.

Hadjianastasiou - J.A. MacGillivray, “An Early Bronze Age copper smelting site on the island of 
Kythnos. 2: the archaeological evidence”, ib., 31-34; O. Hadjianastasiou, “Σημειώσεις από την 
Κύθνο”, in: Mendoni - Mazarakis-Ainian, 259-61; Y. Bassiakos - O. Philaniotou, “Early copper 
production on Cythnos: Archaeological evidence and analytical approaches to the reconstruction of 
metallurgical process”, in: P.M. Day - R.C.P. Coonan (eds), Metallurgy in the Early Bronze Age 
Aegean, Scheffield Studies in Aegean Archaeology (Oxford 2007) 19-56. For Cythnos and other 
Cycladic islands see S. Stos-Gale, “The role of Cythnos and other cycladic islands in the origins of 
Early Minoan metallurgy”, in: Mendoni - Mazarakis-Ainian, 717-35 and O. Philaniotou- 
Hatzianastasiou, “Η Σίφνος κατά την πρώιμη εποχή του Χαλκού. Η συμβολή των μετάλλων”, in: 
Πρακτικά Α' Διεθνούς Σιφναϊκού Συμποσίου, Σίφνος 25-28 Ιουνίου 1998, vol. 1 (Athens 2000) 
208.

44 Nigdelis, 219, n. 91 with relevant bibliography.
45 Cf. Dem. XIII (Περί συντάξεως/Οη organisation). 34: ... εί μέν ούν Σιφνίοις ή Κυθνίοις ή τισιν 

δλλοις τοιούτοις οΰσι συνήδειν ΰμΐν, ελαττον φρονεΐν συνεβούλευον αν..., and Plu., Moratia 863: 
...ύπό Σιφνίοις γάρ καί Κυθνίοις άμεινον έλευθεροϋν τούς "Ελληνας ή Σπαρτιάταις φιλονει- 
κοϋντας υπέρ άρχής έγκαταλείπειν τοσούτους καί τοιούτους αγώνας, both stressing the 
insignificance of Siphnos and Cythnos.

46 P. Brun, “Pauvreté et impuissance de Kythnos: Essai pour un jugement équilibré”, in: Mendoni - 
Mazarakis-Ainian, 657-68, esp. 659-61.

47 L.G. Mendoni, “Κείος ή Κύθνιος ο τυρός;”, in: Η ιστορία του ελληνικού γάλακτος και των προϊό
ντων του, Γ τριήμερο εργασίας, Ξάνθη 7-9 Οκτωβρίου 2005 (Athens 2008) 127-39.
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Concerning Ceos, it is not certain whether the important mines of miltos were 
still in use on an industrial scale in Roman period, though Roman pottery is to be 
found in the main miltos mine at Trypospilies in the north part of the island and at 
sites on south Ceos, where iron ore was extracted48. In any case, the economy of 
Ceos, based mainly on agriculture and cattle-breeding, was no longer as flourishing 
as in earlier periods, when four poids existed on the island, which were reduced to 
two significantly smaller and poorer communities, a phenomenon also observed on 
Amorgos and Myconos49. Two honorific inscriptions for Ti. Claudius Atticus 
Herodianus (CE 1), son of Ti. Claudius Atticus and Bibullia Alcia and brother of the 
famous Herodes Atticus, reveal the relationship of a member of a powerful family of 
the 2nd c. A.D. with Ceos. The nature of this relationship cannot be traced more 
closely. It cannot be precluded that the family of Herodes Atticus or Herodianus 
himself possessed some landed property on Ceos and perhaps sojourned for longer 
periods on the island, where he eventually also became a benefactor.

By the second half of the 2nd c. A.D. Ceos, just like other Cycladic islands, 
seems to have been more dependent than earlier on the beneficial activity of wealthy 
individuals. The communities seem not to have had the means to restore and 
preserve public buildings which lay in ruins for a long time. A high priest of the
imperial cult, named [Τ]ι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) Ή[.............. ]γός (see CE 2), who
perhaps had some connection with the above-mentioned Ti. Claudius Atticus 
Herodianus, financed the construction or repair of certain public buildings and the 
construction of τον παρά τφ χώ[ματι ? τοίχον]. The fragmentary text reveals that he 
dedicated these works to Pythian Apollo and ΚαρΟαίμ τη πατρίδι and that he used 
materials from ruined buildings, λίθοις ε[κ των κατη]ριμμένων χρησάμενος. From 
the second half of the 2nd c. onwards similar situation is to be observed on several 
Cycladic islands. Since such indications of destitution are pointed out by studies 
concerning several other places, the situation of the Cyclades is apparently not to be

48 L.G. Mendoni - H. Papageorgiadou, “Roman Keos. A surface survey”, in: S. Walker - A. Cameron 
(eds), The Greek renaissance in the Roman Empire, BICS Suppl. 55, 1989, 171-72; L.G. Mendoni -N. 
Beloyannis, “Μεταλλευτικές και μεταλλουργικές δραστηριότητες στην αρχαία Κέα”, 
Archaiognosia 7, 1991-92, 91-104; Ε. Photos-Jones et ai., “Kean miltos: The well-known iron oxides 
of antiquity”, ABSA 92, 1997, 359-71.

49 For the existence of more than one polis on Aegean islands and the general trend of decreasing 
numbers of poleis see G. Reger, “Islands with one polis versus islands with several poleis”, in: M.H. 
Hansen (ed.), The polis as an urban centre and as a political community, Symposium August, 29-31 
1996 (Kopenhagen 1997) 450-92 (SEG 47, 1997, 2253); id., “The historical and archaeological 
background to the disappearance of Koresia and Poiessa on Keos”, in: Mendoni - Mazarakis-Ainian, 
633-42; id., “The Myconian synoikismos”, in: Les îles de l’Egée dans l’antiquité, REA 103,2001, 157- 
81.

34



INTRODUCTION

interpreted merely on the basis of the isolation and decline of the islands in the 
Roman period but as a sign of the general economic and demographic problems of 
the Antonine age, and as preludes and aspects of the so-called “crisis of the 3rd c. 
A.D.”. Initiatives by wealthy private individuals who financed the repair or 
construction of public buildings, in the same way as the above-mentioned high priest 
on Ceos, are to be observed about the end of the 2nd and during the 3rd c. A.D. on 
several islands of the Cyclades. Aurelia Leite shouldered costly works in public 
buildings on Paros50. Titus Flavius Cleitosthenes Claudianus undertook the repair of 
a large number of public buildings of his home-town, Thera. The description of the 
deplorable situation of one of the most prominent buildings of the agora, the so- 
called “basilike stoa”, betrays a certain poverty of the community51. Public buildings 
seem to have lain in ruins for a long time also on Andros, as an inscription of the 
second half of the 2nd c. A.D. indicates: P. Memmius Isidorus and his family paid for 
the repair of a temple, its pronaos and perhaps further attached buildings, since they 
had been in a state of collapse for a long time, ...έκ πολλών πάντα κατηρειμμένα και 
ήρημωμένα χρόνων υπό παλαιώτητος χρήζοντα έπανωρθώσεως... (AND 44).

Concerning Andros, a combination of assorted indirect information provided by 
the epigraphic sources shows that there was a constant problem of tax collection for 
the imperial treasury, since, as already mentioned above (p. 27), two inscriptions 
relating to complaints originate from the 1st c. B.C./lst c. A.D. and from the reign of 
Antoninus Pius (see AND 52 and 43). It seems further that there was a limited 
number of citizens who were wealthy enough to hold public functions, as the iteration 
of certain costly functions shows (e.g. M. Aurelius Scymnus [AND 17], who was 
appointed stephanephoros four times); this is to be observed not only on Andros but 
also on other islands, cf. e.g. TEN 17, 18, 21; SYR 26. The prosperity of the 
population, or at least of some of the inhabitants, of Andros was probably based on 
agriculture and perhaps especially on the cultivation of vineyards, which must have 
been considerable, as the important cult of Dionysos (cf. AND 33) shows. The

50 IG XII 5, 292: (11. 4-5)...έν φ κατεσκεύασεν καί άνενεώσατο από πολυετούς χρόνου πεπονηκότ[ι] I 
γυμνασίψ...

51 IG XII 3, 325-326; SyllJ 852: (11. 29-41)... ή κατά πόλιν ΰπάρχουσα στοά ή π[ρ]ός τη I άγορζι άπε- 
στέγασται μέν όλη, έκ μέρους δέ καί τά των I τοίχων αυτής καί οικοδομημάτων καταπέπτωκεν καί I 
τα πρόσλοιπα δέ διαπεφορημένα κινδυνεύει εις έδαίφος κατενεχθήναι, πολλάκις τε περί τή[ς] 
κατασκευής I αυτής καί έπισκευής πανδημεί καταβοήσεις έγένονίτο αναγκαίου όντος τού έργου 
πρός δλον τον τής πόλεως I κόσμον τε καί άπόλαυσιν καί πολυτέλειαν, διά τό μηδέν I έτερον τοι- 
οϋτον έν αύτή ύπάρχειν έργον, καί I μηδενός μήτε άρχοντος μήτε Ιδιώτου ΰπεσχηΙμένου 
άπο[κατ]αστήσαι τή πόλει τό έργον, συνΙο[ρθ]ώ[ν] μετ[ά] καί τούτου τού έργου καί τά άλλα I κατα- 
ρειπτούμενα ύπισχνούμαι....
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exploitation of the mineral wealth of the island played certainly an important role, as 
traces of metal works in the agora from the beginning of the 2nd c. B.C. onwards 
testify52. Trade, banking and related activities are also to be considered important, 
especially as a field of activity for the Italian community settled on Andros, whose 
existence is indirectly Implied by Latin and bilingual inscriptions (AND 30, 53, 54) 
found on the island.

Agriculture certainly played a role on Tenos, which was a fertile island 
compared with the others53. Trade and banking must also have been profitable 
activities, as the case of the Roman bankers, the Aufidii, betrays (TEN 5, 6). It is 
remarkable that about the beginning of the 1st c. B.C., there are Romans known as 
proxenoi of Tenos, while some of them acquired important privileges, such as local 
citizenship and the consequent rights of a full citizen (cf. TEN *25, 46, 64). The 
presence of the aforementioned Tenian Βάχχιος Δεκκίου on Delos (p. 22) as early as 
the first half of the 2nd c. B.C. stresses the early familiarity of Tenians with Roman 
names. This is probably to be explained by the proximity of Tenos to Delos and by 
the early presence of Romans on Tenos itself. It is equally remarkable that there are 
some individuals with full Roman onomastic formulae and sometimes rare gentilicia, 
recognised as Italian settlers, who held high civic offices, such as agoranomia and 
strategia, about the middle 1st c. B.C. (TEN 43, 50, 51, 56, 59). All this evidence 
shows that there was an active Italian community, some members of which were 
integrated quite early into local public life. This reveals that they intended to settle 
permanently on the island. Such an early epigraphic attestation of the settlement and 
integration of Italians into a local society of the Cyclades is unique and is perhaps to 
be interpreted as a result of the short distance between Tenos and Delos. This 
flowering of Tenos is perhaps to be associated with the declaration of Delos as a free 
port54. Tenos is the closest large island with exploitable resources, such as fertile land 
and possibilities for trade and banking, which could have developed considerably not 
only after the fall of Delos but also earlier, as the presence of Italians slightly earlier 
shows. Moreover, as already mentioned above, Tenos seems to be located on the 
main sea route for vessels crossing the Aegean, which is also interesting from an 
economic point of view.

52 L. Palaiokrassa-Kopitsa (ed.), Παλαιόπολη Άνδρον. Είκοσι χρόνια ανασκαφικής έρευνας (Andros 
2007) 55 and 98-99 with more remarks on the economy of the polis.

53 P.N. Doukellis - L.G. Mendoni, “Για μια ιστορική προσέγγιση των αναβαθμίδων καλλιέργειας της 
Τήνου”, at http://www.agrotinos.com/life-TINOS.

54 Sir. X. 5, 4; XIV. 5, 2; cf. P. Roussel, Délos, colonie athénienne, BEFAR 111 (Paris 1916) 179-85, 
augm. de compléments bibliographiques et de concordances épigraphiques par Ph. Bruneau - M.-Th. 
Couilloud-Le Dinahet - R. Étienne (Paris 1987).
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The wealth of certain citizens of Syros, is underlined by the offering of generous 
public banquets to the population of their home towns on the occasion of their 
entering a public function55. The so-called demothoiniai (public banquets) constitute 
an important part of the epigraphic material of Syros. These texts, the majority of 
which are more or less precisely dated56, record public banquets offered by the 
stephanephoroi to various institutional and social groups of Syros57. The inscriptions 
usually begin with the invocation of Agathe Tyche, followed by the stereotyped 
reference to the safety and health of the emperor(s), to the demos of the Romans, the 
sacred senate and the demos of Syros. The main text is a report of the activities of 
the stephanephoros (sometimes he is also mentioned as eponymous archon) and 
usually also of an archeine (archis on Tenos) who frequently happened to be his 
wife58. These activities included the necessary sacrifices to Hestia Prytaneia and the 
other gods and goddesses and the customary offers to the community, namely 
distributions and public banquets59.

The place of the banquets is not mentioned in the inscriptions of Syros60. The 
exact time or the occasion, on which public banquets were organised, is sometimes 
mentioned, e.g. on the occasion of the celebration of the new year or of the 
emperor’s birthday, and sometimes it is merely stated that the banquet took place on 
the “accustomed days”, ταΐς ήθισμέναις ήμέραις (e.g. IGXII5, 662)61. In some cases 
it is obvious that the magistrates did not offer an actual public banquet but made

55 Public banquets are also attested e.g. on Thera (IG XII 3,450), Aegiale on Amorgos (IG XII 7,515; cf. 
Ph. Gauthier, “Études sur des inscriptions d’Amorgos”, BCH 104, 1980, 210-18), Andros (IG XII 5, 
721; cf. Sauciuc, Andros, 125-26).

56 The inscriptions that describe public banquets in more detail are the following: IG XII 5, 659 (A.D. 
138-161); 662 (A.D. 166-169); 663 (A.D. 183); 664 (A.D. 193-211); 665 (end of the 2nd c. A.D.); 667 
(A.D. 251). Further there are two texts that merely report that the stephanephoroi organised public 
banquets for the free inhabitants of the island and the resident foreigners from the neighbouring islands 
(IG XII 5, 660, 668; IG XII Suppl. 238).

57 Schmitt-Pantel, 373-75.
58 The office of άρχείνη or άρχίς, sometimes held by the wife of the archon. is known also from Tenos, 

TEN 61 (cf. Nigdelis, 170, 190, 282) and perhaps Thasos, see R. van Bremen, The limits of 
participation: women and civic life in the Greek East in the Hellenistic and Roman periods 
(Amsterdam 1996) 63 and 114-15.

59 For the cult of Flestia in the prytaneion and for the organisation of feast meals in it cf. for example D. 
Knibbe, Der Staatsmarkt. Die Inschriften des Prytaneions, Forschungen in Ephesos IX/1/1 (Wien 
1981) 102.

60 For the places of the banquets see Schmitt-Pantel, 313-33.
61 In some cases the verb έδημοθοίνησεν describes the public banquet offered by the stephanephoros 

without any details concerning the time of the banquet (e.g. IG XII 5, 660; SYR 29); it may be 
supposed that the banquet was organised on the occasion of the entrance of the new stephanephoros 
into the stephanephoria. Some inscriptions are more precise, stating that the banquets were organised
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distributions of food and money, while there are also references to σφυρίς (basket) 
or σφυρίδος δηνάρια...62. The contents of the meals are not mentioned in all texts; 
references to wine are more frequent63. The only text mentioning the contents of the 
meal in detail is IG XII 5, 667, which, in addition to wine, refers to bread and pork64.

Although these offers were connected with the term of office of the 
stephanephoros, they were not a constituent part of his duties nor a strictly defined 
obligation. However they formed an ideal opportunity for the promotion of the 
prominent image of the official as a benefactor65. As is stressed by Onno van Nijf, 
«...for benefactors offering a public banquet was the equivalent of performing a civic 
magistracy»66. Besides it was a way to exalt the spirit of unity of the community, as 
the celebration usually included the entire demos, all the inhabitants of the island, 
officeholders, citizens, foreigners and sometimes even slaves, not only men but also 
women and children67. However, despite the apparent unity there is no equality in 
this image of the community. On the contrary, social inequality and hierarchical 
structure of public life are expressly stressed68. The precise offers and the individuals 
or groups invited depended each time on the personal choice of the stephanephoros. 
The amounts of money or goods intended to be offered to each group differ 
according to their social position. The participants in the banquets are mentioned in 
groups that are almost always social subdivisions of the population of the island. Of 
the institutions of public life only the gerousia is regularly mentioned, once the 
stephanephoroi, (apparently the previous holders of the office: IG XII 5, 659), and

on the occasion of the celebration of the new year (IG XII 5, 664, 665, 667) or of the emperor’s 
birthday (IG XII 5, 663). Further, IG XII 5, 659 mentions τη πρώτη ήμέρρ and τη δευτέρρ ήμεροι, 
whilst other inscriptions refer to τετράδι. For the interpretation of τετράδι see SYR 15. According to 
Nigdelis, 292 the public banquets organised by the stephanephoroi lasted for two days, as is to be 
inferred from the above-mentioned phrases of IG XII5, 659 (τη πρώτη ήμεροι and τη δεύτεροι ήμεροι), 
and they were later elaborated and lasted for four days.

62 For σφυρίδες/σπυρίδες and several forms of distribution see Schmitt-Pantel, 349 ff.; Nigdelis, 292-93, 
ns 425-426 with previous bibliography. For the current rate of the dinar (1: 16 bronze assaria) see R. 
Ziegler, Kaiser, Heer und städtisches Geld. Untersuchungen zur Münzprägung von Anazarbos und 
anderer ostkilikischer Städte (Wien 1993) 27-28 (5£G43, 1993, 994).

63 E.g. IG XII5, 659,663,664, 665,667; for the dishes at public banquets see Schmitt- Pantel, 334-41 and 
342-48 for the wine.

64 Cf. comments of Nigdelis, 293 and n. 426 suggesting also that pork was perhaps taken from the 
sacrifices to Hestia; for pork in public banquets on Thera and Amorgos see P. Brun, Les archipels 
égéens dans l’antiquité grecque (Ve-Ile siècles av. notre ère), (Paris 1996) 92.

65 For the banquets as an aspect of euergetism see Schmitt-Pantel, 408 ff.
66 O. van Nijf, The civic world of professional associations in the Roman East (Amsterdam 1997) 156.
67 Schmitt-Pantel, 293-94 and 380-408 in detail for every group of the invited individuals.
68 For this phenomenon, which is a general feature of civic life in the Roman period, see van Nijf, op. cit., 

157-58.
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the archeinai once (IG XII 5, 667). The stephanephoroi are the only group that 
received a larger share (seven dinars) than that of the members of the gerousia (three 
dinars), see IG XII 5, 659 11. 12-13 and 17-18. Three general levels of social groups 
invited to the public banquets of Syros are to be recognised: first, as already 
mentioned, the members of the gerousia69, who are to be placed on the same level as 
other important officials, such as the stephanephoroi and archeinai·, a second level 
consists of people chosen by the stephanephoros, a group which cannot be defined 
more closely, and perhaps reflected a personal relationship rather than a social 
status; a third level is formed by the rest of the population of the island.

These inscriptions describing public banquets reveal in many ways not only 
social inequality but also a gradual reduction of the number of individuals who had 
the means to hold costly public offices. The mention of αυθαίρετος αρχών στεφανη- 
φόρος (see SYR 29 and 48) shows the lack of candidates for the office, caused by 
economic difficulties. The sources of wealth of the minority of the citizens who 
performed civic offices and acted as benefactors of the community cannot be 
defined. Syros is not known to have had any special exploitable resources; 
agriculture, cattle-breeding and sea must have been the island's fields of economic 
activity. The activities of the Italians who seem to have been settled there (see e.g. 
SYR 21, 42, 46) are not known either. Nigdelis70 suggests that the regular references 
to foreigners from the neighbour islands show that Syros had already become a 
centre of the Cyclades -also mentioning that the island possessed a much frequented 
port, as the inscriptions of Grammata also betray-, and that Syros had an analogous 
position to that of Delos in the Hellenistic period. This evidence, however, is too 
weak to lead to the conclusion that Syros occupied a privileged position in the 
Roman period, as there is no trace of a flourishing economic and trade centre in the 
sense of Delos. The bay of Grammata was not the central port of the island but 
merely a shelter or a stop on the sea-route. Moreover, the repeated reference to 
residents from the Cyclades in the demothoiniai of Syros does not rule out the 
possibility that similar foreigners also sojourned on the rest of the islands.

69 For the gerousia, the council of the elders, as an important category of beneficiaries of public banquets 
and distributions, see J. van Rossum, De Gerousia in de Griekse Steden van het Romeinse Rijk (Leyden 
1988); N. Yannakopoulos, Μελέτες πάνω στο θεσμό της γερουσίας των ελληνικών πόλεων κατά 
τους Ρωμαϊκούς χρόνους (unpubl. diss. Athens 2004 ) 340-49 on Syros; cf. also van Nijf, op. cit., 161- 
64 and especially 162-63 for scepticism on the gerousia’s sharply defined role in the civic life of the 
Roman poleis.

70 Nigdelis, 294.
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For the economic life of Melos conclusions can be drawn also indirectly by 
combining epigraphic and literary sources with archaeological evidence. It is 
presumed that local mining and quarrying products formed the most valuable 
resource of the island. The exploitation of this mineral wealth -all the substances 
having an allum base and mentioned by several ancient writers- for both industrial 
and medicinal purposes, must have been very profitable and it was inevitably 
intensive in the Roman period, as the archaeological evidence testifies71. The 
systematic organisation of trade -apparently mainly of mineral products- in the 
Roman period is probably to be connected with certain architectural structures of 
this period at the harbour of Klima, among them moles still partly visible 
underwater72. Brian Sparkes73 suggests that the evidence for mining on Melos in the 
Hellenistic and Roman periods implies that certain sites had an «industrial and/or 
commercial importance at this time» and that the products were to cover a vastly 
wider foreign market than before. On the basis of the pottery and the rest of the 
finds, Malcolm Wagstaff and John Cherry speak of «small coastal stations, emporia, 
for mining, processing and exploiting a variety of mineral products», originally 
suggested by Duncan Mackenzie74. Further, they speak of rural villae with well-built 
foundations, mosaic floors, stuccoed walls and they wonder whether these buildings 
are to be associated with the Italian families settled on the island and attested in the 
inscriptions75. Undoubtedly, the archaeological traces of the Roman presence, such as 
the above-mentioned villae, the Roman aqueduct which apparently supplied the 
gymnasium and a Roman bath in the centre of the ancient polis76, the catacombs, 
which are also to be regarded as a preeminently Roman site, as well as the epigraphic

71 J. Pittinger, “The mineral products of Melos in antiquity and their identification”, ABSA 70, 1975, 191- 
97; B.A. Sparkes, “Production and exchange in the Classical and Roman periods”, in: C. Renfrew - M. 
Wagstaff (eds), An island polity. The archaeology of exploitation in Melos (Cambridge 1982) 232-34, 
where detailed references to ancient sources for every mining product and its terminology are to be 
found; Nigdelis, 256.

72 J.F. Cherry - B.A. Sparkes, “A note on the topography of the ancient settlement of Melos”, in: 
Renfrew - Wagstaff, op. cit. ( n. 71), 53.

73 Sparkes, op. cit. (n. 71), 235. The sites offering evidence for mining activity are Tria Pigadia, Kato 
Komia, Rema, Soleta, Palaiochori, Rivari, Emporio, Aspros Kavos, Sta Glastria and Agia Kyriaki. For 
Agia Kyriaki in particular see E. Photos-Jones et al., “The Agia Kyriaki, Melos survey: prospecting 
for the elusive earths in the Roman period in the Aegean”, ABSA 94, 1999, 377-413.

74 M. Wagstaff and J. Cherry, “Settlement and population change”, in: Renfrew - Wagstaff, op. cit. ( n. 
71), 145-46 mentioning D. Mackenzie, ABSA 3, 1898, 71-88.

75 Wagstaff and Cherry, op. cit., 146. For further details concerning Roman sites, which are to be 
considered private, domestic areas, see G.-M. Dimitriadis, “Ρωμαϊκή Μήλος”, in: Gr. Belivanakis 
(ed.), Ιστορία της Μήλον (Athens 2001) 132-33.

76 Cherry and Sparkes, op. cit. (n. 72), 56; Dimitriadis, op. cit. (n. 75), 132.
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attestations of individuals who are presumed to be western settlers77, are to be 
connected with the profitable exploitation of the mineral wealth of Melos and the 
neighbouring island of Kimolos.

The economic importance of Melos is further indicated by the fact that a rich 
community of Jews was settled on the island. According to Josephus, BJ II. 103-105 
and AJ XVII. 327 Pseudo-Alexander, the aforementioned Jewish pretender of the 
Augustan age, was able to collect a large sum of money from the Jews of the island in 
order to sail to Italy. The Melians, whose behaviour is defined by Josephus as crazy 
(...καί γάρ [δή] προηλθον εις τοσουτον φρενοβλαβείας οί Μήλιοι, ώστε φορείω τε 
αυτόν κομίζειν καί θεραπείαν βασιλικήν ίδίοις παρασχειν άναλώμασιν), carried 
him in a litter and provided a royal retinue. The mining, processing, transporting and 
trading of the valuable Melian products in great demand in Rome and in other large 
markets, may have been controlled by Roman businessmen and perhaps also by Jews. 
The mercatore. Caelius C. 1. Eros (MEL 7) was perhaps involved in this business.

Western businessmen and their agents are to be found in numerous places in the 
East, even in those considered at first glance unattractive for business, such as the 
aforementioned case of Cythnos78. Two unpublished fragments of Latin inscriptions 
from Karthaia on Ceos may betray the presence of Latin-speaking people on the 
island. This fact indicates that they exploited economic resources of every nature. 
Thus, they are to be found on several islands, both large and small. Their presence is 
to be recognised some times directly -e.g. the above-mentioned C. Caelius C. 1. Eros 
(MEL 7), who defines himself as mercator, and Marius Severus, who mentions his 
origin from Potioli (SYR 21). Some times it is indirectly presumed that we have to do 
with individuals originating from the West. A Latin or bilingual inscription among 
the vast majority of Greek texts of an island implies that the individual concerned 
was not of Greek origin. Further, the attestation of a rare Roman gentilicium, 
especially at an early date, makes it equally possible that its bearer does not belong 
to the indigenous population. Even the use of a widely diffused Roman gentilicium in 
a correct onomastic formula at an early date may imply that we have to do with 
Italian settlers. These names are often to be found also on Delos, which is an 
indication that there was some connection between the businessmen of Delos and 
those attested on neighbouring islands. This does not necessarily mean that Italian

77 Not only the mercatore. Caelius C. 1. Eros (MEL 7), but also further individuals attested in Latin or 
bilingual inscriptions are to be regarded as of western origin.

78 On the presence of Western businessmen in areas of the Peloponnese which at first glance seem not to 
have been attractive to them, see S. Zoumbaki, “Die Niederlassung römischer Geschäftsleute in der 
Peloponnes”, TEKMERIA 4, 1998/1999, 112-76.
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settlers from Delos spread to other islands in the Cyclades only after the fall of Delos. 
It is equally possible that apart from the large community of Delos, branches of 
Italian families also settled independently at other places, as is the case in other 
regions of the East79. Tenos, in particular, provides evidence not merely of the early 
presence of Italians but of their integration into local life already by the middle of the 
1st. c. B.C., as mentioned above.

Similar cases of Italian settlers can be observed on Andros and Syros. A Latin 
building inscription from Andros commemorating the repair of a piscina by a certain 
Diogenes (AND 30) and a bilingual unpublished inscription (AND 53 and 54) indicate 
that a certain number of Italians was also settled here. The Latin funerary inscription 
of an individual who defines himself as Potiolanus (SYR 21) and two further bilingual 
funerary inscriptions from Syros (SYR 42, 46) are irrefutable indications for the 
presence of Latin-speaking people on the island. A Roman presence or at least a 
familiarity with Roman expressions is implied by the phrase Θεοίς καταχθονίοις, the 
Greek version of the Latin Dis manibus, in a funerary inscription from Syros (SYR 
44). It is not known what the profitable activities of those Westerners on Andros and 
Syros were. For Tenos it is clear, at least, that a rich family of Roman settlers, the 
Aufidii (TEN 5, 6), was active in banking. The fact that some of those people are 
encountered about the middle of the 1st c. B.C. as local civic officeholders (TEN 43. 
50, 51,56, 59) and others (cf. Q. Calpurnius Q. f., TEN *25) acquire γης καί οικίας 
εγκτησιν, implies that they intended to settle permanently on Tenos and integrate 
into local society. This is mainly a feature of settlers who were not merely engaged in 
trade or banking but had some landed property, which might form a strong and 
permanent tie with a place. It seems, therefore, that the Romans exploited whatever 
natural resource each place could offer. The range of the exploitation differs 
depending on the resource itself.

Italian settlers may be also recognised indirectly by the “Romanisation of a 
landscape”, namely by the archaeological traces of a typical “Roman” activity or 
way of life80. Apart from such archaeological traces mentioned above on Melos,

79 Cf. e.g. the honorific decree for C. Apustius and his son in Abdera in the second half of the 2nd c. B.C., 
see Chr. Avezou - Ch. Picard. “Inscriptions de Macédoine et de Thrace”, BCH 37, 1913, 125, no. 3; Μ. 
Holleaux, “Note sur deux décrets d’Abdère”, BCH 38, 1914, 68-70; cf. also P. Nigdelis, 'Επιγραφικά 
Θεσσαλονίκεια. Συμβολή στήν πολιτική καί κοινωνική Ιστορία τής άρχαίας Θεσσαλονίκης 
(Thessaloniki 2006) 430-34, Τ 17 for further bibliography and commentary.

80 Historians, archaeologists, numismatists, philologists, linguists approach the question of Romanisation 
from their own point of view: see e.g. P.W. Freeman, “Romanisation and Roman material culture”, 
JRA 6, 1993, 438-45; F. Biville, “Grec des Romains, ou Latin des Grecs? Ambiguité de quelques 
processus neologiques dans la Koiné”, in: La Koiné grecque antique : I. Une lange introuvable?, (sous 
la direction de Cl. Brixhe) (Nancy 1993) 129-39; M. Hoff - S. Rotroff (eds), The Romanisation of
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similar evidence is eventually to be gained for other places, provided that the 
archaeological finds are systematically studied. A recently published mosaic on 
Seriphos81 for instance, is perhaps to be interpreted as a typical Roman remain. It is 
a black-and-white mosaic of the type which was widespread in Italy and the western 
part of the Roman empire. Such mosaics have been sporadically located in Greece, 
especially in places with a well-attested Roman element, e.g. Corinth. The mosaic of 
Seriphos may be dated to the second half -and probably to the end- of the 1st c. 
A.D., on the basis of the iconography, while its workmanship might suggest either a 
date in the 2nd c. A.D., under Antonines, or the conclusion that it is the work of a 
provincial workshop. As the editor stresses, the mosaic seems to belong rather to a 
private house than to a public building. The individual who ordered the construction 
of this work would undoubtedly have been either of western origin or in close contact 
with western circles, since he was well aware of the decorative technics and 
tendencies flourishing in Italy and western Mediterranaean.

Characteristics of Roman onomastics of Cyclades
The number of Roman names encountered is limited; the number of complete 

Roman names, which imply possession of Roman citizenship, is even more limited. 
Only a small number of individuals, who are presumed to be members of a closed 
elite, seems to have acquired Roman citizenship. Nevertheless, not all members of 
local elites became Roman citizens: sometimes civic officeholders or cult 
functionaries, even high priests of the imperial cult appear without a Roman name82.

Athens, Proceedings of an International Conference held at Lincoln, Nebraska (April 1996), Oxbow 
Monograph 94 (Oxford 1997), where a group of specialists offers analyses of various aspects of the 
Romanisation of Athens; Chr. Howgego et al. (eds), Coinage and identity in the Roman provinces 
(Oxford 2005). The definition of the concept of Romanisation is complicated, as the debate among 
historians shows. For a summary of this debate see S.E. Alcock, “The problem of Romanisation, the 
power of Athens”, in: Hoff - Rotroff (eds), op. cit., 1-3. For a more recent review of the modem 
tendencies in the investigation and an extensive bibliography on the subject see P. Le Roux, “La 
romanisation en question”, Annales 59. 2, 2004, 287-311. For Romanisation and the notion of Roman 
Greece or “Grecia capta” see D. Rousset, “La cité et son territoire dans la province d’Achaïe et la 
notion de «Grèce romaine»”, Annales 59.2,2004, 363-83.

81 B. Yannouli, “Ψηφιδωτό δάπεδο ρωμαϊκών χρόνων στην Χώρα Σερίφου”, in: N. Chr. Stampolidis 
(ed.), Γενέθλιον. Επετειακός τόμος για τα είκοσι χρόνια του Μουσείου Κυκλαδικής Τέχνης (Athens 
2006) 305-14.

82 E.g. the high priest of the imperial cult on Ceos, Theoteles, son of Theoteles, see IG XII 5, 629 and S. 
Zoumbaki - L.G. Mendoni, “Θεοί Σεβαστοί”, in: Mendoni - Mazarakis-Ainian, 669-74. A further 
example is the wealthy Tenian Satyrus, son of Philinus, descendant of a rich family of the Hellenistic 
period, who does not bear a Roman name, see IG XII5,946-947 (end of the lst/beginning of the 2nd c. 
A.D.) and cf. Nigdeiis, 186-89 with extensive comments and earlier bibliography.
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Thus, the diffusion of the privilege of civitas romana was limited, as is reflected in the 
small number of bearers of complete Roman names.

Generally, the proportion of the bearers of Roman names is very small, even if 
the limited population of the islands and the limited total number of preserved 
inscriptions of the Roman period are taken for granted. An idea of this situation is 
given by Melos, one of the islands with the largest number of bearers of Roman 
names. Wagstaff and Cherry83 suggest that the Melian population in the Roman 
period probably exceeded a number around 5.000, which is supposed to have been 
the maximum the island could support in the Classical period, ft is striking that the 50 
bearers of Roman names on Melos, known from the sources and ranging from the 
end of the Republican period to the 4th c. A.D., form a tiny part of the supposed 
population. The population of Ceos in the Classical and Hellenistic periods is 
reckoned to have been about 5.500, but it was reduced in the early Roman period84. 
The 7 bearers of Roman names attested in the sources related to Ceos form a tiny 
group compared with the number of the individuals attested in the inscriptions of the 
Roman period from the island. Leaving aside the Roman magistrates and Ti. Claudius 
Atticus Herodianus, encountered on Ceos, the native bearers of Roman names are 
just 3 individuals. For the rest of the islands there are no similar data available 
concerning the population. The bearers of Roman names in the Cyclades were 
certainly only a minority, however, given that even in the best cases they hardly 
exceed 60 individuals on an island, a number which was not very high compared with 
the evidence from towns of the Greek mainland or Asia Minor.

Moreover, account should be taken of the fact that a certain number of non
native individuals is included in the total number of attestations for each island. In 
this figure are included foreigners, such as Roman exiles, officers, individuals 
involved in the Roman army or state administration, western settlers, who are 
directly defined as Romans or presumed to belong to them. Italian settlers, in 
particular, who cannot easily be distinguished from the remaining bearers of Roman 
names, make the number of the native individuals with a Roman name obscure. Rare 
gentilicia are frequently to be considered indications that a person was an Italian 
settler. The majority of the rare gentilicia attested on the islands discussed in this

83 Op. cit. (n. 74), 145.
84 For several suggestions for calculating the population of the island see L.G. Mendoni, “The organisation 

of the countryside in Kea”, in: P.N. Doukellis - L.G. Mendoni (eds), Structures rurales et sociétés 
antiques (Paris 1994) 155-57. For the Roman period in particular see J.F. Cherry - J.L. Davis - E. 
Mantzourani, “Greek and Roman settlement and land use”, in: J.F. Cherry - J.L. Davis - E. 
Mantzourani (eds), Landscape archaeology as long-term history. Northern Keos in the Cycladic islands 
from earliest settlement until modem times (Los Angeles 1991) 327-47; Mendoni, op. cit., 159-61.
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volume are also to be encountered on Delos. This constitutes a further indication 
that such names are mainly borne by western settlers or that they are to be connected 
with a circle in contact with them. As a rule, it is difficult to determine whether the 
bearers of the names moved to other islands after the fall of Delos or whether they 
were at an earlier date independently settled on different islands, as mentioned 
above. An unknown -but certainly existing- number of Italian settlers is therefore 
included in the total figure of the bearers of Roman names who are to be identified 
indirectly. That means that natives with a full Roman name or even with a single 
Latin proper name were extremely few.

The following table shows the proportion of the individuals known with 
certainty to have been foreigners in comparison with the total number of the bearers 
of Roman names in the four islands with the richest onomastic material. In other 
cases, foreigners are indeed the only bearers of Roman names, as on Gyaros, 
Cythnos or Seriphos. The presence of Roman magistrates, exiles, soldiers or lower 
officials of the Roman administration is to be stressed. In the following table, we 
include under Roman settlers only individuals directly defined as such or attested in 
Latin and bilingual inscriptions.

Total Roman
magistrates

Soldiers Italian
settlers

other foreigners

ANDROS 56 6 3 3 3 exiles
1 publican

MELOS 50 2 1
SYROS 56 1 3 19

TENOS 64 6 1 11 3

The limited diffusion of Roman citizenship in the Cyclades is clearly reflected in 
the relatively small number of attestations of imperial gentilicia, such as Aurelius or 
Claudius, which are very common in mainland Greece and in Asia Minor. This is 
obvious in the following table showing the diffusion of Roman gentile names attested 
on the islands discussed in this volume.

Roman gentilicia attested in the north-western Cyclades 
Gentilicium Andros Melos Syros Tenos
Aelius 2 11
Afranius 
Aidius

45

2
1



ROMAN NAMES IN THE CYCLADES

Gentilicium Andros Melos Syros Tenos
Antistius 2
Antonius 1 1
Atinnius 2
Audius 1
Aufidius 1 2
Aurelius 5 3 1 15
Avillius 1
Caelius 1
Calpumius 1
Cassius 1
Claudius 4 5 3
Clodius 4 1
Cornelius 1 11 1
Dec— 1
Domitius 2 1
Egnatius 2 1
Flavius 2 5 2 3
Fulius 1
Glitius 1
Iulius 1 1
Iunius 1 2 2
Licinius 1
Livius 1
Lutatius 1
Magius 2
Mar— 1
Marius 1 1
Me--- 1 1
Memmius 1
Milionius 3
Novius 1
Octavius 1
Ofellius 1
Pandusinus 1
Papius 1 1
Perpema 1
Plotius 1
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Gentilicium Andros Melos Syros Tenos
Postumius
Publilius
Quinctilius
Quinctius
Rubius
Rustius
Scribonius 1
Sergius
Serv(e)ilius
Ulpius
Vareius 1
Varisidius 2
Vettius
Vinicius 1

4

1 or 2 2

2

Some of the gentilicia in the list are not encountered as parts of a complete 
Roman name but as single names. Praenomina and cognomina are found as single 
names too. Leaving apart certain cases of deviation from Roman onomastic rules, 
which are to be explained through lack of familiarity with them, there is a 
considerable number of cases, where the context suggests not lack of experience of 
Roman onomastic habits but rather the absence of Roman citizenship and 
consequently of a full Roman name. The name of a civic magistrate attested on a 
Melian coin, Τι. Παγκλης, implies for instance that the individual possessed both 
Roman citizenship and a complete Roman name, which is partly written in the 
limited space of the coin legend. Most of the other cases, however, are apparently 
associated with peregrini who simply adopted an isolated element of a Roman name, 
a praenomen, a cognomen, or even a gentilicium, as a proper name. It is not always 
possible, of course, to discern cases of the arbitrary adoption of a Roman proper 
name; it is equally difficult to perceive, whether this choice arose out of fashion, 
personal taste, a certain degree of Romanisation or any other reason.

The following table shows the nomina simplicia, consisting of a praenomen, a 
gentilicium or a cognomen, included in the onomastic material of this volume. 
Patronymics and fragmentary names are not taken into account.

Audius Αυδιος AND 7
Aulus ΑΰλοςΑΝϋ13
Bassus Βάσσ[ος] SYR 4
Caius ΙΓάιοςΙ AND 19
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Calandio Καλανδίων MEL 8
Claudia [Κ]λαυδία [Ά]ρτέμω[νος] AND 20
Claudiana Κλαυδιανή MEL 10
Clodia [Κλ]ωδία Αυλου θυγάτηρ, γυνή δέ Προυσίου του 

Αίσχίν[ου] AND 24
Coelius Κ]οίλιος (?) MEL 16
Constantinus Κονσταντήνος SYR 8
Decimus Δέ[κ]μος Γαΐου TEN 28
Diogenes Diogemis (sic) AND 30
Domitius Δωμέτηος SYR 10
Donatus Δοννάτος and Καρκινίας ο καί

Δοννάτος SYR 11
Egnatia Έγνατ[ία] AND 31; Έ[γ]νατία TEN 29
Faustus Φαύστος TEN 30
Flavius Φλάβιος Ζωΐλου (?) TEN 32
Fulvius Φόλβιο[ς] Τυρά[ννου] MEL 33
Gemellus Γέμελλος AND 36; Γέμελλος Νεικίου TEN 34
Iulianus Τουλιανός ’Αρτεμισίου SYR 16
Iustus Του[στος] SYR 19
Longinus Λονγ[εΙνος] SYR 20
Lucius Λεύκιος TEN 38; Λούκιος TEN 41
Maro Μόρων SYR 22
Maurianus Μαυριανός SYR 23
Mauricianus Μα[υ]ρικιανός SYR 24
Maximus Μάξιμος Μετωνύμου SYR 25
Modestus Μό[δε]στος (II) ’Ανταίου SYR 31
Papius Πάπιος (?) AND 46; Πάπιος TEN 47
Paula Παύλα Καλλίστου SYR 33
Paulina Παυλεΐνα SYR 34
Paulus Παϋλ[ο]ς SYR 35
Phileros Phi[l]eros SYR 37
Plotia Πλωτία Μαάρκου MEL 43
Polla Πώλλα SYR 38; Πώλλα Σκύμ[νου] SYR 39
Pollio [Πω]λλίων SYR 40; Πωλ[λί]ων [Πω]λλίωνος (?) 

SYR41
Prima Π[ρε]Ιμ[α Κ]αρ[ε]ίωνος (?) SYR 43; ΠρειμαΤΕΝ 

48; Πρίμα Φιλουμένης TEN 49
Quintus Κόιντος Μάρκου TEN 54
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Romanus 'Ρωμανός TEN 55
Rufa 'Ρούφα Σωσίωνος TEN 57
Rufus 'Ρούφος MEL 44; 'Ροΰφος TEN 58
Rusticus Rusticus SYR 45
Sabinus Σαβεΐνος Ζωπύ[ρου] MEL 45
Sergius Σέργιος SYR 47
Titiana Τιτιαν[ή Διονυ]σίου θ[υγάτηρ] AND 51
Unio Ούνίων Πρωτϋδος υιός TEN 63

This table may be summarized in the following figures, making clear the comparison 
between complete onomastic formulae of tria or duo nomina, and nomina simplicia.

duo or tria nomina nomina simplicia
Andros 38 10

Melos 37 7
Syros 28 23

Tenos 37 15

This phenomenon of the relatively wide use of single Roman names is to be 
observed in several places and several conclusions can be drawn, depending on the 
circumstances of each place and on the date85. In the case of the Cyclades it is 
noteworthy that these cases form a considerable proportion of the total of attested 
Roman names. The situation varies from island to island. The smallest number of 
such cases is to be found on Melos and the largest on Syros. Especially for Syros, 
account should be taken of the fact that a certain number of these nomina simplicia 
are to be found among the inscriptions incised on the rocks of Grammata. Here we 
are not dealing with official texts inscribed by the polis or even by private individuals 
in a public place or a sanctuary, but merely with graffiti, the majority of which are to 
be dated to a late period, when the general tendency to a single name system is 
generally to be observed86. The remaining cases should be handled differently. They 
rather imply the arbitrary adoption of a Roman name.

A glance at the table above shows that the majority of the single Latin names

85 Cf. for example the case of the Peloponnese S. Zoumbaki, “Choosing a new name between 
Romanisation and persistence: the evidence of Latin personal names in the Peloponnese”, in: C. 
Grandjean (ed.), Le Péloponnèse d’Épaminondas à Hadrien, Colloque de Tours, 6-7 Octobre 2005 
(Bordeaux 2008) 145-59, esp. 150-56.

86 I. Kajanto, “The emergence of the late single name system”, in: N. Duval et al. (eds), L’Onomastique 
Latine, Paris 13-15 octobre 1975 (Paris 1977)421-30.
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attested in the Cyclades are either gentilicia or cognomina, which are to be classified 
among the most popular Roman names, found as such elsewhere87. It seems that 
Greeks chose from among the most frequent Latin names, to which their ears were 
accustomed, such as the frequently repeated praenomina and gentilicia, or names with 
a significance for them, e.g. the numerical names, such as Primus. Proximity to Delos 
and the testified presence of Roman settlers on several islands certainly led to the 
familiarity of the native population of the Cyclades with Roman names, which could 
be chosen as personal names irrespective of the possession of Roman citizenship.

The limited total number of the bearers of Roman names does not allow us to 
draw definite conclusions regarding the use of cognomina. Both Greek and Latin 
personal names are to be found. Greek cognomina are slightly more common than 
Latin ones, as is to be expected. Neither group can be clearly connected with Delos, 
Asia Minor or Greek mainland. Typical names for slaves and freedmen (e.g. 
Onesimus [AND 6], Trophimus [AND 54, MEL 38]) as well as names that recall a 
Classical prototype, a historical connection or literary interests (e.g. Homer [MEL 
6]) are to be encountered. The majority of Latin proper names are common names, 
which are to be found everywhere in the East. The sample is too small, however, for 
statistical purposes.

Latin Cognomina
Antianus Herodianus Priscus
Bassus Iulianus Pulchra
Capito Longinus Rufinus
Clarinus Lucius Rufus
Cognitus Lucullus Sabinus
Domitianus Marcellus Secundus
Faustinus Maro Severus
Felix Maximilla Sirmicus
Flaccus Maximus Sorinianus
Flavianus Mella Statilianus
Fronto Messius Torquata
Frontonianus Paulinus Varus
Galleina
Gallus

Prisca
Priscilla

Total 40

87 Zoumbaki, op. cit. (n. 85), 153-54, cf. also the conclusions of H. Solin, “Latin Cognomina in the Greek 
East”, in: O. Salomies (ed.), The Greek East in the Roman context. Proceedings of a Colloquium 
Organised by the Finnish Institute at Athens, May 21 and 22, 1999 (Helsinki 2001) 189-202 after a 
comparative study relating to Athens, Central Greece, Thessaly and Asia Minor.
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Greek cognomina
’Αβάσκαντος Δημοσθένης Νεικοκράτης
Αισχίνης Έ[- - -]α Ξάνθη
’Αλέξανδρος Ελευθέριον "Ομηρος
Άντέρως ’Ελεύθερος Όνήσιμος
Άνθος Ελπίς Παγκλης
’Αντίγονος Έπαφρόδιτος Παιδερωτίς
Αντίπατρος "Ερως Πολέας
’Απολλόδωρος Εύ— Πύρρος
Απολλώνιος Εύέλπ ιστός Σάτυρος
Άριστέας Ευνοϊκός Σκύμνος
Άριστόδαμος Ευπορία Στάσιμος
Άριστόλοχος Εύποσία Τειμώ
Άρχ- - - (?) Εύτυχίς Τρόφιμος
Αττικός Ζώσιμος Τύχη
Γλαύκος Θεόμνησστος (sic) Φιλάργυρος
Γράπτη Ισίδωρος Φιλοινος
Δαμείνος Κλάδος Φιλωτέρα
Δειδάς Μά Χρήστη
Δημ- - - (?) Μηνογένης Total 59Δήμο— Μόσχι(ο)ν

List of cognomina
Nomina simplicia and patronymics are not included. Representatives of the Roman 
state or army administration are not taken into account, except in the case they 
originated from the Cyclades. The names are classified in Latin alphabetic order.

’Αβάσκαντος
Αισχίνης
’Αλέξανδρος
Άν[- - -]
’Αντέρ[ως]
Άνθος
Άντιανός
’Αντίγονος
’Αντίπατρος
Άπο[λ]λόδωρος
’Απολλώνιος
Άρχ[- - -]

Πό[πλιος or -πλίλιος] ’Αβάσκαντος SYR 44 
Αύρ(ήλιος) Αισχίνης Τροφίμου TEN 13 
Τι(βέριος) Κλαύδιος [Ά]λέξαν[δ]ρος SYR 
Αύρ(ήλιος) Άν[—] TEN 14 
Γ(άιος) [Σ]ε[ρ]ουείλιος Άντέρ[ως] SYR 50 
Γν(αΐος) Κορνήλιος Άνθος AND 28 
Οΰλπιος Άντιανός TEN 62 
Τιβέρ[ι]ρς Κλαύδιος Αντίγονος AND 23 
Αυλός Κλώδιος Αντίπατρος AND 26 
Αύρ(ήλιος) Άπο[λ]λόδωρος Τροφίμο[υ] TEN 15 
[Γιβέ]ριος Άντίστιος [Άπ]ολλώνιος AND 4 
Φλαβία or Φλαβία Άρχ[—] MEL 28
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Άριστέας
Άριστόδαμος
Άριστόλοχος
’Αττικός

Βάσσος

Βω[— ]
Καπίτων
Χρήστη
Cladus/Κλάδος

Clarinus
Κό[γ]ν(ι)τος

Δαμεινος

Δειδάς

Δημ[- - -]
Δημο[... ]
Δημοσθένης 
Δο[—]
Δομετιανός
Ελευθέριον
Ελεύθερος
Ελπίς
Έπαφρόδιτος
Eros/Έρως

Εύ[- - -]
Εύέλπιστος
Ευνοϊκός
Ευπορία
Εύποσία
Εύτυχίς
Έ[—]α
Φαυστεϊνος
Φήλιξ
Φλαβιανός/Φλαουιανός

[—]ιος Άριστέας (?) MEL 50
Τίτος Φλάβιος Άριστόδαμος MEL 29
Αύρ(ήλιος) Άριστόλοχος Β'[- - Άν]τωνείνου TEN 16
Τι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) ’Αττικός Ήρωδιανός Τι(βερίου)
Κλ(αυδίου) Αττικού καί Βιβουλίας Άλκίας υιός CE 1
Γάιος Όφέλλιος Βάσσος MEL 42; [Λεύ]κιος Αύφίδιος
Λευκίου υιός Βάσσος TEN 6
Τιβέριο[ς —] υιός Βω[— ] AND 50
Μ(άρκος) Αύ(ρήλιος) Καπίτων MEL 5
Φλ(αβία) Χρήστη Καλλισταγόρου θυγάτ[ηρ] TEN 31
L(ucius) P(ostumius) Cladus / Λεύκιος Ποστούμιος Κλάδος
SYR 42
Fl(avius) Clarinus AND 34
Μάρ(κος) Αντώνιος Μάρ(κου) υιός Κό[γ]ν(ι)τος Κωος ό 
καί Σύριος SYR 2
Φλάβιος Δαμεινος (I) MEL 30; Τίτος Φλάβιος Δαμεινος 
(II) MEL 31
Γναΐος Κορνήλιος Δειδάς MEL 21; Γνα(ΐ)ος Κορνήλιος
Σεβήρος ό καί Δειδάς Μ EL 26
Ούλπία Δημ[—] TEN 61
Αύρ(ήλιος) Δημο[... ] TEN 17
Αϊλιος Δημοσθένης AND 1
Αύρ(ήλιος) Δο[—] AND 14
Λ(ούκιος) Κορ(νήλιος) Δομετιανός MEL 22
[Ί]ουνία Ελευθέριον AND 39
Με. (?) Ελεύθερος (Ελευθέρου ?) SYR 26
[Σερο]υειλία Ελπίς SYR 48
Φλ(άβιος) ’Επαφρόδιτος MEL 32
C. Caelius C. 1. Eros MEL 7; L. Magius Ero[s] / Λε[ύ]κιος
Μάγιο[ς] Έ[ρως | MEL 35
Φλάβιος Εύ[- - -] SYR 12
Τίτος Φλαύιος Εύέλπιστος TEN 33
Μ(άρκος) Αύρ(ήλιος) Ευνοϊκός Σ[—] SYR 3
[. .]πεί[α] Ευπορία SYR 55
Αύρηλία Εύποσία MEL 4
[Κλαυ(?)]δία Εύτυχίς AND 21
Κορνηλία Έ[—]α MEL 17
Αύρήλιος Φαυστεϊνος SI 1
Πόπλιος Φούλιος Φήλιξ SYR 13
Πό(πλιος) Αιλιος Λειούιος Φλαουιανός Μηνογένης MEL
1; [Α]ΐλ(ιος) Φλαβι[α]νός SYR 1
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Flaccus
Φρόντων

Φροντωνιανός
Γαλλείνας
Γάλλος
Γλαύκος
Γράπτη

Ή[........]νο[ς]
Ήρωδιανός

Όμηρος
'Ισίδωρος
Iulianus
Λονγΐνος
Λούκιος
Λεύκολλος
Μ[—]
Μα
Μακ.υρος or Μαρ.υρος
Μάρκελλος
Maro
Μαξιμίλλα
Μάξιμος
Mella
Μηνογένης

Messio 
Messius 
Μόσχι(ο)ν 
Νεικοκράτης 
0[- - - ]

Όνήσιμος

Παιδερωτίς
Παγκλής
Πωλλεΐνος
Φιλάργυρος
Φιλοίνος
Φιλωτέρα

A. Avillius Flaccus AND *18
Κλώδι[ος] Φρόντων AND 27; [— Φ]ρόντων AND 35;
Κορ(νήλιος) Φρόντων MEL 23
Τι(βέριος) Κλα(ύδιος) Φροντωνιανός MEL *11
Κλαΰδιος Γαλλείνας MEL 12
Πούπλιος Γλείτιος Γάλλος AND *37
Μάρκος ’Αντώνιος Γλαύκος MEL 2
[Άτιννία (?) Τιβε]ρίου Άτιννίου [Όν]ησίμου θυγάτ[ηρ]
Γράπτη AND 5
Τιβ(έριος) Κλ(αύδιος) Ή[........]νο[ς] CE 2
Τι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) ’Αττικός Ήρωδιανός Τι(βερίου)
Κλ(αυδίου) ’Αττικού καί Βιβουλίας Άλκίας υιός CE 1
Αύρήλιος Όμηρος MEL 6
Μέμμιος 'Ροΰφος ό καί Ισίδωρος AND 44
Aur(elius) Iulianus AND 15
Λοΰκις Κάσιο[ς] Λονγΐνος TEN 26
Κορ(νήλιος) Λούκιος MEL 24
Λεύκιος Λικίν[ιος] Λευκίου υιός Λεύκο[λλος] AND *40 
Ούλπιος Μ[- - -] SYR 52 
Κλαυδία Μα MEL 9
Κλαΰδιος Μακ.υρος or Μαρ.υρος(?) SYR 6
[.....]ος Μάρκελλος MEL 37
Μ. Varisidius Maro C(?) AND 53 
Έγνατία Μαξιμίλλα AND 32 
Μ(άρκος) Ούλπιος Σιρμ[ι]κός Μάξιμος ΜΥ 4 
L. Vettius Mella (?) SYR 53
Πό(πλιος) Αΐλιος Λειούιος Φλαουιανός Μηνογένης 
MEL 1
Ael(ius) Messius (or Messio) AND 2 
Ael(ius) Messius (or Messio) AND 2 
Ίουνία Μόσχι(ο)ν SYR (17)
Λούκιος Μι[λ]ιών(ι)ος Νεικοκράτης SYR 27 
Αύρ(ήλιος) 0[— ] TEN 18
[Τιβέ]ριος Άτίννιος [Όν]ήσιμος AND 6; Αύρ(ήλιος) Όνή
σιμος Λ[—] TEN 19 
Φλαβία Παιδερωτί[ς] AND 33 
Τι. Παγκλής MEL 48 
Αύρ(ήλιος) Πωλλεινος TEN 20 
Μάρκος Είο(ύ)νιος (?) Φιλάργυρος SYR 18 
Μάρ. Αύρ. ΦιλοΙνο[ς] SI 2 
Σκρειβωνία Φιλωτέρα MEL 46
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Πολέας
Πρείσκα
Πρίσκιλλα
Πρεισκος
Pulchra/Πούλίχρα (?)]

Πύρρος
Rufinus
Rufus/Τοϋφος

Sabinus /Σαβεΐνος
Σάτυρος
Σκύμνος

Secundus/Σεκοϋνδοζ
Severus/Σεβήρος

Silanus/Σιλανός
Σιρμικός
Σωρεινιανός
Στάσιμος
Τειμώ

Θεόμνησστος
Τορκουάτα
Τρόφιμος

Τύχη
Ούάρος
Ξάνθη
Ζώσιμ[ος]
I- - -]κτος (?)

[- - -1Ψ (?)

Τι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) Πολέας (Τούφου ?) MEL 13 
Κορ(νηλία) Πρείσκα MEL 20; Νοουία Πρείσκα MEL 41 
Αύρ(ηλία) Πρίσκιλλα ή θυγάτηρ Τ[—] TEN 9 
Λ(ούκιος) Κορ(νήλιος) Πρεισκος MEL 25 
[Μαγία Λευκίου Μαγίου] Έρωτος θυγάτηρ, Πούλ[χρα (?)] / 
[— L. Magli (?) Erotis f. Pulchra (?) ] MEL 34 
Αύρήλιος Πύρρος SI 3 
M. Aur(elius) Rufinus AND 16
Μέμμιος 'Ροΰφος ό καί ’Ισίδωρος AND 44; Musonius Rufus 
(Μουσιόνιος 'Ροΰφος) GY 1; Λούκιος Μι[λ]ιών(ι)ος 
Τούφος SYR 28; Λεύκιος Κόίν[τι]ο[ς] Λε[υ]κίου υιός 
’Ροΰφος TEN 53
[—] Sabinus / [— Σα]βεΙνος SYR 46
Αύρ(ήλιος) Σάτυρος Θεοφίλου TEN 21
Μ(άρκος) Αύρήλιος Σκύμνος Σκύμνου AND 17; Λ(ούκιος)
Μιλιών[ι]Ιος Σκύμνος SYR 29
Κλώδιος Σεκοΰνδος MEL 15; Claudius Secundus SYR 7
Γνα(Ι)ος Κορνήλιος Σεβήρος ό καί Δειδάς MEL 26; Cassius
Severus SE 1; Marius Severus SYR 21
C. Iunius Silanus CY 2; [Γάιος ’Ιούνιος Σιλανός] TEN 37
Μ(άρκος) Ούλπιος Σιρμ[ι]κός Μάξιμος ΜΥ 4
[—]ιος Σωρεινιανός MEL 47
Τι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) (?) Στάσιμος Τούφου MEL 14
[Άν]τιστία Τειμώ οτΤειμών[—] (?) [Τιβε]ρίου Άντιστίου
[Άπο]λλωνίου θυγάτηρ AND 3
Γναίος Κορνήλιος Θεόμνησστος MEL 27
[Ίουν]ία Τορκουάτα TEN 36
Μάαρκος Ούαρησίδιος Τρόφιμος AND 54; Μ(άρκος) 
Μάριος Τρόφιμος MEL 38; Μ(άρκος) Κάτιος ’Αντώνιος 
Τρόφιμος MY 1; Σερβείλιος Τρώφιμος SYR 51;
Αύρ(ήλιος) Τρόφιμος Άρτεμιδώρου TEN 22
Όκτ[α]υ(ία ?) Τύχη SYR 32; Σερβειλία Τύχη SYR 49
Πόπ[λ]ιος Κοϊνκτίλιος Ούάρος TEN 52
[Κλω]δία Ξάνθη [θυ]γάτηρ Κλωδί[ου] Φρόντωνος AND 25
Αύρ(ήλιος) Ζώσιμ[ος ...] TEN23
Κλαύδιος [—]κτος or [Τιβέριο]ς Κλαύδιος [—]κτος
AND 22
Πόπλ[ιος] [—]ψ (?) AND 49

54



North-western Cyclades: 
Catalogues of Roman Names





1. ΑΙΛΙΟΣ ΔΗΜΟΣΘΕΝΗΣ
Νομικός (jurist)
2nd/3rd c. A.D.
IG XII 5, 789; Petrochilos, no. 162.
Andros, Palaiopolis, in the ravine; not relocated. IG includes this text among the
funerary inscriptions:

Αιλίο[υ] I Δημοσθένο[υς] I νομικού.

Remarks: The word νομικός is the equivalent of iuris peritus and occurs in the 
Imperial period, for which see L. Robert, Hdlenica I (1940) 62-63, n. 
9; II (1946) 148. The price edict of Diocletian gives an idea of the 
remuneration of a νομικός, cf. e.g. IG Y 1, 1115, A 4-7 from 
Geronthrae, where the reward for a jurist’s services is defined as 
δικολόγω ήτοι I νομικω μισθόν ένΙτεύξεως (δηνάρια) σν ' I διαγνώσεως 
(δηνάρια) α' (...advocato sive iuris pento mercedis in postulatione 
(denarios) ducentos quinquaginta I in cognitione (denarios) mille...), 
see also S. Lauffer, Diokletians Preisedikt (Berlin 1971) 124-25,11. 72- 
73. Jurists are encountered in several epigraphic texts of the Roman

The collaboration with Dr N. Petrochilos was definitive for the onomastic catalogue of Andros. He 
made available to us those parts of his unpublished dissertation, that relate to the topic of the present 
book, as well as part of his photographic material. Thanks to his collaboration it was possible to confirm 
or correct readings of certain names in published inscriptions and to include in the onomasticon of 
Andros names from unpublished texts, the edition of which is being prepared by him.
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period, and some of them were very famous: e.g. P. Herrmann, “Die 
Karriere eines prominenten Juristen aus Thateira”, Tyche 12, 1997, 
111-23 for the famous jurist M. Cn. Licinius Rufinus, who is identified 
by F. Millar, “The Greek East and Roman law: the dossier of M. Cn. 
Licinius Rufinus”, JRS 89, 1999, 90-108 with the author of the work 
Regulae, which is cited in the Justinianian legislation. For the jurist 
Poseidippus, whose ability as a jurist and especially his great 
experience in Roman legislation is praised in a metrical inscription of 
the 3rd c. A.D. from Beroia (φέρτατος ήεν θεσμών Αύσονίων; for 
θεσμών Αύσονίων cf. BullÉpigr 1994, 51) see L. Gounaropoulou - 
M.B. Hatzopoulos, Επιγραφές Κάτω Μακεδονίας. Τεύχος A. Επι
γραφές Βέροιας (Athens 1998) 185-86, no. 97; cf. further A. Tataki, 
Ancient Beroia. Prosopography and society, ΜΕΛΕΤΗΜΑΤΑ 8 
(Athens 1988)263, no. 1124.

2. AEL(IUS) MESSIUS
Miles praetorianus
A.D. 198-209; see remarks on AND 16.
IG XII Suppl. 274; T. Sauciuc, “Ein Denkmal des Mithraskultes auf Andros in 
Griechenland”, MDAI(R) 25, 1910, 262-72 (phot.); M. J. Vermasseren, Corpus 
inscriptionum et monumentorum religionis mithriacae II (The Hague 1960) 386, 
no. 2350; M. Sasel-Kos, “Latin inscriptions from Achaia and the Cyclades”, 
Arheoloski Vestnik 28, 1977, 203; ILGR, no. 29; Petrochilos, no. 118.
Plate la.
Andros, Palaiopolis, inscribed on a stone of the wall called “to ελληνικόν”, near 
the so-called “Πόρτα”, see remarks on AND 16. The inscription commemorates 
the dedication of a Mithraeum, described as a speleum, to the god Mithras 
(sancto deo invicto) by M. Aurelius Rufinus, evocatus Augustorum, and three 
soldiers of a praetorian cohort, mii(ites) pr(aetoriani), FI. Clarinus, Aur. Iulianus 
and the individual discussed here, for the health and safety (pro salute) of 
Septimius Severus, M. Aurelius Antoninus (Caracalla) and Geta:

(11. 4-6) M. Aur. Rufinus evocatus Augg. nn. I sancto deo invicto speleum 
constituit cum I mil. pr. FI. Clarino. Ael. Messio, Aur. Iuliano 
For the complete text see AND 16.

Remarks: For the gentilicium Messius see Solin and Salomies2, 118; for the 
cognomen Messio see Solin and Salomies2, 363. Since the name 
occurs in the inscription from Andros in the ablative, Ael(io) Messio,
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it is preferable to think of a second gentilicium, Messius, here used as 
a cognomen.
For the cult of Mithras on Andros and for the presence of a praetorian 
cohort on the island see AND 16.

3. [ΑΝ]ΤΙΣΤΙΑ ΤΕΙΜΩ (or ΤΕΙΜΩΝ[- - -] ?) [TIBE]PIOY ΑΝΤΙΣΤΙΟΥ 
[ΑΠΟ]ΑΑΩΝΙΟΥ ΘΥΓΑΤΗΡ
1st c. A.D. (?)
IG XII 5, 754; Petrochilos, no. 47.
Andros, Palaiopolis, in a private garden; not relocated. Lower part of a stele 
bearing the two last lines of an inscription and below that a second text, which is 
an honorific inscription set up by the demos for the individual discussed here, who 
was the daughter of the high priest of the imperial cult Tiberius Antistius 
Apollonius (AND 4):

Ό δήμος I [ Αν]τιστίαν Τειμώ (or Τειμων[----- J) Is [Τι,βε]ρίου Άνχιστίου I
[Άπο]λλωνίου θυγατέρ[α] I [του ά]ρχιερέος διά τε εύΙ[σέβ]ειαν καί 
σωφροσύΙ[νην] καί τάς έκ πατρός I10 [εις α]ύτόν ευεργεσίας I [πάση]ς αρετής 
ενεκεν.

Remarks: The word or word-fragment ΤΕΙΜΩΝ after the gentilicium of the 
honorand causes several problems of interpretation. Since the stone 
has not been relocated, the reading cannot be verified, and we can 
merely offer some suggestions for the interpretation of this 
problematic case. The editor of IG as well as P. Fraser and E. 
Matthews, LGPN I, s.v. Τειμώ, regard the word as the cognomen of 
Antistia in the accusative case. The name Τ(ε)ιμώ is common on the 
Aegean islands, as perusal of LGPN, loc. cit. shows. Feminines in -ω, 
however, also occur in the accusative singular in -ω. ΤΕΙΜΩΝ could 
be therefore explained either as an example of a typical development 
of the Roman period, namely the general tendency to form the 
accusative singular in -v, cf. L. Threatte, The grammar of Attic 
inscriptions, vol. II (Berlin-New York 1996) 5-6, or it could be 
understood as a participle (τειμών referred to δήμος?). Another 
solution would be to regard the letter N as an indication that the 
cognomen of Antistia is not fully preserved; the names Τιμώνασσα, 
Τιμωνίς (LGPNI, s.v.) are possible candidates.
For the gentilicium Antistius, which also occurs in the Greek 
rendering Άνθέστιος, see Solin and Salomies2, 17.
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4. [ΤΙΒΕ]ΡΙΟΣ ΑΝΤΙΣΤΙΟΣ [ΑΠ]ΟΛΛΩΝΙΟΣ
Archiereus (of the imperial cult)
1st c. A.D. (?)
IG XII 5, 754; Petrochilos, no. 47.
Andros, Palaiopolis, in a private garden; not relocated. Lower part of a stele 
bearing the two last lines of an inscription and below that a second text, which is 
an honorific inscription set up by the demos for Antistia Teimo (AND 3), the 
daughter of the high priest of the imperial cult Tiberius Antistius Apollonius:

(11. 5-7) [Τιβε]ρίου Άντιστίου I [Άπο]λλων(ου θυγατέρ[α] I [του ά]ρχιερέος ...
For the complete text and comments on it see AND 3.

Remarks: The title archiereus is to be understood rather as the high priest of the 
imperial cult than of a local cult.
The phrase of the text διά τε εύ[σέβ]ειαν καί σωφροσύ[νην] καί τάς 
έκ πατρός [εις α]ύτόν ευεργεσίας, which gives the reasons for the 
honour, also implies the elevated social position of Tiberius Antistius 
Apollonius, who is recognised as a benefactor, cf. Tiverios, “La 
costituzione”, 76.

5. [ATINNIA (?) TIBE]PIOY ATINNIOY [ΟΝ]ΗΣΙΜΟΥ ΘΥΓΑΤ[ΗΡ] ΓΡΑΠΤΗ
End of the Republican period (Nigdelis, on the basis of the letter forms).
I. Bogiatzidis, AE 1911, 71, no. 5; Sauciuc, Andros, 160; IG XII Suppl. 285; 
Petrochilos, no. 141; cf. Nigdelis, 270-71, n. 324; 357, fig. 5.
Andros, Palaiopolis, now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Stele of 
white marble bearing the funerary inscription of the individual. The fragmentary 
state of the text does not allow us to complete the gentilicium of the deceased 
with certainty:

-----A-----I [Τιβε]ρίου Άτιννίου I [Όν]ησίμου θυγάτ[ηρ] I Γράπτη I5 χ[ρη]στή
χαίρε.

Remarks: Sauciuc, Andros, 160 notes that the letter A in the first line of the 
inscription, seen by Bogiatzidis, was not visible either on the stone or
on the squeeze. A first line in which [-----]A[----- ] is to be read is
restored in IG. Petrochilos, too, does not read any letters in this line 
and restores a complete text which contains only the remaining four 
lines. However, it is notable that the name of the deceased is 
mentioned after her patronymic; this would recall Greek renderings
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of Roman female onomastic formulae containing the gentilicium of 
the woman, the name of her father and then her cognomen, cf. e.g. 
Κλαυδία Τιβ(ερίου) Κλαυδί,ου Πολυκράχους θυγάχηρ Δαμαρώ, or 
Κλαυδία Δαμέα θυγάχηρ Λαφάνχα (Roman Peloponnese I, ARG 75 
and 76), probably in an attempt to render onomastic types such as 
Aequana Sex(ti) f(ilia) Musa or Codia M(arci) [f(ilia)] Secunda 
(Roman Pdoponnese I, ACH 16 and 76); cf. also MEL 34 provided 
that it is correctly restored. In the case of the inscription from 
Andros, if there was a line above those preserved, it may have 
contained the gentilicium of the woman, which could be restored as 
Atinnia on the basis of her father’s gentilicium.
For the name Γράπχη see LGPN I, III A, IV, s.v. Γράπχη; cf. J. Keil 
and A. v. Premerstein, Bericht Uber eine zweite Reise in Lydien: 
ausgeüihit 1908 im Aufträge des K.K. Österreichischen archäo
logischen Instituts, Denkschriften der kaiserlichen Akademie der 
Wissenschaften, Philosophische- Historische Klasse, Bd 54 (Wien 1911) 
45, n. 84. For comments on the gentilicium Atinnius see AND 6.

6. [ΤΙΒΕ]ΡΙΟΣ ΑΤΙΝΝΙΟΣ [ΟΝ]ΗΣΙΜΟΣ
End of the Republican period (Nigdelis, on the basis of the letter forms).
I. Bogiatzidis, AE 1911, 71, no. 5; Sauciuc, Andros, 160; IG XII Suppl. 285; 
Petrochilos, no. 141; cf. Nigdelis, 270-71, n. 324; 357, fig. 5.
Andros, Palaiopolis, now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Stele of 
white marble bearing the funerary inscription of Grapte, daughter of the 
individual. For details and the text see AND 5.

Remarks: Nigdelis, 270-71 n. 324 regards the individuals of this inscription as 
members of a family of negotiatores. Their gentilicium, rather rare in 
the Greek world, and their Greek cognomina which may indicate a 
servile origin, possibly imply that they were freedmen and agents of a 
western family engaged in business.
For the name Atinnius see Schulze, 68; Solin and Salomies2, 25. For 
the form Atinius instead of Atinnius see G. Cousin - G. Deschamps, 
“Le sénatus-consulte de Panamara”, BCH 11, 1887, 227 and B. Helly, 
“Les Italiens en Thessalie au Ile et au 1er s. av. J.-C”, in: Les 
«bourgeoisies» municipales italiennes aux Ile et 1er siècles av. J.-C., 
Centre Jean Bérard. Institut Français de Naples, 7-10 décembre 1981 
(Paris-Naples 1983) 364.
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7. ΑΥΔΙΟΣ
First half of the 1st c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms.
IGXII 5, 731; Petrochilos, no. 106.
Plate lb.
Andros, Palaiopolis; built into a rural wall and now in the Archaeological 
Museum of the island. Left part of an oblong block bearing a metric inscription 
in two verses concerning the erection of a monument for the Nymphs by Audius:

Νυμφάων ϊδ[ρυμα Αΰδιος εστη[σεν

Remarks: Αΰδιος is probably to be understood as the Greek rendering of the 
Latin gentilicium Audius and not Avidius, as is noted in the aparatus 
criticus of IG. For the name Audius see Solin and Salomies2, 27. The 
name also occurs on Delos (see Hatzfeld, “Les Italiens”, 17-19; 
Ferrary et. al., “Liste des Italiens”, 188-89) and under Hadrian in 
Miletus, Λεΰ(κιος) Αΰδ(ιος) Βάσσος: Th. Pekary, “Inschriftenfunde aus 
Milet 1959”, MDAI(I) 15, 1965, 119-20.
The individual is either an Andrian connected with the milieu of the 
negotiatores of Delos or a negotiator himself, as Hatzfeld, 
Trafiquants, 88 suggests («...un personnage de la gens délienne des 
Audii...») and Nigdelis, 270, n. 323 accepts.
Palaiokrassa-Kopitsa, Παλαιόπολις, 264 interprets the ιδ[ρυμα] 
dedicated by Audius as a naiskos. *

*8. ΓΝΑΙΟΣ ΑΥΦΙΑΙΟΣ ΓΝΑΙΟΥ ΥΟΣ
Propraetor (άντιστράτηγος)
Several dates suggested ranging from 120-115 to 106 B.C.; see remarks.
IG Xll 5, 722; XII Suppl. 722, pp. 127-28; G. Reger, “The decree of 
Adramytteion for an Andrian dikast and his secretary (I.G. XII 5 . 722, 23-44)”, 
EA 15, 1990, 1-5 for the second decree on the stone, with new readings and an 
extensive aparatus criticus (SEG 40, 1990, 718); J. Stäuber, Die Bucht von 
Adramytteion II, IK 51 (Bonn 1996) 13-16, no. 16 (SEG 46, 1996, 1545); 
Petrochilos, no. 29. Cf. comments of Sauciuc, Andros, 147-53 and SEG 44, 1994, 
1989; 46, 1996, 1153.
Plate 2a-b.
Andros; reused as a doorstep in the village of Lamyra, now in the Archaeological 
Museum of Andros. Marble stele decorated with cymatia at the top and bottom 
and relief wreaths below the text. It bears three decrees of Adramytteion 
concerning honours for a judge from Andros, Timocritus, son of Socles, and his
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secretary Iphicrates, son of Isochrysus: I (11. 3-22) Includes the decision of 
Adtamytteion to honour more judges summoned from various cities; II (11. 23-44) 
contains, under the heading άπόκριμα Άδραμυτηνών, the decision of the boule 
and demos of Adramytteion to honour the judge from Andros and his secretary as 
well as the demos of Andros (cf. the restoration by Reger, op. cit., 1. 41 and 
commentary on p. 4); III (11. 45-62) records, under the heading [Τιμ]αί παρά 
Άδραμυτηνών, the specific honours for the two individuals from Andros. The 
jurisdiction of Timocritus included, inter alia, cases referred to the commission by 
the Roman propraetor Cn. Aufidius Cn. f. (τα άναπεμφθέντα κριτήρια υπό 
Γναίου Αύφΐδίου Γναίου ύοΰ αντιστράτηγου).

11. 6-7: ... άναπεμφθέντα κριτήρια υπό Γναίου Αύφιδίου Γναίου ύοΰ του 
άντιΙστρατήγου...; 11. 32-33 (according to the restoration of G. Reger): ... 
κατ]άξια τών τε άναπε[μ]Ι[φθέντων κριτηρίων υπό Γναίου Αύφιδίου τ]οΰ 
άντιστρατήγο[υ]...

Remarks: This document is unique in its reference to the assigning of legal cases 
to foreign judges by the Roman provincial administration. The lacuna 
at the crucial point of the text makes it difficult to establish the exact 
role of the Roman propraetor Cn. Aufidius Cn. f. and, moreover, 
precludes the drawing of any general conclusion.
The activity of the two individuals dispatched from Andros in order to 
hear cases in Adramytteion is recorded in 11. 4-7: ...έπεί τών παραγεγο- 
νότων δικαστών άπό της ξένης δείδικακότων τάς τε κατά τούς 
νόμους συνεστηκείας δίκας καί τα I άναπεμφθέντα κριτήρια υπό 
Γναίου Αύφιδίου Γναίου ύοΰ άντιΙστρατήγου... According to Sauciuc, 
Andros, 152-53, the use of two different terms, κατά τούς νόμους συνε- 
στηκειαι δίκαι and κριτήρια, may imply that αί κατά τούς νόμους 
συνεστηκείαι δίκαι refers to the cases that were decided on the basis of 
the πάτριοι νόμοι or νόμοι ίδιοι, namely of the laws that existed in the 
region and were maintained by the Romans after the end of the Attalid 
rule here. The phrase τά άναπεμφθέντα κριτήρια means, according to 
Sauciuc, Andros, 153 that some cases were transferred by the 
propraetor from the courts to the court of foreign judges in 
Adramytteion. D. Nörr, “«Richter aus der Fremde» und römische 
Provinzialgerichtsbarkeit. Bemerkungen zu IG. XII 5 . 722 (IG. XII 
Suppl, p. 127)”, Index 26, 1998, 71-88 (SEG 46, 1996, 1155) further 
suggests that the use of two different terms may imply two different 
legal principles: the former were to be dealt on the basis of the civic law 
and the latter on the basis of a formula issued by the governor.
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The exact role of the foreign judges, however, as well as that of the 
Roman propraetor in these legal cases, remains obscure. In the view of 
A.J. Marshall, “The survival and development of international 
jurisdiction in the Greek world under Roman rule”, ANRWII 13 (1980) 
626-61 (SEG 30, 1980, 1824) on the role of Rome in arbitration 
procedures between the Greek states, «... the governor did not so much 
regulate procedure as avail himself of the presence of a suitable 
commission of impartial arbiters to clear up some cases which had come 
in the first instance before his own tribunal»; for the Adramytteion 
inscription in particular, pp. 654-56. Marshall does not see the 
inscription of Adramytteion as an indication that the governor exercised 
permanent control over commissions of foreign judges but considers 
either that Adramytteion had asked for the governor’s guidance on 
concrete procedures or that he took advantage of the presence of a 
commission in the town to refer to it cases that required judgement. R. 
Martini, “Di alcuni aspetti della giurisdizione romana nelle province 
orientali”, Labco 42.3, 1996, 394-402 (SEG 46, 1996, 1155) favours the 
possibility of the introduction of elements of the local legislation into the 
governor’s edict concerning conflicts between peregrini, who happened 
to be citizens of the same town or of different towns.
Sauciuc, Andros, 150-51 n. 42 interprets δικασταί, από της ξένης as 
identical with the ξενικόν δικαστήριον, which is encountered in 
epigraphic and literary sources as a board of foreign judges invited to 
make decisions concerning disputes relating to landed property. D. 
Nörr, “Zu den Xenokriten (Rekuperatoren) in der römischen 
Provinzial-gerichtsbarkeit”, in: W. Eck (ed.), Lokale Autonomie und 
römische Ordnungsmacht in den kaiserzeitlichen Provinzen vom 1. bis 
3. Jahrhundert (München 1999) 257-301 and 281-83 esp. on judges from 
Andros, discusses the phrase παραγεγονότων δικαστών από της ξένης, 
which is to be interpreted either as judges from a foreign town or judges 
for legal suits between citizens and foreigners or peregrini iudices. All 
this, according to Nörr, is merely hypothesis; the whole situation, 
however, shows that in provincial jurisdiction there was autonomy and 
heteronomy, which were not contradictory notions. There are so far no 
further examples of the assigning of legal cases to foreign judges by the 
provincial administration; the ξενοκρίται attested in other cases are not, 
according to Nörr, foreign judges but recuperatores (i.e. assessors). For 
the so-called “juges étrangers” of earlier periods see L. Robert, “Les 
juges étrangers dans la cité grecque”, OMS V, 137-54; cf. the relevant
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bibliography given by Ph. Gauthier, “Décrets d’Érétrie en l’honneur de 
juges étrangers”, REG 106. 2, 1993,589-98.
The origin of the two judges Timocritus, son of Socles, and his secretary 
Iphicrates, son of Isochrysus, is described by the Adramytteians as υ[π]ό 
τ[ο]υ δήμου των Άνδρίων δντος συγγενούς κα[ί] I φίλου; for 
friendship and kinship relations between poleis, which were often based 
merely on mythology and frequently gave rise to diplomatic argument, 
see O. Curty, Les parentés légendaires entres cités grecques (Genève 
1995), esp. on the text from Andros 26 and St. Lücke, Syngeneia. 
Epigraphisch-historische Studien zu einem Phänomen der antiken 
griechischen Diplomatie, Frankfurter Althistorische Beiträge 5 
(Frankfurt am Main 2000), where the previous bibliography is also to be 
found.
The date of the inscription depends on the date of the propraetorship of 
Cn. Aufidius Cn. f. and on his eventual identification with other 
individuals of the same name. The praetorship of Cn. Aufidius is dated 
by Broughton, I, 551, 552 n. 2; III, 29-30 to 107 B.C. and his 
propraetorship to the year after, 106 B.C. This suggestion has been 
generally accepted (cf. also Reger, op. cit., 1). Broughton, (II, 88, 93, 96 
n. 4) further wonders whether the propraetor of Asia is to be identified 
with the praetor urbanus of 77 B.C. (Cic., Fin. V. 19, 54: ...Cn. Aufidio, 
praetorio...; Sail., Hist. II. 41 M), as R. Bergmann, “De Asiae 
Romanorum provinciae praesidibus”, Phiiologus 1847,649-50, n. 83 had 
already suggested. This suggestion has been rejected by other scholars 
(cf. R.E. Smith, Service in the Post-Marian Roman army [Manchester 
1958] 17 n. 9). For a further discussion of the identification of Aufidius 
see Ö. Wikander, “Senators and équités. I. The case of the Aufidii”, 
ORom 1, 1985, 157, no. 11, who wonders whether he is to be identified 
with the Aufidius no. 12 in his own list, who was the author of a historical 
work in the Greek language (with literary sources, where he is attested). 
For Cn. Aufidius Cn. f. see also J.-L. Ferrary, “Les gouverneurs des 
provinces romaines d’Asie Mineure (Asie et Cilicie), depuis 
l’organisation de la province d’Asie jusqu’à la première guerre de 
Mithridate (126-88 av. J.-C.)”, Chiron 30, 2000, 182-83; on the 
interpretation of the title of Cn. Aufidius αντιστράτηγος Ferrary, op. 
cit., 182-85 suggests, that Aufidius was a legate of praetorian rank after 
120/115 B.C. with an imperium over a part of the province or that he 
replaced the governor.
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9. ΑΥΛΟΣ
1st c. B.C.-lst c. A.D. (Nigdelis: second half of 2nd c.-lst c. B.C.).
IG XII 5, 790; G. Despinis, “Kykladische Grabstelen des 5./4. Jh. v. Chr.”, in: 
Antike Plastik VII (Berlin 1967) 81-83, fig. 35-37; Petrochilos, no. 149.
Plate 3a, c.
Andros, Palaiopolis, now in the Archaeological Museum of Andros. Grave stele 
of white, probably Parian, marble decorated with a pediment and a relief carved 
about the beginning of the 4th c. B.C. (Despinis, op. cit., 82) and reused in the 
Roman period, when the two funerary inscriptions, which are not contemporary, 
were incised. One of the inscriptions, in a more careful script, is written on the 
cymatium under the pediment and the other on the field of the relief. As Despinis 
stressed, a comparison of the photographs published by him with earlier ones in 
the photographic archive of the German Institute at Athens (DAI) shows that the 
stele has been damaged in the meantime, so that a part of the pediment, of the 
relief and the inscriptions are now missing. The Ionic cymatium under the 
pediment bears the funerary inscription of Clodia (AND 24), daughter of Aulus 
and wife of Prousias, son of Aeschines, while the second text, that on the relief 
field, is the funerary inscription of Erotis, daughter of Aulus (AND 10) and wife 
of Aeschines, son of Philonides. For more comments on the stele, the 
inscriptions and the individuals see AND 24:

[Κλίωδία Αΰλου θυγάτηρ, γυνή δέ Προυσίου τοϋ Αίσχίν[ου],

Remarks: The underlined letters in the text given above, now missing, are to be 
read on the squeeze kept in the «Inscriptiones Graecae». It is not 
known, whether Aulus, father of Clodia is to be identified with Aulus 
(AND 10) the father of the other person, namely Erotis, mentioned 
on the same stele.

10. ΑΥΛΟΣ
1st c. B.C.-lst c. A.D. (Nigdelis: second half of 2nd c.-lst c. B.C.).
IG XII 5, 790; G. Despinis, “Kykladische Grabstelen des 5./4. Jh. v. Chr.”, in: 
Antike Plastik VII (Berlin 1967) 81-83, fig. 35-37; Petrochilos, no. 149.
Plate 3a-b.
Andros, Palaiopolis, now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Grave 
stele in second use bearing two funerary inscriptions, which are not 
contemporary. The text on the relief field is the funerary inscription of Erotis, 
daughter of the Aulus discussed here, and wife of Aeschines, son of Philonides. 
For more comments on the relief and the inscriptions see AND 9 and 24:
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Έρωταν Αΰλου, γυνή δέ Αισχύνου τοϋ Φιλονίδου.

Remarks: The underlined letters in the text given above, now missing, are to be 
read on the squeeze kept in the «Inscriptiones Graecae». It is not 
known whether the two men bearing the name Aulus, namely the 
individual discussed here and AND 9, are to be identified. For more 
comments on the stele and the individuals see AND 24.

11. ΑΥΛΟΣ [- ?-]
1st c. B.C.-lst c. A.D. (Petrochilos)
I. Bogiatzidis, AE 1911, 74 no. 16; 7GXII Suppl. 267,1. 3; Petrochilos, no. 124, a, 
1. 3.
Andros, two non-joining fragments of a marble base; the find spot of one of 
them, published in 7G and now kept in the Archaeological Museum of the island, 
is unknown; the second fragment, published by Petrochilos, loc. cit., was found in 
a private field at Palaiopolis and is now also kept in the Archaeological Museum 
of Andros. Both fragments bear lists of names in two columns. The left column 
includes suffixes of names in the genitive and the one on the right fragmentary 
names in the nominative case. It was perhaps a catalogue of ephebes. It is not 
known whether Aulus was a single name or a praenomen followed by a 
gentilicium.

Remarks: Nigdelis, 271 n. 324 reads the name as Αΰλον Δέκ[μον] mentioning 
however that the fragmentary state of the text allows several 
restorations (see AND 29). 12

12. ΑΥΛΟΣ [- ?-]
1st c. B.C.-lst c. A.D. (Petrochilos)
Petrochilos, no. 124, β, 1. 2.
Andros, two non-joining fragments of a marble base; the find spot of one of 
them, published in 7Gand now kept in the Archaeological Museum of Andros, is 
unknown; the second one, published by Petrochilos, loc. cit., was found at a 
private field at Palaiopolis and is now also kept in the Archaeological Museum of 
of the island. Both fragments bear lists of names, with lacunae, in two columns, 
perhaps a catalogue of ephebes. It is unknown, whether Aulus was a single name 
or a praenomen followed by a gentilicium. For more details see AND 11.
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13. ΑΥΛΟΣ
1st c. B.C.
Petrochilos, no. 171; id., “Graffiti provenant du gymnase d’Andros”, BCH 132. 
1,2008 (in press).
Andros, built into a wall in Palaiopolis, now in the Archaeological Collection of 
Palaiopolis. Fragment of a marble slab bearing fragments of two inscriptions, an 
earlier text, which was erased, and a later inscription. The name Aulus belongs to 
the later inscription; according to Petrochilos it was possibly a graffito of an 
ephebe, which implies that the stone comes from the gymnasium.

14. ΑΥΡ(ΗΛΙΟΣ) AO[- - -]
After A.D. 294
IGXII5, 758; Petrochilos, no. 65.
Plate 4b.
Andros, Palaiopolis, found in a field near the church of Metamorphosis and later 
seen by Hiller built into the wall of a stable; now in the Archeological Collection 
of Palaiopolis. Upper left part of a marble slab bearing a fragmentary honorific 
inscription for a Roman magistrate, whose title διασημότατος ήγεμών shows 
that he was the governor of the province of the islands (praeses provinciae 
insularum). After checking the stone Petrochilos suggests some new restorations 
of the text; for a possible restoration of the Roman magistrate’s name see AND 
45. The slab comes from the revetment of a monument erected by the polis of 
Andros on the basis of a decree of the boule and demos. The names and the titles 
of the local magistrates that follow, are very fragmentary. The office held by
Aurelius Do[-----] is not preserved. He is named between the logistes and the
strategos, but it is not clear, whether he held one of these two offices:

[- - - - ] I [δι]ασημότατον ή[γ]ε[μόνα-----τον έ]Ι[αυ]τής σωτήρα καί εύεργέ[την ή
λαμπρότατη (?) Άν]Ι[δρ]ίων πόλις, ψήφφ βουλή[ς καί δήμου άνέστησεν] I5... εις 
κόσμον έαυτής [—] I... λογιστεύοντος Τ[—] I [—] Αύρ. Δο[—] I ... στρατη- 
γοΰντος [—] I... Εύπορου τού Ε[ύπόρου (?) —].

Remarks: The text of the inscription follows the publication by IG. It is to be 
dated to after A.D. 294, when, as a result of the reforms of Diocletian, 
the islands belonged to the provincia insularum. For important 
comments on this inscription, on its date and on the offices recorded 
see Nigdelis, 278-79 and especially n. 356 (with bibliography on the 
title praeses insularum and the epithet διασημότατος). He suggests
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the restoration of 1. 2 as [δι]ασημότατον ήγε[μόνα (τών) νήσων xòv 
έ]Ι[αυ]τής σωτήρα καί εύεργέ[την]. For the title praeses insularum 
and the epithet διασημότατος (perfectissimus), which qualified 
members of equestrian rank, see further AND 45.
For the office of logistes, which became part of the city administration 
about the reign of Septimius Severus and was thus drawn from among 
the citizens of the polis concerned, see Roman Peloponnese I, *ARG 
49, with previous bibliography. For the office in Asia Minor see 
Dmitriev, 189-97, who argues for the date for the origin of the office 
in the reign of Trajan in both the western and eastern parts of the 
Roman empire (he also stresses the presence of logistai in several 
Greek poleis in the 4th and 3rd c. B.C.; this practice was later 
appropriated by the Romans). Specifically on the office in Andros see 
Nigdelis, 278-79, Tiverios, “La costituzione”, 75 and L. Palaiokrassa- 
Kopitsa (ed.), Παλαιόπολη Άνδρου. Είκοσι χρόνια ανασκαφικής 
έρευνας (Ανδρος 2007) 68 mentioning a new inscription which is to 
be dated to the period A.D. 139-161 and already included the office of 
logistes. Nigdelis, 279 n. 358 convincingly rejects the statement of 
Sauciuc, Andros, 108 that the logistes mentioned in IG XII 5, 758 was 
an imperial envoy, since the use of a reference to an imperial envoy 
as a dating element for the erection of a monument for an eques, who 
was praeses insularum, would be most unusual.
According to Nigdelis, 279, the mention of a single stratèges means 
that he was the head of the board of strategoi and not that he held the 
office alone. In contrast, Tiverios, loc. cit., believes that the number 
of strategoi was reduced to one during the period of the tetrarchy and 
that this single strategos was less important than the logistes.

15. AUR(ELIUS) IULIANUS
Miles praetorianus
A.D. 198-209; see remarks on AND 16.
IG XII Suppl. 274; T. Sauciuc, “Ein Denkmal des Mithraskultes auf Andros in 
Griechenland”, MDAI(R) 25, 1910, 262-72 (phot.); M. J. Vermasseren, Corpus 
inscriptionum et monumentorum religionis mithriacae II (The Hague 1960) 386, 
no. 2350; M. Sasel-Kos, “Latin inscriptions from Achaia and the Cyclades”, 
Arheoloski Vestnik28, 1977, 203; ILGR, no. 29; Petrochilos, no. 118.
Plate la.
Andros, Palaiopolis, inscribed on a stone of the wall called “τό ελληνικόν”, near
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the so-called “Πόρτα”, see remarks on AND 16. The inscription commemorates 
the dedication of a Mithraeum by M. Aurelius Rufinus, evocatus Augustorum, 
and three soldiers of a praetorian cohort, including the individual discussed here. 
For more details and for the complete text see AND 16:

(11. 4-6) M. Aur. Rufinus evocatus Augg. nn. I sancto deo invicto speleum 
constituit cum I mil. pr. FI. Clarino. Ael. Messio. Aur. Iuliano

Remarks: For the cult of Mithras on Andros and for the presence of a praetorian 
cohort on the island see AND 16.

|[[ΑΥΡ(ΉΑΙΟΣ)] ΜΕΤΕΑ[ΑΟΣ] (?)]|: see [[- ca. 3-4-] ΜΕΤΕΑ[ΑΟΣ] (?)I (AND 45)

16. M. AUR(ELIUS) RUFINUS
Evocatus Augustorum 
A.D. 198-209; see remarks.
IG XII Suppl. 274; T. Sauciuc, “Ein Denkmal des Mithraskultes auf Andros in 
Griechenland”, MDA1(R) 25, 1910, 262-72 (phot.); M. J. Vermaseren, Corpus 
inscriptionum et monumentorum religionis mithriacae II (The Hague 1960) 386, 
no. 2350; M. Sasel-Kos, “Latin inscriptions from Achaia and the Cyclades”, 
Arheoloski Vestnik 28, 1977, 203; ILGR, no. 29; Petrochilos, no. 118.
Plate la.
Andros, Palaiopolis, inscribed on a stone of the wall called “τό ελληνικόν”, near 
the so-called “Πόρτα”, see remarks. The inscription commemorates the 
dedication of a Mithraeum, described as a speleum (cave), to the god Mithras 
(sancto deo invicto) by M. Aurelius Rufinus, evocatus Augg. nn. (Augustorum 
nostrorum), and three soldiers of a praetorian cohort, mil(ites) pr(aetoriani), for 
the health and safety (pro salute) of Septimius Severus, M. Aurelius Antoninus 
(Caracalla) and Geta:

Pro salute Imp(eratoris) Caesari(s) I L(uci) Septimi Severi et M(arci) Aur(eli) 
Antonini I Aug(ustorum) et l[P(ubli) Septimi Gaetae (sic)H Caesari(s) I M(arcus) 
Aur(elius) Rufinus evocatus Aug(ustorum) n(ostrorum) I5 sancto deo invicto 
speleum constituit cum I mil(itibus) pr(aetoranis) Fl(avio) Clarino, Ael(io) 
Messio, Aur(elio) Iuliano.

Remarks: The inscription is to be dated to the period between A.D. 198, when 
Geta assumed the title of Caesar, and September or October of A.D.
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209, when he assumed the title of Augustus, which does not appear in 
his titulature in the inscription of Andros. For this titulature see R. 
Cagnat, Cours d’epigraphie latine (Roma 19764) 211; Kienast, 
Kaisertabelle, 166, where there are also details on the damnatio 
memoriae of Geta (December of A.D. 211 [?]), revealed by the rasura 
of his name in the inscription of Andros. Caracalla had already 
assumed the title Imperator Caesar M. Aurelius Antoninus Augustus 
in the autumn of A.D. 197 (?), see Kienast, Kaisertabelle, 162.
R.E. Witt, “Isis and Mithras on Andros. Some considerations”, in: 
Hommage à Maarten J. Vermaseren, voi. Ill (Leiden 1978) 1328-29 
observes after a personal inspection of the site where the inscription 
is located, that the inscribed stone is not in second use but in situ. This 
observation is confirmed by L. Palaiokrassa-Kopitsa, “Στοιχεία από 
την προανασκαφική έρευνα στην αρχαία Άνδρο”, in: Πρακτικά τον 
Λ 'Κυκλαδολογικού Συνεδρίου. Τα περί Άνδρου, Andros, 5-9th 
September 1991 (Andros 1993) 124-25. The wall called “το ελληνι
κόν” is a well preserved terrace-wall about 40 metres from the Porta. 
A staircase leads to the surface of the terrace, which bears the ruins of 
a large public building whose original phase is to be dated to the 
beginning of the 5th c. B.C. According to Palaiokrassa-Kopitsa, loc. 
cit., the terrace-walls were repaired and a temple was built of the 
materials of the ancient building. An excavation at Palaiololis (cf. 
report in AD 32, 1977, B 2, 308), initiated by R.E. Witt and aimed at 
locating the Mithraeum, brought none of the desired results, as the 
Mithraeum itself was not discovered. For a more detailed 
presentation see Palaiokrassa-Kopitsa, Παλαιόπολις, 88-90, T 84 
(61); 250; 259, who stresses the fact that the cult of Mithras here does 
not conflict with the old suggestion of R. Weil, MDAI(A) 1, 1876, 
235-36 (rejected by Sauciuc, Andros, 20), that the temple was 
dedicated to Apollo, since worship of the two gods was often 
connected; for this cf. J.M. Vermaseren, Die orientalischen Religionen 
im Römerreich (Leiden 1981) 104-7; M. Clauss, Mithras, Kult und 
Mysterien (München 1990) 162-63. There was also a cult of the 
Nymphs in the same place, as is clear from the inscription IG XII 5, 
731 (see AND 7) and a relief depicting Nymphs, cf. Palaiokrassa- 
Kopitsa, Παλαιόπολις, 259.
As T. Sauciuc, “Ein Denkmal des Mithraskultes auf Andros in 
Griechenland”, MDAI(R) 25, 1910, 267 suggested, M. Aurelius 
Rufinus, who is encountered here as evocatus Augustorum 
nostrorum, is to be identified with the individual of the same name
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from Bizye in Thrace, [AJurel. M. f. Ulp. Rufinus Bize., attested in a 
list, apparently of praetorian soldiers who had completed their service 
(CIL VI 32640 1,1. 25), dated to the early reign of Septimius Severus. 
This identification is accepted by M. Durry, Les cohortes 
prétoriennes, BEFAR 146 (Paris 1938) 342-43, who believes however 
that M. Aurelius Rufinus was already an evocatus in this inscription. 
Evocati Augusti were individuals who had already successfully 
completed their service in a troop unit of Rome, mainly a praetorian 
cohort, and who prefered not to be discharged but to serve further as 
evocati. In the cursus praetorianus the degree of evocatus could be 
reached in the sixteenth year of service, cf. M. Durry, RE XXII 2 
(1954) 1623, s.v. praetoriae cohortes. For the evocati and especially 
for the imperial evocati see G. Wissowa, RE VI 1 (1907) 1145-53, s.v. 
evocati; Durry, Les cohortes prétoriennes (see above), esp. 117-26.
For a summary of the interpretations suggested so far for the presence 
of a praetorian cohort on Andros see Nigdelis, 221 n. 99. T. Sauciuc, 
“Ein Denkmal des Mithraskultes auf Andros in Griechenland”, 
MDAI(R) 25, 1910, 269-72 suggested that the dedication of the 
Mithraeum by these praetorian soldiers took place when they returned 
from the Second Parthian War at the beginning of A.D. 202. In a 
supplementary note to this article (“Beilage zu S. 272”; cf. also Sauciuc, 
Andros, 94) T. Sauciuc added that it was a military detachment in 
charge of the security of the port, which was important for the 
transportation of supplies. This view was later modified, as Sauciuc, 
Andros, 94 found it more plausible that the Mithraeum was funded 
when Septimius Severus sojourned for a while on Andros on his way 
back from the East. Durry, op. cit., 342-43 rejected the view that the 
individuals, who dedicated a cult place, spent just a short time on the 
island on their way back to Rome, claiming that they were more 
probably stationed or intended to spend a longer period there. Durry, 
op. cit., 343 accepted, however, the above-mentioned supplementary 
interpretation of Sauciuc, that the praetorian soldiers on Andros were a 
military detachment which attended to the security of the port, since it 
was important for supplies to the East during the period of the Parthian 
wars (second Parthian campaign A.D. 197-202). Finally, N. Reed, “The 
Mithraeum on Andros”, ZPE 18, 1975,207-11 suggested that it was the 
garrison of a small camp of exiles, since Andros is attested as a place of 
residence for exiles (cf. AND *18, 32, *37).
As Durry, Les cohortes prétoriennes (see above) 344 notes, the cult 
of Mithras was not very widespread in the area of M. Aurelius
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Ruiïnus’s native town, Bizye in Thrace. This means that Rufinus was 
not initiated into the cult in Bizye but during his service in the army. 
This is, according to Durry, a further indication of the success of 
Mithraism among the praetorians.
The initiates were men (there were seven initiation grades, see Clauss, 
op. cit., 138-52), mainly soldiers -amongst whom the god’s epithet 
Invictus had a great effect (cf. Clauss, op. cit., 45; for the cult of Mithras 
as Sol invictus see R. Vollkommer, LIMC Vi 1, 624-25; Clauss, op. cit., 
33-37, 153-56)- customs inspectors, and minor functionaries. The cult 
was especially widespread in frontier regions. For the diffusion of the 
cult see Vollkommer, op. cit., 622; Clauss, op. cit., 31-50, esp. 43-50 for 
the social groups which are mainly represented in Mithras cult. There is 
little evidence for the practice of Mithraism among elites before the 4th 
c. A.D. Senators were attracted to Mithraism in the 4th c. A.D. but this 
attraction faded in the late 4th c. A.D., cf. A.B. Griffith, “Mithraism in 
the private and public lives of 4th-c. senators in Rome”, Electronic 
Journal of Mithraic Studies 1,2000.
Generally on the cult of Mithras see R. Vollkommer, LIMCW 1,583- 
626, s.v. Mithras·, Clauss, op. cit. The cult places of Mithras were 
generally called spelea (caves), as they were dark underground rooms 
with artificial light, side entrances to avoid daylight, benches for cult 
meals and a cult statue (Vollkommer, op. cit., 585; Clauss, op. cit., 51- 
70 for cult places, 111-22 for rituals and feasts and 117-22 esp. for 
meals; for objects related to the cult see Vollkommer, op. cit., 585 and 
622; Clauss, op. cit., 123-37).
For the cult of Mithras on Andros see M.-Th. Le Dinahet, “Cultes 
étrangers et cultes locaux dans les Cyclades à l’époque impériale”, in: 
Les cultes locaux dans les mondes grec et romain, Actes du colloque 
de Lyon 7-8 juin 2001 (Paris 2004) 140-41.

17. Μ(ΑΡΚΟΣ) ΑΥΡΗΛΙΟΣ ΣΚΥΜΝΟΣ ΣΚΥΜΝΟΥ
Stephanephoros for the fourth time
3rd c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms
/GXII5, 759; Petrochilos, no. 59; cf. Sauciuc, Andros, 99, n. 4.
Plate 4a.
Andros, Palaiopolis, it was built into a private house; now in the Achaeological 
Museum of the island. Marble slab from the revetment of a statue base, bearing 
an honorific inscription for M. Aurelius Scymnus, son of Scymnus, who held the

73



17 ROMAN NAMES IN THE CYCLADES

office of stephanephoros for the fourth time. The monument was erected by the 
boule and the demos. The words ô δήμ[ος] are not mentioned in IG. Sauciuc 
noted that these words are clearly to be read, although there is a large gap after ή 
βουλή. Petrochilos also reads the words ô όήμ[ος]:

Μ(δρκον) Αύρήλιον Σκύμνον Σκύμνου I τετράκις στεφανηφορούντα ένδόξως I 
καί φιλοτείμως I ή βουλή vac. ô δήμ[ος].

Remarks: Nigdelis, 304 and n. 473 stresses the fact that the individual uses his 
abbreviated praenomen M(arcus), which is to be regarded as a symbol 
of social status and an indication that he obtained Roman citizenship 
before the Constitutio Antoniniana (A.D. 212). This was suggested in 
the case of Egypt by D. Hagedorn, “Marci Aurelii in Ägypten nach 
der Constitutio Antoniniana”, BASP 16, 1979, 47-59. K. Buraselis, 
“Stray notes on Roman names in Greek documents”, in: Roman 
Onomastics, 61-63, citing the earlier relevant bibliography and based 
on epigraphic evidence, argues that Marci Aurelii can be associated 
with grants of citisenship either under M. Aurelius and Commodus or 
under Caracalla, and that the presence of the praenomen therefore 
does not form evidence for the date of the acquisition of Roman 
citizenship; for a more detailed discussion of this open question see 
A.D. Rizakis, “La dénomination des Aurelii dans les provinces 
orientales de l’Empire”, in: M. Dondin-Payre (ed.), Les noms des 
personnes dans l’Empire romain (in press).
For the name Skymnus see Th. Drew-Bear, “Deux décrets 
hellénistiques d’Asie Mineure”, BCH 96, 1972, 467; LGPN I, II, III 
A, III B, IV, s.v. Σκύμνος.
For the office of stephanephoros, which is to be identified with the 
eponymous archon, as also on other islands of the Cyclades, see 
Nigdelis, 278 and n. 354, who rejects the view of W. Schwahn, RE 
Suppl. VI (1935) 1100, s.v. strategos, that in the 3rd c. A.D. the head 
of the board of strategoi is to be regarded as the eponymous official; 
Schwahn’s arguments are based on IG XII 5, 758 (see AND 14), while 
Nigdelis uses the inscription discussed here to show that in the 3rd 
century the stephanephoros was still the eponymous archon of 
Andros; see also Tiverios, “La costituzione”, 74; for the 
stephanephoros as eponymous archon in Asia Minor see Dmitriev, 
158-59, 256-57; generally on eponymous officials see Fr. Quaß, Die 
Honoratiorenschicht in den Städten des griechischen Ostens 
(Stuttgart 1993)291 ff.
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Furthermore, Tiverios, “La costituzione”, 77 stresses the repeated 
holding of the stephanephoria as an indication of the economic crisis 
of the period. For iteration of the stephanephoria and other offices, as 
well as for the accumulation of several offices, see Dmitriev, 223-28.

*18. A. AVILLIUS FLACCUS
Prefect of Egypt 
A.D. 38
Philo, In Flaccum, passim, esp. XVIII-XXI. Two characteristic passages are 
given below:

XVIII. 151-152: μετά δέ τήν άφαίρεσιν της ουσίας κατέγνωστο αύτοΰ φυγή, 
καί έξ άπάσης μέν ήλαύνετο τής ηπείρου -τό δ’ έστί μεϊζον καί άμεινον τμήμα 
τής οικουμένης-, έξ άπάσης δέ νήσου των εύδαιμόνων. έμέλλησε γάρ είς τήν 
λυπηροτάτην των έν Αίγαίψ -Γύαρα καλείται- διώκεσθαι, μή παρακλήτψ χρη- 
σάμενος Λεπίδψ, δι’ ον άνθυπηλλάξατο Γυάρων "Ανδρον έγγυτάτψ κειμένην.

XIX. 157-159: ήν (the island of Andros) πόρρωθεν ίδών ô κακοδαίμων δακρύων 
τινά φοράν ώσπερ άπό πηγής έξέχει κατά τών παρειών καί τά στέρνα πλήξας, 
πικρότατα άνοιμώξας, “άνδρες,” είπεν, “οί φυλακές μου καί προπομποί, καλήν 
γε χώραν "Ανδρον, ούκ ευτυχή νήσον, τής εύδαίμονος ’Ιταλίας άνθυπαλλάττο- 
μαι, Φλάκκος, ô γεννηθείς μέν καί τραφείς καί παιδευθείς έν τή ήγεμονίδι 
’Ρώμη, συμφοιτητής δέ καί συμβιωτής γενόμενος τών θυγατριδών τού Σεβα
στού, κριθείς δέ τών πρώτων φίλων παρά Τιβερίω Καίσαρι καί τό μέγιστον 
αύτοΰ τών κτημάτων, Αίγυπτον, επί εξαετίαν έπιτραπείς. τις ή τοσαύτη μετα
βολή; νύξ έν ήμέρμ, καθάπερ έκλείψεως γενομένης, τον έμόν έπέσχηκε βίον. τήν 
νησίδα ταύτην τί φώ; πότερον φυγαδευτήριον έμόν ή πατρίδα καινήν; ύπόδρο- 
μον καί καταφυγήν άτυχή; τάφος άν εΐη τό κυριώτατον αυτής όνομα”.

Remarks: In the above partly cited treatise of Philo from Alexandria there is a 
summary of the turbulent life, fall and death of A. Avillius Flaccus, a 
Roman eques and a close friend of the Emperor Tiberius (Philo, In 
Flaccum XVIII. 158), by whom he was appointed prefect of Egypt in 
A.D. 32; he held this post till A.D. 38, when he was removed from 
office by Caligula. His confrontation with Caligula started earlier, 
when he was involved in the prosecution of his mother, the elder 
Agrippina (Philo, In Flaccum I. 9). Later Avillius Flaccus acted as a 
supporter of Tiberius Gemellus, Caligula’s rival for the succession of 
the Emperor Tiberius. The occasion to punish Avillius Flaccus was 
given to the emperor thanks to a conflict between Greeks and Jews
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in Alexandria. As prefect of Egypt Avillius Flaccus supported the 
demand of Greeks that statues of the Emperor Caius should be placed 
in the Jewish synagogues of Alexandria. The Jews resisted and 
Flaccus denounced them as foreigners and aliens (Philo, In Flaccum 
VII. 54: ...ξένους καί έπήλυόας ημάς άπεκάλει...). The climax of this 
situation came with the visit of Herodes Agrippa, the recently 
appointed king of the Jews, on his way to Palestine, when the Greeks 
not only offended the Jewish king with a satire but also engaged in a 
massacre and destruction. A month later Flaccus was removed and 
tried; his property was confiscated and he himself was banished to 
Gyaros, but, after the mediation of Lepidus, he was exiled on Andros. 
Philo gives a vivid account of Flaccus’s journey from Rome to 
Andros and his wretched situation. After a while Caius determined to 
have Flaccus executed.
For A. Avillius Flaccus see P.v. Rohden, RE II 2 (1896) 2392-93, s.v. 
Avillius [3]; A. Stein, Die Präfekten von Ägypten in der römischen 
Kaiserzeit (Bern 1950) 26 ff.; P. Bureth, “Le préfet d’Égypte (30 av.
J.C.-297 ap. J. C). État présent de la documentation en 1973”, 
ANRW II 10, 1 (1988) 477; Thomasson, 343-44, no. 18; P IR2 A 
1414; D. Kienast, Der neue Pauly 2 (1997) 371, s.v. Avillius; P.W. 
Van der Horst, Philo’s Flaccus. The first pogrom. Introduction, 
translation and commentary (Leiden 2003). For the real reasons for 
Flaccus’s punishment by Caius see A.N. Sherwin-White, “Philo and 
Avillius Flaccus: a conundrum”, Latomus 31.2, 1972, 820-28.

19. ΙΓΑΪΟΣΙ
2nd/lst c.B.C.
Petrochilos, no. 174.
Andros, built into the church of Agios Georgios in the area called Xydi, now in 
the Archaeological Collection of Palaiopolis. Fragment of a marble slab bearing 
a fragmentary funerary text, which was later erased.

20. [Κ]ΛΑΥΔΙΑ [Α]ΡΤΕΜΩ[ΝΟΣ]
end of the 1st c. A.D.
Petrochilos, no. 49.
Andros, Palaiopolis, built into a private property. Marble statue base bearing a 
fragmentary, apparently honorific inscription.

76



ANDROS 21-24

21. [KAAY(?)]AIA ΕΥΤΥΧΙΣ
1st c. A.D.
Petrochilos, no. 116.
Andros, Palaiopolis, now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Oblong 
block of marble, perhaps from a pedestal, bearing two fragmentary names. The 
restoration of the gentilicium is based on the presence of another Claudius in the 
same inscription, cf. AND 22.

22. ΚΑΑΥΑΙΟΣ [- - -]ΚΤΟΣ or [ΤΙΒΕΡΙΟ]Σ ΚΑΑΥΔΙΟΣ [- - -]ΚΤΟΣ
1st c. A.D.
Petrochilos, no. 116.
Andros, Palaiopolis, now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Oblong 
block of marble, perhaps from a pedestal, bearing two fragmentary names.

23. TIBEP[I]Q? ΚΑΑΥΑΙΟΣ ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΣ
Early 1st c. A.D. (Petrochilos)
I. Bogiatzidis, AE 1911, 75, no. 26; IG XII Suppl. 272; Sauciuc, Andros, 161; 
Petrochilos, no. 43.
Andros, Palaiopolis, it was built into a wall of the church of Agia Marina; not 
relocated. Slab of white marble bearing only the name of Ti. Claudius Antigonus 
in the nominative case. The praenomen of the individual was not read by I. 
Bogiatzidis.

Remarks: Sauciuc, loc. cit. mentions the praenomen as Τιβήριος and suggests 
that he acquired Roman citizenship as a reward for his services to the 
Romans. He also supposes that he erected a monument in honour of 
some emperor.

24. [ΚΑΙΩΑΙΑ AYAOY ΘΥΓΑΤΗΡ, ΓΥΝΗ AE ΠΡΟΥΣΙΟΥ TOY ΑΙΣΧΙΝΟΥ
1st c. B.C.-lst c. A.D. (Nigdelis: second half of 2nd c./lst c. B.C.).
IG XII 5, 790; G. Despinis, “Kykladische Grabstelen des 5./4. Jh. v. Chr.”, in: 
Antike Plastik VII (Berlin 1967) 81-83, fig. 35-37; Petrochilos, no. 149.
Plate 3a, c.
Andros, Palaiopolis, now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Grave 
stele of white, most probably Parian, marble decorated with a pediment and a 
relief, bearing two funerary inscriptions, which are non contemporary: one in a
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more careful script written on the cymatium under the pediment and the other in 
the field of the relief. In the relief of the stele two female figures are depicted, one 
seated and dressed in a chiton and himation and the other standing and taking an 
object out of a pyxis. The stele was carved about the beginning of the 4th c. B.C. 
(Despinis, op. cit., 82) and was reused in the Roman period, when the two 
inscriptions were engraved. At the time of the second use, the coiffure of the 
female figure on the right was recarved and reshaped into the so-called 
“Melonenfrisur”, cf. Despinis, op. cit., 82 and 81, n. 52 for earlier bibliography 
on the relief. As Despinis already stressed, a comparison of the photographs 
published by him with earlier ones in the photographic archive of the German 
Institute at Athens (DAI) shows that the stele has been damaged in the meantime, 
so that a part of the pediment and of the relief are now missing. The inscriptions 
are also not intact. In the text on the Ionic cymatium under the pediment of the 
stele, namely the funerary inscription of Clodia, daughter of Aulus (AND 9) and 
wife of Prousias, son of Aeschines, the four letters of the name of Clodia, which 
were visible earlier, are no longer preserved. In the text on the relief field, the 
funerary inscription of Erotis, daughter of Aulus (AND 10) and wife of 
Aeschines, son of Philonides, the name of the deceased, Erotis and the first two 
letters of her father’s name Aulus are no longer preserved. The underlined letters 
of the text given below are to be read on the squeeze of the inscription kept in 
the «Inscriptiones Graecae»:

[Κλίωδία Αΰλου θυγάτηρ, γυνή δέ Προυσίου τού Αίσχίν[ου],
Έοώτιν Αΰλου, γυνή δέ Αισχίνου του Φιλονίδου.

Remarks: The names mentioned in both inscriptions reveal that they are 
perhaps those of members of the same family. Nigdelis, 270 regards 
Clodia, daughter of Aulus, as a member of a family of negotiatores, 
since the gens Clodia is attested on Delos; cf. also AND 25, 27. If this 
is correct, there is an example of intermarriage between members of 
the milieu of the negotiatores with native individuals, as the name of 
Clodia’s husband, Prousias, implies. For the name Prousias see Pape - 
Benseler, 1264.
For the name Clodius and its connection with Claudius see A.M. 
Riggsby, “Clodius/Claudius”, Historia 51, 2002, 117-23, who studies 
the case of P. Clodius Pulcher, tribune of 58 B.C., who adopted a 
different spelling of his family name, Claudius. O for au was a feature 
of the Umbrian and other dialects and entered Latin as a rustic 
element. Riggsby suggests that Clodius «took what had been a matter 
of linguistic happenstance and invested it with political force».
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25. [ΚΛΩ]ΛΙΑ ΞΑΝΘΗ [ΘΥ]ΓΑΤΗΡ ΚΛΩΛΙ[ΟΥ] ΦΡΟΝΤΩΝΟΣ
1st c. A.D. (Petrochilos: end of 1st c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms). 
7GXII 5, 761; Petrochilos, no. 48.
Andros, Palaiopolis, found during the excavation; now in the Archaeological 
Museum of Andros. Honorific inscription on a slab of white marble, the upper 
part of which is missing. The dedicator of the monument erected in honour of 
Clodia Xanthe, daughter of Clodius Franto (AND 27), is therefore unknown:

[—] I ανδριάντας κ[—] I [Κλω]δίαν Ξάνθην I [θυ]γατέρα Κλωδύ[ου] I Φρόν- 
τωνος.

Remarks: Nigdelis, 270 and n. 322 regards the individuals mentioned in this 
inscription as members of a family of negotiatores. In his view the 
presence of the gens Clodia on Delos implies that they came from these 
circles. The Roman cognomen of Clodius, Franto, is perhaps a further 
indication in the same direction. The individuals are not mentioned by 
Hatzfeld, Trafiquants. For the name Clodius see AND 24.
Petrochilos, loc. cit., suggests that the slab bearing the inscription 
discussed here probably comes from a semi-circular pedestal in front 
of the North Stoa in the agora, mentioned by N. Kontoleon, AE 1964, 
Chron. 3.

26. ΑΥΛΟΣ ΚΛΩΔΙΟΣ ΑΝΤΙΠΑΤΡΟΣ
End of the 2nd c. B.C. (Petrochilos, personal communication).
Unpublished
Andros, Ano Palaiopolis, built into a private house. Two fragmentary decrees of 
an unknown city, perhaps Andros. It is not clear, whether Aulus Clodius 
Antipater is an Andrian or a foreigner.

27. ΚΛΩΛΙ[ΟΣ] ΦΡΟΝΤΩΝ
1st c. A.D. (Petrochilos: end of 1st c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms). 
7GXII5, 761; Petrochilos, no. 48.
Andros, Palaiopolis, found during the excavation; now in the Archaeological 
Museum of the island. Honorific inscription on a slab of white marble, the upper 
part of which is missing. The dedicator of the monument erected in honour of 
Clodia Xanthe (AND 25), daughter of Clodius Franto, is therefore unknown (for 
the text and comments see AND 25). For the gentilicium Clodius see AND 24.
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28. ΓΝ(ΑΙΟΣ) ΚΟΡΝΗΛΙΟΣ ΑΝΘΟΣ
End of the 1st c. B.C. (Petrochilos).
Sauciuc, Andros, 144-45, no. 17; IGXII Suppl. 289; Petrochilos, no. 148. 
Andros, Palaiopolis, built into a private house as a lintel, still there. Rectangular 
grave stele of white marble, on which several funerary inscriptions were written; 
two of them are better preserved. Petrochilos, loc. cit., suggests some new 
readings of the damaged parts of the text. The text given below follows the 
publication by IG. The first of the funerary inscriptions concerns Cn. Cornelius 
Anthus:

— I — I Γν. Κορνήλιος I "Ανθος I5 χρηστέ χαίρε. — I Πότος A... ας I χρηστή 
χαίρετε.

Remarks: Nigdelis, 270-71, n. 324 considers the idividual to be a member of a 
family of negotiatores.
For names of the deceased in the nominative instead of the correct 
vocative, followed by χαιρε, see e.g. for Rhenia, M.-Th. Couilloud, 
Les monuments funéraires de Rhénée, Exploration archéologique de 
Délos vol. XXX (Paris 1974) nos 72, 86, 92, 93; for Achaia, J.A. 
Papapostolou, Achaean grave stelai, with epigraphical notes by A. 
Rizakis (Athen 1993) 91, no. 5, 6; 92, no. 10; 102, no. 48; 106, no. 68; 
for Elis, S. Zoumbaki, Prosopographie der Eleer bis zum 1. Jh. v. 
Chr., ΜΕΛΕΤΗΜΑΤΑ 40 (Athen 2005) A 108; A 35.
According to Sauciuc, Andros, 144 n. 24 the name Πότος appears 
instead of Πόθος. For the name Πότος see Pape - Benseler, 1244-45 
and 1215-16 for Πόθος. For the distribution of the name Πότος see 
LGPN I, s.v. Πότος (attestation from Andros and Πόττης [?] on 
Delos); IV, s.v. Πότος (Macedonia, Edonis); s.v. Ποτού (feminine 
name in Thrace, Odessos); s.v. Πόττης (Macedonia, Stolos).

29. AEK[- - -]
1st c. B.C./lst c. A.D. (Petrochilos).
I. Bogiatzidis, AE 1911, 74, no. 16; IGXII Suppl. 267,1.4; Petrochilos, no. 124, a, 
1.4.
Andros, two non-joining fragments of a marble base; the find spot of one of 
them, published in IG and now kept in the Archaeological Museum of Andros, is 
unknown; the second fragment, published by Petrochilos, loc. cit., was found in a 
private field at Palaiopolis and is now kept in the Archaeological Museum of
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Andros as well. Both fragments bear lists of names in two columns, perhaps a 
catalogue of ephebes. The left column includes suffixes of names in the genitive 
and the right one fragmentary names in the nominative case.

Remarks: It is not known, whether Δεκ[—], which appears in the right column 
of names on the fragment published in IG, was a praenomen followed 
by a gentilicium -that is, whether it is to be completed as Δέκ[μος]- 
or a gentilicium, such as Δέκ[ιος]. Sauciuc, Andros, 161 and Nigdelis, 
271 n. 324 (who reads the name as Αυλόν Δέκ[μον]) report that the 
fragmentary state of the inscription would allow several restorations.
ΔΕΚ[----- ] could conceivably be restored as ΔΕΚ[ΜΟΣ], i.e. as a
praenomen, since it appears in the second column of names, in which 
the beginning of the names is preserved. It is notable that in this 
column two further praenomina, Aulì (AND 11 and 12), also appear.

30. DIOGENHS (sic)
1st c. B.C. (?), {IG: «litterae primorum temporum dominii Romani»·, Sasel-Kos: 
end of 2nd c. B.C.).
Sauciuc, Andros, 145, no. 21; IG XII Suppl. 290; M. Sasel-Kos, “Latin 
inscriptions from Achaia and the Cyclades”, Arheoloski Vestnik 28, 1977, 203; 
ILGR, no. 30; Petrochilos, no. 102.
Andros, Gaurion, at παλαιόν λουτρόν {IG), now built into a niche beside the 
Byzantine church of the Panagia (του Γάλλου) at Ano Gaurion. Block of local 
limestone bearing an inscription commemorating the repair of a piscina by 
Diogenes. The combination of the Latin language and Greek alphabet is very 
interesting with regard to the identity of the individual, and also for the 
familiarity of the lapicide with Latin:

Diogenηs piscinam I beterem nobam / [ί]ηαΐ totan.
In order to give a clear picture of this phenomenon the inscription is cited also in 
majuscule:
DIOGENHS PISCINAM I BETEREM NOBAM I [FjHCIT TOTAN.

Remarks: Sauciuc, Andros, 28-29 interprets the piscina mentioned in the 
inscription as a bath and identifies it with the ruins of the so-called 
παλαιόν λουτρόν at Gaurion (Sauciuc, Andros, 30, fig. 37). This 
Roman building was covered with a canopy; a mosaic pavement and 
coins were found there. The exact use of the piscina donated by 
Diogenes is not mentioned in the inscription, cf. also Nigdelis, 253-54,
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n. 255. The word piscina may be understood either as a fishpond or as 
a pool, which could form part of a larger water supply system. For 
piscinae as features of baths see R. Ginouvès, Dictionnaire 
méthodique de l'architecture grecque et romaine III. Espaces 
architecturaux, bâtiments et ensembles (Paris 1998) 103, 106 and n. 
189, 166 in the sense of pool, 169 in the sense of fishpond.
The inscription has a remarkable blend of Latin and Greek elements. 
Although the lapicide obviously intended to produce a Latin text, he 
mixed it with Greek letters and grammar because of his limited 
knowledge of Latin, as is clear from the suffix -HS instead of -ES in 
DIOGENHS, fqcit instead of fecit, and the final N of a Greek 
accusative, instead of the Latin M, in TOTAN. For the transliteration 
of Latin words into Greek characters and the usual transcription 
forms of vowels and consonants see G. Purnelle, “Les inscriptions 
latines translittérées en caractères grecs”, in: XI Congresso 
intemazionale di epigrafia Greca e Latina, Roma, 18-24 settembre 
1997, Atti I (Roma 1999) 825-34. For a mixed Greek and Latin 
language in Asia Minor see R.A. Kearsley (ed.), Greeks and Romans 
in Imperial Asia. Mixed language inscriptions and linguistic evidence 
for cultural interaction until the end of A.D. Ill, IK 59 (Bonn 2001), 
where the word piscina is actually attested in its Greek rendering, see 
no. 147 (πισκείνα); cf. BullÉpigr 2001, 348. For a mixed language 
also in the inscriptions of Italy see M. Leiwo, “From contact to 
mixture: Bilingual inscriptions from Italy”, in: J.N. Adams - M. Janse - 
S. Swain (eds), Bilingualism in ancient society. Language contact and 
the written text (Oxford 2002) 168-94.

31. ETNATflA]
Imperial period
IG XII5, 754; Petrochilos, no. 47.
Andros, Palaiopolis, found in a private garden; not relocated. Lower part of a 
stele bearing the last two lines of an inscription and below it a second text, which 
is an honorific inscription for a woman, see AND 3. The preserved part of the 
first text is:

[—] I [—]ο[ς] καί [της] I μάμμης Έγνατ[ίας].

Remarks: The word μάμμη means “mother” or at a later date “grandmother”, cf. 
LSP s.v.
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32. ΕΓΝΑΤΙΑ ΜΑΞΙΜΙΑΑΑ
Prominent Roman woman exiled to Andros 
After A.D. 65
Syll.1 811-812; IGXII 5 , 757; Petrochilos, no. 64.
Plate 5a.
Andros, Palaiopolis, built into the wine-press of a private field to the south of the 
Stoa. Large marble slab, probably from the revetment of a large statue base 
bearing two honorific inscriptions, one for Egnatia Maximilla and the other for 
her husband P. Glitius Gallus (AND *37). The monument was set up by the 
demos honouring both individuals as benefactors:

Ό δήμος I Έγνατίαν Μαξιμίλλαν τήν I εαυτού εύεργέτιν αρετής I ενεκα.

Remarks: Ρ. Glitius Gallus was exiled to Andros in A.D. 65, accused of 
involvement in the conspiracy of C. Calpumius Piso against the 
Emperor Nero (especially Tac., Ann. XV. 56 and 71), cf. AND 37. As 
the latter passage of Tacitus informs us, P. Glitius Gallus was 
accompanied during his exile by his wife Egnatia Maximilla, who 
possessed a great fortune, which was at first left untouched but 
afterwards confiscated (Tac., Ann. XV. 71: ...Egnatia Maximilla, 
magnis primum et integris opibus, post ademptis, quae ut raque 
gloriam eius auxere); cf. S. Mratschek-Halfmann, Divites et 
praepotentes. Reichtum und soziale Stellung in der Literatur der 
Prinzipatszeit (Stuttgart 1993) 328-29, no. 192. The couple spent their 
exile on Andros, where they were very popular, as the honorific 
monument erected by the demos implies; for the honour accorded 
them on Andros cf. Cl. Eilers, Roman patrons of Greek cities (Oxford 
2002) 208, C 32.
For the individual see E. Groag, RE V 2 (1905 ) 2004, s.v. Egnatius 
[45], who wonders whether the Andrians erected the honorific 
monuments on the occasion of the restitution of the couple shortly 
after the death of Nero. Plu., Oth. I. 3 and Tac., Hist. I. 90 inform us 
that Otho returned to members of the senatorial order exiled under 
Nero and restored under Galba, whatever portions of their property 
were found to be still unsold. It is not known, whether Maximilla’s 
confiscated wealth was left intact. The couple’s benefactions on 
Andros could therefore equally well be dated either to the first period 
of their exile, before the confiscation of their property, or after their 
restoration. For a discussion of the views regarding the date of the
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couple’s benefactions and the honour accorded them by the Andrians 
see AND 37.

33. ΦΛΑΒΙΑ ΠΑΙΔΕΡΩΤΙ[Σ]
1st c. A.D. (Petrochilos)
IGXII5, 725; Petrochilos, no. 113.
Andros, Palaiopolis, now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Small 
marble altar decorated with a cymatium on its upper side and mutilated to its 
lower part. It bears a dedication of Flavia Paiderotis to Dionysos:

Διονύσφ I Μεγάλψ ευχήν I Φλαβία I Παιδερωτί[ς],

Remarks: Accoding to Palaiokrassa-Kopitsa, Παλαιόπολις, 247-48, the find 
spot of this inscription, which was in the possession of L. Vlamis, 
owner of the place «στοϋ Μαρή», is an indication that the sanctuary 
of Dionysos is to be sought in the region of the torrent to the south of 
building 111 (KA), see op. cit., 108-16.
For votive altars of the Roman period see G. Schörner, Votive im 
römischen Griechenland. Untersuchungen zur späthellenistischen und 
kaiserzeitlichen Kunst- und Religionsgeschichte (Stuttgart 2003) 65- 
71. The number of votives for Dionysos from the Roman period is 
relatively limited, as Schörner, op. cit., 63 and 171 states. The cult of 
Dionysos, however, was very important on Andros; ancient literary 
sources state that during the seven-day festival of the god on the 
island a miracle took place, namely the conversion of the water of a 
spring in the sanctuary to wine (Plin., H.N. II. 103, 231; Philostr., Im. 
I. 25). A similar miracle was said also to occur at Elis (Paus. VI. 26, 
2). Cf. also Palaiokrassa-Kopitsa, Παλαιόπολις, 243-44 for a more 
detailed discussion of this subject. For the cult of Dionysos on 
Cyclades see also P. Brun, Les archipels égéens dans l’antiquité 
grecque (Ve-Ile siècles av. notre ère), (Paris 1996) 80.
The cognomen of the individual leads Nigdelis, 301 n. 455 to regard 
her as a liberta. As far as the search for a further attestation of the 
name has shown, it is not otherwise encountered. The name Παιδέ- 
ρως is more frequently encountered (LGPN I, II, III.A, III.B, IV, 
s.v.), while Παιδερωτιανός is attested once at Canusium (LGPN
III.A, s.v.).
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34. FL(AVIUS) CLARINUS
Miles praetorianus
A.D. 198-209; see remarks of AND 16.
IG XII Suppl. 274; T. Sauciuc, “Ein Denkmal des Mithraskultes auf Andros in 
Griechenland”, MDAI(R) 25, 1910, 262-72 (phot.); M. J. Vermaseren, Corpus 
inscriptionum et monumentorum religionis mithriacae II (The Hague 1960) 386, 
no. 2350; M. Sasel-Kos, “Latin inscriptions from Achaia and the Cyclades”, 
Arheoloski Vestnik 28, 1977, 203; ILGR, no. 29; Petrochilos, no. 118.
Plate la.
Andros, Palaiopolis, inscribed on a stone of the wall called “τό ελληνικόν”, near 
the so-called “Πόρτα”, see remarks of AND 16. The inscription commemorates 
the dedication of a Mithraeum by M. Aurelius Rufinus, evocatus Augustorum, 
and three soldiers of a praetorian cohort, among them the individual discussed 
here. For more details and the complete text see AND 16:

(11. 4-6) M. Aur. Rufinus evocatus Augg. nn. I sancto deo invicto speleum 
constituit cum I mil. pr. FI. Clarino. Ael. Messio, Aur. Iuliano

Remarks: For the name Clarinus see Solin and Salomies2, 314.
For the cult of Mithras on Andros and for the presence of a praetorian 
cohort on the island see AND 16.

35. [- - - Φ]ΡΟΝΤΩΝ
End of the 1st c. A.D.
Petrochilos, no. 49.
Andros, Palaiopolis, built into a private property. Marble statue base bearing a 
fragmentary, apparently honorific, inscription. The name of the individual is 
encountered in the genitive case. The fragmentary state of the text does not 
allow us to conclude whether there is some connection with AND 27.

36. ΓΕΜΕΛΛΟΣ
3rd c. A.D.
Petrochilos, no. 160.
Andros, now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Oblong limestone slab 
bearing a fragmentary funerary inscription. Gemellus is the father of the 
individual who erected the monument.
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*37. ΠΟΥΠΛΙΟΣ ΓΑΕΙΤΙΟΣ ΓΑΛΛΟΣ
Patron and benefactor of the demos of Andros, otherwise also attested as 
tribunus militum legionis primae, triumvir capitaiis and quaestor (perhaps 
provinciae Hispaniae Baeticae); see remarks. P. Glitius Gallus was exiled to 
Andros.
After A.D. 65
Syll? 811-812; IG XII 5, 757; E.M. Smallwood, Documents illustrating the 
principates of Gaius, Claudius and Nero (Cambridge 1967) 71, no. 245; 
Petrochilos, no. 64.
Plate 5b.
Andros, Palaiopolis, built into the wine-press of a private field to the south of 
the Stoa. Large marble slab, probably from the revetment of a large pedestal 
bearing two honorific inscriptions for two Roman aristocrats, one for P. Glitius 
Gallus and the other for his wife Egnatia Maximilla (AND 32). The monument 
was set up by the demos in honour of both individuals as benefactors. Gallus is 
also called patron:

Ό δήμος I Πούπλιον Γλείτιον Γάλλον I τον έαυτοΰ πάτρωνα καί I ευεργέτην 
αρετής I ένεκα.

Remarks: Ρ. Glitius Gallus was exiled to Andros, accused of involvement in the 
conspiracy of C. Calpurnius Piso against the Emperor Nero, see Tac., 
Ann. XV. 46 and 71. He was betrayed by his best friend Afranius 
Quintianus. He spent his exile on Andros accompanied by his wife 
Egnatia Maximilla, who possessed a great fortune, at first left 
untouched but afterwards confiscated. The couple was very popular 
on the island, as the honorific monument erected by the demos 
implies; for this honour cf. Cl. Eilers, Roman patrons of Greek cities 
(Oxford 2002) 208, C32. The exact reason why they are honoured as 
benefactors remains unknown. R.E. Witt, “Isis and Mithras on 
Andros. Some considerations”, in: Hommage à Maarten J. 
Vermaseren, voi. Ill (Leiden 1978) 1323 n. 15 suggested that the 
church Ή Παναγίτσα τοϋ Γάλλου at Gaurion perpetuates the name 
of P. Glitius Gallus. E. Groag, REV 2 (1905) 2004, s.v. Egnatius [45] 
wonders, whether the Andrians erected the monuments in honour of 
the couple on the occasion of their restitution shortly after the death 
of Nero, while P1R2 G 184 dates the honour with certainty after 
Nero’s death. Glitius Gallus, like all men of senatorial rank exiled 
under Nero, was probably restored under Galba. Otho restored also 
whatever portions of each man's property were still unsold, cf. Plu.,

86



ANDROS 38

Oth. I. 3 and Tac., Hist. I. 90. In contrast, J. Nicols, “Patrons of Greek 
cities in the Early Principate”, ZPE 80, 1990, 94 notes that the 
benefactions of the couple on Andros led to the subsequent 
confiscation of Maximilla’s large property. Since it is not known 
whether Maximilla’s wealth was left intact by Nero, the couple’s 
benefactions on Andros could equally well be dated either to the first 
period of their exile, before the confiscation of their property, or after 
their restoration. It would, however, seem difficult to date the honour 
of the couple by the Andrians to the period of their exile and disgrace. 
For the individual see E. Groag, RE Suppl. Ill (1918) 789-90, s.v. 
Glitius [2]; PIR2 G 184. P. Glitius Gallus held a number of offices in 
his short senatorial career: tribunus militum legionis primae, triumvir 
capitalis and quaestor (perhaps provinciae Hispaniae Baeticae). His 
cursus honorum is preserved in his funerary inscription found in 
Falerii (CIL XI 3097), which is now known only from a fragmentary 
copy of the 16th century that gives rise to several problems of 
interpretation. His career, interrupted by the exile, seems not to 
have been continued after his restoration. This constitutes an 
indication, according to Groag, op. cit., 790 that Glitius died shortly 
after his return from Andros. A man of the same name, P. Glitius 
Gallus, who held several offices under Vespasian (CIL XI 7492 = ILS 
999) is to be identified with Glitius’s and Maximilla’s son, for whom 
see E. Groag, RE Suppl. Ill (1918) 790, s.v. Glitius [3]; PIR2 G 185. 
For the career of the elder P. Glitius Gallus see also S. Hillebrand, 
Der Vigintivirat: Prosopographische Untersuchungen für die Zeit 
von Augustus bis Domitian (Diss. Heidelberg 2006) 243-44, no. 8.
For interesting comments on the exiles of Andros see N. Reed, “The 
Mithraeum on Andros”, ZPE 18, 1975,207-11.

38. ΙΟΥΛΙΑΔΗΣ
1st c. A.D.
JGXII5, 755; Petrochilos, no. 53.
Plate 6a.
Andros, Palaiopolis, built into a modern house; now in the Archaeological 
Museum of Andros. Marble stele bearing an honorific inscription set up by the 
boule and demos for Aphthonetus, son of Iuliades, who supervised the carrying 
out of repair work on the bouleuterion:

Ή βουλή καί ό δήμος I έτείμησεν ΆφθόΙνητον Ίουλιάδου I τόν επιμελητήν I5
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καί επιστάτην τής I όλης επισκευής τού I βουλευτηρίου άνθ’ ών I ύγιώς καί
γνησίως I ύπηρέτησεν τή έαυΙ10τοϋ πατρίδι.

Remarks: For the name Ίουλιάδης see U. Wilamowitz-Moellendorff, Kleine 
Schriften IV (repr. Berlin 1962) 155-56 and the comments of J. 
Curbera in the review of the volume edited by P.M. Fraser and E. 
Matthews, LGPN IV in Epigraphica 68, 2006, 463-67. The name 
Ίουλιάδης, which is attested in inscriptions, seems to be explained 
by the influence of the Latin lulius on the Greek theophoric name 
Ούλιάδης (from ’Απόλλων Ουλιος). The same version is also to be 
found in the works of Aeschin., Ep. 5 and Arist., Ep. 407 and is also 
to be interpreted through the influence of Latin on the manuscripts. 
For the function of επιμελητήν καί επιστάτην τής όλης επισκευής 
του βουλευτηρίου see Nigdelis, 278 and Tiverios, “La costituzione”, 
76. The word epimeletes means that the individual was responsible 
for carrying out a repair of the bouleuterion, while epistates refers to 
the overseer of the works. For epimeletes see Dmitriev, 119-21 with 
extensive bibliography, 126 n. 91. For epistates in the Hellenistic 
period see Dmitriev, 105-6, 111 n. 14, 211 and 244 for the term in the 
sense of overseer in the Roman period.

39. [ΚΟΥΝΙΑ ΕΛΕΥΘΕΡΙΟΝ
3rdc. A.D.
Petrochilos, no. 160.
Andros, now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Oblong limestone slab 
bearing a fragmentary funerary inscription. The individual is one of the 
deceased persons. *

*40. ΛΕΥΚΙΟΣ ΛΙΚΙΝ[ΙΟΣ] AEYKIOY ΥΙΟΣ ΛΕΥΚΟ[ΛΛΟΣ]
Imperatori αύτοκράτωρ), patron and benefactor of the Andrians.
74-67 B.C. (Petrochilos: 73-72 B.C.)
Chr. Pelekidis, :Ανέκδοτοι έπιγραφαί εξ yΑνδρον καί Νάξου (Athens 1969) 3- 
10, no. 1 (BullÉpigr 1970, 441); F. Canali de Rossi, II ruolo dei patroni nelle 
relazioni politiche fra il mondo greco e Roma in età republicana ed augustea 
(München-Leipzig 2001) 143-44, no. 26; § 68; Petrochilos, no. 62.
Andros, Palaiopolis, found during the excavation of the agora, near the place, 
where the statue of Hermes is said to have been found (cf. N. Kontoleon, AE 
1914, Chron. 4); now in a private field near the Stoa. Marble statue base bearing
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a dedication of the demos for Lucius Licinius L. f. Lucullus, imperator, who is 
honoured as its benefactor and patron:

Ό δήμος I Λεύκων Λικίν[ιον], I Λευκίου υιόν, Λεύκο[λλον] I αύτοκράτορα, I5 
τον εαυτού πάτρω[να] I καί εΰεργέτη[ν] I αρετής ενεκα καί [καλοκα]Ιγαθίας 
τής εις έ[αυτόν].

Remarks: L. Licinius Lucullus was active as a quaestor under Sulla in Greece in 
87 B.C. (Broughton, II, 47; for the precise date of his quaestorship 
see P. Thonemann, “The date of Lucullus’ quaestorship”, ZPE 149, 
2004, 80-82); in 86 B.C. he served as a proquaestor (Broughton, II, 
55-56). From 85 to 80 B.C. he is to be found as proquaestor in Asia 
(Broughton, II, 58, 61, 64, 69, 77, 81). He was aedilis curulis in 79 
B.C. (Broughton, II, 83), praetor in 78 B.C. (Broughton, II, 86), 
propraetor in Africa in 77-76 B.C. (Broughton, II, 90 and 94), and 
consul in 74 B.C. (Broughton, II, 100). From 74 to 67 B.C. he was 
active in Asia Minor, having received the province of Cilicia after the 
sudden death of the consul of the previous year, L. Octavius, and also 
Asia, and he had general command of the war against Mithridates (cf. 
A.N. Sherwin White, “Rome, Pamphylia and Cilicia, 133-70 B.C.”, 
JRS 66, 1976, 1-14, esp. 11 ff.). After repeated victories over the king 
of Pontos down to 70 B.C., when Mithridates’s kingdom fell entirely 
into Lucullus's hands and the aged king fled to his son-in-law 
Tigranes in Armenia, and after Lucullus’s victory celebration at 
Ephesos, there followed his failed Armenian campaign and his 
personal humiliation. For these events cf. the additional note of 
Broughton, II, 106-108, where the major problems connected with 
his activity are discussed, namely the date of the outbreak of the 
Third Mithridatic War-a problem also connected with the date of the 
death of Nicomedes IV, the king of Bithynia- and the date of the 
addition of the province Asia to the command of Lucullus. These 
events, as well as the related problems and the most important 
suggestions of several scholars, are also summarized by R.M. Kallet- 
Marx, Hegemony to empire: The development of the Roman 
Imperium in the East from 148-62 B.C. (Berkeley-Los Angeles- 
Oxford 1995) 299-304; for the suggested dates see esp. 301 n. 38.
The title imperator indicates that the inscription from Andros is to be 
dated to the period of Lucullus’s govemorment of Asia and not to his 
previous sojourn in the East under Sulla, as a quaestor or 
proquaestor. Pelekidis, op. cit., 5 indeed connects this title with
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Lucullus’s first great victory in the Mithridatic War, during the siege 
of Chalkedon in 74 B.C., cf. the mention of this victory in ILS 60 (11. 
6-10): ...triumphavit de rege Ponti Mithrìdate I et de rege Armenia[e] 
Tigrane, magnis I utriusque régis conpluribus prolelis terra marique 
superatis, Conlelgam suum pulsum a rege Mithridat[e], I cum se is 
Cachadona contulisset, I opsidione liberavit. The title imperator is 
also mentioned by Cic., Arch. V. 11; Mur. XX and by Plu., Luc. 
XXI. 7: Λουκούλλω δ’ όργιζόμενος (Le. Tigranes), ότι, βασιλέα 
μόνον αυτόν, ού βασιλέων έν τη έπιστολη προσηγόρευσεν, ούδ’ 
αυτός αντιγράφων αύτοκράτορα προσεΐπεν.
Lucullus was honoured by several Greek poleis as benefactor, patron 
or soter (saviour). Pelekidis, op. cit., 6-10 collects more examples of 
such honours (e.g. Athens: IG II2 4104; 4105; Hypate: IG IX 2, 38; 
Delphi: SEG 1, 1923, 153; Chaeronia: Plu., Cim. II. 2; Delos; ILS 
865; several poleis of Asia Minor, such as Synnada: IGR IV 701; 
Colophon: erected on the hiera hodos of Claros, see J.-L. Ferrary, 
“Les inscriptions du sanctuaire de Claros en honneur de Romains”, 
BCH 124, 2000, 339-40, fig. 5 [dated by Ferrary to 72-67 B.C.]; for 
games founded in honour of Lucullus see Plu., Luc. XXIII I; cf. 
Pelekidis, op. cit., 9-10). For more honours for Lucullus see Canali de 
Rossi, op. cit., 54-55, § 179. Pelekidis, op. cit., 6-10 connects 
Lucullus’s beneficial activity towards Greek poleis and the 
consequent honours he received on the one hand with his 
philhellenism and Greek education (cf. Cic., Luc. I. 4-5) and on the 
other hand with political calculation, since he realized that a harsh 
Roman policy might push Greek people to the side of Mithridates. 
Thus, he forbade his troops to pillage Greek towns and to encamp in 
them (Plu., Luc. XIV. 2). Moreover Lucullus’s beneficial economic 
measures for Greek towns were against the interests not only of the 
soldiers but also of the publicans, whose reaction was a reason for 
Lucullus’s replacement by Pompeius in 67 B.C. (for the relieving 
measures of Lucullus see Kallet-Marx, op. cit., 277; 290, n. 108; 312). 
The honours for Lucullus from Greek poleis including Andros may 
also be explained, according to Pelekidis, loc. cit., by the fact that, 
together with L. Licinius Murena, he undertook the fight against the 
pirates of the Aegean under Sulla (cf. Cic., Verr. II. 34, 89; App., 
Mithr. 93; for Lucullus’s activity against the pirates see Ph. de Souza, 
Piracy in the Graeco-Roman world [Cambridge 1999] 116, 118-25, 
145). Cl. Eilers, Roman patrons of Greek cities (Oxford 2002) 208, C 
33 dates the Andros inscription to Lucullus’s second sojourn in the
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East, when he acquired the title of imperator, namely 73 or 72 B.C., 
but stresses that the title of patron could have been accorded Lucullus 
during his first sojourn as quaestor and proquaestor, since he then 
also became patron of Ephesos and Synnada (cf. Eilers, op. cit., 234, 
C 89 and 254, C 134). P. Thonemann, “The date of Lucullus’ 
quaestorship”, ZPE 149,2004, 80, n. 3 dates the honorific inscription 
from Andros to the 70s and not to Lucullus’s proquaestorship. 
Generally for L. Licinius Lucullus, for whom Plutarch combiled one 
of his biographies, which is parallel to that of Cimon, see M. Gelzer, 
RE XIII 1 (1926) 376-414, s. v. Licinius (Luculus) [104]; W. Ameling, 
“Lucius Licinius in Chios”, ZPE 77, 1989, 98-100; Broughton, III, 
121-22; A. Keaveney, Lucullus: A life (London-New York 1992); 
more generally for Lucullus’s activity in Asia Minor and the events 
from the Mithridatic war to the transfer of command to Pompeius 
see Kallet-Marx, op. cit., 273-323.

41. MAP[- - -]
«Späte Kursivschrift» (Sauciuc).
Sauciuc, Andros, 145, no. 20, fig. 74 (facsimile); IG XII Suppl. 291.
Andros, built into a wall on the road connecting Gaurion with Pelekiti, about 
100 m from the so-called “old bath” and later transported into a private house in 
Palaiopolis; not relocated. Rim of a marble vase bearing a fragmentary 
inscription, perhaps a name:

[—]ρίου Μαρ[—].

42. ΜΑΡΚΟ[Σ - - -] ΠΟΠΛΙΟ[Υ ΥΙΟΣ - - -]
1st c. A.D. (IG: «litterae apicatae saec. fere I p. Chr.»; Eilers: «no later than 
Augustus»).
Sauciuc, Andros, 141-42, no. 10, fig. 72; LG XII Suppl. 275; F. Canali de Rossi, Il 
ruolo dei patroni nelle relazioni politiche fra il mondo greco e Roma in età 
republicana ed augustea (München-Leipzig 2001) 189-90, no. 134; Petrochilos, 
no. 58.
Andros, found in a private property, not relocated. Fragment of a statue base of 
white marble bearing a fragmentary honorific inscription for the individual, who 
was apparently a patron and benefactor of the polis (?):

[Ή βουλή καί ό δήμος] I Μάρκο[ν —] I Ποπλίο[υ υιόν —] I [τ]όν πάτρων[α 
καί ευεργέτην εύχαρισ]Ι5τία[ς ενεκεν].
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Remarks: The text given above follows the publication by IG. Sauciuc, loc. cit.
reads the fragmentary name as Μάρκο[ς] Πόπλιο[ς - - -J, and 
therefore interprets Publius as a gentilicium, while in IG it is 
understood as a patronymic. The latter seems more compatible with 
the arrangement of the text on the surface of the stone. For the fully 
written praenomina see Salomies, Vornamen, 147. Cl. Eilers, Roman 
patrons of Greek cities (Oxford 2002) 209, C 35 following Canali de 
Rossi, op. cit. accepts the restoration ô δήμος before the honorand’s 
name, since other inscriptions of Andros honouring patrons are 
erected by the demos only. Eilers further excludes the word ευεργέτην 
after πάτρωνα in 11. 3-4, and dates the text «no later than Augustus».

43. ΠΟ. ME[- - -]
Protarchon (the leader of the board of the archontes) strategos
Age of Antoninus Pius
IG XII 5, 724; Petrochilos, no. 4.
Plate 6b.
Andros, Palaiopolis, found in a private field, now in the Archaeological Museum of 
the island. Fragment of a marble slab bearing part of a decree. Despite the 
fragmentary state of the text, the right and lower parts of which are missing, it may 
be concluded that we are dealing with a request, which was frequently discussed in 
the boule and the assembly, concerning the exemption of the members of the city 
council, of the decaprotoi and other citizens from the tax of έπικεφάλιον. The 
mover of the request was the protarchon strategos Πο. Με[—]:

[’Αγαθή Τ]ύχ[η. Έδοξεν τη βουλή καί τψ δήμω], I [εισηγ]ουμένου Πο. Με[—] I 
[. ,τ]οϋ πρωτάρχοντος στ[ρατηγοΰ, στεφανηφορούν]Ι[τ]ος Βακχίου του Βακχίου 
[—] I5 έπεί συνεχές καί άδιαλ[είπτως επέρχονται τινες πρός τε] I βουλήν καί 
εκκλησίαν έκ π[ολλών ήδη χρόνων, ζητοΰντες (?)] I ώς άν οί βουλευταί καί οί 
δε[κάπρωτοι καί οί άλλοι πο]Ιλε!ται εν τοΐς ευτυχεστάτ[οις καιροις του 
κυρίου ημών] I Αύτοκράτορος Καίσαρος Τίτ[ου Αίλίου Άδριανοΰ] I10 Άντω- 
νείνου Σεβαστού Εύσεβ[οϋς δύνωνται ατελείς εΙ]Ιναι τού έπικεφαλίου, ώστε
έκ [τής πωλήσεως καί μισ]θώσεως των υπογεγραμμένων ά[γρών---- ] I [---- ].
The text follows the publication by IG. Petrochilos suggests some new readings 
and restorations.

Remarks: The name of the individual who proposed the decree is not fully 
preserved. The ligature of his praenomen consisting of Π and O could 
be interpreted as Πό(πλιος), while the vertical stroke after the E of
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his gentilicium could belong to a M. So the gentile name is perhaps to 
be completed as Memmius. Publii Memmii are very often attested in 
the East: cf. for example the numerous bearers of the name from the 
Peloponnese, whose citizenship goes back to P. Memmius Regulus, 
the legatus Augusti pro paretore, who governed Moesia, Macedonia 
and Achaia during the period A.D. 35-44, see Roman Peloponnese I, 
ARC 122, ARG 190, 192, COR 421, 423, EL 276, 277; II, LAC 546- 
587. Memmii of Andros cannot, however, be directly associated with 
P. Memmius Regulus. If the gentilicium is to be restored as Memmius, 
the individual could conceivably be identified with AND 44.
For the office of πρωτάρχων στρατηγός held by the individual see 
Nigdelis, 278; Tiverios, “La costituzione”, 74 (SEG 46, 1996, 1151). 
The protarchon seems to have been the head of the board of strategoi. 
For the use of this word to designate the heading position in a college 
cf. the phrase “first archon of the generals” in a Samian inscription of 
the 1st c. B.C. (/GXII 6,464), an inscription from Hadrianea dated to 
A.D. 170 (I.Hadrianoi und Hadrianeia, 135) and further inscriptions 
of Asia Minor, see commentary of Dmitriev, 61 and 228-38 for the 
hierarchy of public offices; cf. S. Dmitriev, “Notes on inscriptions of 
Asia Minor”, EA 26, 1996, 107.
For a discussion of the main topics raised by this text and for the 
previous bibliography see Nigdelis, 276 and n. 348, 277, 295-96. It 
seems that the exemption from the tax was demanded by the most 
prominent citizens of Andros, to whom the bouleutai and the 
decaprotoi belonged. They apparently suggested creating capital from 
revenues gained from the exploitation -such as selling or leasing- of 
public land, in order to cover the tax obligations of the town to the 
Roman government. For similar practices in other regions see 
Nigdelis, 296 n. 437. According to Nigdelis, the tax called έπτκεφά- 
λιον is to be understood as the total tributum paid by Andros to the 
Roman authorities.
For this tax see Magie, RRAM, vol. II, 860, n. 39 who regards it as an 
emergency levy; J.A.O. Larsen, “Roman Greece”, in: T. Frank, An 
economic survey of ancient Rome (Baltimore 1938, repr. New York 
1975) 455 n. 18 refers to the «tributum capitis, apparently in the form 
of a poll-tax»; L. Neesen, Untersuchungen zu den antiken 
Staatsabgaben der römischen Kaiserzeit (27 v. Chr.-284 n. Chr.) 
(Bonn 1980) 117-20 interprets tributum capitis as a «gleiche 
Kopfsteuer» and cites several examples, together with Andros, of 
such ordinary and extraordinary taxes from many places of the
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Roman Empire, which are sometimes called έπικεφάλια, έπικέφα- 
λον, έπικεφάλαια, etc.; cf. the review of this book by P.A. Brunt, 
“The revenues of Rome”, JRS 71, 1981, 161-72. For the taxation in 
Roman Greece in general see S.E. Alcock, Graecia capta. The 
landscapes of Roman Greece (Cambridge 1993) 19-24.
This inscription implies, as Tiverios, “La costituzione”, 76-77 notes, 
that the rich citizens of the town were no longer so numerous or so 
rich, as the iteration in holding costly functions shows, cf. AND 17. A 
further result of this crisis was the difficulty of finding individuals with 
the qualifications required to become bouleutai.
The decaprotoi, attested in the Eastern part of the Roman Empire, 
were responsible for tax collection, like the decemprimi of the Italian 
municipia. There is a lengthy debate on the problem of whether they 
were leading members of the city-council or civic magistrates. 
According to C.G. Brandis, RE IV (1901) 2417-22, s.v. Δεκάπρωτol, 
they were not necessarily members of the local boule; M. Meier, 
Neuer Pauly 3 (1997) 384, s.v. Dekaprotoi supports the opposite view, 
namely that decaprotoi were members of the boule.
For decaprotoiin Asia Minor see Magie, RRAM, 1516-17, H. Dedeoglu 
- H. Malay, “A decaprotos at Philadelphia”, EA 8, 1986, 101-102 and 
Dmitriev, 197-200 with detailed bibliography, cf. especially pp. 199-200 
on the social status of the officials. For decaprotoi in Egypt see J.D. 
Thomas, “The introduction of Dekaprotoi and Comarchs into Egypt 
in the third century A.D.”, ZPE 19, 1975, 111 ff. On the Greek 
mainland decaprotoi are attested so far only in the Peloponnese, at 
Tegea (IG V 2, 152) and Messene (T. Schwertfeger, “Die Basis des 
Tiberius Claudius Calligenes”, OIB 10, 1981, 249-55, esp. 251-52 with 
bibliography). For decaprotoi in villages from the 4th c. onwards see 
E. Patlagean, Pauvreté économique et pauvreté sociale à Byzance, 4e- 
7e siècles (Paris 1977) 244-45; M. Kaplan, Les hommes et la terre à 
Byzance du Vie au Xle siècle. Propriété et exploitation du sol (Paris 
1992) 200.
For the decaprotoi of Andros see Tiverios, “La costituzione”, 75 
(SEG 46, 1996, 1151), who suggests that decaprotoi were elected by 
the boule to guarantee the payment of the taxes to the Roman state; 
on the basis of evidence from Amorgos he further suggests that the 
decaprotoi and the strategoi had the exclusive right to present 
proposals to the council. For the decaprotoi and the other institutions 
of Andros see also Nigdelis, 280.
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44. ΜΕΜΜΙΟΣ ΡΟΥΦΟΣ Ο ΚΑΙ ΙΣΙΔΩΡΟΣ
Second half of the 2nd c. A.D.; see remarks (Bricault: «début de l’époque 
romaine ?»).
IG XII 5, 738; IG XII Suppl., p. 129; Bricault, RICIS, vol. 1, 369, no. 202/1802; 
Petrochilos, no. 117.
Plate 7a-b.
Andros, IG XII 5, 738 was built into a private house at Palaiopolis, now in the 
Archaeological Collection of Palaiopolis. Oblong fragment of a stone block (so- 
called ψαοόπετοα), perhaps part of an epistyle. Hiller suggests that IG XII 5, 
737, which was earlier in the church of Agios Nicolaos at the village of Korthi, is 
a non-joining part of the same monument, and accordingly restores the 
inscriptions they bear as a single text. The unification of the two texts produces 
an inscription commemorating the repair of a temple, its pronaos and perhaps 
more parts of it or other annexes, as well as the cult statue of a goddess. The text 
restored in IG is: Ά[γαθή Τύχη]. I Μέμμιος 'Ροϋφος ό καί Ισίδωρος [καί ή
γυνή αυτού---- ]ους τό τρίτον σ[υνάρξαντες (?) καί] I οί υίοί αυτών τον ναόν
καί τό πρόναων κα[ί---- τού ν]εώ εκ των Ιδίων κ[ατεσκεύασαν], I εκ πολλών
πάντα κατηρειμμένα καί ήρημωμένα χρόνων, [καί τον βωμόν (?) καί τό τής]
θεάς άγαλμα εκ [---- ] I5 υπό παλαιώτητος (sic) χρήζοντα έπανωρθώσεως (sic)
έπισ[κευάσαντες άνέθεσα]ν. Petrochilos, op. cit., has shown that the fragments 
IG XII5, 737 and 738 are not parts of the same text but originate from two quite 
different monuments. IG XII 5, 737 is republished by him separetely as no. 104. 
From the remaining text, of IG XII 5, 738, it arises that several buildings of the 
town had been in a state of collapse for a long time and required repair. The 
generous citizens who shouldered the cost of these works were Memmius Rufus, 
his wife (her name is not preserved) and their sons. According to the text in 
majuscule published in IG, the text of IG XII5, 738 is as follows:

Ά[γαθή Τύχη], I Μέμμιος Τοΰφος ο καί Ισίδωρος [καί ή γυνή αυτού — καί] I
οί υίοί αυτών τον ναόν καί τό προνάιον κα[ί---- ], I έκ πολλών πάντα κατη-
ρειμμένα καί ήρημωμένα χρόνων I5 υπό παλαιώτητος (sic) χρήζοντα έπανωρ
θώσεως (sic) έπισ[κευάσαντες άνέθεσα]ν.

Remarks: The inscription can be dated to the second half of the 2nd c. A.D. on 
the basis of the letter forms, as Sauciuc, Andros, 85 n. 38, L. Robert, 
Hellenica XI-XII (1960) 518 n. 6 and Nigdelis, 287 and 297 accept. 
For further examples of private individuals financing repair works in 
collapsed buildings from the second half of the 2nd c. A.D. onwards 
see p. 34-35 of the Introduction.
R.E. Witt, “Isis and Mithras on Andros. Some considerations”, in:
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Hommage à Maarten J. Vermaseren, voi. Ill (Leiden 1978) 1327-28 
identifies Memmius Rufus of the Andrian inscription with L. 
Memmius Rufinus (PIR2 M 469), a senator who was executed by 
Septimius Severus after the defeat of D. Clodius Septimius Albinus. 
As Nigdelis, 287, n. 394 stresses, however, there is no evidence to 
connect these two individuals.
Though the name of the deity worshipped in this cult place is not 
preserved, several theories have been suggested. The deity is identified 
by Sauciuc, Andros, 85 with Apollo and by Witt, op. cil, 1328 with Isis. 
Witt, indeed, suggests that L. Memmius Rufus adopted the Greek name 
Isidorus «in religion» and accepts the statement of Sauciuc that this 
agnomen of the individual presupposes the existence of the cult of Isis. 
The importance of the use of theophoric names in the Isis cult is 
diminished by L. Vidman, Sylloge inscriptionum religionis Isiacae et 
sarapiacae (Berlin 1969) XII. Palaiokrassa-Kopitsa, Παλαιόπολις, 
250-51 comments that, though an identification with Isis seems 
possible, it would be strange if the temple of such a popular deity of 
Roman times was collapsed. She finds it equally likely, therefore, that it 
was some other deity, e.g. Athena. *

*45. Ι[- ca. 3-4-] ΜΕΤΕΛ[ΛΟΣ] (?)]]
Praeses insularum ([δί]ασημόχατον ήγε[μόνα (των) νήσων]).
After A.D. 294
IG XII5, 758; Petrochilos, no. 65.
Andros, Palaiopolis, found in a field near the church of the Metamorphosis and 
later seen by Hiller built into the wall of a stable; now in the Archeological 
Collection of Palaiopolis. Upper left part of a marble slab from the revetment of 
a monument erected by the polis of Andros after a decree of the boule and 
demos in honour of a Roman magistrate. In the fragmentary honorific 
inscription is to be found the title διασημότατος ήγεμών, which apparently 
defined the governor of the province of the islands (praeses provinciae 
insularum). His name is not restored by the earlier editors. Petrochilos reads 
some letters in an erasure, I[-ca. 3-4-] ΜΕΤΕΛ . ]], which could be understood 
as the cognomen Metellus. Petrochilos’s suggestion, with some reservation, is 
to restore it as Αύρ. Μέτελ[λος], The names and titles of the local magistrates 
that follow are very fragmentary:

(11. 1-3) [----- ] I [δι]ασημότατον ή[γ]ε[μόνα----- τον έ]Ι[αυ]τής σωτήρα καί
εύεργέ[την (for the complete text see AND 14).
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Remarks: The text is to be dated to after A.D. 294, when in the context of the 
reforms of Diocletian the island was attached to the provincia 
insularum governed by a praeses insularum. For important 
comments on this inscription, on its date and on the offices recorded 
see Nigdelis, 278-79 and esp. n. 356 (with bibliography on the title 
praeses insularum and the epithet διασημότατος). He suggests the 
restoration of 1. 2 as [δι]ασημότατον ήγε[μόνα (των) νήσων τον 
έ]Ι[αυ]τής σωτήρα καί εύεργέ[την]. For the title praeses insularum 
and the epithet διασημότατος (perfectissimus), which qualified 
members of the equestrian order, see G. Alföldy, “Die Stellung der 
Ritter in der Führungsschicht des Imperium Romanum”, Chiron 11, 
1981, 190-91 and D. Slootjes, The governor and his subjects in the 
Later Roman Empire (Leiden-Boston 2006) 19 and 21-23. A. 
Chaniotis, “Plutarchos, praeses insularum (Prosopography of the 
Later Roman Empire I Plutarchus 4)”, ZPE 68, 1987, 229 argues, on 
the basis of an inscription from Samos, that under the Tetrarchy the 
praesides insularum could be members of the equestrian order, but 
about the middle of the 4th c. A.D. the status of the majority of the 
provinces of the diocese of Asia was raised, including the Aegean 
islands, the governor of which could be a member of the senatorial 
order.

46. ΠΑΠΙΟΣ (?)
Imperial period
IGXll 5, 772; Petrochilos, no. 158.
Andros, copied in the village of Batsi; not relocated. Marble stele bearing two 
funerary inscriptions; the first text commemorates the erection of the grave stele 
by Pyrgio, son of Papius (?), for himself, his wife, his children and his 
grandchildren; the second text mentions the name of the deceased Agathemerus:

I Πυργιών Παπίου I έποίησεν τό I μνήμα έαυτφ τε I καί γυναικί ΜουσαΐΙδι καί 
τέκνοις καί τοιίς έγγόνοις αυτών.
II Άγαθήμερε χρηστέ I χαίρε.

Remarks: The apparatus criticus of IG comments that the individual in question 
could be identified with Παπίας of IG XII5, 763. It is possible that we 
are dealing with the Roman gentilicium Pap(p)ius, for which see Solin 
and Salomies2, 137.

97



47-50 ROMAN NAMES IN THE CYCLADES

47. ΠΟΠΛΙΟ[Σ]
1st c. A.D. (IG: «litterae apicatae saec. fere I p. Chr.»; Eilers: «no later than 
Augustus»).
Sauciuc, Andros, 141-42, no. 10, fig. 72; /GXII Suppl. 275; F. Canali de Rossi, Il 
ruolo dei patroni nelle relazioni politiche fra il mondo greco e Roma in età 
republicana ed augustea (München-Leipzig 2001) 189-90, no. 134; Petrochilos, 
no. 58.
Andros, found in a private property; not relocated. Fragment of a statue base of 
white marble bearing a part of an honorific inscription for the son of the 
individual, Μάρκο[ν —] Ποπλίο[υ υιόν —], who was a patron and benefactor 
of the polis (?). For the text and for different restorations see AND 42.

ΜΑΡΚΟ[Σ - - -] ΠΟΠΛΙΟ[Σ - - -]: see AND 47 and 42.

48. ΠΟΠΛ[ΙΟΣ]
1st c. A.D.
Petrochilos, no. 151.
Andros, found in a private field at Palaiopolis, now in the Archaeological 
Collection of Palaiopolis. Fragment of a marble slab bearing fragmentary names, 
perhaps from a funerary monument, here Ποπλ[ίου] υίοΰ K[—].

49. ΠΟΠΛ[ΙΟΣ] [- - -]Ψ (?)
1st c. A.D.
Petrochilos, no. 151.
Andros, found in a private field at Palaiololis, now in the Archaeological 
Collection of Palaiopolis. Fragment of a marble slab bearing fragmentary names, 
perhaps from a funerary monument. Πόπλιος is the patronymic in a 
fragmentary name. It remains unknown whether [—]πος belongs to this name:

[—]ς Ποπλίου I [—]πος υίός.

50. ΤΙΒΕΡΙΟΣ [- - -] ΥΙΟΣ or ΤΙΒΕΡΙΟΣ [- - -] ΥΙΟΣ ΒΩ[- - -]
1st c. A.D.
IG XII5, 753; Petrochilos, no. 52.
Andros, found in the agora of Palaiopolis during the excavation of St. Kleanthes; 
not relocated. The fragmentary state of the honorific inscription does not allow
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us to restore the names of the mentioned individuals with certainty. The 
gentilicium of Tiberius and his patronymic are not preserved, while the letters 
ΒΩ after the word υιόν could belong to his cognomen. On the same stone, to the 
left of the text under discussion, there seems to have been a further text, since the 
letters ITON are visible on I. 5. It is not known whether they are to be regarded 
as a part of a name, such as ΤΙΤΟΝ. It seems that the honorific monument for 
Tiberius was erected by a priestess called Titiana, perhaps his mother:

Τιβέριο[ν —] I υιόν, Βω[— ] I Τιτιαν[ή Διονυ]Ισίου θ[υγάτηρ, Άτ]Ι5τάλου [δέ 
γυνή, —] I ή !έρε[ια —].

51. ΤΙΤΙΑΝ[Η ΔΙΟΝΥ]ΣΙΟΥ Θ[ΥΓΑΤΗΡ]
1st c. A.D.
IG XII5, 753; Petrochilos, no. 52.
Andros, found in the agora of Palaiopolis during the excavation of St. Kleanthes; 
not relocated. Fragmentary honorific inscription erected by Titiana, daughter of 
Dionysius, wife of Attalus (more on the text see AND 50), for a certain Tiberius, 
whose gentilicium is not peserved. Neither the complete name of Titiana nor her 
patronymic nor the name of her husband are to be restored with certainty. It is 
not known whether she bore a gentilicium. The individual seems to have been a 
priestess of an unknown deity. Titiana was perhaps Tiberius’s (AND 50) mother.

Remarks: For the identification of the priestess with the one mentioned in IG 
XII 5, 726 see the apparatus criticus of IG XII 5, 753. Generally on 
the role of priestesses in public life see J.B. Connelly, Portrait of a 
priestess (Princeton 2007).

52. ΓΑΪΟΣ ΟΥΑΡΗΙΟΣ
Publicanus (δημοσιώνης)
1st c. B.C. (Drew-Bear: 1st c. A.D.; Ehrhardt: 129-40 B.C.; Petrochilos: 80-71 
B.C.); see remarks.
/GXII Suppl. 261; Petrochilos, no. 3.
Andros, Palaiopolis, found in a private field, now in the Archaeological Museum 
of Palaiopolis. Part of a marble block bearing a very fragmentary inscription 
concerning the problems of the island with Caius Vareius, who is referred to as a 
publican. Despite the fragmentary text it is obvious that the Andrians are 
complaining about the publican, who apparently encroached upon the tax 
collection on the island (cf. έπιβαρειν). The word άπογραφάς possibly implies
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that there was some definition of the taxes (census). The case was probably to be 
judged at the juridical session (εις τήν ά[χ]θησομένην άγοραίαν) mentioned in 
the text:

[----- ]δόντων Γάιος Ούαρήιος ό δημοσιώνης έπιβαρεΐν ήμεΙ[ν-----] I [- - - - - -
πεποι]ημένων τάς άπογραφάς δοθείσης τε ύφ’ έκάσ[της] της άν[--- ] I [------
ε]στιν <δ>ιαλαβείν τήν βουλήν, δοκεΐ τήι βουλήι κατά μέν το παρό[ν —] I [—] 
διάταγμα εις τήν ά[χ]θησομένην άγοραίαν . ΟΤ . . ,ΦΕΣΙΑΝ . . Ο . Σ [— ].

Remarks: The above cited text of the inscription follows the publication by /G;
Petrochilos suggests new readings and restorations of the text. Hiller 
suggests in his apparatus criticus that 1. 2 could be completed as ύφ’ 
έκάσ[της] τής Άν[δρίων φυλής] and the end of 1. 4 as [τ]ό τ[ήν 
Έ]φεσίαν [θε]ό[ν] σ[—].
The province was divided into districts called conventus iuridici; the 
centre of each of them was visited in succession by the proconsul 
during his judicial tour in order to hear local cases. For the meaning of 
αγοραία (‘court-day, assize’) cf. G.P. Burton, “Proconsuls, assizes 
and the administration of justice under the Empire”, JRS 65, 1975, 92 
and n. 4 for earlier bibliography; W. Ameling, “Drei Studien zu den 
Gerichtsbezirken der Provinz Asia in republikanischer Zeit”, EA 12, 
1988, 9-24; cf. also Chr. Mileta, “Zur Vorgeschichte und Entstehung 
der Gerichtsbezirke der Provinz Asia”, Klio 72, 1990, 427-44; for the 
assize system in Asia Minor see also R.M. Kallet-Marx, Hegemony 
to empire: The development of the Roman Imperium in the East 
from 148-62 B.C. (Berkeley-Los Angeles-Oxford 1995) 135-36.
For the taxation system in Asia Minor in the Late Republican and 
Early Imperial period and the references of the famous Monumentum 
Ephesenum, the Neronian tax-law (which includes numerous 
regulations copied from a relevant Republican text), to the role of 
pubiicani see L. de Ligt, “Direct taxation in western Asia Minor 
under the early Empire”, in: L. de Ligt et al. (eds), Roman rule and 
civic life: Local and regional perspectives, Proceedings of the fourth 
workshop of the international network Impact of Empire (Roman 
Empire, c. 200 B.C.-A.D. 476), Leiden, June 25-28,2003 (Amsterdam 
2004) 77-93 with earlier bibliography. Further cf. J.-L. Ferrary, “La 
création de la province d’Asie et la présence italienne en Asie 
Mineure”, in: Chr. Müller - Cl. Hasenohr (eds), Les Italiens dans le 
monde Grec. Ile siècle av. J.-C.-Ier siècle ap. J.-C., Actes de la table 
ronde, Paris, École Normale Supérieure, 14-16 mai 1998, BCH Suppl.
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41 (Paris 2002) 133-46, esp. 143-45.
The activity of the publicans in the East and the exploitation of the 
cities, which suffered under this situation, is recorded in several literary 
and epigraphic sources. For a collection of this evidence with 
commentary see L. Robert, “Enterrements et épitaphes”, AC 37, 1968, 
436-39; Th. Drew-Bear, BCH 96, 1972, esp. 449-52 and 469-71 (with 
previous bibliography). Generally on the activity of publicans (τελωναι) 
see E. Badian, Publicans and sinners. Private enterprise in the service of 
the Roman Republic (Ithaca-London 1983, rev. edition); U. 
Malmendier, Societas publicanorum. Staatliche Wirtschaftsaktivitäten 
in den Händen privater Unternehmer (Köln 2002). For publicans on 
Andros see Tiverios, “La costituzione”, 75-76. For complaints of the 
cities about the encroachments of publicani and the role of the 
proconsuls see Kallet-Marx, op. cit., 138-48. For the strategy followed 
by the tax collectors in order to derive the maximum benefit from the 
cities see N. Ehrhardt, “Strategien römischer Publicani gegenüber 
griechischer Städten in der Zeit der Republik”, in: N. Ehrhardt - L.-M. 
Günther (eds), Widerstand-Anpassung-Integration. Die griechische 
Staatenwelt und Rom. Festschrift Für Jürgen Deininger zum 65. 
Geburtstag (S tuttgart 2002) 135-53.
A decisive setback to the crimes of the publicans was delivered by Q. 
Mucius Scaevola, who assumed command of Asia in 98 or 97 B.C. (cf. 
Kallet-Marx, op. cit., 143-48). The date of the inscription of Andros is 
not clear, however. Ehrhardt, op. cit., 149 no. 11 dates it to the period 
from 129 (Andros became part of the province Asia) to 40 B.C. (from 
40 to 31 B.C. the island belonged to the Rhodians). Petrochilos dates it 
to the difficult period 80-71 B.C., namely between Sulla’s victory and L. 
Licinius Lucullus’s relieving measures (cf. Kallet-Marx, 277; 290, n. 
108; 312). The complaints of the Andrians and the trial of the case could 
possibly be dated to the period of Scaevola’s government of Asia, since 
the governor is said to have administered justice strictly against the 
publicani, see Diod. XXXVII. 5,2-4 (cf. Kallet-Marx, op. cit. 145-46).

53. M. VARISIDIUS MARO C(?) f.
End of the 2nd/beginning of the 1st c. B.C.
Petrochilos, no. 98.
Andros, built into the church of the Taxiarches at Messaria. Small marble altar 
bearing a badly damaged bilingual inscription. The Greek inscription contains
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the name Μάαρκος Ούαρησίδιος Τρόφιμος (AND 54), who seems to have 
been a libertus of M. Varisidius Maro.

Remarks: For the gentilicium Varisidius see Solin and Salomies2, 198, for the 
cognomen Maro, ib., 358. For bilingual inscriptions see MEL 34.

54. ΜΑΑΡΚΟΣ ΟΥΑΡΗΣΙΔΙΟΣ ΤΡΟΦΙΜΟΣ
End of the 2nd/beginning of the 1st c. B.C.
Petrochilos, no. 98.
Andros, built into the church of the Taxiarches at Messaria. Small marble altar 
bearing a badly damaged bilingual inscription. The Latin inscription contains the 
name M. Varisidius Maro, cf. AND 53.

Remarks: The Roman praenomen Marcus was often transcribed as Μάαρκος 
in the Republican period, see Salomies, Vornamen, 37 and cf. Roman 
Peloponnese II, LAC 331 Μάαρκος Κλοάτιος Νεμερίου υίός. The 
spelling Μαάρκου instead of Μάρκου is an indication of the early 
date of the inscription, in the Republican period, as Nigdelis, 272 and 
n. 329 stresses (cf. also Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 117 n. 6; E. Rawson, 
“Architecture and sculpture: the activities of Cossutii”, PBSR 43, 
1975, 37). *

*55. ΠΟΠΛΙΟΣ ΟΥΙΝΙΚΙΟΣ
Proconsul Asiae (ανθύπατος), patron and benefactor of the demos of Andros 
A.D. 7-12
LG XII5, 756; F. Canali de Rossi, Il ruolo dei patroni nelle relazioni politiche fra 
il mondo greco e Roma in età repubiicana ed augustea (München-Leipzig 2001) 
181-82, no. 114; Petrochilos, no. 63.
Piate 8a.
Andros, Palaiopolis, «in muro agri, qui est Demetrii Lukrezis, prope maris 
litus» (LG), still preserved there. Marble statue base bearing an honorific 
inscription. The monument was erected by the demos for its patron and 
benefactor, the proconsul P. Vinicius:

Ό δήμος I Πόπλιον Ούινίκιον I τον ανθύπατον I τον πάτρωνα καί ευεργέτην I5 
πάσης αρετής ενεκα.
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Remarks: P. Vinicius was consul in A.D. 2 and held the proconsulate of Asia 
between A.D. 7 and 12. He is also attested in an inscription from 
Cnidos (SEG 12, 1955,452). For the honour accorded him on Andros 
see Cl. Eilers, Roman patrons of Greek cities (Oxford 2002) 209, C 
34; he was also honoured as patron in Callatis, see Canali de Rossi, 
op. cit., 181, no. 113 and Eilers, op. cit., 207, C 30. For P. Vinicius 
see R. Hanslik, RE IX A (1961) 119-20, s.v. Vinicius [8]; PIR V 446; 
Thomasson, 208, no. 16; Ténos II, 263, no. 35; W. Eck, Der neue 
Pauly 12. 2 (2002) 237, s.v. Vinicius·, generally for the family of 
Vinicii see G. W. Bowersock, Augustus and the Greek world (Oxford 
1965) 19-21.

56. [- - -]ΡΙΟΣ (?)
«Späte Kursivschrift» (Sauciuc).
Sauciuc, Andros, 145 no. 20, fig. 74 (facsimile); 7GXII Suppl. 291.
Andros, built into a wall on the road connecting Gaurion with Pelekiti, about 
100m from the so-called “old bath” and later transported into a private house in 
Palaiopolis; not relocated. Rim of a marble vase bearing a fragmentary 
inscription, perhaps a name:

[—]ρίου Μαρ[—].
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*1. ΤΙ(ΒΕΡΙΟΣ) ΚΛ(ΑΥΔΙΟΣ) ΑΤΤΙΚΟΣ ΗΡΩΑΙΑΝΟΣ ΤΙ(ΒΕΡΙΟΥ) 
ΚΑ(ΑΥΑΙΟΥ) ΑΤΤΙΚΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΒΙΒΟΥΑΑΙΑΣ ΑΑΚΙΑΣ ΥΙΟΣ
2nd e. A.D.
[1]
IG XII 5, 631; Syll? 855; W. Ameling, Hemdes Atticus. II: Inschriftenkatalog 
(Hildesheim-Zurich-New York 1983) 92-93, no. 66.
Plate 9a.
Stele of bluish marble incorporated in the church of the Panagia Arvanitissa in 
the Castle of Ioulis. The stone had been missing since the 18th century, since the 
first and only, indirect, reference to the inscription itself is in L. A. Muratori, 
No vus Thesaurus veterum inscriptionum in praecipuis earunden coilectionibus 
hactenus praetermissarum, IV 1742, MML, 2 «ex Bricherìi Columbi schedia». 
The stele, which is 1.27 m. high, 0.455 m. wide and 0.15 m. thick and bears an 
honorific inscription, was located in June 2007:

Ή πόλις Ίουλιητων Τι(βέριον)Ι Κλ(αύδιον) ’Αττικόν Ήρωδίανόνΐ Τι(βερίου) 
Κλ(αυδίου) ’Αττικού καί ΒιβουλΙλίας Άλκίας υιόν άρετηςΙ5 ενεκεν,Ι επιμελη- 
τεύοντοςΙ Δεξικλέους τού ΤειΙμοκλείδου ΠαλληνέΙως.

[2]
Chr. Dunant - J. Thomopoulos, “Inscriptions de Céos”, BCH 78, 1954, 335-36, 
no. 12, (phot.) (SEG 14, 1957, 542); Ameling, op. cit.. 93, no. 67.
Plate 9b.
Found in the area of the ancient city of Koressia. Now in the Archaeological
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Museum of Ceos. Fragment of a base of white marble. All sides broken except 
for the left. At the top only the cymatium is preserved. Where preserved, the 
original surface is very carefully worked. On the main side are three lines of an 
honorific inscription in a very fragmentary condition:

Τι. Κλαυδιο[. ’Αττικό.]l Ήρωδιαν[ο. Τι. Κλαυδίου]! Άττικ[ου — ].

Remarks: The underlined section of the first inscription can no longer be read, 
since the pilaster of the Royal Doors of the church sanctuary rests on it. 
W. Dittenberger, “Die Familie des Herodes Atticus”, Hermes 13, 1878, 
67-89, identified the person honoured in the two inscriptions as the 
brother of the famous Herodes Atticus, see PIR2 C 803: «Est igitur 
frater Ti. Claudi Attici Herodis sophistae [qui praecedit], natu minor, ut 
indicat cognomen alterum»·, P. Graindor, Un milliardaire antique, 
Hérode Atticus et sa famille (Cairo 1930) 37; C.A. Neugebauer, 
“Herodes Atticus. Ein Kunstmären”, Die Antike 10, 1934, 92 ff.; 
Ameling, op. cit. These two inscriptions from Ceos are the only known 
testimonia for the younger brother of Herodes Atticus. The exact nature 
of his connection with Ioulis (Koressia has been already incorporated 
into Ioulis, cf. G. Reger, “The historical and archaeological background 
to the disappearance of Koressia and Poiessa on Keos”, in: Mendoni - 
Mazarakis-Ainian, 633-41) and Ceos generally escapes us. It might be 
possible that Atticus Herodianus himself or the family of Herodes 
Atticus, as Dunant - Thomopoulos, op. cit., suggest, owned land in Ceos 
and perhaps Herodianus sojourned for longer periods on the island, 
where he became a benefactor. For Herodes Atticus, see e.g. PIR2 C 802; 
Graindor, op. cit.·, Ameling, op. cit.; J. Tobin, Herodes Atticus and the 
city of Athens: patronage and conflict under the Antonines (Amsterdam 
1997); M. Galli, Die Lebenswelt eines Sophisten: Untersuchungen zu 
den Bauten und Stiftungen des Herodes Atticus (Mainz 2002).
After the relocation of the stone, the proper name in lines 7-9 of the first 
inscription can be read as Δεξικλέους του Τειμοκλείδου Παλληνέος 
instead of Δεξικ(ρ)άτ<ε>ους του Τειμοκλείδου Παλλ<α>ην[έω]ς. He is 
referred to in the text as έπιμελητεύων, an office that seems to have 
coincided with that of επιμελητής τής πόλεως. From 42 B.C., when 
Mark Antony granted Ceos to the Athenians as a reward for the 
resistance offered by them to Cassius (App., BC V. 7), possibly down to 
the ascent to the throne of Septimius Severus, who revoked Athens’ 
privileges because the Athenians had insulted him in the past (HA, Alex.
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Sev., III. 7; cf. also S. Accame, Il dominio romano in Grecia dalla guerra 
acaica ad Augusto [Roma 1972] 237), Ceos was governed by an επιμε
λητής. A. Böckh, CIG 2371, had already noted that Δεξικλής Τειμοκλεί- 
δου was the επιμελητής of the city (for the επιμελητής of the city of 
Athens see e.g. P. Graindor, Athènes sous Auguste [Cairo 1927] 2-4). 
This view is followed by A. Pridik, De Cei insulae rebus (Amsterdam 
1912), L. Bürchner, REXX 1 (1921) 186, s.v. Keos, Graindor, op. cit., 7 
and Ameling, op. cit., II, 92. In contrast, Hiller, IGXll 5, Testimonia, 
XIX-XX, no. 1376, and I. Kirchner in scholia of Syll? 855 consider that 
Δεξικλής Τειμοκλείδου was the man who attended to the erection of the 
statue of Tiberius Claudius Atticus Herodianus or the construction of 
another monument in honour of Herodianus, since the relocation of the 
monument reveals that it is not a statue base, as stated in all the relevant 
bibliography, but a stele. The view, that Δεξικλής Τειμοκλείδου was the 
man who attended to the erection of the monument, was reworked by A. 
Wilhem, Akademieschriften zur griechischen Inschriftenkunde III 
(Leipzig 1974) 116-27 = “Attische demotica auf Keos”, AAWW 1944, 
30-41 (cf. also Nigdelis 219-20, n. 95). For the epimeleia and the office of 
epimeletes in the cities of Asia Minor see Dmitriev, 119-21 with 
extensive bibliography, 126, n. 91.
Some demotica such as Παλληνεύς are testified in Ceian inscriptions. 
Besides Παλληνεύς that is attested also in IG XII 5, 636 (for this stone 
that in 1870 was transported to Athens and is therefore published in IG 
II2 3925, see L.G. Mendoni, “Ενεπίγραφο βάθρο αγάλματος”, in: Μ. 
Lagogianni-Georgakarakou [ed.], Πολιτενεσθαι τούς Κείους κατά 
πόλεις, Η διάσπαση ως μέσον πολιτικού ελέγχου, Κατάλογος Εκθε
σης 16-30 Σεπτεμβρίου 2007 [Athens 2007] 60-61), the demotica έκ 
Κολωνέων (/G XII 5, 634) or έξ Οΐου (IG XII 5 , 635) are dated in this 
same period. Hiller, in IG XII5, Testimonia, XIX-XX, no. 1376, and I. 
Kirchner in scholia of Syll? 855 consider that these demotica belong to 
Ceians. For the opposite view see Wilhem, op. cit.

2. ΤΙΒ(ΕΡΙΟΣ) ΚΛ(ΑΥΔΙΟΣ) H[......]ΝΟ[Σ]
A.D. 166-169
P. Graindor, “Fouilles de Karthaia”, BCH 29, 1905 , 358-60, no. 15; IG XII 5, 
1097. Cf. F. Jacobi, Πάντες θεοί (Halle 1930) 43, no. 34.
Plate 10a.
Five fragments of a plaque of white marble that fit together and have been partly
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reassembled. They bear a votive inscription. Found at Karthaia, in the area of the 
rocks below the temple of Apollo. The whereabouts of four of the fragments are 
now unknown. The fifth, largest fragment was found, broken in two, in 2007, in the 
Vathypotamos valley, about 300 m. from the temple of Apollo. The two pieces 
have been reassembled and are now in the Archaeological Museum of Ceos:

[Υπέρ τής τών αύτοκρατόρων Μάρκου Αύρίηλίου καΓίΙΙ Λουκίου Αύρηλίου 
Άρμενιακών Μηδικών ΠαρΙΙΘικών ε[—liete εύσΓ—]Ι5 καί αίωνίίου διαμονής
όλου του οίκου αυτών καί —]Ι εύδ[αιμονίας (?)— Τΐιβ. Κλ, ΉΓ....]νο[ς —-I
ό άρχιερεύς τών Μεγίίστων Αύτοκρατόρων Σεβασ[τών]Ι [— c.14—] μ[...]ην 
[Ά]πόλλωνι Πυθίφ καί πάσιν θεοιςΙ[— c.12—]ρι τόνδε τον οίκον όσα τε έν 
αύτφ καί τον παρά τώΙ10 χώ[ματι τοίχον] κατασκευάσας άνέθηκε Καρθαίρ τή 
πατρίδιΙ λίθοις ε[κ τών κατ]ηριμμένων χρησάμενος, βουλής καί δήμουΙ ψηφι- 
σαμένων.

Remarks: The underlined letters in the text of the inscription were carved on the 
missing fragments of the stone. The iota adscript is generally omitted, 
except in line 9. The restoration of 11. 1-5 is by Graindor, based on the 
inscription IG XII 5, 662 from Syros. The titles of the emperors 
indicate the date of the inscription. Marcus Aurelius was called Παρθι
κός in A.D. 166, Lucius Verus in A.D. 165. Graindor, op. cit., 360 takes 
A.D. 169 as a terminus ante quern, noting that «notre inscription, en 
effet, est loin d’être rédigée avec la rigueur d’un document officiel : on 
remarquera l’absence de μεγίστων après Παρθικών, bien que Marc- 
Aurèle n’ait renoncé à cette épithète qu’en 169». See also R. Cagnat, 
Cours d’épigraphie latine (Roma 1976) 199-203 and Kienast, 
Kaisertabelle, 137-46.
In the edition of IG, the reading of line 6 is given as [Τ]ι(βέριος)
Κλ(αύδιος) Έ[.......]νο[ς]. Inspection of the squeezes of the
fragments that have not been relocated, which are kept in Berlin, in 
the “Inscriptiones Graecae”, revealed that the first letter of the 
cognomen can hardly be read as E. The restoration of H is more 
probable, since the vertical is preserved, along with part of the middle 
horizontal bar, while the bottom horizontal bar does not seem to 
exist, even though there is room at this point and the squeeze is quite 
clear. The substantial parts of the name are separated by an angular 
punctuation mark (<). Of the people attested in the inscriptions of 
Ceos (apart from emperors, members of the imperial family and 
Roman magistrates) only one has a full Roman name. This is
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Τι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) ’Αττικός Ήρωδιανός (CE 1). The restoration 
of the cognomen Ήρωδιανός in the inscription under discussion
seems quite likely: [Τ]ι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) Ή[.......]γο[ς]. This is
presumably not a question of the identification of the two people CE 
1 and CE 2. In addition to the omission of the name Atticus in the 
case of IG XII 5, 1097 (there is no room on the stone for another 
name), the expression ανέθηκε Καρθαίμ ττ) πατρίδι suggests that we 
are dealing with a Ceian who had received Roman citizenship and not 
with a foreigner (see, for example, the inscriptions IG XII 3, 325 
[from Thera], /GXII 5, 946 [from Tenos], 1030 [from Paros], /GXII 
7, 115 [from Amorgos - Arkesine], 247 [from Amorgos - Minoa]). In 
any case, however, the dedicator in the inscription from Karthaia may 
be connected in some way with the circle of Tiberius Claudius Atticus 
Herodianus (CE 1). According to Graindor, op. cit., and Hiller, in IG.
[Τ]ι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) Ή[.......]νο[ς] is referred to as high priest of
the imperial cult. The office of άρχιερεύς is attested in a second 
inscription from Karthaia (/GXII 5, 558), and another from Iulis (IG 
XII 5, 629 and S. Zoumbaki - L.G. Mendoni, “Θεοί Σεβαστοί”, in: 
Mendoni - Mazarakis-Ainian 669-78 [SEG 48, 1998, 1129]). 
According to the text of the inscription, [Τ]ι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος)
Ή[.......]νό[ς] dedicated in the temple of Pythian Apollo τόνδε τον
οίκον όσα τε εν αύτφ, and at the same time τον παρά τω χώ[ματι 
τοίχον] κατασκευάσας ανέθηκε Καρθαίεχ τη πατρίδι λίθοις έ[κ των 
κατ]ηριμμένων χρησάμενος. For the meaning of the word οίκος see 
A.W. van Buren, RE XVII 2 (1937) 2119-2123, s.v. οίκος. Two of 
the meanings of the word χώμα accord with the text of the 
inscription, and also with locality of Karthaia (for the topography of 
Karthaia see L.G. Mendoni, “The protection and presentation of 
archaeological sites in connection with substantial development: The 
archaeological site of Karthaia”, in: P.N. Doukellis - L.G. Mendoni, 
Perspection and evaluation of cultural landscapes, ΜΕΛΕΤΗΜΑΤΑ 
38 [Athens 2004] 197 ff.). First, the word occurs in literary sources 
and papyri with the meaning of embankment, or dam to hold back the 
flood waters of a river (see Hdt. 1.184 [cf. W.W. How - J. Wells, A 
commentary on Herodotus (Oxford 1912) I, 143]; Papyr. Petr. 3, 125 
and 131; P. Oxy. 290, 34). The second meaning that is found in both 
inscriptions and literary sources is that of mole, or breakwater in a 
harbour (see e.g. Hdt. VIII. 97 [How - Wells, op. cit. II, 268]; G. 
Reger, “The Delian χώμα”, ZPE 74, 1988, 29-30; H. Duchêne - Ph.
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Fraisse, Le paysage portuaire de la Délos antique. Recherches sur les 
installations maritimes, commerciales et urbaines du littoral délien, 
EAD XXXIX [Paris 2001] 147-53). This also agrees with the 
situation at Karthaia, where exploration of the area has revealed 
harbour works of particular interest (see L.G. Mendoni - N.D. 
Mourtzas, “Παλαιογεωμορφολογική αναπαράσταση του όρμου 
Πόλες: Μία πρώτη προσέγγιση του λιμανιού της αρχαίας Καρ- 
θαίας”, Αρχαιογνωσία 4, 1985-1986 [1989] 127-40; eidem, “An 
archaeological approach to coastal sites: The example of the ancient 
harbor of Karthaia”, Πρακτικά Τριημέρου Αιγαίου, Παρνασσός 22, 
1990, 387-403; N.D. Mourtzas - E. Kollaiti, “Αλληλεπίδραση γεωλο
γικών και αρχαιολογικών παραγόντων: Εξέλιξη των προϊστορικών 
και ιστορικών οικισμών και κατασκευών σε σχέση με τις μεταβολές 
του επιπέδου της θάλασσας στις ακτές της νήσου Κέας” in: 
Mendoni - Mazarakis-Ainian, 679-94. According to the text of the 
inscription, building material taken from ruined buildings was used in 
the restoration of the mole or breakwater in the harbour, a 
phenomenon known both in the Cyclades and in other areas (see IG 
XII 3, 324,11. 14-19 and 326,11. from Thera; L. Robert, “Inscriptions 
d’Aphrodisias”, AC 36, 1966, 324, n. 1; Nigdelis, 289). [Τ]ι(βέριος)
Κλ(αύδιος) Ή[.......]γό[ς] seems to have belonged to the class of the
few, very wealthy citizens of the Cyclades at this period, which 
included, for example, Μέμμιος 'Ροΰφος ο καί Ισίδωρος from 
Andros (AND 44) and Μάρκος Κάτιος ’Αντώνιος Τρόφιμος from 
Myconos (MY 1), who, through their benefactions towards their 
cities effectively filled the vacuum left by the poverty of the cities on 
the islands, and undertook projects that had belonged in the past to 
the sphere of state responsibility (cf. Nigdelis, 288-89; see also p. 34- 
35 of the Introduction).

3. ΙΟΥΑΙΑΝΟΣ ΓΡΑΨΑΣ KIKA
4th c. A.D. or later, on the basis of the letter forms according to the Manthos 
facsimile. Hiller in IG notes: «litterae Halbherro quarti p. Chr. a. saeculi esse 
videtur». P.M. Fraser and E. Matthews date the inscription in Byzantine times 
(LGPNl, s.v. Γράψας).
F. Halbherr, “Iscrizioni di Keos”, Museo Italiano 1, 1884-1885, 219, no. 21 on 
the basis of a facsimile sent to him by K. Manthos; IG XII5, 565.
Plate 10b.
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Stone found in the ruins of the ancient city of Karthaia; not relocated. Plaque of 
white marble broken at the top right, bearing a funerary inscription:

[Τούτο τό μνήμαΙ έποίη]σα (τή)Ι [συμ]βίο μουΙ ΘεοσεβίαΙ ΚορυνθίμΙ5 Θεομνί- 
σθο[υ]Ι ΊουλιανόςΙ Γράψας ΚικαΙ εις τον τόπΙον τον ό ΘΙ10εός σε εδΙοκεν 
άνΙαπαήνε.

Remarks: The iota adscript is generally omitted. The misspellings are common 
for the date and type of inscription.
For K. Manthos and his work on preservation of Ceian inscriptions 
see, L.G. Mendoni, “Αρχαία Κέα. Ιστοριογραφία και αρχαιολογικές 
έρευνες”, in: Mendoni - Mazarakis-Ainian, 20-1; ead., “Ο Κωνστα
ντίνος Μάνθος και η ιστορία των επιγραφών της Κέας”, in: Μ. 
Lagogianni-Georgakarakou (ed.), Πολιτεύεσθαι τους Κείονς κατά 
πόλεις, Η διάσπαση ως μέσον πολιτικού ελέγχου, Κατάλογος Εκθε
σης 16-30 Σεπτεμβρίου 2007 (Athens 2007) 11-20.
For Ίουλιανός as a gentilicium, see Solin and Salomies2, 98. The 
proper name Γράψας (Fraser - Matthews, LGPN I, s. v. Γράψας 
express reserves if it was a proper name) and the patronymic Κικάς, 
are not attested in any other epigraphic sources.

*4. ΓΑΪΟΣ ΙΟΥΛΙΟΣ ΓΑΪΟΥ ΥΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ and ΓΑΪΟΣ ΙΟΥΛΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ 
ΓΑΪΟΥ ΚΑΙΣΑΡΟΣ ΥΙΟΣ
In the Ceians inscriptions he is named άρχιερεύς, αύτοκράτωρ, σωτήρ καί ευερ
γέτης of the city of Karthaia and of the οικουμένη, θεός.
[1]
48 B.C.; see remarks.
/G XII 5, 556.
Plate lia.
Found some 5 m. north of the crépis of the temple of Apollo in Karthaia; now on 
the terrace of the temple. Statue base of grey cipolini; preserved almost intact. 
On the top are two oval cuttings in which the feet of the statue were set. On the 
front is preserved an honorific inscription:

Ό δήμος ό Καρθαιέων Γάιον ΊούλιονΙ Γαΐου υιόν Καίσαρα τον άρχιερέαΙ καί 
αύτοκράτορα, γεγονότα δέ σωτήρα [καί] ευεργέτην καί τής ήμετέρας πόλεως.

[2]
46 B.C.
/GXII 5, 557.
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Plate lib.
Found in the ruins of the temple of Apollo in Karthaia; not relocated. Statue base 
of local bluish marble. P.O. Bröndsted’s sketch in his work Reisen und 
Untersuchungen in Griechenland (Paris 1826) 18-19, pi. XVIII. IV. 4 shows that 
there were at least two oval cuttings in the top of the base in which the feet of the 
statue were set. On the front is preserved an honorific inscription. The first line 
was carved over an earlier inscription that had been erased:

Ό δήμος ο ΚαρθαιέωνΙ τον θεόν καί αύτοκράτοραΙ καί σωτηρα της οίκουμέ- 
νηςΙ Γάιον Ιούλιον Καίσαρα ΓαΐουΙ Καίσαρος υιόν άνέθηκεν.

Remarks: The first of the inscriptions is dated after the battle of Pharsala (48 
B.C.), and the second after the battle of Thapsos (46 B.C.). For these 
dates see A. E. Raubitschek, “Epigraphical notes on Julius Caesar”, .1RS 
44, 1954, 65-75 (SEG 14, 1957, 549) and M.J. Payne, ΑΡΕΤΑΣ 
ENEKEN: Elonors to Romans and Italians in Greece from 260 to 27 
B.C. (Michigan State University 1984) 308-13 and 385, no. 197 and no. 
203.
For C. Iulius Caesar, the father of the dictator mentioned in the above 
inscriptions, who was proconsul of Asia, see F. Mlinzer, RE XI 
(1918) 185-86, s.v. Iulius [130].
For C. Iulius Caesar himself see e.g. P. Groebe - A. Klotz, RE XI 
(1918) 186-275, s.v. Iulius [131]; S. Weinstock, Divus Iulius (Oxford 
1971); M. Gelzer, Caesar, der Politiker und Staatsmann (Wiesbaden 
1983 repr. of the 6th edition 1960); R. Étienne, Jules César (Paris 1997). *

*5. ΓΝΑΙΟΣ ΠΟΜΠΗΙΟΣ ΓΝΑΙΟΥ ΥΙΟΣ ΜΑΓΝΟΣ
Consul in 70, 55 and 52 B.C.; proconsul with imperium consulare infinitum 
against pirates in 67 B.C.; soter and benefactor of the Ceians.
67 B.C. or shortly after; see remarks.
F. Halbherr, '‘Iscrizioni di Keos”, Museo Italiano 1, 1884-85,205-206, no. 13 (IG 
XII 5, 627). Cf. A. Pridik, De Cei insulae rebus (Amsterdam 1912) 53 and 165, 
no. 51; M. Payne, ΑΡΕΤΑΣ ENEKEN. Honors to Romans and Italians in 
Greece from 260 to 27B.C. (Michigan State University 1984) 379, no. 132. 
Statue base of white marble found in Ioulis, in the ruins of the church of the Agioi 
Apostoloi, near the agora of Ceos; not relocated. The base bears an honorific 
inscription:

Ό δήμοςΙ Γναίον Πομπήιον Γναίου υιόν ΜάγνονΙ τον ευεργέτην καί σωτηρα.
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Remarks: All editors agree that the inscription should be dated after 67 B.C., 
when Pompey defeated the pirates. For Pompey’s activities against 
the pirates, see Ph. de Souza, Piracy in the Graeco-Roman world 
(Cambridge 1999) 149-78, with all the earlier bibliography. For Cn. 
Pompeius Cn. f. Sex. n. Magnus, see e.g. F. Miltner, RE XXI 2 (1952) 
2062-2213, s.v. Pompeius [31]; for his activity in the East in 
particular, see 2107-18; R. Seager, Pompey, a political biography 
(Oxford 1979); P. Greenhalgh, Pompey. The Roman Alexander 
(London 1980) and id., The Republican prince (London 1981).

*6. SEXTUS POMPEIUS
Consul Ordinarius in A.D.14; proconsul of the province of Asia.
A.D. 24-25 (?); see remarks.
Val. Max., Facta et dicta memorabilia II. 6, 7-8:

Quam consuetudinem Massiliensium non in Gallia ortam, sed ex Graecia 
translatam inde existimo, quod illam etiam in insula Cea servari animaduerti, 
quo tempore Asiam cum Sex. Pompeio petens Iulidem oppidum intravi : forte 
enim evenit ut tunc summae dignitatis ibi femina, sed ultimae iam senectutis, 
reddita ratione civibus cur excedere vita deberet, veneno consumere se destinant 
mortemque suam Pompei praesentia clariorem fieri magni aestimaret, nec 
preces eius vir ille, ut omnibus virtutibus, ita humanitatis quoque laude 
instructissimus, aspernari sustinuit. venit itaque ad earn facundissimoque 
sermone, qui ore ei quasi e beato quodam eloquentiae fonte manabat, ab incepto 
consilio diu nequicquam revocate conatus ad ultimum propositum exequi passus 
est. quae nonagesimum annum transgressa cum summa et animi et corporis 
sinceritate lectulo, quantum dinoscere erat, cotidiana consuetudine cultius strato 
recubanset innixa cubito “tibi quidem ” inguit, ‘Sex, Pompei, dii magnis quos 
relinquo quam quos peto gratias référant, quod nec hortator vitae meae nec 
mortis spectator esse fastidisti, ceterumipsa hilarem fortunae vultum semper 
experta, ne avidate lucis tristem intueri cogar, reliquias spiritus mei prospero 
fine, duas filias et uno nepotum gregem superstitem relictura permuto”, 
cohortata deinde ad concordiam suos distributo eis patrimonio et cultu suo 
sacrisque domesticis maiori filiae traditis poculum, in quo venenum temperatum 
erat, constanti dextera arripuit, turn defusis Mercurio delibamentis et invocato 
numine eius, ut se placido itinere in meliorem sedis infemae deduceret partem 
cupido haustu mortiferam traxit potionem ac sermone significans quasnam 
subinde partes corporis sui rigor occuparet, cum iam visceribus eumet cordi
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imminere esset elocuta, filiarum manus ad supremum opprimendorum ocolorum 
officium aduocavit. nostros autem, tametsi novo spectaculo obstupefacti erant, 
suffuses tarnen lacrimis dimisit.

Remarks: Valerius Maximus (R. Helm, RE VIII A.l [1955] 90-116, s.v. Valerius 
[239]) composed a handbook of illustrative examples of “memorable 
deeds and sayings” in the reign of Tiberius. He was a friend of Sextus 
Pompeius, who may be indentified with the proconsul of the province 
of Asia (PIR2 P 584). According to R. Syme, Augustan aristocracy 
(Oxford 1986) 237-38 and n. 76 «the proconsulate of Sex. Pompeius 
should go in either 24/25 or 25/26».
Valerius Maximus, as a member of the entourage of the Roman 
official, might be himself on Ceos when Sextus Pompeius put in at the 
island during his voyage from Rome to Asia. He thus gives an 
eyewitness account of the suicide by hemlock of a wealthy lady of 
Ioulis. The aristocratic woman, already in her nineties but in excellent 
physical and mental health, invited the Roman official to lend the 
greatest possible solemnity to her voluntary death by his presence. 
When Pompeius arrived at her home, he attempted to persuade her to 
change her mind, unsuccessfully since she was carrying out the old 
custom of her birthplace. She lay on a luxurious couch, gave 
Pompeius an account of her life, prayed for her children and 
grandchildren, distributed her estate, gave her eldest daughter the cult 
vessels, took the cup of poison, poured a libation to Hermes the 
Escorter of Souls, and drank the hemlock. She continued to talk to her 
guests and described the effects of the deadly draught, explaining how 
her limbs were going numb from the legs upwards, and when she felt 
that her entrails were becoming numb and her heart was becoming 
paralysed, she asked her daughters to close her eyes.
For the custom of drinking hemlock on Ceos, see L.G. Mendoni, 
“’Ήλυθον Vkôav αύτοθελεί, Κείων γευσάμενος κυλικών”, in: Φαρ
μακευτικά καί αρωματικά φυτά, Ζ ' Τριήμερο Εργασίας, Cyprus - 
Paralimni, 21-25 March 1997 (Athens 1999) 49-55.
In CIL III 1, 20*, according to Pasch di Krienen, Descriptio dell’ 
Archipelago (Livorno 1773) 101 is published «in Ceo insula in ruinis 
Carthaeae “al più estremo dell’ isole verso mezzo giorno vedonsi 
colonne con iscrizioni e tra queste la qui appresso”»: Pompeius ceae 
vestesI et tetrapolis q. fonst 1. admirat.
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7. ΣΕΡΓΙΟΣ ΣΤΑΤΕΙΛΙΑΝΟΣ
4th c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms.
/GXII5, 641.
Plate 8b.
Stone found in the locality now called Agios Seris. Hiller includes the inscription 
with the loulis texts, but the hill of Agios Seris lies not far from the ancient city 
of Karthaia, actually in its χώρα (countryside, see L.G. Mendoni, “The 
organisation of the countryside in Kea”, in: P.N. Doukellis - L.G. Mendoni [eds], 
Structures rurales et sociétés antiques [Paris 1994] fig. 1 ); now in the Epigraphic 
Museum of Athens. Block of local grey marble bearing a funerary inscription:

ΓραφικώΙ θρεπτώΙ Σέργιος ΣταΙτειλιανός.

Remarks: 11. 3-4: Σέργιος ETA (?) Ό[σ]Ιτειλιανός (s. [Σ]τα<ον>τειλιανός ad 
IG. The iota adscript is omitted. For Sergius as a gentilicium, and for 
Statil(e)ianus as a cognomen, see Solin and Salomies2, 168 and 407 
respectively. The Greek term θρεπτός corresponds to the Latin 
verna, cf. H. J. Mason, Greek terms for Roman institutions. A lexicon 
and analysis (Toronto 1974) 5, 54. For the θρεπτοί in general see A. 
Cameron, “Θρεπτός and the related terms in the inscriptions of Asia 
Minor”, in: Anatolian studies presented to W.H. Buckler 
(Manchester 1939)27-62.
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1. ΜΑ[ΡΚ]ΟΣ ΒΑΒΥΛΙΟΣ ΑΕΥΚΙΟΥ ΡΩΜΑΙΟΣ
Roman ('Ρωμαίος)
1st c. B.C./ 1st c. A.D. (?)
B.D. Meritt, “The epigraphic notes of Francis Vernon”, in: Commemorative 
studies in honor of Theodore Leslie Shear, Hesperia Suppl, vol. 8, 1949, 217. 
Cythnos, copied by F. Vernon (p. 36v in his notes) in the convent of «Παναγία in 
Thermia» on November 30, 1675; nowadays there is no inscription built into the 
church, or, at least, it is not visible (A. Mazarakis-Ainian, personal 
communication). Votive inscription erected by the Roman Marcus Babulius L. f. 
for Theos Hypsistos, according to Meritt's restorations:

Μά[ρκ]ος Βαβύλιος I Λευκίου 'Ρωμαίος I υπέρ του υίοΰ θεφ I ['Υ]ψίστω 
ευχήν.

Remarks: For the gentilicium Babul(l)ius see Solin and Salomies2, 30. The gens 
Babuliia is represented in the Cyclades by other members, Paros (IG 
XII5, 171; 307), Amorgos (/GXII 7,418; 425), Delos (Hatzfeld, “Les 
Italiens”, 21; Ferrary et al., “Liste des Italiens”, 190), Naxos (IG XII 
5, 93); cf. Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 87 n. 3. The first word of the second 
line is copied by Vernon as ΑΣΥΚΙΟΥ but Meritt is probably right in 
correcting it to ΛΕΥΚΙΟΥ. This seems probable, since Lucius is the 
most frequent praenomen borne by the Babullii of the Cyclades.
The first word of the fourth line is copied as ΚΙΣΤΩ by Vernon and 
corrected to [Υ]ΨΙΣΤΩ, again by Meritt. Theos Hypsistos was a
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non-anthropomorphic divinity, whose widespread worship in the 
Mediterranean basin is testified by numerous inscriptions dating from 
the 2nd c. B.C. to the 4th c. A.D. St. Mitchell. “The cult of Theos 
Hypsistos between Pagans, Jews, and Christians”, in: P. Athanassiadi 
and M. Frede (eds), Pagan monotheism in Late Antiquity (Oxford 
1999) 81-148 suggests that the worshippers of Theos Hypsistos 
included pagans, Jews, the so-called theosebeis (“god-fearers”), and 
Christians, such as the father of Gregory of Nazianzus, who belonged 
to the sect of Hypsistarii. Mitchell’s view has been criticised by Fr. 
Trombley, JRS 2002, 264 in a review article for the whole volume, as 
well as by M. Stein, “Die Verehrung des Theos Hypsistos: ein 
allumfassender pagan-judischer Synkretismus?”, EA 33,2001, 119-25, 
who proposes that, given the religious complexity of the period, the 
evidence concerning Theos Hypsistos should not be entirely 
explained on the basis of a supposed pagan-Jewish syncretism, but 
that the texts of pagan origin are to be separated from those of Jewish 
origin and from those deriving from a combination of both elements. 
For this cult see also Y. Ustinova, The supreme gods of the Bosporan 
Kingdom. Celestial Aphrodite and the Most High God (Leiden 1999) 
177-285; more specifically on the related religious association of 
Tanais see eat/., “The thiasoi of Theos Hypsistos in Tanais”, HR 31,2, 
1991, 150-80.
The origin of the cult on Cythnos is not to be traced easily. It is 
noteworthy, however, that by 100 B.C. there was a sanctuary of Theos 
Hypsistos (ID 2306) and a Jewish synagogue of Theos Hypsistos (ID 
2328-33) on Delos, cf. M.-F. Basiez, Recherches sur les conditions de 
pénétration et de diffusion des religions orientales à Délos (Ile-Ier s. 
avant notre ère), (Paris 1977) 118-20. *

*2. C. IUNIUS SILANUS
Consul Ordinarius (A.D. 10), flamen martialis, proconsul of Asia (A.D. 20/21), 
exiled to Cythnos.
A.D. 22
Tac., Ann. III. 66-69; IV. 15.
C. Iunius Silanus was a consul Ordinarius together with P. Cornelius Dolabella in 
A.D. 10, served as flamen martialis and held the proconsulate of Asia in A.D. 
20/21. It was in A.D. 22, apparently after his return to Rome, that he was 
indicted for extortion by the provincials, supported by his ex-quaestor Gellius
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Publicola and his ex-legate M. Paconius. Simultaneously he was attacked by the 
ex-consul Mamercus Scaurus, the praetor Iunius Otho and the aedilis Bruttedius 
Niger with the charge of offences against the divinity of Augustus and the 
majesty of Tiberius. Tacitus’s report gives more details of the trial that followed. 
When the pontifex L. Calpumius Piso was asked by the emperor for his opinion, 
he declared, based on the earlier case of L. Valerius Messala Volesus, in favour of 
the interdiction of Silanus from fire and water and his exile to Gyaros (Tac., Ann. 
III. 68: ... aqua atque igni Silano interdicendum censuit ipsumque in insulam 
Gyaram relegendum). The rest of the judges agreed with Calpumius Piso, apart 
from Cn. Cornelius Lentullus, who stressed that, since Silanus’s property had 
been derived from his mother -a member of gens Atia, to which Augustus’s 
mother also belonged- it should be treated as distinct from the rest and allowed 
to his son. Despite the further attack of Cornelius Dolabella, Tiberius approved 
the request of Silanus’s sister Iunia Torquata, who was a «vestal of old-world 
saintliness», and allowed him to retire to Cythnos instead of Gyaros, which was 
«a bleak and uninhabited island» (Tac., Ann. III. 69: ...insulam Gyarum immitem 
et sine cultu hominum...).

Tac., Ann. III. 66: C. Silanus pro consule Asiae repetundarum a sociis 
postulatum Mamercus Scaurus e consularibus, Iunius Otho praetor, Bruttedius 
Niger aedilis simul corripiunt obiestantque violatum Augusti numen, spretam 
Tiberii maiestatem... III. 68:... Ille (L. Piso) multum de dementia principis 
praefactus aqua atque igni Silano interdicendum censuit ipsumque in insulam 
Gyarum relegandum. Eadem ceteri, nisi quod Cn. Lentulus separanda Sii ani 
materna bona, quippe Atia parente geniti, reddendaque filio dixit, adnuente 
Tiberio ... III. 69: Atque ille (Tiberius) prudens moderandi, si propria ira non 
impelleretur, addidit insulam Gyarum immitem et sine cultu hominum esse: 
darent Iuniae familiae et viro quondam ordinis euisdem ut Cythnum potius 
concederei. Id sororem quoque Silani Torquatam, priscae sanctimoniae 
virginem expetere. In hanc sententiam facta dicessio.

Remarks: For C. Iunius Silanus see E. Hohl, REX 1 (1918) 1087-88, s.v. Iunius 
(Silanus) [159]; PIR2 I 825; U. Vogel-Weidemann, Die Statthalter von 
Africa und Asia in den Jahren 14-68 n. Chr. (Bonn 1982) 230-36 with 
bibliography on Silanus and his accusers; Thomasson, 210, no. 28. For 
the trial of C. Iunius Silanus and for a discussion of Tacitus’s view of it 
see D.C.A. Schotter, “The trial of C. Iunius Silanus”, CPh 67, 1972, 
126-31.
For the individual see also TEN *37 and for his sister Iunia Torquata 
see TEN 36.
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3. ΛΕΥΚΙΟΣ
Roman
1st c. B.C./ 1st c. A.D. (?)
B.D. Meritt, “The epigraphic notes of Francis Vernon”, in: Commemorative 
studies in honor of Theodore Leslie Shear, Hesperia Suppl, vol. 8, 1949,217. 
Cythnos, copied by F. Vernon (p. 36v in his notes) in the convent of «Παναγία in 
Thermia» on November 30, 1675. Votive inscription erected by the Roman 
Marcus Babulius, son of Λεύκιος, for Theos Hypsistos (for Meritt’s restorations 
and for the text of the inscription and comments see CY 1).
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GYAROS

1. MUSONIUS RUFUS
Stoic philosopher exiled to Gyaros.
Under Nero
Tac., Ann. XV. 71: Verginium Flavum et Musonium Rufum claritudo nominis 
expulit: nam Verginius studia iuvenum eloquentia, Musonius praeceptis 
sapientiae fovebat.

D.C. LXII. 27: τί δ’ αν τις καταλέγοι όσα επί τη έπιβουλή ταύτη η τοις δορυ- 
φόροις έδόθη η τφ τε Νέρωνι καί τοις αύτοΰ φίλοις υπέρογκα έψηφίσθη; 
'Ρούφος μέντοι Μουσώνιος ό φιλόσοφος επί τούτοις έφυγαδεύθη.

Cf. also D.C. LXV. 13: Καί πάντας αύτίκα τους φιλοσόφους ô Ούεσπασιανός, 
πλήν τού Μουσωνίου, έκ της 'Ρώμης εξέβαλε, τόν δέ δή τόν Δημήτριον καί τόν 
Όστιλιανόν καί ές νήσους κατέκλεισε.

Philostr., V.A. VII. 16: καί μήν καί Μουσώνιον τόν Τυρρηνόν πολλά τη αρχή 
έναντιωθέντα τή νήσω ξυνέσχεν, ή όνομα Γύαρα, καί οΰτω τι των σοφιστών 
τούτων ήττους "Ελληνες, ώς τότε μέν κατά ξυνουσίαν αυτού έσπλειν πάντας, 
νυνί δέ κατά ιστορίαν τής κρήνης· εν γάρ τή νήσω άνύδρω οΰση πρότερον 
εύρημα Μουσωνίου κρήνη έγένετο, ήν μδουσιν "Ελληνες, όσα Έλικώνι τήν 
τού ίππου.

cf. Philostr., V.A. V. 19: εκείνος καί Μουσωνίω έφασκεν έντετυχηκέναι περί 
τόν ’Ισθμόν δεδεμένψ τε καί κεκελευσμένψ όρύττειν, καί αυτός μέν έπευ- 
φημήσαι τα είκότα, τόν δέ έχεσθαι τής σμινύης καί έρρωμένως τή γή έμβάλ- 
λειν, άνακύψαντα δέ, “λυπώ σε,” φάναι, “ώ Δημήτριε, τόν ’Ισθμόν όρύττων τή
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Έλλάδι; εί δέ καί κιθαρψδοΰντά με είδες, ώσπερ Νέρωνα, τί αν έπαθες;” καί 
έάσθω τα Μουσωνίου πλείω όντα καί θαυμασιώτερα, ώς μή δοκοίην θρασύνε- 
σθαι προς τον άμελώς αυτά είπόντα.

Cf. also Lucian, Nero or On the digging of the Isthmus (cf. T. Whitemarsh, “Greek 
and Roman in dialogue: The Pseudo-Lucianic Nero”, JHS 119. 1999, 142-60).

Remarks: Musonius Rufus was a Roman knight and a famous Stoic philosopher 
bom in Volsinii in Etruria about A.D. 25-30. His reputation is evident 
from the number of his pupils, among them the slave-philosopher 
Epictetus, as well as from the fact that the Christian scholar Origen 
(Cels. 111. 66) considered him, together with Socrates, as models of the 
best men in history. The greatest part of his works is lost but some 
preserved fragments are edited by O. Hense, G. Musonii Rufi Reliquiae 
(Leipzig 1905).
He was accused of participation in Piso’s consipracy and was exiled by 
Nero to the island of Gyaros. The real reason for his banishment, 
however, seems to be his teaching that it was right to disobey an 
immoral command from a superior. Philostratus (see above) reports 
that Musonius Rufus was compelled to take part in digging through the 
Isthmus during Nero’s attempt to open the canal. For this see also the 
aforementioned dialogue of Lucian (cf. Whitemarsh, op. cit.), where 
Musonius Rufus discusses with a certain Menecrates. The philosopher 
was restored under Galba and returned to Rome. Vespasian’s respect 
for Musonius is apparent from the fact that the emperor made an 
exception for him, when he banished all philosophers from Rome. The 
exact date of his death is unknown, but it is known that he was not alive 
at the time of Trajan.
His philosophy stressed virtue as a practical living reality. Some of his 
views were progressive for his time, for example the extension of equal 
rights to women, cf. W. Klassen, “Musonius Rufus, Jesus and Paul: Three 
first-century feminists”, in: P. Richardson - J.C. Hurd (eds), From Jesus 
to Paul. Studies in honour of Francis Wright Beare (Waterloo 1984) 185- 
206. For a short survey of the research on Musonius and his work see 
Klassen, op. cit., 185-89. A selected bibliography generally on 
Musonius: K.v. Fritz, RE XVI 1 (1933) 893-97, s.v. Musonius [1];
C. Lutz, Musonius Rufus: The Roman Socrates (New Haven 1942); 
R. Carrier, “On Musonius Rufus: A brief essay” (1999), at: http: 
//www.infidels.org/library/modern/richard_carrier/musonius.html ; J.T. 
Dillon, Musonius Rufus and education in the good life. A model of 
teaching and living virtue (Dallas 2004).
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1. ΠΟ(ΠΛΙΟΣ) ΑΙΛΙΟΣ ΑΕΙΟΥΙΟΣ ΦΛΑΟΥΙΑΝΟΣ ΜΗΝΟΓΕΝΗΣ
Protos archon (leader of the board of archontes), priest, archiereus (of the 
imperial cult).
Second half of the 2nd c. A.D. or beginning of the 3rd c. A.D.; see remarks on 
MEL *11.
IG XII 3, 1119; IGXll 3 Suppl. 1119.
Plate 12a-b.
Melos, found in the area of Klima in the same place that the statue of Poseidon 
and the fragmentary statue of a horseman -now both in the National 
Archaeological Museum of Athens- were found; now in the Archaeological 
Museum of Melos. Long semi-circular marble part of a pedestal of bluish marble 
bearing an honorific inscription for Ti. Claudius Frontonianus erected by the 
polis of Melos. The leader of the board of archontes, P. Aelius Livius Flavianus 
Menogenes, attended to the erection of the monument on the basis of a state 
decree; the cost of the monument was paid from the yearly interest on a bequest 
by Frontonianus (MEL 11):
(11. 6-8) ... του πρώτου αρχοντος Πο(πλίου) Αίλίου Λειουίου I Φλαουιανού 
Μηνογένους άρχιερέως καί (ί)ερέως έπιμελησαμένου καί τούτου του 
άνδριάντος I εξ ών αυτός ό Φροντωνιανός έδωρήσατο δύο ημισυ μυριάδων 
προσόδου κατ’ έτος, I κατά τά έψηφισμένα έστήσατο (for the complete text see 
MEL *11).

Remarks: Nigdelis, 304 n. 471 briefly discusses the fact that the individual adds 
to his gentilicium, Aelius, a second gentilicium, Livius, and a
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cognomen derived from a further nomen gentis, Flavianus, before his 
Greek cognomen Menogenes. In such cases, the additional gentilicia 
could either belong to other members of the family, e.g. to the 
individual’s mother, or may indicate adoption. Since there is no 
filiation in his onomastic formula, it is difficult to decide what belongs 
to his adoptive and what to his original nomenclature. For such cases 
see O. Salomies, Adoptive and polyonymous nomenclature in the 
Roman Empire (Helsinki 1992), though there is no exact parallel for 
this type of name: praenomen - nomen - nomen - cognomen in -ianus - 
cognomen (apparently original).
Nigdelis, 284, n. 380 interprets the office of πρώτος αρχών as 
identical with that of the head of the board of strategoi, as known 
from other islands, e.g. Thera, Andros, Amorgos. For the definition of 
the leading position in a collegium see also AND 43. The office of 
stratèges is attested in the Melian inscription /GXII 3, 1077 (cf. MEL 
37). The view that the first arche designated the post of “first archon” 
and also that of the generalship is also argued by Dmitriev, 232.

2. ΜΑΡΚΟΣ ΑΝΤΩΝΙΟΣ ΓΑΑΥΚΟΣ
Priest of Zeus Keraunios and hyperetes of the Theoi Ouranioi.
Under Nero
K. Pittakis, AE 1859, no. 3544; /GXII Suppl. 165.
Melos, copied by the guard of antiquities G. Michael, as Hiller states; not 
relocated. Marble statue base bearing a dedication to the Emperor Nero and 
commemorating the financing of the construction of an enclosure (cf. 11. 4-5 
περιοικοδόμηκα) of a sanctuary of Zeus and the Theoi Ouranioi, which was at 
the same time a Sebasteion. The dedicant, M. Antonius Glaucus, was a priest of 
Zeus Keraunios and hyperetes (‘servant’) of the Theoi Ouranioi:

Νέρωνι vac. [Ά]γαθήι Τύχηι. vac. Σεβαστφ. I Μάρκος ’Αντώνιος Γλαύκος I 
ίερεύς Διάς Κεραύνιου και θεΐών Ουρανίων υπηρέτης περιοιΙ5κοδόμηκα Διί 
καί θεοΐς Ούρανίοις I ίδίαις δαπάναις ιερόν καί άσυίλον Σεβαστηον.

Remarks: Nigdelis, 305 associates Μ. Antonius Glaucus with negotiatores 
settled on Melos.
Zeus Keraunios was worshipped at Olympia, see Paus. V. 14, 7, and 
on Samos (/G XII 6, 532 and 534, 2nd and 1st c. B.C. respectively); 
for the iconography of Zeus Keraunios in the Classical period see M. 
Tiverios, LIMCVIU 1 (1997) 319-20, nos 27-33 and 324-25, nos 62-
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71. L. Robert, A travers l’Asie Mineure. Poètes et prosateurs, 
monnaies grecques, voyageurs et géographie (Paris 1980) 311, n. 5 
wonders about the meaning of the phrase θεών Ουρανίων υπηρέτης 
in connection with other, perhaps similar, expressions, such as πάρε- 
δρος or υπουργός of a deity. The invocation Ouranios is not very 
common for male deities, see E. Wüst, RE IX A 1 (1961) 945-46, s.v. 
Uranios (Ουράνιος). Wüst believes that the reference to θεοί Ουρά
νιοι in the inscription from Melos is a general definition in 
contradistinction to χθόνιοι or επίγειοι, έπιποτάμιοι etc. The 
invocation Ouranios for Zeus or Ares is also encountered on Delos 
and is to be interpreted in the context of the evolution of the 
syncretism of Greek and oriental deities on the island, cf. M.-F. 
Basiez, Recherches sur les conditions de pénétration et de diffusion 
des religions orientales à Délos (Ile-Ier s. avant notre ère), (Paris 
1977) 118.
The fact that there was a Sebasteion for the cult of Zeus and θεοί Ουρά
νιοι and that Antonius Glaucus’s donation was also dedicated to Nero, 
imply that the cult of Zeus and the Theoi Ouranioi was connected there 
with the imperial cult; lor the Sebasteion cf. K. Tuchelt, “Zum Problem 
«Kaisareion-Sebasteion»”, MDAI(A) 31, 1981, 167-86. The housing of 
the imperial cult within a larger cult-complex along with other 
traditional cults was common. For examples from Asia Minor see 
S.R.F. Price, Rituals and power. The Roman imperial cult in Asia 
Minori Cambridge 1984) 133 ff., and from the Greek mainland see S. 
Alcock, Graecia capta. The landscapes of Roman Greece (Cambridge 
1993) 181 ff. An association with the imperial cult is to be understood 
also in the case of some deities invoked as Ouranios in Sparta, where 
the feast Megista Ourania Sebasteia Nerouanideia was celebrated. For 
emperors who were identified with Zeus Ouranios see P. Cartledge - A. 
Spawforth, Hellenistic and Roman Sparta. A tale of two cities (London - 
New York 1989) 196, n. 9; A. Spawforth, “Spartan cults under the 
Roman Empire: some notes”, in: ΦΙΑΟΑΑΚΩΝ. Laconian studies in 
honour of Hector Catling (Athens-London 1992) 221.
For the assimilation of Nero with Zeus see M. Kantiréa, Les dieux et les 
dieux Augustes. Le culte impérial en Grèce sous les Julio-claudiens et 
les Flaviens. Études épigraphiques et archéologiques, ΜΕΛΕΤΗΜΑΤΑ 
50 (Athènes 2007) 109. Zeus Ouranios is in the inscription under 
discussion to be understood rather in the sense of a celestial or 
Olympian deity. Nero and women of his family are frequently 
depicted in the numismatic iconography as celestial deities along with
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stars or crescents, see U. Hahn, Die Frauen des römischen 
Kaiserhauses und ihre Ehrungen im griechischen Osten anhand 
epigraphischer und numismatischer Zeugnisse von Livia bis Sabina 
(Saarbrücken 1994) 192-93 (for Iulia Agrippina), 209-10 (for Claudia 
Octavia) and tables on 350, 355. For a joint cult of the theoi sebastoi 
and the Olympian deities cf. also the phrase θεοις Όλυμπίοις καί 
θεοις Σεβαστούς in a dedication by the high priest of the imperial cult 
on Ceos, see S. Zoumbaki - L.G. Mendoni “Θεοί Σεβαστοί”, in: 
Mendoni - Mazarakis-Ainian, 669-74 (SEG 48, 1998, 1129).

3. ΑΥΛ[ΟΣ ?]
1st c. B.C./lst c. A.D.
IG XII 3, 1074, 1. 2; S.D. Lambert, “The Greek inscriptions on stone in the 
collection of the British School at Athens”, ABSA 95 , 2000, 512-13, no. E 21 
(SEG 50, 2000, 748 and 1705).
Melos, in the village of Tripiti, now in the collection of the British School at 
Athens. Fragment of a marble plaque bearing a list of names. Hiller considered 
the text to be a catalogue of ephebes and restores it accordingly. Lambert, after 
inspection of the stone, suggests some new restorations of the text and interprets 
it as an honorific inscription, despite the list of names and patronymics. Lambert 
wonders whether 1. 2, where the name discussed here is found, should be restored
as [---- ]σε Παυλ[?---- ] or as [—]ς επ’ Αΰλ[ου ?], as A.P. Matthaiou suggested
to S.D. Lambert perep.

4. AYPHAIA ΕΥΠΟΣΙΑ
3rd c. A.D.; see remarks.
Φίλίστωρ 2, 1862, 274-75 , 3; P. Wolters, “Melische Kultstatuen”, MDAI(A) 
1890, 246, η. 1; C. Smith, “Inscriptions from Melos”, JHS 17, 1897, 16, no. 36; 
R.C. Bosanquet, “Excavations of the British School at Melos”, JHS 18, 1898, 76- 
78, fig. 8; IG XII 3, 1126; IG XII 3 Suppl. 1126 (cf. SEG 33, 1983, 668).
Plate 13.
Melos, found in the so-called Hall of the Mystae («in mystarum aedificio», IG), 
now in the National Archaeological Museum of Athens. Female bust of Pentelic 
marble standing on a rectangular base bearing an inscription commemorating 
the erection of the bust by the περιβώμιοι in honour of Aurelia Euposia. The 
monument for Aurelia Euposia was set up εν τω ίδίω αυτής εργψ, which is 
probably to be interpreted as a building erected by her (see remarks):
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Οί περιβώμιοι τήν I φίλανδρον ΑύρηλίΙαν Εύποσίαν έν τφ I ίδίω αυτής εργψ.

Remarks: Bosanquet, op. cit., 76 dates the bust of Aurelia Euposia to the early 
3rd c. A.D., namely to the period to which also the mosaic from the 
so-called Hall of the Mystae is assigned (cf. also MEL 38). A. 
Datsouli-Stavridi, “Ύστερορωμαϊκά πορτραΐτα 2ου-5ου μ.Χ. αιώνα 
στο Εθνικό ’Αρχαιολογικό Μουσείο ’Αθηνών”, ΑΕ 1981 [1983], 
133-34, pi. 49δ (SEG 33, 1983, 668) dates the inscription to the period 
A.D. 283-285 on the basis of the coiffure and the style of the portrait, 
because of the resemblance with the coiffure of Magnia Urbica, wife 
of Carinus (A.D. 283-285), as represented on coins. K. Rhomio- 
poulou, Ελληνορωμαϊκά γλυπτά τον Εθνικού Αρχαιολογικού 
Μουσείου (Athens 1997) 129, no. 139 dates it to the third quarter of 
the 3rd c. A.D.
The term περιβώμιοι is not otherwise encountered. There are only a 
few attestations of περιβώμιον in an architectural sense from 
Pholegandros (IG XII 3, 2), from Methymna on Lesbos (IG XII 2, 
499), and the word περιβώμιον is restored in the inscription from 
Melos concerning the dedication of L. Magius Eros {IGXII 3, 1079; cf. 
MEL 35). The word περιβωμισμός attested in inscriptions of Didyma is 
also interpreted by LSJ9 s.v. in an architectural sense as “altar-precinct” 
(D. McCabe - M. Plunkett, Didyma inscriptions. Texts and lists 
[Princeton 1985] 107, no. 577.5; 108, no. 581). Furthermore, it is to be 
found in the Suid., s.v. Έλεγος: ...τον δέ αυλόν ύστερον έπικήδειον 
Μίδαν, φασί, τόν Γορδίου βασιλεύοντα περιβώμιον ποιήσαι βουλό- 
μενον τήν εαυτού μητέρα άποθεώσαι τετελευτήσασαν.
Bosanquet, op. cit., 79 suggests that the περιβώμιοι may have been 
members of an association, to which Aurelia Euposia also probably 
belonged; they had perhaps attained a higher stage of initiation and had 
the privilege of participating in sacrifices or choral dances περί βωμόν. 
Since inscriptions do not report such a division, however, Bosanquet 
concludes that they should probably be regarded as the whole body of 
functionaries attached to Asiatic cults. The passage of Juvenal 
describing a man with the name of Peribomius (Juv. II. 16: ...verius ergo 
et magis ingenue Peribomius...), should be taken into account with 
reservations, while a scholion states Peribomius: nomen archigaili. F. 
Poland, Geschichte des griechischen Vereinswesens (Leipzig 1909) 42 
is inclined to interprete περιβώμιοι as fellow-members of an 
association. He does not, however, exclude the possibility that they 
are to be identified as cult personnel (“Kultdiener”) or as a looser
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community («eine freiere Gemeinde»).
Since the bust is found in the so-called Hall of the Mystae, the phrase 
έν τφ ίδίψ αυτής εργψ may imply, as Bosanquet, op. cit., 76 stated, 
that the hall or a part of it was built or restored at the expense of 
Aurelia Euposia. Her husband was perhaps also a member of the 
association (cf. 1. 2, φίλανδρον). For this association cf. MEL 38. 
Smith, loc. cit., mentions an Aurelia Euposia, the wife of a certain 
Aelius Chrestion, in a funerary inscription from Cyzicus (CIG 3690). 
There is no indication, however, that this was the same individual, 
since the name Εύποσία is found in many regions, cf. LGPN I, III A, 
III B, IV, s.v.

5. Μ(ΑΡΚΟΣ) AY(ΡΗΛΙΟΣ) ΚΑΠΙΤΩΝ
3rdc. A.D.
L. Poliak, “Von den griechischen Inseln”, MDAI(A) 21, 1896, 223; IG XII 3, 
1189.
Plate 14a-b.
Melos, found in Klima, copied in a private house at Tripiti; not relocated. 
Fragmentary metrical funerary inscription on a plaque of white marble. Poliak, 
op. cit., read the following text on the stone:

Καπίτων Μουσα[..]![.. ,]ος I [. ,]ησεν πά[ση]ς ίστορ[ίας] I τούς υιέας δς θε[..] I5 
καί σοφίην παραδού[ς] I [χ]θόνιοι δότε μεν[. .] I [έσθ ?]λόν I Μ. Αύ. Καπίτωνι 
κο[..].

Hiller gives also a possible restoration of the metrical text, which was suggested 
by G. Kaibel:

[Οΰνομά μοι] Καπίτων, Μούσ[αις φίλος, I ήπια δ’ άστοΙ]ς I [είδώς, παντοί]ης 
ενπλ[εο]ς ίστορ[ίης]. I [—^ παιδεύσας] τούς υίέας ώς θε[ός αυτός], Ι5[πάσαν 
σωφροσύνην] καί σοφίην παραδού[ς], I [’Αλλά, θεοί χ]θόνιοι, δότε μέν I ^— 
^—χον I [—^— έλαφρήν δ’] αΰ Καπίτωνι κόΙ[νιν].

Remarks: The deceased Μ. Aurelius Capito was an educated man, as the text 
implies. For ενπλ[εο]ς ίστορ[ίης] cf. W. Peek, “Metrische Inscriften”, 
in: S. Crome et al. (eds), Mnemosynon Theodor Wiegand (München 
1938) 36 and n. 2.
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6. Μ. (?) ΑΥΡΗΑΙΟΣ ΟΜΗΡΟΣ
After A.D.212 (?)
IG XII 3 Suppl. 1669.
Melos, in a private field, where the ruins of a public building «opere musivo 
ornati» (IG) were found; not relocated. Marble stele bearing an honorific 
inscription for Aurelius Homer erected by an association named the κοινόν των 
προπόλεων:

’Αγαθή Τύχη. I Tò κοινόν των προπόλεων Ε.Μ. I Αύρήλιον Όμηρον.

Remarks: The problematic letters E M are interpreted by the editor of IG with 
some reservation as ε[τί]μ[ησεν]. According to F. Poland, Geschichte 
des griechischen Vereinswesens (Leipzig 1909) 166-67 the phrase 
κοινόν τών προπόλεων Ε.Μ. is to be understood as κοινόν των προ
πόλεων έ(ν) Μ(ήλφ), but he offers no more specific comments on the 
nature of the association. The fact that the inscription has not been 
relocated prevents us from checking the reading and consequently from 
making further suggestions towards an interpretation. One solution, 
which cannot be checked, would be to assume that the letter M is the 
abbreviation of the praenomen M(arcus); it is not certain whether the 
letter E is correctly read.
The interpretation of προπόλεων is not clear either. The word προ- 
πολεύς is to be equated with πρόπολος according to LSJ9 s.v., which 
is to be interpreted as the servant of a god or a temple or as the one 
who interprets a god’s will to men. There is also the term προπόλεος, 
which is to be interpreted as lying before a city (LSJ9 s.v.). This term, 
as well as the term προ πόλεως, are attested in several inscriptions 
from Asia Minor (cf. e.g. R. Merkelbach, “Die ephesischen 
Dionysosmysten vor der Stadt”, ZPE 36, 1979, 151-56), Thera (IG 
XII 3, 420; 522 I, both connected with Dionysos), Thasos (IG XII 
Suppl. 411 ; 447), and Thrace, in connection with sanctuaries or cult of 
various deities, mainly of Dionysos. For a brief discussion of the term 
see I. Shopova, “Greek inscription of a σπείρη from Thracia”, in: XI 
Congresso Intemazionale die Epigrafia Greca e Latina, Roma 18-24 
Settembre 1997, Atti II (Roma 1999) 320-21 on the basis of an 
inscription from Augusta Traiana, the first editors of which 
interpreted προ πόλεως in the sense of προάστιον (i.e. “suburb”, see 
V. Velkov - D. Nikolov, ArchfSofia] 31, 1 [1989] 16-20 | SEG 39, 
1989, 649]). Merkelbach, op. cit., notes that deities “προ πόλεως” are 
to be understood as protectors of the town, or deities whose
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sanctuaries were outside the town, the celebrations at which took 
place in the open-air. Shopova also states that the term indicates that 
the ritual practices were performed “before the city”, i.e. outside of 
the walls of the city, and that the σπείρη mentioned in the inscription 
from Augusta Traiana was connected with foreign settlers, most 
probably from Asia Minor.

C. (CAELIUS): CIL III Suppl. 1420310: patron of C. Caelius C. 1. Eros (MEL 7).

7. C. CAELIUS C. 1. EROS
Mercator, libertus
1st c. B.C. (?)
L. Poliak, “Von den griechischen Inseln”, MDAI(A) 21, 1896,223; CIL III Suppl.
1420310; cf. Donati, 33, 49, no. 63, 55.
Melos, in a private house in the village of Tripiti; Poliak states that it was found
at Klima; not relocated. In CIL there is no description of the stone, on which the
inscription was carved. Poliak describes it simply as «Weisser Marmor»;

C. Caelius C. I. I Eros I mercator.

Remarks: C. Caelius Eros was a libertus, as the abbreviation 1. and his 
characteristic cognomen imply. C. Caelius C. 1. Eros was obviously one 
of the members of the Italian community of Melos, cf. Hatzfeld, 
Trafiquants, 88. Donati, 33 regards the individual as a Romanised 
Greek; this view can hardly be accepted, according to Nigdelis, 272 n. 
328. It is possible that the mercator acted as the agent of his patron, 
who was perhaps a western businessman.
There is a considerable bibliography on the meaning of mercator in 
comparison with negotiator. There are several versions of one view 
supported by several scholars, which recognises a difference in the scale 
of business performed respectively by mercatores and negotiatores: 
Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 195-96 sees the difference between the two 
groups in the size of their wealth and in the fact that a mercator was a 
simple merchant while a negotiator was «un homme qui est dans les 
affaires»; P. Baldacci, “Negotiatores e mercatores frumentarii nel 
période imperiale”, RIL 101, 1967, 273-91, esp. 273-76 adopts 
Hatzfeld’s view but observes a reduction in the difference in the 1st c. 
A.D. P. Kneissl, “Mercator-negotiator, römische Geschäftsleute und die
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Terminologie ihrer Berufe”, MB AH 2, 1983, 73-90 states that down to 
the time of Caesar, the mercatores, the merchants, were clearly 
distinguished from the negotiatores, whose main occupations were 
banking and money-lending, while under the Principate the difference 
between the two groups related to the extent of their enterprises, with 
those of the mercatores being on a smaller scale than those of the 
negotiatores. M. Valencia-Hernandez, “Mercator y negotiator: 
ambigiiedad y realidad econòmica en la ombra de Cicéron”, 
Caesaraugusta 66-67, 1989-90, 195-216 also recognises mercatores as 
small-scale merchants and negotiatores as the large-scale traders.
A further group of scholars sees a difference between negotiator and 
mercatorin the semiotic nature of the two terms. K. Verboven, “Ce que 
negotiari et ses dérivés veulent dire”, in: J. Andreau et V. Chankowski 
(eds), Vocabulaire et expression de l’économie dans le monde antique 
(Bordeaux 2007) 89-118 presents a new study on the topic with detailed 
references and commentary on the earlier relevant bibliography. 
Verboven accepts, as Cl. Feuvrier-Prévotat, “Negotiator et mercator 
dans les discours cicéroniens : essai de définition”, DHA 7, 1981, 367- 
405 had already suggested, that the difference between negotiari and 
mercati is mainly not of a social or economic but of a semiotic nature; 
the word negotia and its derivatives are polysemantic and ambiguous 
and concern a multiplicity of occupations (including mercatura) and 
products but not a specific social status, while the meaning of mercatura 
is much more concrete: a mercator is a merchant, but it was preferable 
to use the word negotiator when speaking about an important 
merchant.

8. ΚΑΛΑΝΛΙΩΝ
Grammateus of an unknown koinon 
Imperial period
Ch. Tissot, “Inscriptions de Milo”, BCH2, 1878, 521, no. 2; IGXII 3, 1099. 
Melos, probably found at Klima, which is to be understood as “the old port”, cf. 
IG: «Sur une moulure. Ad portum antiquum (Tissot); In Klima auf dem Felde 
Liophyto (Poliak)»; the inscription has not been relocated. Calandio was the 
grammateus (of the koinon) during whose term the dedication was made:

Έπί ΚαλανδίωΙνος γραμματέΙως άνετέθησα[ν] I έκ τού κοινού.

Remarks: Calandio was the secretary of an unknown association (κοινόν). For
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secretaries of associations see F. Poland, Geschichte des griechischen 
Vereins wesens (Leipzig 1909) 383-87.
The name Καλανδίων should be regarded as the Greek rendering of 
the Latin name Calendio, for which see Solin and Salomies2, 306. For 
the Greek transcription of the Latin calendae as καλάνδοα see Pape - 
Benseler, 595. For the distribution of the name Καλανδίων see LGPN 
I, s.v. (Melos and Cyprus); II, s.v. (Athens); III A, s.v. (Sicyon, 
Catane); IV, s.v. (Macedonia, Scythia, Scythia Minor, Thrace).

9. ΚΛΑΥΔΙΑ MA
1st c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms.
C. Smith, “Inscriptions from Melos”, JHS 17, 1897, 19-20, no. 42; IGXU 3, 1229. 
Plate 15a.
Melos, found in a cave near the village of Tripiti, now in the Archaeological 
Museum of the island. Thin plaque of yellowish marble bearing a funerary 
inscription. C. Smith observes that the plaque seems to have been let into a wall, as 
is clear from marks of iron clamps on the centre of the upper and lower front edges:

Τρόφιμος I Κλαυδίας Μας I άγοράσας xòv I τόπον κατεσΙ5κεύασεν ήαυτφ I καί 
τη γυναικί αύΐτοΰ καί τοΐς τέκνοις.

Remarks: Smith, loc. cit., interprets τον τόπον as the site itself and the verb 
κατεσκεύασεν as the excavation of the cave. The word τόπος is often 
used to define a sepulchral monument, cf. e.g. IG XII5, 781-786.
E. M. Moormann, “Imperial Roman mosaics at Leiden”, OMRL 71, 
1991, 97-115 (SEG 41, 1991, 679) mentions the inscription in his 
publication of mosaics of the Rijksmuseum van Oudheden in Leiden 
found on Melos by the Dutch marine officer B. Rottiers in 1825, who 
conducted an unauthorized excavation on the site of the ancient polis. 
Moormann 's brief reference to a Roman priest “Trophimos Claudius” 
in connection with the inscriptions IG XII 3, 1125 and 1229 
complicates things, since no individual is encountered with this name 
either in the two inscriptions mentioned above or in any other 
inscription of Melos. The hiérophantes mentioned in IG XII 3, 1125 
is named Marius Trophimus (MEL 38), while Τρόφιμος Κλαυδίας 
Μάς, attested in the text discussed here, does not bear the gentilicium 
Claudius. He is more probably to be regarded as a slave of Claudia 
Ma, since there is no indication that he was her freedman and bearer 
of her gentilicium.
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This is the only known attestation of the name Ma in the Aegean 
islands (cf. LGPN I, s.v.); it is also to be encountered in Athens 
(LGPNll, s.v.), Pantikapaion in the Cimmerian Bosporos (LGPN IV, 
s.v.), Sicily (LGPN III A, s.v.) and Asia Minor (L. Zgusta, Klein- 
asiatische Personennamen [Prag 1964] § 839 and 846).
For the goddess Ma see LIMCWI 1, 330-31; cf. also A. Bousboukis, 
“Η Μα «Μητέρα» στην Έδεσσα και τον ευρύτερο μακεδονικό 
χώρο”, in: Πρακτικά A Πανελληνίου Επιστημονικού Συμποσίου, 
Η Έδεσσα και η περιοχή της. Ιστορία και Πολιτισμός, Εδεσσα, 4, 5 
και 6 Δεκεμβρίου 1992 (Edessa 1995) 111-24 and Μ. Flatzopoulos, 
“Η λατρεία της θεάς Μας στην Εδεσσα”, ib., 125-32 (SEG 45, 1995, 
745; Epigraphic Bulletin for Greek Religion, in: KERNOS 1999, 110).

10. ΚΛΑΥΔΙΑΝΗ
4th c. A.D. (Grégoire: 1st half of the 4th c. A.D.).
IG XII 3, 1238; H. Grégoire, Recueil des inscriptions grecques chrétiennes 
d’Asie Mineure I (Paris 1922) 62, no. 209; Kiourtzian, 87-93, no. 24, pi. VIII. 
Plate 15b.
Melos, Tripiti, in catacomb B, room a, on the 6th arcosolium on the right. 
Funerary inscription in a tabula ansata written with red ochre, no longer 
completely preserved (the damage is already obvious in Kiourtzian’s 
photograph). The text is an epitaph of an entire family, consisting of three 
presbyteroi, Asclepis, Elpizo and Asclepiodotus, a woman holding the church 
function of diaconos, Agalliasis, two further women, Eutychia and Claudiana, 
defined as παρθενεύσασαι, and their mother Eutychia:

Έν Κ(υρί)ω. I ΟΙ πρεσβοίτεροι οί πόσης μνήμης άξιοι Άσκλήπις I καί Έλπί- 
ζων κέ Άσκληπι[όδο]τ[ο]ς κέ Άγαλ(λ)ίασις I [δ]ιάκονος καί Ευτυχία παρθε- 
νεύσασα κέ Κλαυδιανή I5 παρθενεύσασα καί Ευτυχία ή τούτων μήτηρ I ένθα 
κεΐντε· καί επί γέμι τό θηκίον τούτο, I ένορκίζω υμάς τον ώδε έφεστώτα άγγε
λον, I μή τίς ποτέ τολμή(ση) ενθάδε τινά καταθέσθε. I Ιησού Χρειστέ βοήθει τώ 
γράψαντι πανοικί.

Remarks: For comments on the text and the conversion of Melos to 
Christianity see F.R. Trombley, Hellenic religion and Christianization 
ca. 370-529, voi. I (Leiden-New York-Köln 19952) 329; cf. also the 
unearthing of an early baptistery reported by D. Mackenzie, JHS 17, 
1897, 130. It is remarkable that this family supplied three presbyteroi 
and one female deacon to the local church. The characteristic pagan
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theophoric names Άσκλήπις and Άσκληπιόδοτος of two of the 
members perhaps imply, as Trombley, loc. cit., suggests, that they 
were the first generation of Christians on the island. Claudiana and 
her sister Eutychia are called παρθενεύσασαι, which, according to 
Trombley, means either that they died young or that they embraced 
Christian virginity.
For women officeholders in the early Christian church see U.E. Eisen, 
Amtsträgerinnen im frühen Christentum. Epigraphische und 
literarische Studien (Göttingen 1996). The function of female 
diakonos in the Christian church, held here by Agalliasis, is attested 
for the first time in the 1st c. A.D., in a letter of St Paul mentioning 
Phoibe, who held the function in the church of Kenchreai (Rom. 16. 1: 
συνίστημι δέ ύμίν Φοίβην τήν αδελφήν ήμων, οΰσαν διάκονον τής 
εκκλησίας τής έν Κεγχρεαίς...). The prerequisites for holding this 
function and its duties are described in a text of the 4th c. A.D. entitled 
“Άποστολικαί Διαταγαί” (Fr. Funk, Didascalia et constitutiones 
Apostolorum [Paderborn 1906] Γ 15-16 [Migne 1, 796-797]; H 28 
[Migne 1, 1125]) and Epiphanius, de fide § 21 (Migne 42, 824-825). 
For bibliography on female diakonoi see A.D. Rizakis, Achaïe II. La 
cité de Patras: épigraphie et histoire, ΜΕΛΕΤΗΜΑΤΑ 25 (Athènes 
1998) 269-71, no. 285. *

*11. ΤΙ(ΒΕΡΙΟΣ) ΚΛΑ(ΥΑΙΟΣ) ΦΡΟΝΤΩΝΙΑΝΟΣ
Tribus militiis perfunctus, high priest of the imperial cult of the province of 
Asia, agonothetes, logistes (curator) of certain prominent poleis, orator; in 
Melos he is called oikistes, pater and hestiouchos.
Melian settled in Ephesos (?)
Second half of the 2nd or beginning of the 3rd c. A.D.; see remarks.
IG XII 3, 1119; JG XII 3 Suppl. 1119; cf. B. Puech, Orateurs et sophistes grecs 
dans les inscriptions d’époque impériale (Paris 2002) 248-52, no. 114 (SEG 52, 
2002, 1991).
Plate 12a-b.
Melos, found in the area of Klima in the same place that the statue of Poseidon 
and the fragmentary statue of a horseman -now both in the National 
Archaeological Museum of Athens- were found; now in the Archaeological 
Museum of Melos. Long semi-circular part of a pedestal of bluish marble 
bearing an honorific inscription for Ti. Claudius Frontonianus erected by the 
polis of Melos. Hiller supposes that fragments of the equestrian statue also 
found in this place belonged to the monument of Frontonianus which was set up
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on the pedestal. The leader of the board of the archontes, P. Aelius Livius 
Flavianus Menogenes (MEL 1), attended to the erection of the monument 
according to a state decree; the cost of the monument was paid from the yearly 
interest on a bequest of 25.000 dinars donated by Frontonianus:

Τι(βέριον) Κλα(ύδιον) Φρονχωνιανόν τάς (τρεις) στρατείας έπιφανώς στρα- 
τευσάμενον, I (δίς) της ’Ασίας άρχιερασάμενον καί άγωνοθετήσαντα καί 
πόλεων έπιφανεΐστάτων λογιστείας εύράμενον καί ευσεβή ρήτορα - ή 
λαμπροτάτη Μηλίων πόλις τόν οίκιΙ5στήν καί πατέρα, παρά τη εστία τόν I 
έστιοΰχον, τοΰ πρώτου αρχοντος Πο(πλίου) Αίλίου Λειουίου I Φλαουιανοΰ 
Μηνογένους άρχιερέως καί (ί)ερέως έπιμελησαμένου καί τούτου τοΰ άνδριάν- 
τος I εξ ών αυτός ό Φροντωνιανός έδωρήσατο δύο ήμισυ μυριάδων προσόδου 
κατ’ έτος, I κατά τά έψηφισμένα έστήσατο.

Remarks: Ti. Claudius Frontonianus was a notable of equestrian rank who, after 
holding three military offices, chose to continue his career in his 
province and hold the highest offices at the provincial level, those of the 
high priest of the imperial cult of the provincial koinon, of agonothetes 
and logistes (curator) of certain prominent poleis.
Generally for Ti. Claudius Frontonianus see PIR2 C 876; A. Stein, Der 
römische Ritterstand (München 1927) 347; G. Barbieri, L’albo 
senatorio da Settimio Severo a Carino (193-285), (Roma 1952) 548, 
646; Devijver, C 142; Nigdelis, 290-92, n. 418; 294-95; 298-300. For a 
discussion of Frontonianus’s family see E. Groag, “Notizen zur 
Geschichte kleinasiatischer Familien”, JÖAI 10, 1907, 282-90. For 
equestrian officers from the East and especially for the treatment of the 
army by Septimius Severus see E. Birley, “Septimius Severus and the 
Roman army”, Epigraphische Studien 8, 1969, 63-82, esp. for Claudius 
Frontonianus see p. 79.
Origins: There is a debate among scholars concerning the origins of 
Frontonianus. Apart from G.P. Burton, “The curator rei publicae: 
towards a reappraisal”, Chiron 9, 1979,486 no. 30, who strongly doubts 
that Frontonianus originated from the province of Asia, there is a group 
regarding him as Ephesian, such as E. Birley (see above) and H. 
Halfmann, “Die Senatoren aus den kleinasiatischen Provinzen des 
römischen Reiches vom 1. bis 3. Jh. (Asia, Pontus-Bithynia, Galatia, 
Cappadocia, Cilicia)”, in: S. Panciera (ed.), Atti del colloquio 
intemazionale AIEGL su Epigrafia e Ordine Senatorio, Roma 14-20 
Maggio 1981 (Roma 1982) = TituliS, 1982, 632, where Frontonianus’s 
daughter, Ti. Claudia Frontoniana is referred to as Ephesian. Devijver,
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loc. cit. believes that he was of Melian origins. Nigdelis, 290 inclines to 
the latter view. He finds it problematic, however (Nigdelis, 294), that 
Frontonianus seems to have been extremely rich, although Melos 
offered limited opportunities for such economic success. He suggests, 
therefore, that a large part of his property was situated outside of the 
island, probably at Ephesos. This is most probable, since wealthy and 
ambitious individuals used to have connections and property outside 
their home towns and especially in towns in which the centre of a 
province was situated or where more opportunities for economic and 
social advancement were offered. Moreover, since enormous landed 
property was the main qualification required for enrollment into the 
high ranks of the Roman society, the equestrian and senatorial orders, 
and since the physical prerequisites for such extensive landed properties 
were not present in the Cyclades, it is conceivable that the most 
powerful members of the society of the islands sought to invest their 
wealth in large estates on the mainland of Greece or Asia Minor. It 
would be no surprise therefore, if a Melian had connections with 
Ephesos and was active there but at the same time pursued his activity 
as benefactor in his home-town.
Family: His descendants were certainly settled at Ephesos or Tralles, 
where the family of his daughter’s husband lived. Through the marriage 
of his daughter Ti. Claudia Frontoniana to T. Flavius Cleitosthenes, the 
family of Frontonianus was connected with the prominent family of T. 
Flavius Cleitosthenes Claudianus from Thera (see IG XII 3, 325-326; 
524), which at that period had already been elevated to senatorial rank. 
Ti. Claudius Frontonianus is also recorded in two Ephesian inscriptions: 
I. Ephesos 635B (Puech, op. cit., 253-59, no. 116), which is an honorific 
inscription for his daughter Ti. Claudia Frontoniana, and I. Ephesos 655 
(=OGIS 518; Puech, op. cit., 252-53, no. 115), which is an honorific 
inscription set up by Frontonianus and his son Claudius Themistocles 
for the proconsul Asiae M. Clodius Pupienus Maximus, the future 
Emperor Pupienus. Pupienus’s accession to the throne is to be dated to 
A.D. 238 (Kienast, Kaisertabelle, 191-92). The Ephesian inscription 
mentioning him is to be dated according to Groag, op. cit., 286 to ca. 
A.D. 230, which also permits us to date the Melian inscription to the 
first half of the 3rd c. A.D. Kienast, Kaisertabelle, 191 puts Pupienus’s 
proconsulate of Asia either about A.D. 220-225 or shortly before A.D. 
234. Puech, op. cit., 253 finds the date suggested by Groag too late and 
accepts that Pupienus held the proconsulate of Asia between A.D. 220 
and 225; Puech, op. cit., 257 therefore places the marriage of
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Frontoniana to the son of the Theraean Cleitosthenes between A.D. 
175 and 190 and consequently the birth of Frontonianus between A.D. 
120 and 135, which means that his career is to be dated to between A.D. 
150 and 195.
Frontonianus’s son, Claudius Themistocles, seems not only to have 
settled at Ephesos but also, as mentioned above, to have been 
connected with the governors of the province. Further connections of 
Themistocles with senatorial families as well as intellectual circles are 
attested in IG II2 3704 from Athens, cf. Nigdelis, 299 and n. 449. For the 
intellectual interests within the family cf. also the phrase ευσεβή ρήτορα 
in the Melian inscription in honour of Frontonianus (cf. Puech, op. cit., 
248-59).
Career: The focal point of Frontonianus’s activity, however, seems to 
have been politics. Moreover, as Puech, op. cit., 249 stresses, rhetoric 
was apparently used as an instrument of his political activity. The 
definition ευσεβής of his capacity as orator is explained by Puech, op. 
cit., 249-50 either through the possibility that he composed an hymn or 
an elegy for a divinity or -more probably- used his eloquence to defend 
the interests of a sanctuary or sacred judges.
The equestrian career began with the holding of one or more military 
offices. The expression τάς (τρεις) στρατείας έπιφανώς στρατευσάμε- 
νον (tribus militiis perfunctus, cf. H. Mason, Greek terms for Roman 
institutions. A lexicon and analysis [Toronto 1974] 86) means that 
Frontonianus performed three military offices, which were required 
before a knight was given the command of a cohors or an a/a miliaria. 
The evolution of militiae equestres and their terminology was studied 
by H. Devijver, “Some observations on Greek terminology for the 
militiae equestres in the literary, epigraphical and papyrological 
sources”, in: Zetesis. Album amicorum door vrienden en collega’s 
aangeboden aan Pr. E. de Strycker (Antwerpen-Utrecht 1973) 549-65. 
Devijver, op. cit., 551 stresses that the equestrian officers reverted to 
civilian status after each grade of the three first militiae equestres and 
that a further promotion was rare, as only a 3% of the officers of the 
militia prima could reach the militia quarta.
After holding three military offices Frontonianus seems not to have 
continued an equestrian career. He was then active at the provincial 
level. He served twice as high priest of Asia (see St. Friesen, Twice 
neocoros. Ephesus, Asia and the cult of the Flavian imperial family, 
Religions in the Graeco-Roman World 116 [Leiden-New York-Köln 
1993] 181). Despite the numerous attestations of the title of asiarches
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there is no generally agreed solution so far to the problem of the nature 
of the asiarchate and its questionable relation or identification with the 
provincial priesthood. There is a lengthy debate on this topic, which 
continuously inspires series of articles arguing for and against the 
suggestions of both sides. St. Friesen and R. Kearsley are the main 
advocates of the theory that the archiereis of the koina are not to be 
identified with the asiarchai. A selective bibliography of Kearsley’s 
works on the subject: R. Kearsley, “Asiarchs, archiereis and the 
archiereiai of Asia”, GRBS 27, 1986, 183-92; ead., “M. Ulpius 
Appuleius Eurykles. Panhellen, asiarch and archiereus of Asia”, 
Antichthon 21, 1987, 49-56; ead., “Some asiarchs from Ephesos”, in; 
G.H.R. Horsley (ed.), New documents illustrating early Christianity 4 
(Sydney 1987) 46-55; ead., “Asiarchs; Titulature and function. A 
reappraisal”, StudClas 26, 1988, 57-65; ead., “Asiarchs, archiereis and 
archiereiai of Asia: New evidence from Amorium in Frygia”, EA 16, 
1990, 69-80; ead., “The Asiarchs of Cibyra again; the Roman presence 
in Southern Asia Minor in 1st cent. B.C.-lst cent. A.D. and its impact 
on the epigraphic record”, Tyche 11, 1996, 129-55, esp. 153 n. 182. The 
main works of St. Friesen on this subject, arguing that the asiarchate 
was not directly related to the provincial imperial cult, are the 
following: St. Friesen, “Asiarchs”, ZPE 126, 1999,275-90, where all the 
earlier views and arguments are discussed; id., “Highpriests of Asia and 
Asiarchs: Farewell to the identification theory”, in: P. Scherrer - H. 
Taeuber - H. Thür (eds), Steine und Wege. Festschrift Fur Dieter 
Knibbe zum 65. Geburtstag, Sonderschriften des Österreichischen 
Archäologischen Instituts 32 (Wien 1999) 303-7; id., Twice neocoros. 
Ephesus, Asia and the cult of the Flavian imperial family, Religions in 
the Graeco-Roman World 116 (Leiden - New York - Köln 1993) 76-113 
with earlier bibliography. For a review and critique of a data-base of 
epigraphic and numismatic sources created by St. Friesen, http://www. 
missouri.edu/~religsf/officials.html, see H. Engelmann, “Asiarchs”, ZPE 
132,2000, 173-75.
The theory that the archiereus and asiarches are to be identified is 
supported mainly by M. Campanile and P. Herz, with slight differences 
regarding minor elements. All these younger scholars in fact follow the 
basic arguments advanced by J. Deininger, Die Provinziallandtage der 
römischen Kaiserzeit von Augustus bis zum Ende des dritten 
Jahrhunderts n. Chr. (Berlin 1965) 41-50. For some of the most 
characteristic works of this group see P. Herz, “Asiarchen und 
Archiereiai: Zum Provinzialkult der Provinz Asia”, Tyche 7, 1992, 93-
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115; M. Campanile, I sacerdoti del koinon d’ Asia (I sec.a.C.-III see. 
d.C.): Contributo allo studio della romanizzazione delle élites 
provinciali nell’ Oriente greco, Studi ellenistici 7 (Pisa 1994). A recent 
study supporting the view that the offices of asiarches and archiereus 
were identical has been presented by M. Carter, “Archiereis and 
asiarchs: a gladiatorial perspective”, GRBS 44, 2004, 41-68 based on 
arguments arising from inscriptions related to gladiatorial spectacles. 
Frontonianus also held the post of logistes of prominent cities. For the 
office of logistes, the Greek equivalent of the Latin curator rei publicae, 
which is later to be encountered as curator civitatis, see Roman 
Peloponnese I, ARG 49; cf. also AND 14.
Honours on Melos: The town of Melos granted high honours to 
Frontonianus who donated a bequest of 25.000 dinars to the polis, cf. B. 
Laum, Stiftungen in der griechischen und römischen Antike. Ein 
Beitrag zur antiken Kulturgeschichte (Berlin 1914) I, 65, no. 51. He is 
called τον οικιστήν καί πατέρα and his statue was set up near the holy 
fire of the prytaneion, as emerges from the phrase παρά τη έστίςι τον 
έστιοϋχον. The title έστιοΰχος is discussed by L. Robert (BullÉpigr 
1979, 151), who cites parallels from Athens and Ephesos (cf. also Puech, 
op. cit., 250), and translates the title as «protecteur du foyer sacré». In 
the use of these phrases, Nigdelis, 284-85 traces an influence of 
Ephesos, the capital of the province, with which Melos was in contact 
(cf. also Scribonia Philotera, MEL 46). It is not necessary, therefore, to 
suppose that έστιοΰχος is used as a terminus technicus as in Ephesos, 
where he was one of the nine members of the cult personnel of the 
prytaneion and was in charge of the holy hearth of the polis, cf. D. 
Knibbe, Der Staatsmarkt. Die Inschriften des Prytaneions, Forschungen 
in Ephesos IX/1/1 (Wien 1981) 103-4. For the cult of Hestia in the 
prytaneion see also R. Merkelbach, “Der Kult der Hestia im 
Prytaneion der griechischen Städte”, ZPE 37,1980, 77-92. For οικιστής 
see BullÉpigr 1974, 404, where it is suggested that it has a common 
meaning with κτίστης; for the use of the titles οικιστής, κτίστης and 
αρχηγέτης in the Hellenistic and Roman period see W. Leschhom, 
‘Gründer der Stadt’. Studien zu einem politisch-religiösen Phänomen 
der griechischen Geschichte (Stuttgart 1984) 1-5 and 333-44.
Equestrian statue of the National Archaeological Museum of Athens: 
An equestrian statue, consisting of a horse and the torso of a horseman, 
found near the inscribed base of Frontonianus on Melos, was later 
transported to Athens and is now to be found in the National 
Archaeological Museum. There is no unanimity, however, on the
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chronology of the sculpture and its relationship to Frontonianus. S. 
Reinach, “La statue équestre de Milo’", RA 41, 1902, 207-222, esp. 219 
had no doubt that the base with the honorific inscription for 
Frontonianus originally bore the equestrian statue in question. G. 
Libertini, “Un gruppo marmoreo da Melos del Museo di Atene e la 
scultura equestre romana”, ASAA 30-32, 1952-54, 363-81 (BullÉpigr 
1958, 367), after studying the statue, dates it on the basis of parallels to 
the second half of the 2nd c. B.C. and ascribes it to the sculpture 
workshop of Aphrodisias. Fie observes that the traces on the upper 
surface of the inscribed base do not correspond with the movement of 
the horse. Libertini suggests, therefore, that it has nothing to do with the 
base bearing the inscription for Frontonianus, which is moreover to be 
dated in the first half of the 3rd c. A.D. He suggests further that the 
portrait head of Claudius Frontonianus was set in an earlier torso of a 
horseman. A more recent study of the equestrian statue from Melos 
was presented by V.G. Kallipolitis, “Nouvelles salles de sculpture au 
Musée National”, AAA 4. 1, 1971, 45-48, fig. 1, after reattaching some 
missing parts of the horse, which had been also brought separately to 
the National Archaeological Museum. On the basis of the statue’s 
Melian origin, its insular marble -most probably from Melos- and its 
stylistic similarity with the Poseidon of Melos, he regards the 
equestrian statue as a product of a Melian workshop and indeed of the 
same workshop that produced the Poseidon; he does not even exclude 
the possibility that we are dealing with a later work of the sculptor of 
the Poseidon. Kallipolitis concludes, therefore, that if the Poseidon is 
to be dated to the middle of the 2nd c. B.C., then the horseman is to be 
dated to the end of the third quarter of the same century. A. Linfert, 
Kunstzentren hellenistischer Zeit. Studien an weiblichen Gewand
figuren (Wiesbaden 1976) 118 dates the statue to the Hellenistic period 
and regards ca. 80 B.C. as a terminus ante quem.
On the basis of the aforementioned study of Libertini, Devijver, F 112 
and id., “Some observations on Greek terminology for the militiae 
equestres in the literary, epigraphical and papyrological sources” (see 
above p. 135), 561 discerns two Frontoniani, a Roman knight from 
Melos active in the second half of the 2nd c. A.D. and a further Ti. 
Claudius Frontonianus known from the 3rd c. A.D. Nigdelis, 291 n. 419 
rejects this view as well as Libertini’s suggesting divorcing of the statue 
from the base of Frontonianus simply because of the suggested dates, 
since Ti. Claudius Frontonianus was apparently already active in the 
2nd c. A.D.

138



MELOS 12-13

For a stemma of Frontonianus’s family see Groag, op. cit., 290; 
Nigdelis, 340, pi. I; Puech, op. cit., 258.

12. ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟΣ ΓΑΛΛΕΙΝΑΣ
Priest of Asclepius and Hygieia
1st c. A.D., on the basis of the letterforms.
CIG 2428 and add. (p. 1080); IG XII 3, 1085; G. Kaminski, “Thesauros. 
Untersuchungen zum antiken Opferstock”, Jdl 106, 1991, 167-68, no. 10, cf. also 
fig. 8 on p. 96.
Melos, found in a cave together with a head of Asclepius, which was transported 
to London, and many statuettes of Hygeia and votive plaques; not relocated. 
Marble offertory box (thesaurus) bearing an inscription mentioning the deities to 
whom it was dedicated, Asclepius and Hygieia, and its founder, Κλαύδιος Γαλ
λείνας, who was their priest. The thesaurus was apparently placed in or near a 
sanctuary of the aforementioned deities in order to receive offerings for cures:

Άσκληπιψ καί I Ύγείςχ ό ίερεύς I Κλαύδιος Γαλλείνας.

Remarks: L. Ziehen, RE VI A 1 (1936) 5, s.v. θησαυρός doubts that the Melian 
object belongs to a thesaurus. A stone block from Thera, in contrast, 
is to be interpreted as a part of a θησαυρός, since the text inscribed 
on it defines it as thesaurus (IG XII 3, 443). In any case, Kaminski, 
op. cit., accepts that the object in question is an offertory box.
Ch. Lenormant, Adi 1. 1829, 341 corrects the name of the individual 
to Γαλλεινός, which was accepted by CIG 2428, but it is corrected in 
Add., p. 1080 to Γαλλείνας and interpreted as a rendering of Gallina 
(«...set/ esse Latinum Gallina»), P. Wolters, MDAI(A) 17, 1892, 7 
regards the reading Γαλλείνας as correct. A name Gal(le)ina is not 
included, however, in the Repertorium of Solin and Salomies.

13. ΤΙ(ΒΕΡΙΟΣ) ΚΑ(ΑΥΑΙΟΣ) ΠΟΑΕΑΣ (ΡΟΥΦΟΥ ?)
Imperial period
CIG add. 2439; IGXII 3, 1232.
Melos, L. Ross was shown the inscription in the village of Adamas by a dealer in 
antiquities and published it in his Reisen auf den griechischen Inseln des 
ägäischen Meeres III (Stuttgart-Tübingen 1845) 10; the inscription is also 
included in the notes of Schaubert in Berlin («in vico Adamante apud 
antiquitatum mercatorem...Exstat edam in Schauberti schedis Berolini in Museo 
Regio antiquitatum conservatis n. 28»); not relocated. Marble plaque coming

139



14 ROMAN NAMES IN THE CYCLADES

from a grave monument. The inscription states that two individuals, perhaps 
brothers, Ti. Clfaudius or Claudii) Poleas and Stasimus, son(s) of Rufus, erected a 
funerary monument for themselves, their families and their slaves and freedmen. 
Poleas had the tomb built for himself, his relatives, freedmen and slaves. Since 
Stasimus specifically mentions his wife and descendants, it may be assumed that 
Poleas was not married and had no descendants:

Τι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) or Τι(βέριοι) Κλ(αύδιοι) Πολέας και ΣτάσιΙμος I 'Ρού- 
φου τό μνημειον I [ζ]ώντες έφ’ Ισης κατεσίκεύσαν· Σχάσιμος μέν έΙ5αυτφ τε καί 
τη γυναικί αύτοϋ I Είκονίω καί τοίς έγγόνοις αύΐτών καί ίδίοις καί άπελευθέ- 
ροις I καί δούλοις καί οίς αν αυτός I βούληται χαρίσασθαι εκ των δεΙιοξιά)ν 
μερών βροχίδων τριών διπλΙών Πολ[έ]ας δέ ήαυτώ τε καί τοις I συγγενέσιν 
αύτοϋ καί άπελευΙθέροις καί δούλοις.

Remarks: It is not certain whether the abbreviation ΤΙ. ΚΛ. is to be read as 
Ti(berius) Cl(audius) or Ti(berii) Cl(audii). It is not clear, therefore, 
whether both individuals possessed Roman citizenship, or whether 
they are to be regarded as brothers. Βροχίς (1. 10) is to be understood 
here as a measure of length, see LSJ9 s.v.

14. (ΤΙΒΕΡΙΟΣ ΚΛΑΥΑΙΟΣ ?) ΣΤΑΣΙΜΟΣ ΡΟΥΦΟΥ
Imperial period
CIG add. 2439; IG XII 3, 1232.
Melos, L. Ross saw the inscription in the village of Adamas (for more details see 
MEL 13). Funerary inscription on a marble plaque stating that two individuals, 
perhaps brothers, Ti. Cl(audius or Claudii) Poleas and Stasimus, son(s) of Rufus, 
erected a funerary monument for themselves, their families and their slaves and 
freedmen. Stasimus had his tomb built for himself, his wife Eiconion, his 
descendants and freedmen and slaves:

Τι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) or Τι(βέριοι) Κλ(αύδιοι) Πολέας καί ΣτάσιΙμος I 'Ρού- 
φου ... For the complete text see MEL 13.

Remarks: Since it is not certain whether the abbreviation ΤΙ. ΚΛ. is to be read 
as Ti(berius) Cl(audius) or Ti(berii) Cl(audii), we restore a full Roman 
name for this individual only with due reservation.
Cf. IG XII Suppl. 701 from Melos, now in the National Archaeological 
Museum, bearing the life-size bust of a girl and the inscription Ψυχή 
Στάσιμης θυίγατρός Στάσιμου. It is unknown whether she was a 
member of the family of Stasimus discussed here.
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15. ΚΛΩΔΙΟΣ ΣΕΚΟΥΝΔΟΣ
1st c. A.D.
IG XII Suppl. 165 a; A. Wilhelm, “20. Wandernde Steine. I. Grabgedicht aus 
Melos”, Akademieschriften zur griechischen Inschriftenkunde (1895-1951), Teil 
1: Neue Beiträge zur griechischen Inschriftenkunde. Attische Urkunden I ( Wien 
1913) 158-59 (= repr. Leipzig 1974, 36-37); Peek, Vers-Inschriften, no. 709.
Plate 16a.
Melos (?), attributed to Melos by A. Wilhelm; now in the Epigraphic Museum in 
Athens. Marble plaque bearing a funerary epigram for the 40 -year- old Clodius 
Secundus:

Κλώδιος, ώ παροδεΐτα, τάφοις υπό I τοίσδε < Σεκουνδος κείμαι τον I φθιμέ- 
νων νήγρετον ΰπνον έχων· < I π[λ]ηρώσας δ’ έτέων δέκα τετράδας... etc.

Remarks: Nigdelis, 272 and n. 330 considers the individual to be a member of 
the Italian community of Melos, whose family probably settled on the 
island about the end of the Republican period. Clodii are attested as 
negotiatores in the East, cf. Hatzfeld, “Les Italiens”, 27-28 and id., 
Trafiquants, 388-89, though he does not include Clodius Secundus 
amongst the negotiatores settled on Melos. For the name Clodius see 
AND 24.

16. [Κ]ΟΙΛΙΟΣ (?)
Republican period (?); see remarks on MEL 49.
CIG 2438; IGXU 3, 1233; /GXII Suppl. 1233.
Melos; funerary inscription found in 1735 according to L.A. Muratori, Novus 
thesaurus veterum inscriptionum in praecipuis earundem collectionibus hactenus 
praetermissarum, II 1740, MLXXXIV, 2 who quotes Toumefort «cuius in 
Itinerario ... certe non est»·, not relocated. On the stone there are actually two 
funerary inscriptions apparently written at different times:

Ίκάνη I Τιβερίου I χρ[η]στή I χαίρε. I5 [Κ]οίλιος I καί Νευμ[ή]νιος I Λέοντος I 
Ταραντΐνος.

Remarks: The reading [Κ]ΟΙΛΙΟΣ is suggested in the supplementary volume of 
IG, the editor at first preferred the reading ό ΐ[δ]ιος [πατήρ (?)], while 
he wondered if a verb such as [έποίησαν (?)] should be restored in 1. 8. 
It seems more likely, however, that we are dealing with two different 
texts, one in 11. 1-4 and the other in 11. 5-8.
For the gentilicium Coelius see Schulze, 155; Solin and Salomies2, 58.
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According to Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 88 the individuals named on this 
tombstone were probably members of the Italian community of 
Melos, as the ethnic name Ταραντίνος of Νευμ[ήνιος] Δέοντος 
shows. Nigdelis, 272 n. 331 doubts this view, since the gentilicium 
Coelius is encountered here as a nomen simplicium, which may have 
been used merely out of taste or fashion and not because the individual 
had acquired Roman citizenship. There is also a possibility that we are 
dealing with the name of one individual, namely [Κ]οίλιος I [Ô] καί 
Νευμ[ή]νιος I Δέοντος I Ταραντίνος. In any case the fragmentary 
state of the inscription does not permit any certain conclusions.

17. KOPNHAIA E[-ca. 5-]A
lst/2nd c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms.
Unpublished
Melos, now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Block of marble 
bearing a relief tabula ansata which contains the funerary inscription of a family. 
The stone is mutilated at the centre of the upper and lower edge, while there are 
relief crosses on its left and right sides, since it has been transformed into a 
Christian column capital. The grave monument was erected by Cornelia E[-ca. 5-]a 
for herself, her husband Cnaeus Cornelius Deidas, her sons Cnaeus Cornelius 
Theomnestus and Cnaeus Cornelius Severus qui et Deidas, and her freedmen.

18. KOP(NHAIA) AOMITIA A(OYKIOY) KOP(NHAIOY) AOMETIANOY 
ΘΥΓΑΤΗΡ
1st c. A.D. (?)
K. Pittakis, AE 1859, 3509; /GXII 3, 1118.
Plate 17a-b.
Melos, found in 1859 near the theatre, now in the Archaeological Museum of the 
island. Statue base decorated with cymatia bearing an honorific inscription for 
Cornelia Domitia, daughter of the benefactor of the polis, Cornelius Domitianus 
(MEL 22):

Ή βουλή καί ô I δήμος I ό Μηλιών έτείίμησαν Κορ(νηλίαν) I5 Δομιτίαν 
Α(ουκίου) I Κορ(νηλίου) ΔομετιΙανοΰ εύεργέΙτου τής πό[λε]1ως Θυγατέ110ρα 
αρετής ένεΐκεν.

Remarks: Cornelia Dometia (MEL 19) is to be regarded as a different individual 
not because of the slight difference in the Greek rendering of the
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gentilicium (Δομιτία and Δομετία) but because of the chronological 
distance between the two inscriptions, insofar as the letter forms 
permit a date. Perhaps they were members of the same family. 
Nigdelis, 305 n. 478 dates the inscription discussed here to the 1st c. 
A.D. because of the similarity of its letter forms with those of the 
statue base of Agrippina (/G XII 3, 1108). He finds it difficult, 
however, to connect the Comelii of Melos with some of the 
governors of Asia who bore the same gentilicium, since the relevant 
evidence is fragmentary. He stresses the presence of the gens 
Cornelia on Delos (cf. Hatzfeld, “Les Italiens”, 91).

19. ΚΟΡ(ΝΗΛΙΑ) ΔΟΜΕΤΙΑ
2nd/3rd c. A.D. (?), on the basis of the letter forms.
IGXII 3, 1228.
Plate 16b.
Melos, said to have been found in a garden below the Apollo hill, copied by 
Hiller in the village of Plaka «penes Emmanuëlem Moatzum», now built into the 
house of Kyriaki Ventouri in Plaka. Marble plaque bearing an incised tabula 
ansata containing the funerary inscription of Cornelia Dometia and of several 
members of the family:

Λ(ούκιος) Κορ(νήλιος) Πρείσκος, I Νοουία Πρείσκα I μήτηρ, I Κορ(νηλία) 
Πρεΐσκα, I5 Κορ(νηλία) Δομετία, Κορ(νήλιος) ΛούκιΙος, Κορ(νηλιος) 
Φρόντων I χρηστοί χαίρετε.

Remarks: The arrangement of the names of the deceased individuals on the 
rectangular field of the tabula ansata shows that they were written at 
different times. The centre of the available space is occupied by the 
name of Cor(nelia) Prisca. The letters of this name are much larger 
than those of the remaining ones and the abbreviated gentilicium is 
separated from the cognomen by an ivy leaf. The names of the other 
deceased individuals are disposed above and below that of Cor(nelia) 
Prisca. The two names above it are L. Cor(nelius) Priscus and Novia 
Prisca. Dots are used as punctuation marks between the words. All the 
names below that of Cor(nelia) Prisca include the abbreviated 
gentilicium Cor(nelius), and their substantial parts are separated by 
an angular punctuation mark (<).
It is not clear whether the abbreviation Κορ. following the name of 
Cornelia Domitia is the abbreviated gentilicium of her father, as the
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text is restored in IG (1. 5), Κορ(νηλία) Δομετία Κορ(νηλίου[?]), or 
the abbreviated gentilicium of the next deceased, i.e. Κορ(νήλιος) 
Λούκιος. The latter seems more probable, since all the Cornelii of the 
inscription appear with an abbreviated gentilicium, while none of 
them bears a patronymic, and it would be unusual to cite the 
patronymic using only the father’s abbreviated gentilicium. 
Moreover, the next individual of the inscription would appear with a 
full-written praenomen and an abbreviated gentilicium, which is also 
unusual; in 1. 1 of the text, for example, the first deceased appears for 
example as L. Cor(nelius) Priscus. Moreover, there is a large free 
space between Λούκιος and the following Κορ. in 1. 6 of the 
inscription. It would seem more likely, therefore, that Cor. of 1. 5 is an 
abbreviated gentilicium followed by the cognomen Lucius (for Lucius 
used as cognomen cf. e.g. Roman Peloponnese II, LAC 148, MES 69). 
The full Roman onomastic formula of the individuals, the gentilicium 
Novius, attested only rarely in the Cyclades, and the Roman 
cognomina borne by all of them may indicate that we are dealing with 
a family of western businessmen or their descendants. Perhaps the 
individual discussed here is a member of the same family as Cornelia 
Domitia (MEL 18).
For names of the deceased in the nominative case, instead of the 
correct vocative, followed by χαιρε see AND 29.

20. ΚΟΡΝΗΛΙΑ ΠΡΕΙΣΚΑ
2nd/3rd c. A.D. (?), on the basis of the letter forms.
IG XII 3, 1228,1.4.
Plate 16b.
Melos, said to have been found in a garden below the Apollo hill, copied by 
Hiller in the of village Plaka «penes Emmanuëlem Moatzum», now built into the 
house of Kyriaki Ventouri in Plaka. Marble plaque bearing an incised tabula 
ansata containing the funerary inscription of several members of a family. 
Cornelia Prisca is one of them; for the text and comments see MEL 19.

21. ΓΝΑΙΟΣ ΚΟΡΝΗΑΙΟΣ ΑΕΙΑΑΣ
lst/2nd c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms.
Unpublished
Melos, now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Block of marble
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bearing a relief tabula ansata containing the funerary inscription of a family. For 
more details see MEL 17.

Remarks: For the distribution of the name Δε(ι)δάς see LGPN I, s.v. (Crete); II, 
s.v., (Athens); IV, s.v. (Macedonia, Thrace).

22. Λ(ΟΥΚΙΟΣ) ΚΟΡ(ΝΗΛΙΟΣ) ΑΟΜΕΤΙΑΝΟΣ
1st c. A.D. (?)
IG XII 3, 1118.
Plate 17a-b.
Melos, found in 1859 near the theatre, now in the Archaeological Museum of the 
island. Statue base decorated with cymatia and bearing an honorific inscription 
for Cornelia Domitia, daughter of the benefactor of the polis, L. Cornelius 
Domitianus (for the text and comments see MEL 18).

23. ΚΟΡ(ΝΗΛΙΟΣ) ΦΡΟΝΤΩΝ
2nd/3rd c. A.D. (?), on the basis of the letter forms.
IGXII 3, 1228,1. 1.
Plate 16b.
Melos, said to have been found in a garden below the Apollo hill, copied by 
Hiller in the village of Plaka, now built into the house of Kyriaki Ventouri in 
Plaka. Funerary inscription; for the text and comments see MEL 19.

24. ΚΟΡ(ΝΗΛΙΟΣ) ΛΟΥΚΙΟΣ
2nd/3rd c. A.D. (?), on the basis of the letter forms.
IGXII 3, 1228,1. 1.
Plate 16b.
Melos, said to have been found in a garden below the Apollo hill, copied by 
Hiller in the village of Plaka, now built into the house of Kyriaki Ventouri in 
Plaka. Funerary inscription; for the text and comments see MEL 19, where the 
reasons for reading the name of the individual as Cor(nelius) Lucius are set out.

25. Λ(ΟΥΚΙΟΣ) ΚΟΡ(ΝΗΛΙΟΣ) ΠΡΕΙΣΚΟΣ
2nd/3rd c. A.D. (?), on the basis of the letter forms. 
IGXII 3, 1228,1. 1.
Plate 16b.
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Melos, said to be found in a garden below the Apollo hill, copied by Hiller in the 
village of Plaka, now built into the house of Kyriaki Ventouri in Plaka. Funerary 
inscription; for the text and comments see MEL 19.

26. ΓΝΑ(Ι)ΟΣ ΚΟΡΝΗΛΙΟΣ ΣΕΒΗΡΟΣ Ο ΚΑΙ ΑΕΙΑΑΣ
lst/2nd c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms.
Unpublished
Melos, now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Block of marble 
bearing a relief tabula ansata containing the funerary inscription of a family. For 
more details see MEL 17.

27. ΓΝΑΙΟΣ ΚΟΡΝΗΑΙΟΣ ΘΕΟΜΝΗΣΣΤΟΣ (sic) 
lst/2nd c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms.
Unpublished
Melos, now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Block of marble 
bearing a relief tabula ansata containing the funerary inscription of a family. For 
more details see MEL 17.

28. ΦΛΑΒΙΑ (or ΦΑΑΒΙΑ APX[- - -])
End of lst/first half of 2nd c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms of IG.
IGXII 3, 1105.
Plate 18a.
Melos, found near the church of Prophètes Elias at Adamas; not relocated. 
Fragment of a marble stele bearing an inscription commemorating the 
construction or repair of an aqueduct:

[-----] I [-----έκ τής ά]κροπόλ[εως------] I χρησμού [-----] I Φλαβίας Άρχ[- (s.
άρχιερείας) καί] I Κάρπος έκ τ[ών ιδίων---- ] I5 καί το ρέον έ[---- ΰδωρ ö] I
ρέει εν τφ κα[ταγωγείω (?) μετά του] I άδελφοΰ Άρ[—].

Remarks: The fragmentary nature of the text does not permit an understanding 
of its meaning. We are apparently dealing with the construction or 
repair of an aqueduct bringing water from the acropolis. The works 
were carried out at the expense of somebody, possibly Carpus and 
perhaps also his brother (?), after an oracle. Concerning Flavia, we are 
not certain either of her complete name (possibly Flavia Arch— ), or 
of her function; perhaps the letters APX after the name are to be 
restored as άρχ[ιερείας].
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29. ΤΙΤΟΣ ΦΑΑΒΙΟΣ ΑΡΙΣΤΟΔΑΜΟΣ
Under Trajan, possibly A.D. 98-102.
C. Smith, “Inscriptions from Melos”, JHS 17, 1897, 16-17, no. 37; /GXII 3, 1110. 
Plate 18b.
Melos, at Klima, in the same area that the statue of Poseidon (now in the 
National Archaeological Museum of Athens) was found; now in the 
Archaeological Museum of Melos. Honorific inscription for the Emperor 
Trajan, erected by his (high) priest T. Flavius Dameinus (II) (MEL 31) and his 
brother T. Flavius Aristodamus from the testament of their father, Flavius 
Dameinus (I) (MEL 30):

(11. 4-5) [και ό αδελφός αύτοϋ] Τίτος Φλάβιος Άριστόδαμος έκ διαθήκης I [τοΰ 
πατρός α]ύτά)ν Φλαβίου Δαμείνου (for the complete text, the date, more details 
and comments see MEL 31).

30. ΦΑΑΒΙΟΣ ΑΑΜΕΙΝΟΣ (I)
Under Trajan, possibly A.D. 98-102.
C. Smith, “Inscriptions from Melos”, JHS 17, 1897, 16-17, no. 37; /GXII 3, 1110. 
Plate 18b.
Melos, at Klima, in the same area that the statue of Poseidon was found (now in 
the National Archaeological Museum of Athens); now in the Archaeological 
Museum of Melos. For the date, more details and comments on the inscription 
see MEL 31:

(11. 4-5) έκ διαθήκης I [του πατρός α]ύτων Φλαβίου Δαμείνου (for the complete 
text see MEL 31).

31. ΤΙΤΟΣ ΦΑΑΒΙΟΣ ΑΑΜΕΙΝΟΣ (II)
[Τερ]εύς or [άρχιερ]εύς of the Emperor Trajan.
Under Trajan, possibly A.D. 98-102.
C. Smith, “Inscriptions from Melos”, JHS 17, 1897, 16-17, no. 37; /GXII 3, 1110. 
Plate 18b.
Melos, at Klima, in the same area that the statue of Poseidon was found (now in 
the National Archaeological Museum of Athens); now in the Archaeological 
Museum of Melos. Honorific inscription for the Emperor Trajan, erected by his 
(high) priest T. Flavius Dameinus (II) and his brother T. Flavius Aristodamus 
(MEL 29) from the testament of their father, Flavius Dameinus (I) (MEL 30):

[Αύτοκράτορα Νέρου]αν Τραϊανόν Καίσαρα Σεβαστόν I [Γερμανικόν θεοϋ
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Νέρ]ουα υιόν τον ευεργέτην καί σωτήρα I [της πόλεως ημών ό ίερ]εΰς αύτοϋ 
Τίτος Φλάβιος Δαμεΐνος I [καί ό αδελφός αυτού] Τίτος Φλάβιος Άριστόδαμος 
έκ διαθήκης I5 [τού πατρός α]ύτών Φλαβίου Δαμείνου.

Remarks: It seems more likely that the individual bore the title [άρχιερ]εύς than 
[ίερ]εύς, as it is restored by IG. For the titulature of the functionaries of 
the imperial cult see J.H. Oliver, The Athenian expounders of the sacred 
and ancestral law (Baltimore 1950) esp. 92-100: high priesthood of the 
emperor lapsed under Claudius, was revived under Nero, lapsed once 
again under Vespasian and was revived and existed from Domitian 
onwards. If the imperial titulature is correctly restored, the text is to be 
dated between A.D. 98 and 102, since the title Dacicus is not included in 
the titulature of Trajan, see Kienast, Kaisertabelle, 122-23.
Smith, loc. cit., suggests that the slab bearing this inscription may be 
connected with the marble equestrian statue found in the same place, 
which may be identified as a statue of the Emperor Trajan according 
to this view.

32. ΦΛ(ΑΒΙΟΣ) ΕΠΑΦΡΟΔΙΤΟΣ
Civic magistrate (eponymous archon ?) attested in legends on coins.
Under Commodus
B. Head, Historia numorum. A manual of Greek numismatics (London 1977, 
repr. of 19112) 487; BMC Crete and the Aegean islands, 107, nos 47 
(ΕΠΙΙΑΡΧ.ΦΙΛ. ΕΠΑΙΦΡΟΔΙΙΤΟΥ)-48 (ΕΠΙΙΑΡΧ.[Φ]ΙΛ.ΕΠΑΙΦΡΔΙ(5ίύ)Ι |Τ]ΟΥ). 
The name of the archon Flavius Epaphroditus within an olive-wreath is found on 
the reverse of two Melian coins, one bearing the head of the Emperor 
Commodus on the obverse and the other the helmeted head of Pallas.

Remarks: Cf. also R. Miinstergerg, Die Beamtennamen auf den griechischen 
Münzen (Hildesheim-Ziirich-New York 1985, 2nd repr. of the edition 
Wien 1911-1927)58 [126],

33. ΦΟΑΒΙΟ[Σ] TYPA[NNOY]
Imperial period 
IG XII 3, 1231.
Plate 19a-b.
Melos, copied in a private house in the village of Tripiti; not relocated. Left half 
of a marble slab bearing the funerary inscription of the individual:
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Φόλβιο[ς] I Τυρά[ννου] I χοΰρ[ε].

Remarks: The name of the individual is apparently to be regarded as a Greek 
rendering of the gentilicium Fulvius, see Solin and Salomies2, 83. The 
name is attested on Delos, cf. Ferrary et al., "Liste des Italiens”, 196. 
Otherwise the gentilicium is not widely found in the Cyclades. For the 
distribution of Fulvius in Macedonia (10 attestations) see A. Tataki, 
The Roman presence in Macedonia. Evidence from personal names, 
ΜΕΛΕΤΗΜΑΤΑ 46 (Athens 2006) 236, for Athens see S.G. Byrne, 
Roman citizens of Athens (Leuven 2003) 277. There are also several 
attestations of the name in the Peloponnese, where it is characteristic 
that they are encountered in the Roman colonies of Patras, Dyme and 
Corinth (Roman Peloponnese I, ACH 111, 113-120; COR 277-283), 
whereas two attestations in Laconia (ib. II, LAC 365-366) concern 
Roman magistrates.
Probably on the basis of the use of the gentilicium Fulvius as a nomen 
simplicium, Nigdelis, 272, n. 331 does not consider the individual as 
one of the Italian negotiatores of Melos but as a Greek who used the 
Roman name out of fashion or taste.
For names of the deceased in the nominative case, instead of the 
correct vocative, followed by χαίρε, see AND 29.

ΙΚΑΝΗ TIBEPIOY: see MEL 40.

Τ(ΙΒΕΡΙΟΣ) ΙΟΥΛ[ΙΟΣ - - -1
IG XII 3, 1079; CIL III 1,490: see MEL 34.

ΓΑΪΟΣ ΙΟΥΛΙΟΣ ΜΝΗΣΙΚΛΕΙΑΟΥ ΥΙΟΣ ΕΠΙ ΑΝΑΞ
/GXII 3, 1116; cf. IG XII 3 Suppl, ρ. 335. To be included in the forthcoming vol. II of 
Roman names in the Cyclades under the island of Paros, cf. p. 23 of the Introduction.

34. [ΜΑΓΙΑ AEYKIOY ΜΑΓΙΟΥ (?)] ΕΡΩΤΟΣ ΘΥΓΑΤΗΡ ΠΟΥΛ[ΧΡΑ (?)]
1st c. B.C./lst c. A.D.
/GXII 3, 1079; CIL III 1,490.
Plate 20a.
Melos, found in the village of Palaiochori, now in the Archaeological Museum of
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the island. Large block of marble bearing a fragmentary bilingual inscription 
commemorating the construction or repair of some buildings by a woman, 
whose name is not totally preserved. The fact that it is a bilingual inscription and 
refers to a [pjorticula, led the editors to restore her patronymic as [Λευκίου 
Μαγιού] Έ[ρω]τος θυγάτηρ on the basis of IG XII 3, 1078 (see MEL 35). The 
first editors read the name partially preserved after the word θυγάτηρ as ΤΙΟΥΛ 
and thought that it might be the name of the dedicator’s husband. They
accordingly restored the text as: [---- Λευκίου Μαγίου] Έ[ρω]τος θυγάτηρ, T.
Ίουλ[ίου — γυνή (?)]. However, the inspection of the stone has shown that the 
name after θυγάτηρ is clearly to be read as ΠΟΥ A, which could be the Latin 
name Pulchrus/Pulchra. It is thus either the cognomen of the woman or the name 
of her husband. The name of the dedicant’s father, which appears in IG as 
Έ[ρω]τος, is clearly to be read completely as Έρωτος. The text is accordingly 
to be restored as:

[Μαγία Λευκίου Μαγίου] Έρωτος θυγάτηρ, Πούλ[χρα (?)] I [- - - το 
περιβώ] μιον (?) καί το στφδιον εκ των ί[δίων άνέθηκεν or άνέθηκαν Άθηνμ 
καί —]. I [--- L. Magli (?) Erotis f. Pulchra (?) pjorticulam Minervae et [---].

Remarks: Between the above restored lines of the inscription there were two 
more inscribed lines which were erased; at the end of the first rasura 
two letters are not erased: A and part of a lunate letter, Θ or Ο (Άθηνμ 
?)·
The restoration of the individual's gentilicium is not certain. If it is 
correctly completed, it would seem possible that the woman is a 
daughter of L. Magius Eros (MEL 35). The facts that both inscriptions 
mentioning the name Eros concern the construction or repair of 
buildings, and more concretely a porticula, and that both texts are 
bilingual, speak in favour of this identification. In this case it would 
seem possible to restore the gentilicium Magia in the missing part of 
the text. The complete name of the woman is thus to be restored either 
as [Μαγία Λευκίου Μαγίου] Έρωτος θυγάτηρ, Πούλ[χρα (?)] or 
[Μαγία Λευκίου Μαγίου] Έρωτος θυγάτηρ, Ποΰλ[χρου γυνή (?)]. 
The former version may be accepted, since similar name forms are 
attested, e.g. Κλαυδία Τιβ(ερίου) Κλαυδίου Πολυκράτους θυγάτηρ 
Δαμαρώ, or Κλαυδία Δαμέα θυγάτηρ Λαφάντα (Roman Peloponnese 
I, ARG 75 and 76) probably attempting to render onomastic types such 
as Aequana Sex(ti) f(ilia) Musa or Codia M(arci) [f(ilia)] Secunda 
(Roman Peloponnese I, ACH 16 and 76).
For the gentilicium Magius see MEL 35.
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For bilingual votive texts see I. Touloumakos, “Ονόματα Ελλήνων 
και Ρωμαίων σε δίγλωσσες αναθηματικές επιγραφές”, in: Roman 
Onomastics, 43-54; id, “Bilingue [Griechisch-Lateinische] Weihinschriften 
der römischen Zeit. A. Bilinguen aus dem griechischen Osten”, 
TEKMERIA 1, 1995, 79-129. For bilingual texts on a formal level see
J.-L. Mourgues, “Écrire en deux langues : bilinguisme et pratique de 
chancellerie sous le Haut-Empire romain”, DHA 21. 2, 1995, 105-29 
and for Latin in the East see W. Eck, “Latein als Sprache politischer 
Kommunikation in Städten der östlichen Provinzen”, Chiron 30, 2000, 
641-60 (BuilÉpigr 2001, 351). For bilingualism in general see J.N. 
Adams - M. Janse - S. Swain (eds), Bilingualism in ancient society: 
Language contact and written text (Oxford 2002).

35. L. MAGIUS EROS and ΛΕΥΚΙΟΣ ΜΑΓΙΟΣ ΕΡΩΣ 
[1]
1st c. B.C./lst c. A.D.
IG XII 3, 1078; CIL III Suppl. 1420311; cf. Donati, 49 no. 64, 58.
Plate 20b.
Melos, found in Plaka, above the theatre, built into the pavement of the public 
road; not relocated. Large granite (?) block bearing a bilingual inscription partially 
preserving the name of the individual, L. Magius Eros. The letters PORTI of the 
Latin version of the text in combination with [2] imply that it concerned a 
dedication of buildings built or repaired at the expense of the individual:

L. Magius Ero[s] porti[cum or -cuiam---- ] I Λε[ύ]κιος Μάγιο[ς] Έ[ρως τήν
στοάν or το στφδιον —].

[2]
1st c. B.C./lst c. A.D.
IG XII 3, 1079; CIL III 1,490.
Plate 20a.
Melos, found in the village of Palaiochori, now in the Archaeological Museum of 
the island. Large block of marble bearing a fragmentary bilingual inscription 
commemorating the construction or repair of some buildings by a woman, 
whose name is not totally preserved. The fact that it is a bilingual inscription and 
refers to a [pjorticula, led the editors to restore her patronymic as [Λευκίου 
Μαγίου] Έ[ρω]τος. For the new readings based on inspection of the stone see 
MEL 34. The name of the dedicant’s father, which appears in IG as Έ[ρω]τος, is 
clearly to be read completely as Έρωτος. For the text see MEL 34.

151



36-37 ROMAN NAMES IN THE CYCLADES

Remarks: Given the fragmentary state of both inscriptions [1] and [2] it is not 
certain that the two individuals bearing the name Eros are to be 
identified. The facts that both inscriptions concern the construction or 
repair of buildings and that both texts are bilingual speak, however, in 
favour of this identification. Eros is a name implying freedman 
origins. Nigdelis, 306, n. 482 stresses that the gentilicium Magius is 
not to be encountered among the negotiatores of Delos.
For the Roman gentilicium Magius see Schulze, 184; Solin and 
Salomies2, 110. For the distribution of the name in the West see 
Nomenclator, 174.

36. ΜΑΑΡΚΟΣ
Republican period (?); see remarks.
K. Pittakis, AE 1859, 3510; IGXII 3, 1230.
Plate 21a.
Melos, copied in Plaka in front of a private house; now in the Archaeological 
Museum of Melos. Cylindrical marble altar decorated with four bucrania and 
garlands of flowers and fruits and bearing the funerary inscription of Plotia, 
daughter of Marcus.

Remarks: The spelling Μαάρκου instead of Μάρκου is an indication of the 
early date of the inscription, in the Republican time, as Nigdelis, 272 
and n. 329 stresses (cf. also Ffatzfeld, Trafiquants, 117 n. 6; E. 
Rawson, “Architecture and sculpture: the activities of Cossutii”, 
PBSR 43, 1975 , 37). For the rendering of Marcus as Μάαρκος see 
also AND 54.

37. [ ca. 6-]ΟΣ ΜΑΡΚΕΑΑΟΣ
Strategos
2nd c. A.D. (?) (IG: «Litterae crassae et simplices quales altero fere p. Chr. n. 
saeculo placebant»).
IGXII 3, 1077.
Plate 21b.
Melos, transported in 1825 to the Museum of Leiden (Netherlands). Fragment of
a marble block bearing an inscription stating that [-----]us Marcellus, who had
held the office of strategos, had the statues of Athena repaired:

[..... ]ος Μάρκελλος I [στρ]α[τ]ηγήσας τα άγάλΙματα της ’Αθήνας I έπεσκεύασε.
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38. Μ(ΑΡΚΟΣ) ΜΑΡΙΟΣ ΤΡΟΦΙΜΟΣ
Hiérophantes of a mystic association (most probably of Dionysos Trieterikos). 
2nd c. A.D. (Bosanquet: not long after the end of the 2nd c. A.D.; Wrede: A.D. 
160-190, on the basis of the sculpture).
C. Smith, “Archaeology in Greece. II. Melos”, JHS 16, 1896, 354; ead., 
“Inscriptions from Melos”, JHS 17, 1897, 14 ff., 32; R.C. Bosanquet, “Excavations 
of the British School at Melos”, JHS 18, 1898, 61,63, 74-76, fig. 6 on p. 74; IGXll 
3, 1125; IG XII 3 Suppl. 1125; H. Wrede, Consecratio in formant deorum. 
Vergöttlichte Privatpersonen in der römischen Kaiserzeit (Mainz am Rhein 1981) 
44-45, 114, 138,260-61 no. 173, PI. 24, 1-2(S£G31, 1981, 1688).
Plate 22b.
Melos, found in a private field, in the same place that the altar of Dionysos 
Trieterikos was found (see IG XII 3, 1089), in the area of the so-called Hall of the 
Mystae, according to C. Smith «lying on the mosaic pavement»; now in the 
Archaeological Museum of Melos. A portrait herm of a hiérophantes, the lower 
part of which consists of a plain shaft with three acanthus leaves springing from 
the pavement and sheathing the bottom of the shaft. The head of the herm was 
found in the same place at an earlier date during an excavation carried out by 
private adventurers and was sold to the Athens Archaeological Society in 1884, 
after which it passed into the National Archaeological Museum of Athens. It 
appears in the catalogue of P. Kavvadias, Γλυπτά τον 'Εθνικού Μουσείου 
(Athens 1890-92) no. 329. The individual wears a chiton and a himation which is 
a mixture of a nebris and a panther-skin, the attributes of Dionysos; the objects 
which he held in his hands are not preserved, but he possibly held a kantharos and 
a thyrsos (see remarks). The shaft of the herm bears an honorific inscription 
betraying that the monument was erected by an association of mystae for the 
hiérophantes M. Marius Trophimus:

Μ(άρκον) Μάριον I Τρόφιμον I τον ίεροφάνΙτην I5 οί μύσται.

Remarks: The so-called Hall of the Mystae is located on the western slope of the 
ancient polis of Melos. The first known exploration of the site was by 
the Dutch marine officer B. Rottiers in 1825, who conducted an 
unauthorized excavation there. He excavated a room of a building 
situated between the theatre and the stadium. The room was 
decorated with a mosaic pavement depicting a series of panels with 
vine leaves, birds, a deer, a fisherman in a sea full of fish with the label 
ΜΟΝΟΝ ΜΗ ΥΔΩΡ (IG XII 3, 1244), geometric patterns and a 
garland with kantharoi and a row of tangent and linked swastika- 
peltae. In his publication of mosaics of the Rijksmuseum van
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Oudheden in Leiden, E. M. Moormann, “Imperial Roman mosaics at 
Leiden”, OMRL 71, 1991, 97-115 (SEG 41, 1991, 679) dates the 
mosaics of Melos (op. cit., 103) to the beginning of the 3rd c. A.D. 
The Dutch marine officer B. Rottiers also found the inscribed slab IG 
XII 3, 1077 (see MEL 37), a head of Nerva and an altar with a garland 
and bucrania, before his excavation was stopped by the authorities of 
the island (cf. the memoirs of B.E.A. Rottiers published in 1928 and 
partly reproduced by Moormann, op. cit., 97). The building was seen 
in 1843 by L. Ross, Reisen auf den griechischen Inseln des ägäischen 
Meeres III (Stuttgart-Tübingen 1845) 9. The next systematic research 
in the area was by a group of English scholars (D. Mackenzie, R.C. 
Bosanquet, and C. Smith) in 1896. A short account of the previous 
explorations of the site is to be found in R.C. Bosanquet, JHS 18, 
1898, 61-63, with a reference to the announcement in the Athenian 
magazine Φίλίστωρ 2, 1862, 274 of the mosaics at Treminthia on 
Melos. The English excavations produced a plan of the building, the 
so-called Hall of the Mystae, that shows a portico with seven columns 
on both the north and south sides.
On the basis of the inscriptions found in the area referring to religious 
associations and especially on the basis of the inscription discussed 
here and an altar dedicated to Dionysos Triererikos (IG XII 3, 1089), 
the building was interpreted as a hall of mystae, that is, as a Dionysiac 
shrine, a baccheion, also used as an assembly-hall for members of the 
Dionysiac circle, who probably organised symposia in it; it is not 
known whether the banquets were or were not combined with 
sacrifices on the altar in the courtyard (Moormann, op. cit., 99-100 
with bibliography). For the cult of Dionysos in the Cyclades see P. 
Brun, Les archipels égéens dans 1 ’antiquité grecque (Ve-Ile siècles av. 
notre ère), (Paris 1996) 80.
Several finds originate from the same place and are apparently related 
to the same building: the bust of Aurelia Euposia (IG XII 3, 1229; cf. 
MEL 4), a column on which the figure of Athena is engraved (IG XII 3, 
1081), another column bearing a relief of Tyche holding Ploutos in her 
left arm and framed by an inscription naming a certain Alexander, κτί
στη είερών μυστών (IG XII 3, 1098; this type of Tyche was used in 
support of the restoration of the Melian Aphrodite, see Bosanquet, op. 
cit., 61). It is characteristic that the hiérophantes is depicted with the 
attributes of Dionysos, the god whom he served. As Wrede, op. cit., 44 
and 114 states, this does not mean «Götlichkeit der Dargestellten», but 
stresses his closeness to the god and his activity as hiérophantes.
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According to Bosanquet, op. cit., 76 the careful letter forms of the 
inscription mentioning the hiérophantes M. Marius Trophimus 
resembles that on the altar of Dionysos Trieterikos and both are 
therefore to be dated to ca. end of the 2nd/beginning of the 3rd c. A.D., 
a date fitting also with the sculpture. On the basis of the sculture and 
more specifically of the coiffure Wrede, op. cit., 260, no. 173 dates the 
herm to between A.D. 160-190. The fact that the sides and the back of 
the base of the herm are for the most part left rough may indicate that 
it stood in a niche, perhaps in niche C of fig. 4 of Bosanquet, op. cit., 
near which it was found. This monument is apparently older than the 
Hall of the Mystae, which is to be dated a little later, and the niche was 
perhaps created to accomodate the herm.
The inscription under discussion is to be connected with the mystic 
cult of Dionysos Trieterikos, since Bacchus is represented on the 
herm and it was found in the same place as the altar of the god (IG XII 
3, 1089), cf. E. Ziebarth, Griechisches Vereinswesen (Leipzig 1896) 
212. For mystae see F. Poland, Geschichte des griechischen 
Vereinswesens (Leipzig 1909) 36-41 and for mystae of Dionysos 
Trieterikos on Melos in particular see pp. 37, 197, 202. The 
appelation of the association is probably to be connected with the 
periodicity of the god’s feast; for Dionysos Trieterikos, i.e. “god of 
the two-year period” see C. Kerényi, Dionysos. Archetypal image of 
indestructible life (Princeton 1976) 189-272.
Numerous associations of mystae are encountered in Asia Minor in 
the Imperial period, see Bosanquet, op. cit., 78-80. For the mystic 
associations of Sardeis in particular see P. Herrmann, “Mystenverein 
in Sardeis”, Chiron 26, 1996, 315-48 with an extensive bibliography 
(BullÉpigr 1997, 163; 1998, 371; Kemos [Epigraphic Bulletin of 
Greek Religion] 1999, 117). For the application of Roman legislation 
concerning religious and professional associations in Asia Minor see 
I. Amaoutoglou, “Η Ρωμαϊκή νομοθεσία περί σωματείων και η 
εφαρμογή της στην Μικρά Ασία”, Επετηρίς Κέντρου Ερεύνης της 
Ιστορίας του Ελληνικού Δικαίου της Ακαδημίας Αθηνών 35, 2001, 
317-32.
Associations of mystae for various deities are also to be found in 
several places on the Greek mainland, for example in Thessaly (P. 
Chrysostomou, “Ή λατρεία του Διονύσου στή Θεσσαλία καί ειδικό
τερα στις Φερές”, Hypereia 2, 1994, 113-49 | Kern os [Epigraphic 
Bulletin of Greek Religion] 1999, 40; BullÉpigr 1997, 285; 2000, 
401], Macedonia (Lete: E. Voutyras, “Παρατηρήσεις σε τρία επι-
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γράμματα”, Hellenica 35, 1984, 45-50 [BullÉpigr 1987, 684J, where 
we are also dealing with mystae of Dionysos; Thessalonike: A. 
Lioutas - M. Mandaki, “Τρία σημαντικά αρχαιολογικά ευρήματα 
της εντός τειχών Θεσσαλονίκης από τις εκσκαφικές εργασίες για το 
δίκτυο φυσικοΰ αερίου”, in: Το Αρχαιολογικό Έργο στη Μακεδο
νία και στη Θράκη 11, 1997 [Thessalonike 1999] 371-74 [BullÉpigr 
2000, 471]; P. Nigdelis, Επιγραφικά Θεσσαλονίκεια. Συμβολή στην 
πολιτική και κοινωνική ιστορία της αρχαίας Θεσσαλονίκης 
[Thessaloniki 2006] 101-28; Pella: Μ. Lilimbaki-Akamati, “Από τα 
νεκροταφεία της Πέλλας”, in: Το Αρχαιολογικό Έργο στη Μακεδο
νία και Θράκη 3, 1989, 95-97 [BullÉpigr 1992, 307]; Samothrace: E. 
Skarlatidou, “Κατάλογος μυστών και εποπτών από τη Σαμοθράκη”, 
Horos 8-9, 1990-91, 153-72, pi. 35-36); Black Sea (A. Avram, “Un 
règlement sacré de Callatis”, BCH 119, 1995 , 235-52); the 
Peloponnese (Aigion: L. Papakosta, AD 42, 1987, Chron. 153 
[BullÉpigr 1993, 118; 1994, 151]).
For the hiérophantes and his position in the hierarchy of mystic 
associations see Poland, op. cit., 395-96. The term occurs very 
frequently in Asia Minor, where mystic cults had a close connection 
with the imperial cult. It is interesting that there are hierophantai for 
the cult of the emperors, as the titles hiérophantes and sebastophantes 
(also employed for the cult of the Emperors) imply, cf. for example I. 
Sardis VU. 1, 62; cf. Poland, loc. cit.

39. ΝΕΜ[ΕΡΙΟΣ ?]
1st c. B.C./lst c. A.D.
IG XII 3, 1074, 1. 6; S.D. Lambert, “The Greek inscriptions on stone in the 
collection of the British School at Athens”, ABSA 95, 2000, 512-13, no. E 21 
(SEG 50, 2000, 748 and 1705).
Melos, in the village of Tripiti, now in the collection of the British School at 
Athens. Fragment of a marble plaque bearing a list of names. For more about this 
text see MEL 3. The restoration of the name as Νεμ[έριος] is not at all certain. It 
could also be restored as Νεμ[οκράτης], as Matthaiou (SEG) suggests, but hardly 
as νέμ[ειν] (Lambert).

40. ΝΕΥΜ[Η]ΝΙΟΣ ΔΕΟΝΤΟΣ ΤΑΡΑΝΤΙΝΟΣ
From Taras
Republican period (?); see remarks on MEL 49.
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CIG 2438; IG XII 3, 1233; IG XII Suppl. 1233.
Melos; found in 1735 according to L.A. Muratori, Novus thesaurus veterum 
inscriptionum in praecipuis earundem collectionibus hactenus praetermissarum, 
II 1740, MLXXXIV, 2, who quotes Toumefort «cuius in Itinerario ... certe non 
est»; not relocated. On the stone there are actually two funerary inscriptions 
apparently written at different times, one in 11. 1-4 and the other in 11. 5-8:

Τκάνη I Τιβερίου I χρ[η]στή I χαίρε. I5 [Κ]οίλιος I καί Νευμ[ή]νιος I Λέοντος I 
Ταραντίνος.

Remarks: For the Greek name Νευμήνιος/Νεομήνιος/Νουμήνιος and its 
variations see O. Masson, “Nouvelles notes d’anthroponymie 
grecque. IV. Le nom Νεομήνιος, Νουμήνιος «enfant de la nouvelle 
lune» et ses variantes”, ZPE 102, 1994, 167-73 (BullÉpigr 1995, 169). 
The ethnie origin of the Νευμήνιος, Ταραντίνος, suggests that the 
individuals named on this tombstone were probably members of the 
Italian community of Melos. Cf. also Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 88. 
Nigdelis, 272 and n. 331 regards Νευμ[ή]νιος as a man of Italian 
origins but doubts the Italian origins of the remaining individuals 
named in the inscription. According to Nigdelis, the names Τιβέριος 
and [Κ]οίλιος may have been used out of fashion and were not 
necessarily parts of a complete Roman name. The fragmentary state 
of the inscription and the fact that it has not been relocated prevent 
any further suggestion. It cannot even be ruled out that the name of 
the man from Taras is to be read as [KJoîLloç [ό] I καί Νευμ[ή]νιος I 
Λέοντος I Ταραντίνος, provided that [ K |οίλιος is correctly read (see 
MEL 16). It is notable that a considerable number of people from 
Taras are attested in the epigraphic material of Delos, see Ferrary et 
al., “Liste des Italiens”, 237-38.

41. NOOYIA ΠΡΕΙΣΚΑ
2nd/3rd c. A.D. (?), on the basis of the letter forms.
IG XII 3, 1228.
Plate 16b.
Melos, said to have been found in a garden below the Apollo hill, copied by 
Hiller in the village of Plaka «penes Emmanuëlem Moatzum»·, now built into the 
house of Kyriaki Ventouri in Plaka. A marble plaque bearing an incised tabula 
ansata containing the funerary inscription of several members of a family. Novia 
Prisca is defined as “mother” (μήτηρ): (11. 2-3) ...Νοουία Πρείσκα I μήτηρ... For
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the complete text see MEL 19. It is not certain whether Novia Prisca is the 
mother of the individual mentioned in the inscription just before her, namely L. 
Cornelius Prisais, or is defined as μήτηρ, in order to distinguish her from a 
synonymous daughter.

Remarks: For the gentilicium Novius see Solin and Salomies2, 128.

42. ΓΑΪΟΣ ΟΦΕΛΛΙΟΣ BΑΣΣΟΣ
2nd-3rd c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms.
IG XII 3, 1234 = 7GII2 10947.
Plate 22a.
Melos, seen by L. Ross in the house of a villager at the place called στά πετρα- 
λώνια. In 1867 it was transported to the Theseion in Athens, and is therefore 
published in IG II2 10947 as an Athenian inscription; now in the Epigraphic 
Museum in Athens. Marble plaque bearing an incised tabula ansata containing 
the funerary inscription of C. Ofellius Bassus and his family:

Γάιος ΌφέλΙλιος Βάσσος I έποίει έαυτψ I καί τοΐς ίδίοις.

Remarks: The gentilicium Ofellius, which is fairly rare in the Cyclades, and the 
Roman cognomen imply that the individual was a member of the Italian 
community of the island; for this see also Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 88.
J. Pittinger, “The minerai products of Melos in antiquity and their 
identification”, ABSA 70, 1975, 196 identifies C. Ofellius Bassus with
an individual bearing the name [------]ος Ποπλίου υιός Βάσσος
attested as a hypogymnasiarchos in an inscription from Knidos 
(MDAI(A) 32, 1907, 433, no. 289,1. 4). Nigdelis, 272 n. 329 correctly 
rejects the identification, since there is no indication of a connection 
between the two men.

ΠΑΥΛ[ΟΣ]: see ΑΥΛ[ΟΣ ?] (MEL 3).

43. ΠΑΩΤΙΑ MAAPKOY
Republican period (?)
K. Pittakis, AE 1859, 3510; IGXII 3, 1230. 
Plate 21a.
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Melos, copied in Plaka in front of a private house, now in the Archaeological 
Museum of Melos. Cylindrical marble altar decorated with four bucrania and 
garlands of flowers and fruits and bearing the funerary inscription of Plotia, 
daughter of Marcus (MEL 36):

Πλωτία ΜαάρΙκου χρηστή I χαιρε.

Remarks: Nigdelis, 272 and n. 329 regards the individual as a member of the 
Italian community of the island and mentions that Hatzfeld, 
Trafiquants, does not include this woman in his study. The gentilicium 
Plotius is also encountered on Delos, cf. Hatzfeld, “Les Italiens”, 68-69.

ΠΟΥΛ[ΧΡΟΣ]: see remarks of MEL 34.

44. ΡΟΥΦΟΣ
Imperial period
CIG add. 2439; 7GXII 3, 1232.
Melos, L. Ross saw the inscription in the village of Adamas (for more details see 
MEL 13). Funerary inscription on a marble plaque stating that two individuals, 
perhaps brothers, Ti. Cl(audius or Claudii) Poleas and Stasimus, son(s) of Rufus, 
erected a funerary monument for themselves, their families and their slaves and 
freedmen. Stasimus had his tomb built for himself, his wife Eiconion, his 
descendants and freedmen and slaves:

(11.1-2) Τι,(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) or Τι(βέριοι) Κλ(αύδωι) Πολέας καί ΣτάσιΙμος I 
ΊΡούφου ...
For the complete text see MEL 13.

45. ΣΑΒΕΙΝΟΣ ΖΩΠΥ[ΡΟΥ]
Imperial period 
IGXII 3, 1100.
Melos, hill of Prophètes Elias near the village of Plaka; not relocated. 
Pedimental stele of Parian marble bearing the inscription Σαβεΐνος Ζωπύ[ρου]. 
According to IG it was either a votive or a funerary monument. The pedimental 
top of the slab favours the latter.
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46. ΣΚΡΕΙΒΩΝΙΑ ΦΙΑΩΤΕΡΑ
Ephesian (?) 
lst/2nd c. A.D.
/. Ephesos 3124 (SEG 31, 1981, 743; BullÉpigr 1982, 305).
Copied by O. Benndorf (1896) at K us ad as i but assigned to Melos, since Kuçadasi 
was an important commercial centre, to which the stone could have been 
transported some distance. Honorific inscription erected by the demos of the 
Melians for Scribonia Philotera, who was a proxenos and benefactor of the town:

Ό δήμος ό Μηλιών I Σκρειβωνίαν Φιλωτέραν I τήν εαυτού πρόξενον I και εύερ- 
γέτιν καί διά τήν I5 Ίζαγόρας τής Σωγένους I θυγατρός ευχαριστίαν I θεοις.

Remarks: Scribonia Philotera should have come from Ephesos, where more 
Scribonii are attested (I.Ephesos 47, 1. 41; 1687 [2] and [7]). For the 
variation Ίζαγόρα of the name Ίσαγόρα cf. also the Melian 
inscription IG XII 3, 1227 (Ίζαγόρα ή Ζωπύρου θυγάτηρ Παγκλέα 
τόν I έαυτής [κ]αί Σαμο[κ]λέους υιόν ήρωα). She is perhaps to be 
connected with the prominent family of Ti. Pancles (MEL 48), where 
the name is encountered.

47. [- - -]ΙΟΣ ΣΩΡΕΙΝΙΑΝΟΣ
Archon for the third time
2nd c. A.D. (Nigdelis, 287 and n. 399: on the basis of the similarity with IG XII 3, 
1077).
C. Smith, “Inscriptions from Melos”, JHS 17, 1897, 17, no. 38; IG XII 3, 1101. 
Melos, found during the excavations of the British School on “site D”; according 
to the report of C. Smith it was found «in an inverted position, serving as the 
base for a column in coarse poros, in the comer outside the door of the cave in 
the field of Panagiouli Vichos»; not relocated. Fragmentary inscription on the 
abacus of a Roman Doric capital of grey marble, commemorating the dedication 
of a horologion by [—]ius Sorinianus, archon of the Melians for the third time:

[—]ιος Σωρεινιανός I ,.ω....τος αρχών Μηλιών τό γ ' I έκ τών ίδιων έν τφ ίδίω 
τόπφ τό ώροΙλόγιον άνέθηκεν.

Remarks: The text given above follows the publication by IG. The fragmentary 
letters traced before the title αρχών in 1. 2 could be restored as 
πρώτος or more probably as στρατηγός, cf. the facsimile given by 
Smith, loc. cit., which is reproduced also by IG. On other islands, e.g. 
Thera, as Nigdelis, 93-94 pointed out, the foremost magistrates were
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three annual archontes or strategoi, a collegium whose head was 
called πρωτάρχων or πρώτος αρχών. That archontes and strategoi 
are to be identified, is to be concluded from IG ΧΙΓ 3, 325, 1. 28 
(...αρχουσι τοίς συν Άριστοδάμψ Καρτιδάμαντος...) and IG XII 3, 
326,1. 23 (...[στ]ρατ[η]γοΐς χοΐς σύν Άριστοδάμφ Κα[ρ]τιδ[άμα]...); 
from 11. 2-3 of IG XII 3, 326 it emerges that the head of the collegium 
was called protarchon, cf. MEL 1.
The meaning of the phrase έν τφ ίδίψ τόπο) remains obscure.
For the name Sorinianus see Solin and Salomies2, 405.

48. ΤΙ. ΠΑΓΚΛΗΣ
Civic functionary (eponymous archon ?) for the third time attested on coins.
1st c. A.D.
B. Head, Historia numorum. A manual of Greek numismatics (London 1977, 
repr. of 19112) 487; BMC Crete and the Aegean islands, 107, no. 42-43, pi. 
XXIV. 13, 15, 16; RPC, 263-64; E. Apostolou, “Η νομισματοκοπία της 
Μήλου”, in: Gr. Belivanakis (ed.), Ιστορία της Μήλου (Athens 2001) 91. Cf. also 
R. Mlinstergerg, Die Beamtennamen auf den griechischen Münzen (Hildesheim- 
Ziirich-New York 1985, 2nd repr. of the edition Wien 1911-1927) 58 [126].
The name of the individual, who was apparently eponymous archon for the third 
time, is encountered on two bronze coins of different types. On one of them 
(BMC no. 42) his name appears on the obverse, surrounding a pomegranate, ΕΠΙ· 
ΤΙΠΑΝΚΛΕΟΣ I TOT, while the reverse bears the legend ΜΗΛΙΩΝ and a 
simulacrum of a helmeted Pallas looking right, holding in the right hand a spear 
and in the left a shield. The obverse of coins of the second type bear the legend 
ΒΟΥΛΗ ΜΗΛΙΩΝ and the veiled head of Boule to the right or the legend 
ΔΗΜΟΣ ΜΗΛΙΩΝ and the personification of the demos, while the reverse bears 
the name ΕΠΙΙΤΙ ΠΑΝΙΚΛΕΟΣΙΤΟ Γ within an olive-wreath and a border of dots.

Remarks: The date of the coins is not entirely certain but there are some 
indications that they are Neronian, although their general appearance 
is similar with coins dated to the reign of Nerva, as stated in RPC, loc. 
cit. It would seem in any case that these coins are to be dated to the 
1st c. A.D.
It is not known how the abbreviation TI. is to be resolved. It appears 
to be an abbreviation of a praenomen, Titus or Tiberius, not taking 
account of the individual’s gentilicium. There are further attestations 
of the name Pancles in Melian inscriptions. The bearers of the name 
are either to be identified with Ti. Pancles or with members of his
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family. C. Smith, “Inscriptions from Melos”, JHS 17, 1897, 18-19, no. 
40 suggests that the next two honorific inscriptions, cited below and 
containing the name Pancles, concern a single individual and restores 
the stemma of the family (op. cit., 19) accordingly. One of these texts 
was written on a drum of white marble found during the British 
excavations lying on its side in a foundation wall in the field of the 
Three Churches (Smith, loc. cit.·, IG XII 3, 1121). It is a fragmentary 
posthumous honorific inscription erected by a certain Cleonymes for 
his father Pancles, who is praised for his services towards the gods, his 
home-town and its citizens, as well as towards his own son: Κλεωνύ- 
μης I πατέρα Παγκλην δ[ι]1αβεβιωκότα τα μέ[ν] I [πρ]ό[ς το]ύς 
[θεο]ύς [ε]ύσεβώς, τα [δέ] I5 [προς τήν] πατρίδα κα[ί προς] I [τούς 
πολ]είτα[ς] όσίως I πρό[ς] εμέ δέ I [φιλο]στόργ[ως]. The next text is 
an honorific inscription erected by a certain Damainetus, son of
Pherecydes, and [---- Jagora, daughter of Pancles, for their daughter,
whose name is not preserved (Smith, loc. cit.; IG XII 3, 1123):---- I
[Δαμ]α[ί]νετος [Φ]ερεκύδου I [καί]...........αγόρα Παγ[κλέ]ους τάν
α[ύτών] I [θυγ]ατέρα, [Κ]λε. . . . ς, Σ[α], . ,α. .1 [κ]α[ί Φ]ερεκύδης
ο[ί] Δα[μαινέτου] I5 τάν άδελ[φ]ά[ν..............θεοίς]. A further
attestation of the name Pancles occurs in IG XII 3, 1227 (Ίζαγόρα ή 
Ζωπύρου θυγάτηρ Παγκλέα τον I έαυτής [κ]αί Σαμο[κ]λέους υιόν 
ηρώα). On the basis of the metrical epitaph of a certain Cydila, 
daughter of Damainetus (CIG 2439; IG XII 3, 1190), C. Smith 
suggests the restoration of the lost name of the woman honoured in 
the aforementioned text as Cydila. The name of her first mentioned 
brother is apparently to be restored as Cleonymes (1. 3), while Smith, 
op. cit., 19 restores her mother’s name as [Κλεισ]αγόρα.

49. ΤΙΒΕΡΙΟΣ
Republican period (?)
CIG 2438; IGXII 3, 1233; IGXU Suppl. 1233.
Melos; funerary inscription found on Melos in 1735 according to L.A. Muratori, 
Novus thesaurus veterum inscriptionum in praecipuis earundem collectionibus 
hactenus praetermissarum, II 1740, MLXXXIV, 2 who quotes Toumefort «cuius 
in Itinerario ... certe non est»; not relocated. On the stone there are actually two 
funerary inscriptions apparently written at different times. Tiberius is the father 
of Hicane, the deceased woman of the first inscription (11. 1-4):
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Ίκάνη I Τιβερίου I χρ[η]στή I χαίρε I5 [Κ]οίλιος I καί Νευμ[ήνιος] I Δέοντος I 
Ταραντΐνος.

Remarks: Ίκάνη, daughter of Tiberius, could be of Italian origins despite her 
Greek onomastic formula, just like a woman attested on Naxos (IG 
XII 5, 86), Τερτία Ίάσωνος, bears the ethnic name Βρεντεσίνη.
For more on the individuals of this inscription and their names see 
MEL 16 and 40. Nigdelis, 272 dates the text with reservation to the 
Republican period. The fact that the stone has not been relocated 
prevents any further suggestion. The form of the names betrays 
however, either that there was little familiarization with the correct 
Greek rendering of a Roman name or that the inscription is to be 
dated before the distribution of Roman citizenship to whole Italian 
peninsula.

50. [- - - ]ΙΟΣ ΑΡΙΣΤΕΑΣ
Roman period (?)
D. Mackenzie, “Excavations of the British School at Melos”, JHS 17, 1897, 129- 
30; IGXII 3 Suppl. 1663.
Melos, in the area of the theatre, built into a later wall; Mackenzie describes the 
circumstances of its finding: «The line of the wall ... was then examined and the 
square marble block, 4, to the east of the Agrippina base was found on having 
been raised to have on its lower face a dedication inscription ... 4 (?) lines»; not 
relocated. Marble block bearing a fragmentary inscription in four (?) lines, from 
which Mackenzie quotes only ...ιον Άριστέα. The suffix -tov may be regarded as 
the ending of a Latin gentilicium.

[- - -]ΙΟΣ ΣΩΡΕΙΝΙΑΝΟΣ: see MEL 47. 

[-ca. 6-]ΟΣ ΜΑΡΚΕΑΑΟΣ: see MEL 37.
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1. Μ(ΑΡΚΟΣ) ΚΑΤΙΟΣ ΑΝΤΩΝΙΟΣ ΤΡΟΦΙΜΟΣ
Stephanephoros
End of the lst/beginning of the 2nd c. A.D.
M.-Th. Couilloud, “Inscriptions du musée de Mykonos”, BCH 94, 1970, 663-66, 
no. 2, fig. 2 on p. 662 (BuIlÉpigr 1971, 463); Bricault, RICIS, vol. 1, 347, no. 
202/0501, pi. LXX.
Myconos, Archaeological Museum of the island. Large oblong marble block 
bearing an inscription, which commemorates the erection of a temple for 
Helios-Sarapis, Isis and the Polis by the individual, who was a stephanephoros 
during the period when Prytanes, son of Hermeros, was a priest. The large 
dimensions of the block (114 x 33 x 12cm) may imply that it was a lintel of the 
temple in question (cf. Couilloud, op. cit., 663 and n. 4):

[Ή]λίωι Σεράπιδι καί I ”10101, καί τηι Πόλει I Μ. Κάτιος ’Αντώνιος Τρόφιμος I 
στεφανηφορών τον ναόν I [ίερ]ατεύονχος Πρύτανεως του Έρμέρωτος.

Remarks: The Polis is mentioned together with the deities which are worshipped 
in the temple; cases of the personification and cult of poleis are 
assembled by L. Robert, Laodicée du Lykos (Québec 1969) 316-21 
(mentioned by Couilloud, op. cit., 663, n. 5). For the connection of 
Helios with Sarapis see F. Dunand, Le culte d’Isis dans le bassin 
oriental de la Méditerranée (Leiden 1973): IL Le culte d’Isis en 
Grèce, 199; III. Le culte d’Isis en Asie Mineure. Clergé et rituel des 
sanctuaires isiaques, 50.
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Dunand, op. eit., II. 214 argues for the origin of the inscription from 
Delos, where Egyptian cults are attested, rather than from Myconos, 
where there is no further attestation of the cult. Couilloud, op. cit., 
664-66 argues that the inscription originates from Myconos: the 
block is too heavy to have been transported by a voyager or a builder 
over a large distance. If, however, its origin is not from Myconos, it 
can only have come from Delos. The number of inscriptions of the 
Imperial period from Delos is, in any case, extremely small. 
Moreover, Couilloud argued for the Myconian origin of the stone on 
the basis of internal criteria: the individuals named in the inscription 
are not attested either in the prosopography of Delos or of Athens; 
the stephanephoria, attested on several islands in the Cyclades, did 
not exist on Hellenistic Delos and it is not mentioned in any Delian 
inscription of the Imperial period. This is accepted by Bricault, 
RICIS, loc. cit. L. and J. Robert, BullÉpigr 1971, 463 also note that 
the dedication τηι Πόλει could be regarded as a further indication that 
the inscription could not have originated from Delos, which was a 
dependency of Athens.
For the gentilicium Catius (also Cattius) see Solin and Salomies2, 50. 
A Καττία Ελπίς is attested in Thessalonike, see A. Tataki, The Roman 
presence in Macedonia. Evidence from personal names, ΜΕΛΕ- 
THMATA 46 (Athens 2006) 170, no. 146, who wonders, whether the 
gentilicium is to be understood as Κασσία. The passage Plin., Ep. IV. 
28, 1 (Titi Catii) could also be regarded as an argument in this 
direction. The cognomen Trophimus of the individual discussed here 
is perhaps to be considered an indication of his origins as a freedman. 
For M. Catius Antonius Trophimus see also F. Mora, Prosopografia 
Isiaca (Leiden 1990) vol. II, 191 no. 112 and 291 no. 1000.

ΣΗΔΑΤΟΣ and ΣΗΑΑΤΟΣ ΣΗΔΑΤΟΥ ΥΙΟΣ
A. Lebessi, AD 50 B2, 1995 [2000] 859, fig. 262 γ reports the inscription, which was 
formerly in the private collection of M. Charitatos and is now kept in the Nautical 
Museum of Myconos. A. Chaniotis (SEG 49, 1999, 1060) regards Rhenia as the 
possible origin of the monument. This lower part of a marble grave stele bearing a 
relief of a man wrapped in a himation and a child in a chiton comes, however, from 
Amorgos. The funerary inscription of the stele Σηδάτος Σηδάτου I υιός is already 
published in IG XII 7, 463 under Amorgos and mentioned as Amorgian by E. 
Mantzoulinou-Richards, “Four funerary monuments from the Aegean Maritime 
Museum of Myconos”, ZPE 98, 1993, 170, no. 4 {SEG 43, 1993, 573).
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The individuals are therefore included in the forthcoming voi. If of Roman names in 
the Cyclades under the island of Amorgos, see also p. 23 of the Introduction.

2. Μ(ΑΡΚΟΣ) ΟΥΛΠΙΟΣ ΣΙΡΜ[Ι]ΚΟΣ ΜΑΞΙΜΟΣ ΘΕΣΣΑΑΟΝΙΚΕΥΣ KAI 
ΜΥΚΟΝΙΟΣ
Citizen of Thessalonike and Myconos 
2nd c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms.
M.-Th. Couilloud, “Inscriptions du musée de Mykonos”, BCH9A, 1970, 661-63, 
no. 1, fig. 1 on p. 662 (BullÉpigr 1971, 463); P. M. Nigdelis, Επιγραφικά Θεσ- 
σαλονίκεια. Συμβολή στήν πολιτική καί κοινωνική ιστορία τής άρχαίας Θεσ
σαλονίκης (Thessalonike 2006) 459, Τ 37.
Myconos, in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Marble plaque (or altar 
according to Nigdelis, op. cit.) bearing a posthumous (cf. 1. 5: ηρω[α]) honorific 
inscription erected by the boule and demos for M. Ulpius Sirmicus Maximus, 
citizen of Thessalonike and Myconos:

Ή βουλή καί όήμ[ος] I Μ. Οΰλπιον Σιρμ[ι]Ικόν Μάξιμον I Θεσσαλονικέα I5 καί 
Μυκόνιον ήρω[α) I αρετής εν παιδε[ίςι] I καί τής εν τφ βίψ I κοσμιότητος χάριν.

Remarks: The reasons for honouring the individual on Myconos and the award 
of citizenship are mentioned just in a general way, with references to 
his αρετής έν παιδε[ία] and τής έν τω βίω κοσμιότητος. Couilloud 
suggests that he was an orator, which is accepted by Nigdelis. The 
cognomen Sirmicus, which is connected by Couilloud with the town of 
Sirmion, is not otherwise attested in Thessalonike. For relations 
between Thessalonike and Sirmion see Nigdelis, op. cit., 238-48, no. 6 
and T 54. For the individual see also A. Tataki, Macedonians abroad. 
A contribution to the prosopography of ancient Macedonia, 
ΜΕΛΕΤΗΜΑΤΑ 26 (Athens 1998) 186, no. 56.
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1. CASSIUS SEVERUS
Orator exiled to Seriphos
Exiled to Crete under Augustus and later removed to Seriphos; see remarks.
Tac „Ann. IV. 21.

Relatum et de Cassio Severo exule, qui sordidae originis, maleficae vitae, sed 
orandi validus, per immodicas inimicitias ut iudicio iurati senatus Cretam 
amoveretur effecerat; atque illic eadem actitando recentia veteraque odia 
advertit, bonisque exutus, interdicto igni atque aqua, saxo Seripho consenuit.

Remarks: Cassius Severus was an outstanding orator and prosecutor of the 
Augustan period. He was bom in Longula in Latium. His praenomen 
is supposed to have been Titus on the basis of Plin., Ep. IV. 28, 1. His 
native eloquence and his genius and vigorous oratory were supported 
by his imposing appearance, on account of his great stature. His 
spirited eloquence is praised by several ancient sources: e.g. Sen., 
Contr. III. 1-7, Quint. X. 1, 116; XII. 10, 11 (he counts him amongst 
the most important orators of the Augustan period, together with 
Pollio and Messala); a speaker in the Dialogus of Tacitus (XIX. 1), 
apparently Marcus Aper, states that Cassius Severus brought 
modernism to the art of rhetoric and marked a break with the 
Classical models.
The prosecutor Cassius Severus was an aggressive character and 
never acted as a defender, except to defend himself. His sarcasm made
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him a formidable adversary. Severus’s bitter comments and harsh 
style could be associated with delatores (professional accusers and 
informants), whose style became more violent and aggressive during 
the Principate, for which see St. H. Rutledge, “Delatores and the 
tradition of violence in Roman oratory”, AJPh 120.4, 1999, 555-73. 
He played an active part in the social and political life of his age. His 
low descent did not prevent him -indeed, it even impelled him- from 
disparaging noble birth and wealth. He defamed illustrious men and 
women, as Tac., Ann. I. 72 states. Severus even attacked close friends 
of Augustus, such as Fabius Maximus and L. Nonius Asprenas, whom 
he prosecuted on the charge of poisoning. This behaviour provoked 
Augustus to take measures against him; till this time, negative 
comments were tolerated and only actions were challenged, but 
Augustus was the first to indict written libel (Tac., Ann. I. 72: ...facta 
arguebantur, dicta inpune erant. Primus Augustus cognitionem de 
famosis libellis specie legis eius tractavit, commotus Cassii Severi 
libidine, qua viros feminasque inlustris procacibus scriptis 
diffamaverat). Cassius Severus was exiled to Crete but there he 
continued his methods and was removed to Seriphos under Tiberius, 
in A.D. 24, as is widely accepted; his property was confiscated and 
when he died on the island he was really extremely poor. Severus’s 
works were forbidden and were re-published after Caligula restored 
his reputation. The question of the exact date of his exile remains 
open, as in Jerome’s chronicle (Chron. p. 176 H) the death of Severus 
is mentioned in A.D. 32, in the twenty-fifth year of his exile, which 
means that he was exiled in A.D. 8. However, the date given by 
Cassius Dio (LVI. 26, 1-2; 27, 1-5) is A.D. 12. R. Syme, The Augustan 
aristocracy (Oxford 1986) 411-12 inclines to A.D. 8, because of a 
lacuna in Dio’s text and because the political atmosphere in A.D. 8 
was more disturbed than later, so that it is more «suitable for 
condemnation of deleterious characters such as Labienus and 
Cassius». A new suggestion is made by A. d’Hautcourt, “L’exil de 
Cassius Severus: hypothèse nouvelle”, Latomus 54. 2, 1995, 315-18, 
who dates the exile of Cassius Severus to Crete to A.D. 8 and the new 
sentence for his removal to Seriphos to A.D. 12.
For the case of Cassius Severus see P.M. Swan, The Augustan 
succession: An historical commentary on Cassius Dio’s Roman 
History Books 55-56 (9 B.C.-A.D. 14) (Oxford 2004) 286-87 and on 
restrictions on exiles see pp. 287 ff. Generally on Cassius Severus see
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J. Brzoska, RE III 2 (1899) 1744-49, s.v. Cassius [89]; P IR2 C 522; cf. 
also the electronic publication Th. Froment, “Un orateur républicain 
sous Auguste-Cassius Severus”, at http://www.mediterranee-antique. 
info/Rome/Divers/Cassius_Severus.htm.

2. VISTILIA
Noblewoman exiled to Seriphos 
A.D. 19
Tac., Ann. II. 85: Eodem anno, gravibus senatus decretis libido feminarum 
coercita cautumque ne quaestum corpore faceret cui avus aut pater aut maritus 
eques Romanus fuisset. Nam Vistilia, praetoria famiiia genita, lecentiam stupri 
apud aedilis vulgaverat, more inter veteres recepto, qui satis poenarum 
adversum impudicas in ipsa professione flagitii credebant. Exactum et a Titidio 
Labeone Vistiliae marito cur in uxore delicti manifesta ultionem legis omisisset. 
Atque ilio praetendente sexaginta dies ad consultandum datos necdum 
praeterisse, satis visum de Vistilia statuere; eaque in insulam Seriphon abdita est.

Remarks: There are two noblewomen bearing the name Vistilia, both of whom 
lived in the 1st c. A.D. There is one point of view identifying the 
infamous Vistilia exiled to Seriphos with a venerable matrona, sister 
of the praetor Sextus Vistilius -who was a close friend of Tiberius’s 
brother, Nero Claudius Drusus- and mother of the consul Cn. 
Domitius Corbulo and of the future empress Milonia Caesonia, fourth 
wife of the Emperor Caligula. The most recent research regards, 
however, the woman exiled to the Aegean island as a niece of the 
above mentioned elder Vistilia and daughter of the praetor Sextus 
Vistilius, cf. R. Syme, “Domitius Corbulo”, JRS 1970, esp. 30-31, who 
supports the latter identification. In PIR there are references to two 
women under the name Vistilia, PIR2 V 491 for the older woman, 
mother of Cn. Domitius Corbulo, and 490 for the member of the 
praetorian family, who was exiled to Seriphos. For the family cf. F.J. 
Vemaet, “A note on Syme’s chronology of Vistilia’s children”, 
AncSoc 30,2000,95-113.
Vistilia, who advertised her venality on the aediles’ list, was therefore 
a member of a noble family. The publication of Vistilia’s name on the 
aediles’ list was made according to an old custom, by which it was 
considered sufficient punishment for unchaste women to admit their 
immorality publicly. In A.D. 19 the senate passed a severe law to
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repress women’s dissoluteness and prohibited prostitution for Roman 
women whose father, grandfather or husband was a Roman knight (on 
Tiberius’s increasing interference in the private lives of the citizens 
cf. Suet., Tib. 35, where it is stated that the emperor banished women 
of ill-fame). According to the aforementioned law, Vistilia was tried 
by the Roman senate. Moreover her husband, Titidius Labeo, 
proconsul of Gallia Narbonensis probably some time under Tiberius 
(.PIR2 T 185; Thomasson, 34, no. 24; cf. also R. Syme, “Personal 
names in Annales I-VI”, JRS 1949, 16), was also asked why he had not 
carried out the statutory punishment on his wife despite her manifest 
guilt; he stated that the consultation period of 60 days (on the basis of 
lex lidia de adulterìis) had not yet elapsed. Therefore the senate 
passed judgement only on Vistilia, who was exiled to Seriphos. For a 
discussion of this case see Th.A.J. McGinn, Prostitution, sexuality and 
the law in ancient Rome (Oxford 1998) 216-19. For a discussion of 
certain details of the related legislation and the difficulty of accusing 
Vistilia of adultery, since she was infamis, as she advertised her 
venality publicly, see K.E. York, “Feminine resistance to moral 
legislation in the Early Empire”, Studies in Mediterranean Antiquity 
and Classics 1, 2007 (produced by The Berkeley Electronic Press. 
http://digitalcommons.macalester.edu/classicsjournal) with earlier 
bibliography. For the elder Vistilia see W. Eck, RE Suppl. XIV (1974) 
910-911, s.v. Vistilius [1] and 911 [2] for the Vistilia exiled to 
Seriphos; id.. Der neue Pauly 12. 2 (2002) 254, s.v. Vistilia [1] for the 
infamous Vistilia and [2] for her older namesake; M.T. Raepsaet- 
Charlier, Prosopographie des femmes de l'ordre sénatorial (Ier-IIe 
siècles) (Louvain 1987) vol. 1, 638-39, no. 815 and vol. II, stemma 
XIV (636-38, no. 814 for the older namesake).
For the name Vistilius and its possible Umbrian origin see Syme, op. 
cit., 16-17.
R. Syme, “Domitius Corbulo”, JRS 1970, 31 n. 16 suggests that 
Seriphos would have been also «a suitable receptacle for her (i.e. 
Vistilia’s) cousin P. Suillius Rufus, banished five years later (Ann. IV, 
31, 3)».
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1. ΑΥΡΗΑΙΟΣ ΦΑΥΣΤΕΙΝΟΣ
Stephanephoros, archiereus έκ προγόνων of the imperial cult.
3rd c. A.D. (?)
IG XII 5, 486; SEG 2, 1924, 503.
Plate 23a-b.
Siphnos, in the modem town of Kastro. Two fragments of an honorific 
inscription, the first published in IG XII 5, 486 and later joined by the editor of 
SEG, J.J.E. Hondius, with the second fragment, found by G. Welter, who sent a 
copy to the editors of SEG. The inscription comes from an honorific monument 
for Aurelius Faustinus, the stephanephoros and archiereus, probably of the 
imperial cult, erected by his father Aurelius Pyrrhus (SI 3):

’Αγαθή τύχη. I Αύρήλιον Φαυστεινον τον στεφανηφόρον καί αρχιερέα έκ προ
γόνων vacati I ό πατήρ Αύρήλιος Πύρρος I ψ(ηφίσματι) [β(ουλής) δ(ήμου)]. 2

2. ΜΑΡ(ΚΟΣ) ΑΥΡ(ΗΑΙΟΣ) ΦΙΑΟΙΝΟΣ
3rd c. A.D. (?)
CIG add. 2423g; IG XII5, 504.
Siphnos, in the modern town of Kastro. Funerary inscription for M. Aurelius 
Philoinus, his wife, whose name is not preserved, and his daughter Phileition:

[Ή] σ(ο)ρ[ός α]ΰτη Μάρ. Αυρ. Φιλοίνο[υ καί τής γυναικός — καί τής] I θυγα- 
τρός αυτών [Φ]ιλειτίου· ε[άν δέ τις άλλον θάψη (?), δώσει] I τφ μέν ίερωτάτω 
ταμίψ (δηνάρια) [., τή δέ πόλει (δηνάρια).].
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Remarks: The praenomen and the gentilicium of Mar(cus) Aur(elius) Philoinus 
are given in the text published by IG as Μ[άρ. Αύρ.] Φιλοίνου; the 
first two elements of the name, however, can be read relatively clearly 
in a drawing of the inscription in IG.
For threatening statements in funerary inscriptions see St. Dantis, 
"Απειλητικαί εκφράσεις εις τάς ελληνικός επιτύμβιους παλαιοχρι
στιανικός έπιγραφάς (Athens 1983).

3. ΑΥΡΗΑΙΟΣ ΠΥΡΡΟΣ
3rd c. A.D. (?)
IG XII 5, 486; SEG 2, 1924,503.
Plate 23a-b.
Siphnos, in the modem town of Kastro. Two fragments of an honorific 
inscription, for more details see SI 1. The inscription comes from an honorific 
monument for Aurelius Faustinus, the stephanephoros and archiereus, probably 
of the imperial cult, erected by his father Aurelius Pyrrhus.

4. Γ[Α]ΪΟ[Σ (?) - - -]
Imperial period 
/GXII 5, 503.
Siphnos, seen by Hiller «apud Agam mulierem» in the village of Stavri, near the 
town of Apollonia. Marble stele bearing a relief depicting a seated woman and a 
standing man. Traces only of the funerary inscription are visible:

[—κα]ί Γ[α]ΐο[υ (?) —].
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1. [Α]ΙΛ(ΙΟΣ) ΦΛΑΒΙ[Α]ΝΟΣ 
Imperial period
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 76, no. 22; IG XII 5, 712, no. 22 (A'); N. Sandberg, 
ΕΥΠΛΟΙΑ. Études épigraphiques (Göteborg 1954) 32, no. 29.
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata:

(Παρ]ά τω θεφ I έμνήσθη I [Α]ϊλ. Φλαβι[α]νός I πλ[έ]ων έν τ[ή] I — I [κ]αί I — I 
ευπλοια.

Remarks: For the verb έμνήσθη, which occurs in several inscriptions of 
Grammata, see the comments of Sandberg, op. cit., 13-14 (with 
previous bibliography), who notes that it has to do either with the 
sacred character of the place where these inscriptions are found, or 
with the fact that the port was protected by a particular deity.
The word Ευπλοια expresses the wish for a good and safe trip in the 
sea and is attested in both literary and epigraphic sources. In the work 
cited above (cf. SEG 14, 1957, 550-552; BullÉpigr 1956, 3) N. 
Sandberg discusses the inscriptions of Grammata and similar texts 
engraved on the island of Prote (Messenia, cf. also the relevant 
comments in Roman Peioponnese II, MES 204) and Thasos and 
sporadically in other places. For the cult of Euploia and her 
identifications with Aphrodite and Isis in Naples see E. Miranda, 
“Osservazioni sul culto di Euploia”, MGR 14, 1989, 123-44 (SEG 39, 
1989, 1853).
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2. ΜΑΡ(ΚΟΣ) ΑΝΤΩΝΙΟΣ MAP(KOY) ΥΙΟΣ ΚΟΪΝΤΟΣ or ΚΟ(Γ)Ν(Ι)ΤΟΣ 
ΚΩΙΟΣ Ο ΚΑΙ ΣΥΡΙΟΣ
Citizen of Cos and Syros (Κφος ô καί Σύριος).
1st c. A.D.; see remarks.
IG XII5, 143,11. 12-13 and add. p. 309; cf. Nigdelis, 286 and n. 388.
Paros, known to Hiller from a copy, which he acquired from O. Rubensohn, who 
had received it from the notary Saris in 1899; not relocated. In the add. to IG XII 
5, 143 Hiller stresses the elements common to the names of the inscription and 
the Syrian onomasticon. Nigdelis, 286 and n. 388 attributes the text to Syros and 
not to Paros on the basis of some names attested in the Parian text, which are 
rare on Paros but known from Syros, such as the Roman gentilicium Milionius. 
This is further supported by the fact that M. Antonius M. f. Quintus (or Cognitus) 
is mentioned in 11. 12-13 as Κφος ô καί Σύριος. The inscription contains a 
catalogue of male names; among them there is one female name, Έπιγόνη 
Άνθείου, and in the next line there is Εστία, cf. A. Wilhelm, Beiträge zur 
griechischen Inschriftenkunde (Wien 1909) 216, no. 204 (in the sense of Εστία 
πόλεως, cf. attestations from Acamania, Olympia and Laconia; for comments cf. 
Roman Peloponnese II, LAC 386). The nature of the catalogue cannot be more 
precisely defined:

Άριστοκλης Προσφιλέος I Φανι[-----]ίππο[υ] I Πωλ[λί]ων [Πω]λλίωνος (?) I
Κάλλιστος [Φ]αρ[ν]άκου (?) I5 Τρύφων [Τρ]ύ[φ]ωνος I Λούκιος Μι[λ]ιών(ι)ος 
Τούφος I Διονύσιος Χαιρέου I Λούκιος Μι[λ]ιών(ι)ος Νεικοκράτης I Μάξιμος 
Μετωνύμου. vac. Έπιγόνη I10 vac. Άνθείου I Εστία vac. I Μάρ(κος) ’Αντώνιος 
Μάρ(κου) υιός vac. Κό[γ]ν(ι)τος I Κφος ό καί Σύριος vac. Εύ(ε)ρ(γέτης) I 
Μάρκος Είο(ύ)νιος (?) Φιλάργυρος I15 Δημήτριος Επιγόνου.

Remarks: The name of the individual is given in the majuscule of IG as 
ΚΟΙΝΤΟΣ and is read in this way by Hiller in IG XII 5, 143. He 
restores it as Μάρ(κος) Αντώνιος Μάρ(κου) υιός Κό(γ)ν(ι)τος in 
his addenta and accepts that he is to be identified with an individual 
bearing this name in a list of priests of Apollo at Halasama on Cos; 
for the decree preceding the list and the list itself see R. Herzog, “Das 
Heiligtum des Apollo in Halasama”, SAWDDR 1901, 483-92, no. 4; 
IGR IV 1101; I. von Proti - L. Ziehen, Leges Graecorum sacrae e 
titulis collectae (Leipzig 1906) no. 143; Syll. ' 793; F. Sokolowski, Lois 
sacrées des cités grecques (Paris 1969) no. 174; G. Kokkorou-Aleura, 
ΑΛΑΣΑΡΝΑ I. Ol επιγραφές (Athens 2004) 112-13, no. 17. The 
chronological framework of the list of the priests was placed by
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Herzog between 30 B.C. and A.D. 103 but it was revised by Hiller 
(.Syll,3 793) on the basis of internal evidence concerning the 
restoration of the status of Cos under Titus and dated to the period 
between 27 B.C. and A.D. 106, which is now generally accepted. 
Hence, the decree is dated by Hiller to A.D. 21 and not to A.D. 18, 
with Herzog. This list contains an individual bearing the name Μάρ. 
Άν[τώ]νιος Μ[αρ.] υιός Κό[γνι]τος, dated by Herzog to A.D. 59 
and according to the revised chronology to A.D. 62; there is also a 
further individual, who appears as Μάρ. Αντώνιος Μάρ. υ'ιός Κόγνι- 
τος νε(ώτερος), dated to A.D. 89 by Herzog and to A.D. 92 by Hiller. 
The former is identified by Hiller (IG XII 5, p. 309) with the above- 
mentioned man in /GXII 5, 143. This identification has been accepted 
by Nigdelis, 286, n. 388.
For comments on the inscription from Halasama, on its date and on the 
Antonii of Cos see S.M. Sherwin-White, Ancient Cos. An historical 
study from the Dorian settlement to the Imperial period, 
Hypomnemata 51 (Göttingen 1978) 141, 253; K. Buraselis, Kos. 
Between Hellenism and Rome. Studies on the political, institutional 
and social history of Kos from ca. the middle second century B.C. until 
Late Antiquity, TAPhS 90, Pt. 4 (Philadelphia 2000) 29-30 and n. 14, 
41-42, 142-44. Buraselis, op. cit., 29 wonders whether the Antonii 
attested on Kos from ca. A.D. 60 onwards, and more specifically in 
the above mentioned list of priests, are to be associated with the 
triumvir Antonius or should be regarded as descendants from 
members of the same family, who were active on Republican Delos.
If the individual discussed here is correctly read as M. Antonius 
Cognitus and not as M. Antonius Quintus, he could be identified with 
the above-mentioned man attested in the list from Kos. In this case, 
he should be probably regarded as a native of Cos and not of Syros, 
since he appears in the catalogue from Paros as Κφος ό καί Σύριος 
Εύ(ε)ρ(γέτης), which may imply that the citizenship of Syros was a 
privilege acquired later, perhaps in recognition for some benefaction 
towards Syros, as the word Εύ(ε)ρ(γέτης) indicates. For further 
examples of double citizenship in the Aegean world see Nigdelis, 286, 
n. 388.
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3. Μ(ΑΡΚΟΣ) ΑΥΡ(ΗΛΙΟΣ) ΕΥΝΟΪΚΟΣ Σ[- - -]
Stephanephoros and eponymous archon 
A.D. 238-244
A. de Ridder, “Inscriptions de Paros et de Naxos”, BCH 21, 1897, 18-20; /GXII 
5, 666.
Naxos, facsimile of an inscription copied on the reverse of a testament of the 
year 1534 found in the archives of Naxia. There is no doubt that the inscription 
originated from Syros, since the demos of the Syrians is mentioned. The text is 
one of the well-known δημοθοι,νίαι (public banquets) of Syros. The 
stephanephoros and eponymous archon M. Aurelius Euno'tcus, who assumed 
office under Gordian III, offered the accustomed sacrifices to Hestia Prytaneia 
and the other gods. Although the remaining part of the inscription is missing, 
there is no doubt that it would have continued to record the public banquets 
offered by the stephanephoros to the population of the island. The copyist of the 
16th c. mixes the letter forms and orthography of the inscription with a cursive 
script of his own time and a different orthography. The text in its original 
orthography, as restored by de Ridder, op. cit., 19, and IG follows:

Υπέρ [ύ]γείας καί σ[ω]τηρίας του κ[υ]ρίου ήμ[ώ]ν αύτοκράτορος Μ. <ι> 
Άντ[ω]νίου Γορδιανού Σεβ. ιερός τε σ[υ]νκ[λ]ήτου καί δ[ή]μου ΓΡωμαί[ω]ν 
καί δ[ή]μου Συρίων, Μ. Αύρ. Ευνοϊκός Σ[- - -] <ό> στεφανηφόρος καί 
έπ[ώ]<νι>νυμος αρχών, έκαλλιέρησ[εν Εστία Πρυτανεία καί τοις αλλοις 
θεοΐς πάσι —J.

Remarks: The letter Σ and a vertical stroke after Ευνοϊκός could belong to the 
patronymic of the archon. A. de Ridder reproduces this part of the text 
as <ΣΙ. . ô>. The article ô is to be eliminated according to de Ridder, 
followed by IG, since it is not attested in other, similar texts of Syros. 
Generally on the δημοθοινίαι of Syros see p. 36-39 of the Introduction.

4. ΒΑΣΣ[ΟΣ]
Imperial period
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 81, no. 37; IG XII 5, 712, no. 37 (B ' ).
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata:

[—J I Βάσσ[ου] I [προσ]κύνειμ[αι (?)] I [—] I [—].

Remarks; Stephanos reads ...Διοσ... in 1. 3. For the word προσκύνημα, which is 
used to define the inscriptions on the rocks of the bay Grammata, 
Stephanos, loc. cit., cites parallels from a quarry in Nubia in Egypt.
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(Κ)ΕΙΩΝΙΟΣ: see SYR 18.

5. ΤΙ(ΒΕΡΙΟΣ) ΚΑΑΥΔΙΟΣ [Α]ΑΕΞΑΝ[Α]ΡΟΣ [Ζ]ΜΥΡΝΑΙΟΣ
From Smyrna 
Imperial period
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 76, no. 20; IG XII 5, 712, no. 20 (Δ ). 
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata:

Έμνήσθη Τύθμος Τι.Ι Κλαυδίου [Ά]λεξάνΙ[δ]ρου I [Ζ]μυρναίου. 

Remarks: For έμνήσθη see SYR 1.

6. ΚΑΑΥΑΙΟΣ ΜΑΚ.ΥΡΟΣ (?) or ΜΑΡ.ΥΡΟΣ (?)
Unpublished
Syros, Agios Georgios, Catholic diocese of Ano Syros. Marble plaque bearing a 
funerary inscription erected by a certain [—jmitius for the individual.

7. CLAUDIUS SECUNDUS
Viator tribunicius
End of the lst/beginning of the 2nd c. A.D.
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 42-45, no. 11; IG XII 5, post 674; L. Vidman, Sylloge 
iscriptionum religionis Isiacae et Sarapiacae (Berlin 1969) no. 155; M. Sasel- 
Kos, “Latin inscriptions from Achaia and the Cyclades”, Arheoloski Vestnik 28, 
1977, 204; ILGR, no. 34; Bricault, RICIS, voi. 1,349, no. 202/0701.
Syros, found in a field at the port in 1817 by the Jesuit priest Domenico 
Ventouris and taken to the monastery of Jesuits in Ano Syros; lost during its 
restoration. Stephanos knew about the inscription from a note of the above 
monk; not relocated. Dedication of a temple with its entire decoration to Isis 
financed by Claudius Secundus:

Claudius Secundus viator I tribunicius I templum Isidis cum omni omatu I sua 
pecunia 15 fecit.

Remarks: The individual is also encountered in several inscriptions of Ephesos: 
an honorific inscription erected by the dealers of the slave-market 
(I.Ephesos 646: qui in statario negotiantur), a dedication to Artemis 
by Secundus’s freedman, Hermes and his son Hermias, dated to the
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age of Trajan (/. Ephesos 857), a biblingual honorific inscription for 
Secundus (CIL III Suppl. 12254 = 6078; I. Ephesos 1544) erected by 
the gerousia of Ephesos and a further honorific inscription erected 
after a decree of Ephesos and financed by the Hermias mentioned 
above (I. Ephesos 1545). A further fragmentary inscription for 
Claudius Secundus also comes from Ephesos (C. Içten - H. 
Engelmann, “Inschriften aus Ephesos und Kolophon”, ZPE 120, 
1998, 83-84).
In the Ephesian inscriptions cited above Claudius Secundus appears 
as viator tribunicius, accensus velatus, lictor curiatus (in Greek 
rendering as ούιάτορα τριβουνίκ[ιον], άκκήνσον ούηλάτον, λεί- 
κτορα κουριάτον) and bearer of the title favisor civitatis 
Ephesiorum, which is encountered in Greek as φιλεφέσιος. The 
individual appears in the inscription from Syros merely as viator 
tribunicius. This post and the accensus velatus and lictor curiatus 
attested in Ephesian inscriptions belong to the offices that were filled 
by the apparitores. For a detailed presentation of the apparitores in 
general see N. Purcell, “The apparitores: A study in social mobility”, 
PBSR 75, 1983, 125-73. The apparitores were assistants and 
attendants of magistrates, priests, of the assembly of the Roman 
people and of the emperor. They had to be free but not necessarily 
free-born, cf. Purcell, op. cit., 161 ff. Although the apparitorial posts 
were paid, they enjoyed considerable social respect (see Purcell, op. 
cit., 138 ff.); for example the viatores tribunicii had special reserved 
seats at spectacles. It seems that apparitorial posts were «a licensed 
mechanism for social mobility» (Purcell, op. cit., 171). Certain 
anecdotes show that the apparitores often had the opportunity to 
abuse their position and acquire great influence and wealth (cf. e.g. 
Val. Max. IX. 1, 8). The apparitores formed a corporate institution 
called decuria, the members of which were distinguished from 
functionaries who were personally appointed by and attached to a 
particular magistrate, such as accensi.
The status of the accensi is peculiar, since they are listed beside the 
apparitores in certain sources and came from similar backgrounds; 
however, it has been suggested, especially in the case of the accensi 
velati, that they acquired a status analogous to the apparitorial 
decuriales, see Purcell, op. cit., 127 n. 12, 128, 140, 162. The post of 
accensus velatus was a quasi-military post. Some services of the 
lictores also had a military nature, while the lictores curiati served the
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priests. For the lictores see Purcell, op. cit., 129, 148-52 with previous 
bibliography. The viatores were messengers and assistants of various 
Roman magistrates and priests, but could also serve the Roman 
tribes, colonies and private individuals, see F.M. Fleichelheim, RE 
VIII A 2 (1958) 1928-40, s.v. viator. Purcell, op. cit., passim but esp. 
128, 152-54. Claudius Secundus, as viator tribunicius, probably served 
someone with the powers of a tribune.
It is not known whether the inscription from Syros recording Claudius 
Secundus merely as viator tribunicius is to be dated before the texts 
from Ephesos, where he appears also as lictor and accensus. The 
status of viator seems to have been higher than that of lictor, see 
Purcell, op. cit., 152, n. 162. About three quarters of the attested 
viatores are known to have been of freedman stock (Purcell, op. cit., 
153). The sources in any case mention viatores who made spectacular 
wealth out of this job and were highly active as benefactors. The social 
origins of Claudius Secundus are unknown but his wealth is obvious 
through his conspicuous donations to Syros and Ephesos (cf. /. 
Ephesos 1545,11. 7-13: ,..[κ]αί αλλοις επισήμους I [εργ]οις κοσμήσαν- 
τα I [τήν Έφε]σίων πόλιν I [καί τον] οίκον καί την I [αγουσαν ά]π’ 
οίκου στοΙ[άν ίόρύσαν]τα καί σκουΙ[τλώσαντα ..]). The ethnic origins 
of Claudius Secundus are also unknown. In any case, he seems to have 
been a resident of Ephesos, where he was an important personality in 
public life, as emerges from the inscriptions cited above. Purcell, op. 
cit., 150 finds it tempting to connect him with two namesakes, father 
and son, who were also active in apparitorial posts at Rome (CIL VI 
1859-60; 1936 = ILS 1929).
E.L. Hicks, The collection of ancient Greek inscriptions in the British 
Museum, Part III (Oxford 1890) 192, no. DXLIV dated the Ephesian 
bilingual inscription cited above (CIL III Suppl. 12254 = 6078; /. 
Ephesos 1544) to the age of the Antonini. However on the basis of 
the inscription I. Ephesos 857 also mentioned above, which is dated 
to the age of Trajan, it is clear that the activity of Claudius Secundus 
could be dated to the end of the lst/beginning of the 2nd c. A.D. It is 
characteristic that the earliest preserved coin of Syros which bears a 
head of Isis on the reverse and the inscription EICIC [CjYPIQN 
( BMC Crete and the Aegean islands, 125, no. 23), is to be dated to the 
time of Trajan, cf. B. Head, Historia numorum. A manual of Greek 
numismatics (London 1977, repr. of 19112) 492. There is perhaps 
some connection between the temple of Isis erected by Claudius

179



8-9 ROMAN NAMES IN THE CYCLADES

Secundus and the head of the goddess depicted on the coins of the 
same period. For Claudius Secundus see F. Mora, Prosopografia 
Isiaca (Leiden 1990) vol. II, 253, no. 664.
For the cult of Isis on Syros see F. Dunand, Le culte d’Isis dans le 
bassin oriental de la Méditerranée. II. Le culte d'Isis en Grèce (Leiden 
1973) 212-13, who supports the view that the cult was introduced in 
the 2nd c. A.D. by Claudius Secundus and was officially recognised by 
the polis, since the goddess is represented on its coins. Stephanos, 
Έπιγραφαί, 43 states that ruins of the Isis-temple were still visible in 
Flermoupolis in 1855, when a grocery was built on the site. For 
further finds from this location see ib., 44-45. The graffiti of the bay 
Grammata on Syros referring to the cult of Isis and Sarapis were 
incised by foreign seamen and therefore do not form evidence for the 
religious life of the inhabitants of the island. For the cult of Isis in the 
Cyclades cf. the hymns to Isis from Andros (IG XII 5, 739; cf. 
Bricault, RICIS. voi. 1, 362-68, no. 202/1801) and los (IG XII Suppl, 
p. 98) and the relevant chapter of Dunant, op. cit., 211-18. As 
Dunant, op. cit., esp. 217-18 states, it is characteristic that the cult of 
Isis was generally abandoned in regions where it was introduced in the 
Hellenistic period, such as Boeotia, Euboea, Thessaly and certain 
islands of the Aegean, but was, in contrast, introduced and widely 
diffused in the Imperial period in regions where no trace is to be 
found in earlier times.

8. ΚΟΝΣΤΑΝΤΗΝΟΣ
Christian era
Kiourtzian, 198, no. 135, pi. XLIV.
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata:

Κονσταντηνος I δούλος Χ(ριστ)οϋ.

9. Π. (?) ΚΟΡΝΗΑΙ[ΟΣ - - -]ΜΑΝΟΥ
Stephanephoros
Unpublished
Syros, Agios Georgios, Catholic diocese of Ano Syros. Splinter of a marble 
plaque bearing a fragment of a badly damaged inscription written by various 
hands and apparently at different times, perhaps records of civic officials. The
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individual in question was a stephanephoros; for several possible restorations of 
Cornelius’s patronymic see SYR 54:

Π. ΚορνήλιΙ[ος —]μανου I [-?- στεφα]νηφόρος.

10. ΔΩΜΕΤΗΟΣ
Κένταρχος
Middle Byzantine period
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 88, no. 98; /GXII 5, 712, no. 98 (B '); Kiourtzian, 196-
97, no. 133, pi. XLIII.
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata:
[Κε. βοήθει του] δούΙ[λου] σου Δωμετήου I κεντάρχου I με[τ]α τφ[ν] α[ύτ]οΰ.

Remarks; The text of the inscription follows the publication by Kiourtzian. For 
κένταρχος see Kiourtzian, 197. In the Middle Byzantine period the 
title defined an official subordinate to a comes but it can be also used 
to mean the captain of a ship.

11. ΔΟΝ NATΟΣ and ΚΑΡΚΙΝΙΑΣ Ο ΚΑΙ ΔΟΝΝΑΤΟΣ
Imperial period
Stephanos, Έτηγραφαί, 74, no. 8; 83, nos 51 and 52; IG XII5, 712, nos 32. 8. 51. 
52 (E ).
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata:

---- [Έ]π’ άγαθ[φ] s. [Έ]πάγαθ[ος] I----- Δοννάτου I [π]λΐον (?) [Δ]οννάτωι. I
ΖΦσιμος. Καρκινίας I ο καί Δοννάτος.

Remarks: The text follows the publication by IG. For the name Donatus see 
Solin and Salomies2, 325.

ΜΑΡΚΟΣ ΕΙΟ(Υ)ΝΙΟΣ ΦΙΛΑΡΓΥΡΟΣ: see SYR 18.

12. ΦΛΑΒΙΟΣ EY[- - -]
Imperial period
/GXII 5, 696; cf. Stephanos, Έπί,γραφαί, 62, n. 41.
Syros, found by Kokkonis who sent a copy to L. Ross; not relocated. Funerary
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inscription lor Publius or Publilius Abascantus (SYR 44) erected by a certain 
Flavius Eu[----]:

Θεοις καταχθονίοις Πο[πλίου or -πλιλίου] I Άβασκάντου Φλάβιος Εύ[—].

13. ΠΟΠΑΙΟΣ ΦΟΥΛ ΙΟΣ ΦΗΛΙΞ
1st c. A.D. (Mercky: 1st half of the 2nd c. A.D.)
IG XII 5, 699; M.-Th. Couilloud, “Reliefs funéraires des Cyclades de l’époque 
hellénistique à l’époque impériale”, BCH 98, 1974, 457, no. 56, fig. 59; A. 
Mercky, Römische Grabreliefs und Sarkophage auf den Kykladen (Frankfurt am 
Main 1995) 186-87, no. 65, fig. 35,2.
Plate 24.
Syros, built into a private house in the district of Vaporia (IG: έν Βαπωρί,οις) near 
the church of Agios Nicolaos; now in the Archaeological Museum of Syros. Stele of 
white marble bearing cymatia at the top and bottom and a relief depicting two male 
figures, a man on the right holding an indeterminate object and a small figure, 
apparently a servant, on the left also holding something which can no longer be 
recognised. The inscription informs us that the name of the deceased was Publius 
Fulius Felix:

Πόπλιος Φούλιος Φήλιξ I χαίρε.

Remarks: For the gentilicium Fulius see Solin and Salomies2, 83.
For names of the deceased in the nominative case, instead of the 
correct vocative, followed by χαιρε, and for further attestations of 
this phenomenon see AND 26.

14. ΙΟΥΛΙΑ MEMMIA
Imperial period
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 62, n. 41; IG XII5, 697.
Syros, it was built into the masonry above the entrance to the basement of a 
private house. Stephanos states that the stone was already lost when he searched 
for it; not relocated. Fragmentary inscription from the funerary monument erected 
for Iulia Memmia, probably by her husband, Ulpius M— (SYR 52). The text is in 
so fragmentary a condition that it cannot be totally understood. For remarks see 
SYR 52:

Οΰλπιος M[---- ] I KIFIAIC Ί[ουλία] Μεμ[μίμ τη συμ]Ιβί[ψ] μ[νήμης χ]άριν. I
[Έ]νορκιζομαι ύμιν τοΐς κα15τοικοΰσιν εύσεβεΐν τον [τό]πον I [---- ] Άλέξαν-
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δρος [στ]ρα[τιώ]τ[η]ς I [έκ] των του πραιτωρίου τ[ο]ΰ άνΙθυπάτου Τουλίρ 
Μεμμίρ [---- ] I [---- ].

15. ΙΟΥ [AI] ΑΔΗΣ
A.D.251
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 26-28, no. 8; IG XII 5, 667; Sy//.3 890.
Plate 25.
Tenos, stele formerly among the antiquities kept in a collection at the church of 
the Panagia on Tenos. The right part of the stone is now preserved in the 
Archaeological Museum of Tenos, the left part has not been relocated. There is 
no doubt that the stone originated from Syros, since the text, which was 
fragmentarily preserved, was one of the typical Syrian demothoiniai (public 
banquets) inscriptions. Above the inscription there was a relief pediment 
depicting two dolphins, of which part of one dolphin is still preserved. The 
inscription records for public banquets offered by Apollonides, son of Iouliades. 
The first was organised on the [τ]ε[τ]ρά[δ]ι (for the meaning of the word see 
remarks), in which he provided all the accustomed offerings (τα έ[ξ έ]θους 
πά[ντ]α) for the gerousia (τοίς τήν γερουσίαν νέμο]υσιν, see remarks). He 
further organised a banquet for the celebration of the new year, which lasted for 
four days, provided that the restoration of the text is correct. On the first day he 
invited the gerousia and distributed ten dinars to each member, while he offered 
wine, bread and pork meat to all free women and young girls and to the female 
slaves of the stephanephoroi and priests, and distributed one dinar to each 
individual. On the second day he invited the gerousia once more and numerous 
other individuals of his choice and distributed two dinars to each member of the 
gerousia and one dinar to each of the rest guests; he also offered bread and pork 
and distributed one dinar to each of the rest citizens (τοΐς δε λοιποις πολείταις 
ένδήμοις καί άποδήμοις). On the third day he invited the archeinai but the 
details can no longer be restored with certainty:

’Αγαθή Τύχη. I Υπέρ υγείας κα(ί) σωτηρίας των κυρίων ημών κα(ί) θειΙοτάτων 
Αύτοκρατόρων Γαΐων Μ[ε]σσίων Κυΐντων ΤραϊανΙ[ών Δεκίων] Σεβββ. κα(ί) 
[Έρενν. Έτρουσκ]ίλλας Σεβ. κα(ί) τού I5 σύνπαντος αυτών οΐκ[ου κα(ί) τής 
ίεράς] σ[υν]κλήτου κα(ί) δήμ[ου] I 'Ρωμαίων κα(ί) δήμου Συρίων [Ά]πολλωνί- 
δης Ίου[λι]Ιάδου στεφανηφόρος επώ[νυμος αρχ]ων έκαλλιέρησεν I Έστίρ 
Πρυταν[ε]ίρ [κα(ί)] τοις [αλλοις θεοΐ]ς πάσι κα(ί) παρέΙσχεν τοις τήν 
γερουσ[ίαν νέμο]υσιν [τ]ε[τ]ρά[δ]ι τα έ[ξ έ]Ι10θους πά[ντ]α· τφ δέ νέψ έ[τει 
τοις τήν γερο]υσίαν νέμουΐσιν δε[Ιπν]ον κα(ί) έδωκε νομ[ή]ς [άν]ά [δην.] 
δέκα, γυναιΐξί δέ κα(ί) παρθένοις έλευθέραις πάσαις κα(ί) ταις τών
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στεφαίνηφόρων θεραπαινίσιν κα(ί) των Ιερέων οίνον κα(ί) άρτου λιτρ. α ' I 
κα(1) κρέως χοιρείου (λιτρ.) α' κα(ί) νομής άνά [δην.] α' · τή δέ δευτέρρ I15 
ήμέρρ ομοίως τοις μέν τήν γερουσίαν νέμουσιν κα(ί) άλλο[ις] I πολείταις πάνυ 
πολλοίς καί έτέροις οΐς έβουλήθη καλέσαι I δείπνον· κα(ί) έδωκε νομής τοις 
μέν τήν γερουσίαν νέΙμουσιν άνά (δηνάρια) β ', τοις δέ λοιποις πάσιν άνά 
(δηνάρια) α ', τοις I δέ λοιποις πολείταις ένδήμοις τε καί άποδήμοις 
έδωΙ20[κε]ν έκάστω άρτου (λιτρ.) β ' κα(ί) κρέως χοιρείου λιτρ. β ' κα(ί) νομής I 
[έκάσ]τφ άνά δην. εν τή δέ τρίτη ήμέρρ ταΐς άρχείναις I [κα(ί) άλλαις αίς 
έβουλήθη καλέσα]ι παρέσχεν δεΐπν[ον], I [ταις δέ λοιπαις γυναιξίν έδωκεν] 
άρτου (λιτρ.) μί[α]ν κα(ί) κ[ρέως] I [χοιρείου (λιτρ.) μίαν· τή δέ τετάρτη ημέρα 
(?) τ]οΐς τήν I25 [γερουσίαν νέμουσιν (?) —].

Remarks: The text follows the publication by IG with a few corrections based 
on personal inspection of the preserved part of the stone. A.D. 251 
was the year of the death of Imp. Caesar C. Messius Quintus Traianus 
Decius Augustus and of the ascent to the throne of two more 
emperors, Imp. Caesar Q. Herennius Etruscus Messius Decius 
Augustus and Imp. Caesar C. Valens Hostilianus Messius Quintus 
Augustus. The chronology is given in the inscription as (11. 3-4) ...των 
κυρίων ημών κα(ί) θειοτάτων αύτοκρατόρων Γάίων Μ[ε]σσίων 
Κυΐντων Τραϊαν[ών Δεκίων] Σεβββ. The wife of Decius, Herennia 
Cupressenia Etruscilla Augusta, is also mentioned in 1. 4.
For the name Ίουλιάδης and the reasons for including it in this 
catalogue see AND 39. For Apollonides, son of Iouliades, who offered 
four days of public banquets instead of two, see Nigdelis, 298. 
Generally on the δημοθοινίαι (public banquets) of Syros see p. 37-39 
of the Introduction. For δειπνον (11. 17 and 22) see Schmitt-Pantel, 
267-68 and 276-79 for the use of the verb καλώ. The δειπνον was 
offered to τοις τήν γερουσίαν νέμουσιν. The use of the verb νέμω is 
discussed by E. Laroche, Histoire de la racine nem- en grec ancien 
(νέμω, νέμεσίζ, νόμος, νομίζω), (Paris 1949) 39 ff., who interprets its 
meaning in several cases, including that of the gerousia, as 
«j’administre», but this view is criticised by J. and L. Robert (BullÉpigr 
1951, 55, p. 143-45), who note (p. 144) that «...jamais les νέμοντες ne 
sont ceux qui “administrent”, ce sont les “membres”, et on a là un sens 
intéressant à étudier, qui a été déjà l’objet de commentaires». That this 
statement is correct, also emerges from the phrase τοις τήν 
[γ]ε[ρου]σίαν μετέχουσιν άν[δράσιν] of IG XII5,659.
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 31 interprets τετράδι as the fourth day of a
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month counting either from its beginning or from its end; the latter 
was a day sacred to Hermes and Heracles. In the view of Nigdelis, 
292, n. 424, which is based on parallels (J. Robert, “Inscriptions de 
Carie”, RPh 66, 1940, 239: «...cette série de quatre jours de fête qui 
marquait l’entrée en charge du prêtre de Zeus Panamaros.... L’année 
de cette τετράς est indiquée dans notre texte par le nom du 
stéphanephore éponyme»), τετράς is to be regarded as the four first 
days of stephanephoros’s term. According to Nigdelis, 292 the public 
banquets organised by the stephanephoroi lasted for two days (this is 
possibly to be inferred from the above-mentioned phrases of IG XII 
5, 659, τη πρώτη ήμερα and τή δευτέρμ ήμέρρ) and they were later 
elaborated and lasted for four days.

16. ΙΟΥΛΙΑΝΟΣ ΑΡΤΕΜΙΣΙΟΥ ΜΕΙΑΗΣΙΟΣ
From Miletus 
Imperial period
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 78, no. 25; IG XII 5, 712, no. 25 (A'); N. Sandberg, 
ΕΥΠΛΟΙΑ. Études épigraphiques (Göteborg 1954) 32-33, no. 30; Bricault, 
RICIS, voi. 1, 349, no. 202/0703.
Plate 26a.
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata:

Εΰπλοια I τφ φιλοΐσεράπι I τφ (?) ΊουλιΙανψ I ’Αρτεμισίου I Μειλησίψ.

Remarks: For the cult of Serapis on Syros and particularly for attestations of 
this deity as protector of the seafarers see Sandberg, loc. cit. and 
Bricault, RICIS, voi. 1, 190, no. 115/0401.

(17). IOYNIA ΜΟΣΧΙ(0)Ν
lst-2nd c. A.D.
E. Mantzoulinou-Richards, “A stele for a priestess of Isis on the island of 
Syros”, AncW 17, 1988, 35-39 (SEG 38, 1988, 829; BullÉpigr 1989, 398); 
Bricault, RICIS, vol. 1,349-50, no. 202/0704.
Syros, now in a private house in Hermoupolis. White marble pedimental stele 
bearing a relief, now badly weathered, showing a standing woman holding 
objects in both hands, which are to be identified as a sistrum and situla, and a 
little girl on her right. For grave stelai representing women as Isis see E. J.
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Walters, Attic grave reliefs that represent women in the dress of Isis, Hesperia
Suppl. XXII (Princeton 1988):

Τουνίαν ■ Μόσ·χίν.

Remarks: Mantzoulinou-Richards, op. cit., regards Μοσχίν as the accusative 
of Μοσχίς citing also IG II2 12174. H.W. Pleket (SEG) and S. Follet 
(BulIÉpigr) recognise the name Moschi(o)n in it. On the basis of the 
arguments of Mantzoulinou-Richards for the gentilicium, which is 
not otherwise attested in Syros (cf. however SYR 18) but is borne by 
several priestesses in Athens, S. Follet wonders, whether Iunia 
Moschin could have been a member of such a family branch; Follet 
(BulIÉpigr) wonders further whether she indeed originated from 
Attica.
Mantzoulinou-Richards speaks of a duplicate of this inscription 
from Amorgos, which includes even the centered dots after the 
gentilicium and after ΜΟΣ in the name Μόσχιν {IG XII 7, 441; 
Hiller speaks of a stele without a description of a relief). According 
to Mantzoulinou-Richards both stelai refer to a woman who was a 
high priestess of Isis famous throughout the Aegean and honoured 
with the erection of commemorative stelai. This seems rather 
strange and it is preferable to assume that the stele from Amorgos 
was transported to Syros, like numerous others which are now kept 
in the Archaeological Museum of Syros. Moreover, the dimensions 
of both stelai, as given by IG XII 7,441 and Mantzoulinou-Richards, 
op. cit., 36, are almost equal. As Bricault (loc. cit., esp. 350), who 
also doubts the existence of two copies of a stele, stresses, the stele 
from Amorgos seems no longer to be located on the island, which is 
a further indication that there was only one stele, the one from 
Amorgos, which was transported to Syros.
For the cult of Isis in the Cyclades see also the hymns to Isis from 
los (IG XII Suppl, p. 98) and Andros (IG XII5, 739).

18. ΜΑΡΚΟΣ ΕΙΟ(Υ)ΝΙΟΣ ΦΙΛΑΡΓΥΡΟΣ
1st c. A.D.; see remarks of SYR 2.
IG XII 5, 143,1. 14 and add. p. 309; cf. Nigdelis, 286 and n. 388.
Paros, known to Hiller from a copy, which he acquired from O. Rubensohn, who 
had received it from the notary Saris in 1899. The inscription contains a
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catalogue of names, the nature of which cannot be more precisely defined. In the 
add. to 7GXII5, 143 Hiller stresses the elements common to the inscription and 
the Syrian onomasticon. On this basis Nigdelis, 286 and n. 388 attributes the text 
to Syros and not to Paros. More on this inscription see SYR 2.

Remarks: The gentilicium of the individual is corrected to (Κ)ειωνιος in the add.
of 7G XII 5, p. 309. For the name Φιλάργυρος cf. SYR 29, 38. For El 
instead of I in the Greek rendering of Iunius, see Th. Eckinger, Die 
Orthographie lateinischer Wörter in griechischen Inschriften 
(München 1892) 42-46; E. Garcia Domingo, Latinismos en la koiné 
(en los document os epigrafi cos desde el 212 a. J.C. hasta el 14 d.J.C.). 
Grammatica y léxico griego-latino, latino-griego (Burgos 1979) 49-52.

19. ΙΟΥ[ΣΤΟΣ]
Ναύτης (seaman)
Christian era
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 87, no. 97; 7GXII 5, 712, no. 97 (B'); Kiourtzian, 195- 
96, no. 132, pi. XLIII.
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata:

[---- ]ÇOÇAE [-] I [---- ] ..I.ION Πέτρον I έν τ[ή] θαλάσι. Σδσον I τό σκά[φ]ος
Μαυριανοΰ ναυ<κλή>ρΙ5ου (καί) Ίω(άννου) άδελ[φ]οϋ ΥΔΕΑΤΟΥ Μιλίον 
νίσΙου (καί) τδν.. ναυτδν αυτού .. ΚΙυρικίου (καί) Τρυ[στου ?], άμή(ν).

Remarks: The text of the inscription follows the publication by Kiourtzian. In 
7Gthe word after άδελ[φ]ού in 1. 5 is restored as Μ[αρ]οννιτ(ων).

20. ΑΟΝΠΕΙΝΟΣ] (?)
1st - 2nd c. A.D., on the basis of the letterforms (2nd/3rd c. A.D.: Vérilhac, Peek). 
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 52-54, no. 18; 7GXII5,678; Peek, Vers-Inschriften, 2030. 
Plate 26b.
Syros, now in the Archaeological Museum of Syros. Plaque broken on the left 
and right, decorated with a cymatium on the upper edge and bearing two 
funerary epigrams (7G XII5, 677 and 678; for 7G XII5, 677 see A.-M. Vérilhac, 
ΠΑΙΔΕΣ ΑΩΡΟΙ. Poésie funéraire [Athens 1978] I, 87-89, no. 59, phot. pi. 18). 
The fragmentary epigram inscribed on the right part of the plaque concerns 
Άμπέλιον (1. 14); the letters visible after this name cannot be interpreted with
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certainty. The names encountered in the nominative case in 11. 15 and 16, Μου
σαίος φιλόπατρι[ς] and αΐνοπαθής Παυλεινα, are apparently the deceased’s 
relatives, probably her parents. In Peek’s restoration of the text the letters ΛΟ 
after Άμπέλιον are regarded as belonging to the name of her husband which is 
completed as Λονγ[είνου]:

(11. 13-18) Ενθάδε τήν ίεράν κ[εφα]λ[ήν κατά γαια καλύπτει], I Άμπέλιον, 
Λονγ[είνου όμευνέτιν, ήν τέκεν έσθλός] Ι15Μουσαΐος φιλόπατρι[ς] ερα[σκο- 
μένη τε σύνευνον] I αίνοπαθής Παυλεινα, Τεία π[ρίν έοϋσ]α π[ολ!τις], I καλήν 
ήδ’ αγαθήν καί μείλιχον ήδέ θεουδή I μουνολεχή....

21. MARIUS SEVERUS POTIOLANUS
From Potioli 
lst/2nd c. A.D. (ILGR)
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 60-61, no. 33; after 7GXII 5, 700; M. Sasel-Kos, “Latin 
inscriptions from Achaia and the Cyclades”, Arheoloski Vestnik 28, 1977, 204; 
ILGR, no. 35.
Syros, built into a private house in Ano Syros; not relocated. Latin funerary 
inscription on a small marble fragment (IG: «fragmentum parvum marmoreum»). 
The deceased was Marius Severus from Potioli:

Dis Manibus I Mario Severo I Potiolano.

Remarks: The individual was apparently a member of the Italian community 
settled on Syros as his origin and the Latin language of the inscription 
imply, cf. Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 88.

22. ΜΑΡΩΝ
Archeranistes of the koinon of the eranistai 
Imperial period
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 46-48, no. 14; 7GXII5, 672.
Syros, found in the region of Enthermos near Hermoupolis, at the place where a 
sculpted group of Poseidon and Amphitrite was found, which was later sent to 
Britain; not relocated. Base, probably for the above mentioned sculpture, 
bearing a votive inscription for Poseidon and Amphitrite erected by the koinon 
of the eranistai, whose άρχερανιστής (cf. ήρχεράνιζε) was Maro:

Έπί ίερέως Νικαγόρου I το κοινόν των έρανιστών I ών ήρχεράνιζε Μάρων I 
Ποσειδώνι καί Άμφιτρίτει.
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Remarks: For the name Maro see Solin and Salomies2, 353.
For the social position of άρχερανισταί, which was not equally 
prominent in all the regions where the title is attested, see I. 
Amaoutoglou, “Άρχερανιστής and its meaning in inscriptions”, ZPE 
104, 1994, 107-10 (SEG 44, 1994, 683 bis), who argues that the 
archeranistai were prominent in Rhodes and are to be encountered 
among fellow έρανιστοά, whereas in Athens they appear in groups 
which are not defined as έρανισταί and there are doubts about their 
prominence.
The fact that the inscription is a dedication to Poseidon and 
Amphitrite could be an indication that it originates from Tenos, which 
actually developed a close relationship with Rhodes from the 2nd c. 
B.C. onwards.

23. ΜΑΥΡΙΑΝΟΣ
Naukleros 
Christian era
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 87, no. 97; IG XII 5, 712, no. 97 (B '); Kiourtzian, 195- 
96, no. 132, pi. XLIII.
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata:

(11. 4-5) tò σκά[φ]ος Μαυριανου ναυ<κλή>ρΙου (for the complete text see SYR 
19).

Remarks: The text of the inscription follows the publication by Kiourtzian. For 
the name Maurianus see Solin and Salomies2, 360.

24. ΜΑ[Υ]ΡΙΚΙΑΝΟΣ
Christian era
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 86, no. 82; /GXII 5, 712, no. 82 (B '); Kiourtzian, 177- 
78, no. 112, pi. XXXVI.
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata:

(11. 1-2) Κύριε βοήθει τφ δούλφ σου I Μακροβίψ Μα[υ]ρικιανω ...

Remarks: The text of the inscription follows the publication by Kiourtzian.
Stephanos reads in 1. 2 Μαυριανφ; IG: Μαβ[ρ]ι[κ]ιανφ. For the 
name Mauricianus see Solin and Salomies2, 360; Kiourtzian, 178.
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25. ΜΑΞΙΜΟΣ ΜΕΤΩΝΥΜΟΥ
1st c. A.D.; see remarks on SYR 2.
IG XII 5, 143,1. 9 and add. p. 309; cf. Nigdelis, 286 and n. 388.
Paros, known to Hiller from a copy, which he acquired from O. Rubensohn, who 
had received it from the notary Saris in 1899. The inscription contains a 
catalogue of names, the nature of which cannot be more precisely defined. In the 
add. to IG XII5, 143 Hiller stresses the elements common to the inscription and 
the Syrian onomasticon. On this basis Nigdelis, 286 and n. 388 convincingly 
attributes the text to Syros and not to Paros. More on this inscription see SYR 2.

26. ME. (?) ΕΛΕΥΘΕΡΟΣ (ΕΛΕΥΘΕΡΟΥ ?)
Stephanephoros and eponymous archon (for the second time ?).
A.D. 166-169
Stephanos, Έιτιγραφαί, 20-22, no. 4; /G XII 5, 662.
Plate 27.
Syros, built into the church of Agios Georgios in Ano Syros and later donated to 
the Archaeological Museum of Syros, where it is still to be found. Stele of white 
marble bearing an engraved pediment with three acroteria decorated with an 
olive wreath between two dolphins. The text, which is at some parts fragmentary, 
is a report of a public banquet organised by the stephanephoros and eponymous 
archon Me. Eleutherus and his wife, Onesiphoron, who held the office of 
archeine. The individual not only offered the usual sacrifices to Hestia Prytaneia 
and to the other gods but also offered more than he had promised in the context 
of the customary public banquet organised by the stephanephoros. He made all 
the accustomed offerings to the members of the gerousia on the appointed days, 
while his grants to all the inhabitants of the island -men, women and children- 
and the residents from neighbouring islands went beyond the promised offerings, 
since he gave a σφυρίς (provided that it is correctly restored) to all the 
participants in the celebration:

[Ύ]πέρ της τών Αύτοκρατόρων Μάρκου Αύρηλίου I [Ά]ντωνείνου καί Λου- 
κίου Αύρηλίου Άρμενιακ[ώ]ν I [Π]αρθι[κώ]ν Μηδικών νείκης καί σωτηρίας I 
[κ]αί αίω[νίου] διαμονής όλου τού οίκου αύΙ5[τώ]ν κ[αί 1]εράς συνκλήτου καί 
δήμου 'Ρωμαίων I [καί] δή[μου Συρ]ίων Με. (?) Ελεύθερος β'στεφανηφόΙ[ρ]ος 
καί έπών[υμ]ος [α]ρχων κλήρφ καί χειροτονίμ προγραφε[ίς] I [σ]ύν γυναικί 
[άρχε]ίνη Όνησιφόρψ φιλοτείμως τε καί έ[πι]Ι[φ]ανώς [δημοθοι]νίαν παρα- 
σχόμενος τή Συρίων πό[λει] I10 [κ]αί τάς [έξ εθ]ους νομιζομένας θυσίας εκαλ- 
λιέρησεν I δΤ όλου ενιαυτού Έστίμ Πρυτανείμ καί τοις αλλοις 1 θεοΐς πδσι καί
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πάσαις, καί τοίς μέν την γερουσίαν I μετέχουσιν παρέσχεν εκτενώς πάντα τά 
δίκαι[α] I [τα]ΐς ήθισμέναις ήμέραις, τοίς δέ λοιποις [τ]οις κ[α]τ[οι]Ι15[κο]ύσιν 
πάσιν ά[ν]δράσι τε καί γυναιξίν καί τέκνοις [α]ύ[τών] I [κα]ί τοίς έπιδημήσα- 
σιν άστυγείτοσιν παρέσχεν τά κ[α]Ι[τά] το ψήφισμα το γενόμενον καί 
κυ[ρ]ωθέν υπό I [τής] βουλής καί το(ΰ) δήμου πάντα έκτενως, καί έξωθεν I 
[των] ένγεγραμμένων τφ ψηφίσματι έκάστφ τ[ών] I20 [συνεορ]τασάντων έδω- 
κεν [σφυρίδα (?)] φιλοτείμως. Έπί I [τούτων] έγένετο ύγεί[α ευκαρπία εύετη- 
ρία].

Remarks: The individual discussed here, Me. (?) Eleutherus, appointed as 
stephanephoros and eponymous archon was elected by ballot and by 
voting by show of hands (στεφανηφό[ρ]ος καί έπών[υμ]ος [ά]ρχων 
κλήρω καί χειροτονίμ προγραφε[ίς]). For the customary framework 
of the public banquets, which is implied in the phrase παρέσχεν 
έκτενως πάντα τά δίκαι[α I τα]Ις ήθισμέναις ήμέραις (11. 13-14) see 
Schmitt-Pantel, 292-93. For public banquets on Syros in general see 
p. 37-39 of the Introduction.
According to Nigdelis, 298 and 300, n. 450, the individual is a typical 
example of a boasting freedman who offered more than he had 
promised for the public banquet. His freedman origins are implied by 
his cognomen, see H. Solin, Die griechischen Personennamen in 
Rom. Ein Namenbuch (Berlin-New York 1982) vol. II, 841-42. The 
abbreviation of his gentilicium is no longer visible but it would seem 
possible that there was an abbreviated gentilicium before his 
cognomen rather than a decorative “branch”, as Stephanos, Έπιγρα- 
φαί, 22 thinks. The letters ME mentioned in IG could be the 
abbreviation of Memmius. It is preferable to understand β ' after the 
name of the individual as an abbreviation of homonymy with his 
father (see R. Koerner, Die Abkürzung der Homonymität in 
griechischen Inschriften [Berlin 1961] 9) rather than as an iteratio in 
the office of stephanephoros.

27. ΛΟΥΚΙΟΣ ΜΙ[Λ]ΙΩΝ(Ι)ΟΣ ΝΕΙΚΟΚΡΑΤΗΣ
1st c. A.D.; see remarks on SYR 2.
IG XII 5, 143,1. 8 and add. p. 309; cf. Nigdelis, 286 and n. 388.
Paros, known to Hiller from a copy, which he acquired from O. Rubensohn, who 
had received it from the notary Saris in 1899. The inscription contains a 
catalogue of names, the nature of which cannot be more precisely defined. In the
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add. to /GXII 5, 143 Hiller stresses the elements common to the inscription and 
the Syrian onomasticon. On this basis Nigdelis, 286 and n. 388 convincingly 
attributes the text to Syros and not to Paros. More on this inscription see SYR 2.

Remarks: Before the praenomen a Q is mentioned in the majuscule in /GXII 5, 
143, which is corrected to an ivy leaf in addenta on p. 309. For the 
gentilicium Milionius see Solin and Salomies2, 119. The fact that this 
rare gentilicium is otherwise attested only on Syros and indeed with 
the same praenomen, Lucius, is one of the indications that the 
inscription originated from Syros. For the full written praenomina see 
Salomies, Vornamen, 147.

28. ΛΟΥΚΙΟΣ ΜΙ[Λ]ΙΩΝ(Ι)ΟΣ ΡΟΥΦΟΣ
1st c. A.D.; see remarks on SYR 2.
/GXII 5, 143,1. 6 and add. p. 309; cf. Nigdelis, 286 and n. 388.
Paros, known to Hiller from a copy, which he acquired from O. Rubensohn, who 
had received it from the notary Saris in 1899. The inscription contains a 
catalogue of names, the nature of which cannot be more precisely defined. In the 
add. to /GXII 5, 143 Hiller stresses the elements common to the inscription and 
the Syrian onomasticon. On this basis Nigdelis, 286 and n. 388 convincingly 
attributes the text to Syros and not to Paros. More on this inscription see SYR 2.

29. Λ(ΟΥΚΙΟΣ) ΜΙΛΙΩΝ[Ι]ΟΣ ΣΚΥΜΝΟΣ
Αυθαίρετος αρχών στεφανηφόρος 
A.D. 138-161
T. Ampelas, Ιστορία τής νήσον Σύρου από των άρχαιοτάτων χρόνων μέχρι 
των καθ’ημάς (Hermoupolis 1874, repr. 1998)246-51; Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 
18-20, no. 2; /GXII 5, 660 + add. p. 335.
Plate 28.
Syros, Episkopio, in second use as the cover of a later tomb on a private 
property (Stephanos: «έν τη ιδιοκτησία Χαραλάμπου (όπου υπάρχει νυν ετι 
έντετοιχισμένη), μετ’ άλλων λίθων είς επικάλυμμα μεταγενεστέρου τάφου»); 
now in the Archaeological Museum of Syros. Stele of bluish marble bearing an 
engraved olive wreath above the inscribed text and a dolphin below it. The text is 
one of the reports of a public banquet, common on Syros. The αυθαίρετος 
αρχών στεφανηφόρος L. Minionius Scymnus jointly with his wife Teima, 
daughter of Philargyrus, who held the office of archeine, offered the proper
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sacrifices to Hestia in the prytaneion and the other deities and a public banquet 
to the whole free population of the island and the individuals from neighbouring 
islands resident on Syros:

’Αγαθή I Τύχη. I Υπέρ υγείας I τού κυρίου ημών ΑύτοκράτοΙ5[ρ]ος Καίσαρος 
Τ. Αίλίου 'ΑδριαΙνού Άντωνείνου Σεβαστού ΕύσεΙβοΰς, τύχης καί δήμου 
'Ρωμαίων I καί τού Συρίων δήμου Λ. Μιλιών[ι]Ιος Σκύμνος αυθαίρετος αρχών I10 
στεφανηφόρος σύν άρχείνη Τε[ί]1μα Φιλαργύρου γυναικί Ιδίςχ έκαλΙλιέρησεν 
Εστία Πρύτανεις* καί I τοις άλλοις θεοις πάσι καί πάσαις I καί έδημοθοίνησεν 
πάντας τούς I15 κατοικοΰντα[ς] τήν νήσσον ελε[υ] Ιθέρους καί έλευθέρας καί τα 
τούΙτων τέκνα καί τούς εκ τών άστ[υ]Ιγειτόνων νήσσων έπιδημήσαντας. I Έπί 
τούτων ήν υγεία.

Remarks: L. Milionius Scymnus was the eponymous archon stephanephoros 
while the definition αυθαίρετος implies that he was nominated and 
not elected to this office, because there were no other candidates, see 
A.H.M. Jones, The Greek city from Alexander to Justinian (repr. 
Oxford 1971) 184 and 342, n. 55; Nigdelis, 296 and n. 438. The lack of 
more candidates is undoubtedly an indication of the lack of wealthy 
citizens, who could undertake the high costs of the stephanephoria. 
For the use of the term δημοθοινία/δημοθοινειν (see 1. 14 of the text 
given above) for the public banquet see Schmitt-Pantel, 268-71. 
Generally on the δημοθοινίαι of Syros see p. 37-39 of the Introduction. 
For νήσσον (11. 15 and 18) instead of νήσον, which seems to have been 
a common mistake, see Hdn., De locutionum pravitatibus 249, 30: 
Έτι άμαρτάνουσιν οί γράφοντες νήσσος διά δύο σ, ώς θάλασσα 
καί μέλισσα- μόνα γάρ ταύτα διότι μεταβάλλονται, οΐον, μέλιττα- ά 
δέ μή δύνανται μεταβάλλεσθαι εις δύο ττ, δηλονότι ουδέ διά τών 
δύο σ γραπτέον...
For a stemma of the family see Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 30. For the 
gentilicium Milionius see SYR 27. 30

30. ΜΟΔΕΣΤΟΣ (I)
A.D. 183
T. Ampelas, Ιστορία της νήσου Σύρον curò τών άρχαιοτάτων χρόνων μέχρι 
τών καθ'ημάς (Hermoupolis 1874, repr. 1998) 253-59; Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 
22-24, no. 5; /GXII5,663.
Syros, found in a small house at the place named Katailymata, then transported to
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the gymnasion and later to the Archaeological Museum of Syros, where it is still to 
be found. Fragment of a stele of white marble. The text inscribed on the stele is a 
report of public banquets offered by the stephanephoros and eponymous archon
Antaius, son of Modestus, and the archeine [-----]tho, daughter of Callistus and
grand-daughter of Theognotus, to the members of the gerousia xfi τετράδι (for the 
meaning of the word see SYR 15) and on the occasion of the birthday of the 
Emperor Commodus on two successive days. On the first day he offered a dinner to 
the members of the gerousia distributing to each of them σφυρίδος δηνάρια πέντε, 
while he offered wine to all free women and young girls and also distributed to them 
eight and four assaria respectively. On the second day he organised a dinner for the 
members of the gerousia and some more individuals of his choice and gave one 
dinar to each of them (έκάστω διαν[ομής άνά δην]άριον έν); further he gave to all 
citizens, to free children and to those who πα[ρ]οικο[ΰσι] (i.c. sojourn) wine and 
also distributed one dinar to each citizen, eight assaria to each free child, while the 
foreign residents from Cyclades ([έκάλεσεν δέ κ]αί τούς παρεπιδημοΰντας [έκ τών 
Κυκλ]άδων νήσων) received the same offerings as the citizens:

’Αγαθή [Τύχη]. I Υπέρ τής τού κυ[ρίο]υ ήμών αύ[το]Ικρ[ά]τορος Καίσαρος Μ. 
Αύρηλίο[υ] I [Κ]ομμόδου Άντωνίνου Σεβ. [Εύσε]Ι5[β]οΰς τύχης καί νίκης 
Ιερός τε [συγ]Ι[κ]λήτου καί δήμου 'Ρωμαίων [καί δή]Ι[μ]ου Συρίων ’Ανταίος 
Μοδέστου [στε]Ι[φ]ανηφόρος επώνυμος αρχών [έκαλ]Ι[λι]έρησεν Έστίμ Πρύ
τανεις* καί τοις [άλ]ΙΙ0[λοι]ς θεοΐς πάσι, καί παρέσχεν τή μέν [συν]Ι[όδ]ω (?) 
τής γερουσίας τή τετράδι τα εξ έ[θους] I [αύτ]ο!ς πάντα, τή δέ γενεσίψ ήμέρ[μ 
τού] I [κυ]ρίου αύτοκράτορος παρέσχεν τοις [μέν] I [γερ]ουσιασταΐς δείπνον· 
καί έδωκεν [έ]Ιι5[κάστ]ψ σφυρίδος δηνάρια πέντε, έλευ[θέ]Ι[ραι]ς δέ γυναιξίν 
πάσαις καί θηλείαι[ς] I [παισίν] οίνον· καί έδωκεν ταις μ[έν γυ]Ι[ναιξί] δια
νομής άνά άσσάρια ό[κτώ], I [ταις δέ] παισίν άνά άσσάρια τέσσα[ρα· τή] I20 [δέ 
εξής] ήμέρςχ παρέσχεν τοις μέν [γε]Ι[ρουσιασ]τα!ς καί άλλοις οΐς έβουλήθ[η] I 
[δειπνο]ν καί έδωκεν έκάστψ διαν[ομής] I [άνά δην]άριον εν τοις [δέ] λοιποΐς 
πολείΙ[ταις καί πα]ισίν έλευθέρ[οι]ς καί πα[ρ]οικο[ΰσι] I25 [παρέσχεν] οίνον 
καί έδωκεν διανομή[ς] I [τοις μέν π]ολείταις άνά δηνάριον έν, [έλευ]Ι[θέροις 
δέ] παισίν άνά άσσάρια οκτώ· [έκά]Ι[λεσεν δέ κ]αί τούς παρεπιδημοΰντας [εκ] I 
[τών Κυκλ]άδων νήσων, οΐς τα αυτά παρ[έ]Ι30[σχεν ά] καί τοις πολείταις,
[σ]ύν άρχείνη I [.......... ]θο! Καλλίστου του Θεογνώ[του]. I [Έπί] τούτων ήν
υγεία εύκαρπία I εύετηρία.

Remarks: Generally on the δημοθοινίαι of Syros see p. 37-39 of the Introduction.
Modestus (I), father of the stephanephoros Antaius, was probably the 
grandfather of Modestus (II), son of Antaius, attested as
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stephanephoros and eponymous archon a few years later (SYR 31). For 
a stemma of the family see Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 30. As Stephanos
suggests and Nigdelis, 286 accepts, the archeine [---- ]tho, daughter of
Callistus and granddaughter of Theognotus (1. 31), is to be regarded as 
Antaius’s wife and Modestus’s (SYR 31) mother (see stemma). It 
seems further that [—]tho was a sister of Paula, daughter of Callistus 
(SYR 33), who is also attested as archeine.

Theognotus -y X 

Callistus -I-

Modestus I -r- X

Antaius -y [—]tho 

Modestus II

Paula

31. ΜΟ[ΔΕ]ΣΤΟΣ (II) ΑΝΤΑΙΟΥ
Στε[φανη]Ιφόρος έπών[υμος] αρχών 
A.D. 193-211
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 24-25, no. 6; IG XII 5, 664.
Plate 29.
Syros, found in 1869 in the sea at the port of Hermoupolis and transported to the 
Archaeological Museum of Syros, where it is still to be found. Stele of white 
marble, the bottom of which is missing. A pediment which contains a relief olive 
or laurel wreath is engraved on the upper part of the stele. The pediment is 
framed at the left and right by relief branches of ivy. The inscribed text is a 
fragmentary report of a public banquet offered by the stephanephoros and 
eponymous archon Modestus τή[ι μ]έν τετράδι (for the meaning of the word see 
remarks of SYR 15) to the gerousia, which received all the accustomed offerings 
(πάντα τ[ά] έξ έθους), and again for the celebration of the new year and 
probably on the day after ([τη δέ έξης ημέρά]). His offerings in the second 
banquet are not known with certainty because of the fragmentary condition of 
the stone. In any case it seems that he offered a dinner to the gerousia giving to 
each member σφυρίδος [—]; futher he gave wine and a dianome of eight assaria 
to free women and young girls. The rest cannot be completed with certainty:
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’Αγαθή Τύχη. I [Ύ]πέρ τ[ή]ς τού κυρίο[υ] ημών ΑύτοκράτοΙρος Καίσαρος Λ. 
Σεπτιμίου Σεου[ή]ρου I Περτίνακος Σεβ. τύχης καί νίκης ίε[ράς] I5 [τε] 
συγκλ[ή]του καί δήμου ’Ρωμαίων κ[α]ί [δή]Ιμου Συρίων Μό[δε]στος ’Ανταίου 
στε[φανη]Ιφόρος έπών[υμος] αρχών έκαλλιέρησεν I [δι’] όλου τού έτους Έστίμ 
Πρυτανείμ καί τοΐ[ς] I [ά]λλοις θεοις, καί παρέσχεν τή[ι μ]έν τετράδι I10 [τή]ι 
γερουσίμ πάντα τ[ά] έξ έθους, τω δέ νέω I [ετει] τοις μέν τήν γερουσίαν νέμου- 
σιν δεΐ[π]Ι[νον, κα]ί εδωκεν εκάστψ αυτών σφυρίδος I..........γυναιξίν δέ ελεύ
θερος καί παιΙ[σί θηλείαις πα]ρέσχεν οίνον καί έδωΙ15[κεν έκαστη διανομή]ς 
άνά άσσάρια όκτ[ώ], I [τή δέ εξής ήμέραι παρέσχ]εν τοΙ[ς μέν] I [γερουσιασταίς 
καί αλλοις οίς έβουλήθη] I [δειπνον —].

Remarks: Modestus (II), son of Antaius, seems to be the grandson of Modestus 
(I) (SYR 30). The Emperor Septimius Severus is mentioned here with 
his full name, Imp. Caesar L. Septimius Severus Pertinax Augustus, 
and the inscription is therefore to be dated generally to his age. 
Generally on the δημοθοινίαι (public banquets) of Syros see p. 37-39 
of the Introduction. For the phrase τοις την γερουσίαν νέμουσιν see 
remarks of SYR 15.

32. OKT[A]Y(IA ?) ΤΥΧΗ
Imperial period
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 78 and 79, no. 29; IG XII 5, 712, no. 29 (A'); N. 
Sandberg, ΕΥΠΛΟΙΑ. Études épigraphiques (Göteborg 1954) 34, no. 34.
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata:

Εΰπλοια I Όκτ[α]υ(ίμ ?) Τύχει.

33. ΠΑΥΑΑ ΚΑΑΛΙΣΤΟΥ
Archeine
Second half of 2nd c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms.
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 56-57, no. 22; IG XII 5, 692; IGXU Suppl. 692; M.-Th. 
Couilloud, “Reliefs funéraires des Cyclades de l’époque hellénistique à l’époque 
impériale”, BCH 98, 1974,429, no. 22, fig. 26; A. Mercky, Römische Grabreliefs 
und Sarkophage auf den Kykladen (Frankfurt am Main 1995) 188-89, no. 68, fig. 
38, 1.
Plate 30a.
Syros, found near the region Katailymata and later built into a private house in
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Ano Syros; now in the Archaeological Museum of Syros (Stephanos, 57 reports 
that the stele was removed and sold to a man from Europe, Ευρωπαία». 
Couilloud, loc. tit., stresses that the stone is kept in the Arcaeological Museum 
of Syros; this was verified by our personal inspection). Marble grave stele with a 
pediment which bears a rosette in the centre. The relief field of the stele is 
covered by a seated woman in the typus of Tyche of Antiochia; a small female 
figure in profile on her left, a servant or a child, holds a casket and looks at the 
seated figure. The inscription informs that it is the grave stele of the archeine 
Paula, daughter of Callistus:

Παϋλα Καλλίστου θυγάτηρ I άρχείνη χαιρε.

Remarks: The word θυγάτηρ does not appear in IG XII 5, 692. Stephanos, Έπι- 
γραφαί, 37 identifies Paula as a sister of —tho, daughter of Callistus, 
also encountered as archeine (see stemma, SYR 30). This suggestion 
is also accepted by Couilloud, loc. tit.

34. ΠΑΥΛΕΙΝΑ
lst/2nd c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms (2nd/3rd c. A.D.: Peek). 
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 52-54, no. 18; /GXII5,678; Peek, Vers-Inschriften, 2030. 
Plate 26b.
Syros, now in the Archaeological Museum of Syros. Plaque broken on the left 
and right, decorated with a cymatium on the upper edge and bearing two 
funerary epigrams (IG XII 5, 677 and 678). The fragmentary epigram inscribed 
on the right part of the plaque concerns a woman who bears the name Άμπέλιον 
(1. 14). The names encountered in the nominative case in 11. 15 and 16, Μουσαίος 
φιλόπατρι[ς] and αίνοπαθής Παυλεΐνα, are apparently the deceased’s relatives, 
who attended to the erection of the funerary monument. For more details and for 
the text see SYR 20.

Remarks: Part of this text, namely the first three lines, is reproduced on a tablet of 
white marble beneath a relief of a two-handled vase. As E. 
Mantzoulinou-Richards, “From Syros (III): Forged Kabeirian ex- 
votos”, ZPE 101, 1994, 136-38, esp. 137 no. 2 (SEG 44, 1994, 698) 
demonstrated, this inscription is forged. The forger apparently copied 
it, indeed, from the printed text of IG XII 5, 678, as he also reproduces 
the epigraphic symbols, e.g. the brackets.
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35. Π[Α]ΥΛ[0]Σ
Imperial period
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 80, no. 34; /GXII 5, 712, no. 34 (A ).
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata:

Εύχ[αρισ]τοϋμεν θεφ I [Ά]σκλτιπιφ I Π[α]ΰλ[ο]ς. K[. ,]λίαντ[ο]ς. I Ήρακλεί- 
δης. Νείκων.

Remarks: Stephanos reads 1. 3 as Παΰλ[ο]ς κ[αί] Α1αντ[ί]ς.

36. Μ. PERPERN[A - - - (?)]
Imperial period
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 82, no. 45; /GXII 5, 712, no. 45 (Δ ).
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata.
Stephanos publishes this part of the inscription as i]mperper..ell, IG restores it as
[I]mper[ator] but the facsimile on p. 198 has MPERIERN.ELL.

Remarks: Despite the hardly legible text the name could be restored as M.
Perperna, which occurs several times in the East, cf. the bilingual 
funerary inscription ILGR, no. 89 (see also Roman Pdoponnese I, 
ARG 203: Μ. Περπέρνας Ύμνος/Μ. Perperna Hymnus) and a 
proxeny decree from Cierium in Thessaly, IG IX 2, 258 (I. 7: 
...Μαάρκοι Λευκί,ου Περπένναι 'Ρουμαίοι...). For Perperna, a name 
of Etruscan origin, see Schulze, 88; Solin and Salomies2, 141.

37. PHI[L]EROS
Imperial period
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 74, no. 4; IG XII 5, 712, no. 4 (Γ'); M. Sasel-Kos, 
“Latin inscriptions from Achaia and the Cyclades”, Arheoloski Vestnik 28, 1977, 
204; ILGR, no. 33, 2.
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata.

38. ΠΩΑΑΑ
2nd c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms.
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 58-59, no. 27; /GXII 5, 691; M.-Th. Couilloud, “Reliefs 
funéraires des Cyclades de l’époque hellénistique à l’époque impériale”, BCH 
98, 1974, 458 no. 58, fig. 56; A. Mercky, Römische Grabreliefs und Sarkophage
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auf den Kykladen (Frankfurt am Main 1995) 188, no. 67, fig. 37, 2.
Plate 30b.
Syros, in a private garden in Hermoupolis, now in the Archaeological Museum 
of the island; according to Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 59 it was found in the region 
Katailymata. White marble grave stele of rectangular shape bearing a relief 
framed by two Ionic columns. The relief depicts a man wearing a chlamys and 
holding two spears with his right hand; at his left there is a small male figure with 
long hair down to his shoulders, apparently a servant, holding in his right hand an 
object, a small bucket according to Couilloud or a diptych according to Mercky, 
and in his left hand a ring, from which hang a bowl and a strigil. The funerary 
inscription informs that this is the grave stele of Neicorates, son of Philargyrus 
and Polla:

Νεικοκράτη, Φιλαργύρο[υ] I καί, Πώλλης υιέ, χρηστέ I χαΐρε.

Remarks: Part of this text has been forged on a marble tablet, which is now in 
the Archaeological Museum of Syros: Χαΐρε I (vase) I Νεικοκράτη I 
Φιλαρ(γ)ύρου, as E. Mantzoulinou-Richards, “From Syros (III): 
Forged Kabeirian ex-votos”, ZPE 101, 1994, 136-38, esp. 137 no. 3 
(SEG 44,1994, 698) showed.
On the basis of a prosopographical study it is clear that Polla and 
Philargyrus may also be the parents of the stephanephoros L. 
Milionius Scymnus (SYR 29). For a stemma of the family see 
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 30.

39. ΠΩ ΑΛΑ ΣΚΥΜ[ΝΟΥ]
Archeine 
A.D. 138-161
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 17-18, no. 1; IG XII5, 659.
Plate 31.
The stone has been transported from Syros to Athens and at the time of L. Ross 
it was reported to be in a private house near Adrianou street in Athens; now in 
the Epigraphic Museum in Athens. Marble stele broken at the bottom; at the top 
there is an engraved pediment which contains an olive wreath; there is a rosette 
in the olive wreath and two further rosettes at the top edge of the stele, above the 
pediment. The fragmentary text inscribed on the stele is one of the reports of a 
public banquet common in Syros. The banquet is offered by the stephanephoros 
archon eponymous Aristagoras, son of Aristagoras, and the archeine Polla, 
daughter of Scymnus, to the population of the island on two days: on the first day
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they offered three dinars and wine to each member of the gerousia and eight 
assaria and wine to each woman and child; on the second day they offered seven 
dinars to each stephanephoros -apparently the previous ones- and one dinar to 
each citizen and wine to the free population and the rest of the inhabitants:

’Αγαθή Τύχη. I 'Υπέρ τής τού Αύτοκράτορος Καίσαρος I Τι. Αίλίου 'Αδριανοΰ 
Άντωνείν[ου] I Σεβαστού Ευσεβούς υγείας καί [αί]Ι5ωνίου διαμονής όλου τού 
οϊκου αύ[τοΰ] I καί δήμου 'Ρωμαίων καί ίερ[ά]ς συνκλήτου I καί τού Συρίων 
δήμου ’Αρισταγόρας ΆρισταγόΙρου ό στεφανηφόρος αρχών επώνυμος σύν I 
<σύν> άρχείνη Πώλλη Σκύμ[νου —]Ιιονω έκ[αλ]λιέρησεν Έστίμ Πρυ[τανεί]μ 
κ[αί] I τοις [αλλοι]ς [θ]εο!ς πάσι καί πάσ[αις, καί] I τή μέν πρώτη ήμέρμ τοις 
τήν [γ]ε[ρου]Ισίαν μετέχουσιν άν[δράσιν άνά] I δηνάρια τρί[α] κ[α]ί οίνον 
[παρέσ]χεν· I15 ταΐς δέ γυ[να]ι[ξίν κα]ί τ[ο!ς τέκνοις (?)] I άνά άσσάρια οκτώ 
κ[α]ί οίνον, [τή δέ δευτέ]1ρα ήμέρμ τοις στεφανηφόρ[οι]ς [άνά δηνάρια επ]Ιτά 
καί τοις πολείταις π[ά]σι[ν άνά δηνά]Ι[ριον] εν, καί τοις [ε]λευθ[έροις παισίν 
καί] I20 [τοις] κατοικοΰσιν καί οίνον [παρέσχεν], I [’Επί τούτων] ήν ύγεία.

Remarks: Polla is perhaps a daughter of L. Milionius Scymnus (SYR 29). She 
could also have been the wife of the archon Arostagoras named in the 
same text but it cannot be regarded as certain, since no relationship is 
expressly mentioned. For a stemma of the family see Stephanos, Έπι- 
γραφαί, 30.

40. [ΠΩ]ΛΛΙΩΝ
1st c. A.D.; see remarks of SYR 2.
IG XII 5, 143,1. 3 and add. p. 309; cf. Nigdelis, 286 and n. 388. 
Father of Πωλ[λί]ων [Πω]λλίωνος (?), SYR 41.

41. ΠΩΛ[ΛΙ]ΩΝ [ΠΩ]ΛΛΙΩΝΟΣ (?)
1st c. A.D.; see remarks of SYR 2.
IG XII 5, 143,1. 3 and add. p. 309; cf. Nigdelis, 286 and n. 388.
Paros, known to Hiller from a copy, which he acquired from O. Rubensohn, who 
had received it from the notary Saris in 1899. The inscription contains a 
catalogue of names, the nature of which cannot be more precisely defined. In the 
add. to /GXII 5, 143 Hiller stresses the elements common to the inscription and 
the Syrian onomasticon. On this basis Nigdelis, 286 and n. 388 convincingly 
attributes the text to Syros and not to Paros. More on this inscription see SYR 2.

200



SYROS 42-43

Remarks: For the name Pol(l)io see Solin and Salomies2, 380; for both Greek 
renderings of the name, Πολλίων and Πωλλίων, see Pape - Benseler, 
1221 and 1294.

42. L(UCIUS) P(OSTUMIUS) CLADUS / ΛΕΥΚΙΟΣ ΠΟΣΤΟΥΜΙΟΣ ΚΛΑΔΟΣ
1st c. B.C./lst c. A.D.
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 62 n. 41; IG XII 5, 701; CIL III 1, 486 (attributed to 
Rhenea); III 2, p. 984, add. 486 (seen by R. Schoell on Aegina but attributed to 
the Cyclades); III 1 Suppl. 7243 (attributed to Rhenea).
The origin of the inscription is disputed, as is shown by the note devoted by IG to 
the relevant comments of various scholars. Some of them attribute it to Syros 
and some to Rhenea. Furthermore, there are other scholars who report that the 
stone was transported to Aegina, while Stephanos mentions that the stone was in 
the Theseion. Stephanos’s note is rejected by Hiller, but he agrees with 
Stephanos that there is a strong possibility that the inscription was found on 
Syros. In any case the stone has not been relocated. Stele of white marble 
bearing a relief representing a man and a child; a bilingual inscription mentions 
the name of the deceased man:

L. P. Cladi I Λεΰκιε Ποστούμιε I Κλάδε χαιρε.

Remarks: For the gentilicium Postumius see Solin and Salomies2, 143. The 
unusual abbreviation P. is perhaps to be explained by the possibility 
that the lapicide was a Greek unaccustomed to the rules of the Roman 
onomastic formula. The Greek cognomen of the individual, Κλάδος, 
is encountered in several places, as LGPN, passim shows.
The individual is regarded by Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 89 as a member of 
the Italian community of the island. This is plausible, since a bilingual 
inscription in a Greek-speaking social context is otherwise not easily to 
be explained. For bilingual inscriptions see MEL 34.

43. Π[ΡΕ]ΙΜ[Α Κ]ΑΡ[Ε]ΙΩΝΟΣ (?)
Archeine
End of the 2nd c. A.D. (Nigdelis)
Stephanos, Έπίγραφαί, 25-26, no. 7; IG XII5, 665.
Syros, found in a small house of the region Katailymata and later transported to 
the Archaeological Museum of Syros, where it is still to be found. Stele of white 
marble, the upper part of which, and of the inscribed text, is missing. The
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inscription concerns a public banquet, which was offered by the husband of 
Prima, whose name is not preserved but who was undoubtedly a stephanephoros 
eponymous archon, as all the prominent citizens, who offered public banquets 
on Syros. From the first preserved line of the inscription it emerges that one of 
the banquets offered by this individual was organised to celebrate the new year 
and lasted for two days. The banquet was offered to the members of the gerousia 
([τοΐς τήν γερουσίαν νέμου[σ]ιν), each of whom received σφυρίδος δηνάρια 
εξ; he gave further wine to free women and young girls as well as to female slaves 
and distributed eight assaria to each free female participant and four to each 
slave. On the second day he organised a dinner for the members of the gerousia 
and some individuals of his own choice and distributed one dinar to each of them, 
while he offered wine to all citizens and the free population and distributed one 
dinar to each citizen and eight assaria to the rest of the people. He also invited 
the resident foreigners from the Cyclades, who received the same offerings as the 
citizens. Prima, the stephanephoros’s wife was an archeine:

------------------------------------------------------- Ιτώδέ νέω έτει παρέσ[χεν τοΐς τήν
γερου]Ι[σ]ίαν νέμου[σ]ιν δεΐπνον καί έ[δωκεν έκάστω] I αυτών σφυρί,δος δηνά
ρια εξ, [γυ]ναιξίν δέ [έ]5λευθέρ[α]ις καί θηλείαις παισίν καί θεραπαινίΐσιν [ας 
έκά]λ[εσε]ν παρέσχεν οίνον καί εδωκεν I δια[νομή]ς ταΐς μέν έλευθέραις καί 
θεραπαινί[σιν] I άν[ά άσ]σάρια οκτώ, ταΐς δέ παισίν [ά]νά άσσά[ρια] I τέσσα- 
ρα· τη δέ έξης ήμέρρ παρέσχεν [τοΐς] I10 μέν γερουσιασταΐς καί άλλοις οΐς 
ήβουλήΙ[θη] δεΐπνον καί εδωκεν έκάστφ [δ]ιανομ[ής] I δ[η]ν[ά]ρι[ον έ]ν, τοΐς 
δέ λοιποΐς πολίταις καί [έ]Ιλευθ[έροις] πάσιν παρέσχεν οίνον καί έδωΙ[κεν 
δ]ιαν[ομ]ής τοΐς μέν πολείταις άνά δηΙ15νάριον έν, τοΐς δέ άλλοις άνά άσσάρια 
ό[κ]Ιτώ· ε[ίσεκάλ]εσ[ε]ν δέ καί τούς παρεπιδηΙ[μοϋ]ντ[ας έκ] τών Κυκλάδων 
νήσων, I [οΐς] παρέσ[χεν] τα αυτά όσα καί τοΐς I [πο]λείτ[α]ις προγέγραπται, 
σύν άρΙ20[χείνη] Π[ρε]ίμ[ρ Κ]αρ[ε]ίωνος, γυναικί I [Ιδία], Έπί τούτων ήν υγεία I 
[εύκα]ρπία εύετηρία.

Remarks: The patronymic of Prima cannot be read with certainty. Stephanos, 
op. cit., restores it as [Ώρ]είωνος. In the majuscle copy in IG it 
appears as IAPCIQNOC. P. Roesch, Études Béotiennes (Paris 1982) 
109 suggests that the name is to be read either as [Κ]αρ[ε]ίωνος (= 
Καρίωνος) or [Κ]αρ[α]ίωνος. H. Pieket, SEG 32, 1982, 831 states 
that [Κ]αρ[α]ίωνος is not to be recommended.
Generally on the δημοθοινίαι (public banquets) of Syros see p. 36-39 
of the Introduction. For the phrase τοΐς τήν γερουσίαν νέμουσιν see 
SYR 15. For the office of archeine see above p. 37-39.
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44. ΠΟ[ΠΛΙΟΣ] or ΠΟ[ΠΛΙΛΙΟΣ] ΑΒΑΣΚΑΝΤΟΣ
Imperial period
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 62, η. 41; IG XII5, 696.
Syros, found by Kokkonis who sent a copy to L. Ross, not relocated. Funerary
inscription for Publius or Publilius Abascantus erected by Flavius Eu[—] (SYR
12):

Θεοίς καταχθονίους Πο[πλίου or -πλιλίου] I ’Αβάσκαντου Φλάβιος Εύ[—].

Remarks: The name of the individual is restored in IG as Πο[πλίου] Άβασκάν- 
του, it consists namely of a praenomen and a cognomen. Although 
the omission of the gentilicium is also otherwise attested, it remains a 
deviation from the correct Roman onomastic formula. However, an 
alternative would be the restoration of Πο[—] as a gentilicium, such 
as Publilius, Publicius or even Publius, which is encountered also as a 
gentilicium, see Solin and Salomies2, 160.
The phrase Θεοις καταχθονίοις is the Greek version of the Latin Dis 
manibus.

45. RUSTICUS
Imperial period
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 74, no. 9; 7GXII 5, 712, no. 9 (A ); ILGR, no. 33, 3. 
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata.

46. [- ?-] SABINUS / [-?- ΣΑ]ΒΕΙΝΟΣ
1st c. B.C./lst c. A.D. (?)
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 61-62, no. 34; IG XII 5, 700; M. Sasel-Kos, “Latin 
inscriptions from Achaia and the Cyclades”, Arheoloski Vestnik 28, 1977, 204; 
ILGR, no. 36.
Syros, found in the region Σκληπί near the church of Agios Georgios, not 
relocated. Fragmentary biblingual funerary inscription preserved on a fragment 
of marble. The deceased is a certain Sabinus, whose gentilicium, if he had one, is 
missing in both, Greek and Latin, texts. The name of the individual who attended 
to the erection of the grave monument is not preserved either:

[- - -] Sabino faciendjum cu[ravit - - -] I [---- Σα]βείνψ [----- ] I [- -
έπε]μελήθη [—].
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Remarks: The inscription is so fragmentary that it is not known whether Sabinus 
was a nomen simplicium or part of the full Roman onomastic formula. 
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 61-62 suggests that Sabinus was hospitalized 
in a sanctuary of Asclepius and died there. That there may have been a 
sanctuary of Asclepius in this location emerges, according to 
Stephanos, from the modern toponym Σκληπί and from the fact that 
the site lies on a hill near the sea, which seems to be in accordance with 
the words of Plu.. Moralia 286 D (Quaestiones romanae 94): καί γάρ 
"Ελληνες έν τόποις καί καθαροις καί ύψηλοις επιεικώς ιδρυμένα 
’Ασκληπιεία έχουσι. Stephanos, op. cit., 62, n. 41 further states that 
there are several graves there and that there are several marbles built 
into the church of Agios Georgios.

47. ΣΕΡΓΙΟΣ
Optio of the governor of Bithynia; see remarks.
Christian era, before A.D. 680.
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 87, no. 96; IG XII 5, 712, no. 96 (B '); Kiourtzian, 193-
95, no. 131.pl. XLII.
Plate 32b.
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata:

[Κ]ε. σρσον πλΰον Σέργιου όπτήονος I του αρχοντος Βε[ι]θυγίας μετά I τον
πλεόντον έν αυτό. αμίν. I κ(αί) Γριγορίου πιστικού.

Remarks: The text of the inscription follows the publication by Kiourtzian. For 
optio see Kiourtzian, 193-94 with previous bibliography. This 
functionary was charged with various duties. As a military official he 
was charged with distributing salaries to the soldiers. He could be a 
magistrate under the jurisdiction of the magister militum and the 
control of the governor of the province from the beginning of the 4th 
c. up to the 7th c., when the duties of this magistrate passed to the 
control of the logothetes ton stratiotikon.
The province of Bithynia disappears after the creation of the themes 
in the 7th c. A.D. and was included in the theme of Opsikion, which is 
attested already in A.D. 680. According to Kiourtzian, 194 the phrase 
όπτήονος τού αρχοντος Βε[ι]θυνίας (optio of the governor of 
Bithynia), and not καί αρχοντος (optio and governor of Bithynia), as 
it is read in IG, implies that Sergius was subordinated to the archon
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(praeses) of Bithynia (Kiourtzian: «...optio du gouverneur de 
Bithynie...»). This indicates a date before A.D. 680 for the text.
The last word of the inscription is read in IG as (ύ)πατικοϋ. For the 
word πιστικός prefered by Kiourtzian, which is to be understood as a 
captain to whom a ship was entrusted, see his remarks (p. 195 with 
bibliography).

48. [ΣΕΡΟ]ΥΕΙΑΙΑ ΕΑΠΙΣ
Archeine 
2nd c. A.D. (?)
IG XII 5, 668; H.W. Pleket, Epigraphica. Texts on the social history of the 
Greek world, vol. II (Leiden 1969) 36-37, no. 23.
Village of Buyukdere near Constantinopolis, «a. 1829 in vicum Bujukdere prope 
Constantinopolim in domum oratoris a Russorum imperatore misst 
translata.... Ectypum a. 1886 m. Nov. instituto archaeoiogico Germanico, quod 
Athenis est, donavit vir clarissimus de Regel...In muro instituti Russici vidit 
etiam A. Pridik...». The text was checked on the squeeze in the archive of 
«Inscriptiones Graecae» in Berlin. That the stele, as it is called in 1. 3 (see text 
below), originated from Syros is attested by the references in 11. 7-8 and 15. The 
text contains three units, each one naming the archontes and archeinai who 
apparently entered office successively. The first two units also refer to public 
banquets organised by them, while the third one contains only the names of the 
archon C. Servilius Anteros (SYR 50) and of the archeine Servilia Elpis:

I Άρχείνη I Φανίς Άριστοτέλους ή καί I Άθηναΐς τήν στήλην έκ των I ιδίων 
άνέστησεν· I5 αυθαίρετος αρχών τήν στείφανηφόρον αρχήν έδημοθοίΐνησεν 
ελευθέρους τού[ς] εν ΣύΙρω πάντας καί πάσας καί τα τούΙτων τέκνα καί τούς 
έπιδηΙιομτισαντας ελευθέρους πάντας.
II ’Άρχων Μηνογένης Μηνογένους, I άρχείνη Φανίς Άροστοτέλους ή καί 
Άθηναΐς, I αυθαίρετος άρχων τήν στεφανηφόΐρον αρχήν έδημοθοίνησεν 
έλευΙ15θέρους τούς εν Σύρψ [π]άντας καί I πάσας καί τα τούτων τέκνα καί 
τού[ς] I έπιδημήσαντας ελευθέρους πάνΙ
III τας. vac. Άρχων Γ. [Σ]ε[ρ]ουείλιος ΆντέΙρ[ως, άρχ]είν[η Σερο]υειλία 
Ελπίς. I20 [’Επί τούτων] ήν υγεία.

Remarks: For the gentile name Servilius see Solin and Salomies2, 169. Generally 
on the δημοθοινίαι (public banquets) of Syros see p. 37-39 of the 
Introduction.
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49. ΣΕΡΒΕΙΛΙΑ ΤΥΧΗ
Liberta of Servilius Trophimus 
1 st/beginning of the 2nd c. A.D.
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 58, no. 26; IG XII 5, 698; M.-Th. Couilloud, “Reliefs 
funéraires des Cyclades de l’époque hellénistique à l’époque impériale”, BCH 98, 
1974, 444, no. 38, fig. 41; A. Mercky, Römische Grabreliefs und Sarkophage auf 
den Kykladen (Frankfurt am Main 1995) 191-92, no. 73, fig. 39,2.
Plate 32a.
Syros, found in the region Katailymata, subsequently built into the Church of 
Christ in Ano Syros and later transported to the Archaeological Museum of the 
island, where it is still to be found. Grave stele bearing cymatia at the top and 
bottom and a relief depicting the statue of a man standing on a base and wearing 
a tunica and a toga. The inscription informs us that the grave monument was 
erected by Servilia Tyche for her patron Servilius Trophimus according to his 
orders:

Σερβειλία Τύχη Σερβειλί,ψ Τρωφίμψ I χρηστω πάτρωνι καθώς I διετάξατο.

50. Γ. [Σ]Ε[Ρ]ΟΥΕΙΑΙΟΣ ΑΝΤΕΡ[ΩΣ]
Archon 
2nd c. A.D. (?)
IG XII 5, 668; H.W. Pieket, Epigraphica. Texts on the social history of the 
Greek world, vol. II (Leiden 1969) 36-37, no. 23 (SEG25, 1971, 963).
Village of Buyukdere near Constantinopolis. That the stele, as it is called in 1. 3 
of the inscription, originated from Syros is attested by the references in 11. 7-8 
and 15. The text contains three units, each one naming the archontes and 
archeinai who apparently entered office successively. The third unit contains 
only the names of the archon C. Servilius Anteros and of the archeine Servilia 
Elpis (SYR 48). For more details on the inscription and for the text see SYR 48.

51. ΣΕΡΒΕΙΑΙΟΣ ΤΡΩΦΙΜΟΣ (sic) 
lst/beginning of the 2nd c. A.D.
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 56, no. 26; IG XII 5, 698; M.-Th. Couilloud, “Reliefs 
funéraires des Cyclades de l’époque hellénistique à l’époque impériale”, BCH 98, 
1974, 444, no. 38, fig. 41; A. Mercky, Römische Grabreliefs und Sarkophage auf 
den Kykladen (Frankfurt am Main 1995) 191-92, no. 73, fig. 39,2.
Plate 32a.
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Syros, found in the region Katailymata, subsequently built into the Church of 
Christ in Ano Syros and later transported to the Archaeological Museum of the 
island, where it is still to be found. Grave stele bearing cymatia at the top and 
bottom and a relief depicting the statue of a man standing on a base and wearing 
a tunica and a toga. The inscription informs us that the grave monument was 
erected by Servilia Tyche (SYR 49) for her patron Servilius Trophimus. For the 
text see SYR 49.

52. ΟΥΛΠΙΟΣ M[- - -]
Imperial period
Stephanos, ’Emγραφαί, 62, n. 41; IG XII5, 697.
Syros, built above the entrance of the basement of a private house. Stephanos
mentions that the stone was already lost when he searched for it; not relocated.
Fragmentary inscription from the funerary monument erected for Iulia Memmia
(SYR 14), probably by her husband, Ulpius M—. For the text see SYR 14.

Remarks: The text is so fragmentarily preserved, that it cannot be fully 
understood. Moreover, the fact that the stone has not been relocated, 
prevents us from verifying the readings or making new suggestions. 
The letter M after the gentilicium Ulpius may belong to a cognomen 
or to a second gentilicium, perhaps Memmius, since this gentilicium is 
also borne by the deceased Iulia Memmia. The letters KIFIAIC in 1. 2 
are not to be recognised with certainty as a part of the name.
The relationship of Alexander, στ]ρα[τιώ]τ[η]ς [έκ] των του πραιτω- 
ρίου τ[ο]υ ανθυπάτου (11. 6-8), with the deceased and her husband is 
unknown. He was apparently a soldier of the governor’s guard, since 
praetorium meant the residence of the governor as well as his 
personal guard, see F. Lammert, RE XXII 2 (1954) 2536, s.v. 
praetorium.

53. L. VETTIUS MELLA (?)
Imperial period
Stephanos, Em γραφαί, 74, no. 3; IG XII 5, 712, no. 3 (Γ '); ILGR, no. 33, 1. 
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata.

Remarks: Stephanos restored the name as [Hejlvetius Mella. Hatzfeld, 
Trafiquants, 88-89 includes the individual among the members of the
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Italian community of Syros. However, it is difficult to accept that L. 
Vettius Mella and the other seamen who inscribed their names on the 
rocks of Grammata, were settled on the island; they were probably 
merely passers-by, cf. also Nigdelis, 273 n. 336.
For the gentilicium Vettius see Solin and Salomies2, 206. For the 
cognomen Mela cf. F. Münzer, RE XV 1 (1931) 383, s.v. Mela; the 
most famous bearer of the name was the geographer Pomponius Mela 
(F. Gisinger, RE XXI 2 [1952] 2360-2411, s.v. Pomponius Mela 
[104]). Μέλας is encountered as a Greek proper name, cf. for 
example LGPN I, II, III A, III B, IV, s.v. Μέλας (H. Philipp, RE XV 
1 [1931] 556, s.v. Mella) was the name of a river in Gallia Gisalpina. 
The nature and poor quality of the inscriptions of Grammata do not 
permit any certainty about the correct reading of the name.

54. [- - -]ΜΑΝΟΣ
Unpublished
Syros, Agios Georgios, Catholic diocese of Ano Syros. Splinter of a marble
plaque bearing a fragment of a badly damaged inscription; [-----]manus is the
father of the stephanephoros P. (?) Cornelius [---- ] (SYR 9). The fragmentary
name is to be restored rather as a Latin name, such as Romanus, Germanus etc. 
-see Solin and Salomies2, 464- than as a Greek one, since no name ending in - 
μανος is to be found in the reverse indices of the collections of Greek names.

55. [..]ΠΕΙ[Α] ΕΥΠΟΡΙΑ
Archeine
Under Antoninus Pius 
IGXII Suppl. 238.
Plate 33.
Syros, now in the Epigraphic Museum in Athens. Stele of white marble bearing a 
pediment decorated with a flower, above which there are reliefs of an olive 
wreath containing a rose and an amphora beside the wreath. The inscription 
relates to the demothoinia organised by the authairetos archon stephanephoros 
Attalus, son of Attalus, and his wife [. ,]pia Euporia, who held the office of 
archeine:

’Αγαθή τύχη. I Υπέρ τής τού αύτοκράτοΐρος Καίσαρος ΤΤ Αίλίου 
Άδρι[α]Ινοΰ Άντωνείνου Σεβαστ[οΰ] I 5[Ε]ύ[σ]ε[β]οΰς υγείας καί αίωνίο[υ
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δια]Ιμονής όλου του οίκου αύτο[ΰ καί] I δήμ[ου] 'Ρωμαίων καί ίεράς 
συ[νκλή]Ιτου καί του Συρίων δήμου I "Ατταλος Άττάλου αύθαίρετ[ος 
στε]Ιιοφανηφόροζ συν ά[ρχείντι. .]Ιπεί[μ] Ευπορία γυναικί ίδίρ κ[αλλι]1έρησεν 
καί έδημοθοίνησε[ν καί ε]Ι[δωκεν] πάσι τοίς κατοικοΰσιν [τήν] I νήσ[σον κ]αί 
τοις έπιδημήσασι[ν έκ των] I 15[Κυκλάδων] ελεύθερους [—].

Remarks: The gentilicium of the woman could be restored as Oppia (Solin and 
Salomies2, 132), Appia (ib., 16, 19); for further possibilities of the 
restoration of a gentilicium ending in -pius see ib., 449.
For αυθαίρετος στεφανηφόρος see SYR 29; for archeine see p. 37 
and n. 58 of the Introduction; for νήσσος see SYR 29. Generally on 
the δημοθοινιαι (public banquets) of Syros see also p. 37-39 of the 
Introduction.

56. [- - - ]ΤΙΑΝ[ΟΣ (?)]
Imperial period
Stephanos, Έπιγραφαί, 78, no. 27; /GXII5, 712, no. 27 (A '); /GXII Suppl. 712 
c. add. 27; N. Sandberg, ΕΥΠΛΟΙΑ. Études épigraphiques (Göteborg 1954) 33- 
34, no. 32.
Syros, inscribed on the rocks in the region of Grammata:

Εΰπλοια I [—]τιαν[ω (?]

Remarks: /GXII Suppl. 712 c. add. 27: «Fortasse Τίαν[φ]», with bibiography.
Τιαν[ω] appears also in the study of Stephanos, loc. cit., while L. 
Robert, Études anatoliennes (Amsterdam 1970) 273 suggests, with 
some reservation because of the fragmentary condition of the text, 
that the individual recorded in this inscription may originate from 
Tieion. It is equally possible, however, that it is the suffix of a Roman 
cognomen, such as Tatianus.
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1. [--- ΑΦ]ΡΑΝΙΟΣ (?)
Imperial period
H. Demoulin, “Fouilles et inscriptions de Ténos”, MB 8, 1904, 74, no. 3; P. 
Graindor, “Les fouilles de Ténos”, MB 11, 1907, 42, ad no. 56; IG XII 5, 984. 
Plate 34a.
Tenos, found in the sanctuary of Poseidon and Amphitrite; now in the 
Archaeological Museum of the island. Marble plaque broken on all sides:

[----Άφ]ράνιχ>ς (?)

2. [- - - ] ΙΟΣ ΑΦΡΑΝΙ[ΟΣ]
P. Graindor, “Les fouilles de Ténos”, MB 11, 1907,42, no. 56; IG XII5, 983. 
Plate 34b.
Tenos, found built into a church in Tenos town; not relocated. Fragment of white 
marble with a list of names ( ?):

[— ] ιος Άφράνι[ος —] I f— ]α Άγαθί,ο[υ — ].

Remarks: The gentilicium Άφράνιος is not attested on other Cycladic islands.
Of the Aegean islands, it is known only from an inscription of Kos 
dating from the 1st c. AD., see M. Segre, Inscrizioni di Cos (Roma 
1993) ED 126.7. For the name see Solin and Salomies2, 8.
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3. [- - - ΛΕΥ]ΚΙΟΣ (?) ΑΪΑΙΟΣ
Imperial period (?) (Graindor: «inscription gravée sur la tranche, lettres à apices 
très prononcés»),
P. Graindor, “Fouilles et recherches de Ténos”, MB 14, 1910, 29-30, no. 6; IG 
XII Suppl., 324.
Tenos, the stone probably comes from the site of the sanctuary of Poseidon and 
Amphitrite; not relocated. The lower part of a statue base of grey marble bearing 
a fragmentary honorific inscription:

[Ή βουλήΙ και ό] δτ)[μος -ca.16- Λευ]κίου ’ΑϊΙδίου ε’ις τον δη[μ]ον ευεργεσίας.

Remarks: The reading and restoration of the inscription are by Graindor. The 
apparatus criticus of the entry in IG notes: «v. 2 lectio dubia et 
restitutio improbabilis». For the nomen gentis see Solin and Salomies2, 
10. The presence of the name on an island on the periphery, like 
Tenos, casts further doubt on the correctness of the reading.

4. [ΑΝΙΓΩΝΕΙΝΟΣ
3rd c. A.D.
N. Kontoleon, “Έπιγραφαί έκ Τήνου”, in: Geras A. Keramopoulou (Athens 
1953) 228-29 and 239-41, no. 3 with photograph (SEG 14, 1957, 555; Ténos II, 
166, no. 8 [= 22]).
Plate 34c.
Tenos, according to Kontoleon, the stone was found in November 1951 during 
digging work for the new avenue in front of the church of the Evangelistria. For 
more details, see TEN 10. It is now kept in the Tenos Archaeological Museum. 
Plaque of white marble, chipped on all sides except the bottom, recording the 
names of magistrates of Tenos (11. 1-6, 7-8, 9-13):

(11. 9-10) "Αρχών επώνυμος Αύρ(ήλιος) Άριστόλοχος B ' [— Άν]Ιτωνείνου. 
For the complete text, see TEN 10.

Remarks: Probably Antoninus was an ancestor of the eponymous archon 
Aurelius Aristolochus (TEN 16); not his father, because it is clear from 
the text that his father also is called Aristolochus. Not can it have been 
another person completely unconnected with the archon Aurelius 
Aristolochus. It is clear from the inscription that there was only one 
eponymous archon. This is known from all the inscriptions of Tenos.
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5. ΛΕΥΚΙΟΣ (ΑΥΦΙΔΙΟΣ)
Roman banker
First half of the 1st c. B.C.; see remarks on TEN 6.
IG XII 5, 860; IG XII 5 Suppl. (Donati, 54, no. 74; R. Bogaert, Banques et 
banquiers dans les cités grecques [Leyde 1968] 195-96; id., "Remarques sur deux 
inscriptions grecques concernant le credit public”, ZPE 33, 1979, 128-30 [SEG 
29, 1979, 757]; L. Migeotte, L’emprunt public dans les cités grecques. Recueil 
des documents et analyse critique [Québec-Paris 1984] 221-28, no. 64]; Ténos 
II, 133, 136-38, 141 and n. 7, 173, 248.
Plates 35, 36a.
Tenos, according to Hiller, the inscription was found in 1795 in the ruins of 
Tenos town, and now it is kept in the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge. Stele of 
white marble. It is inscribed with an honorific decree for the Roman banker, 
Lucius Aufidius Bassus (TEN 6), the son of the banker Lucius Aufidius, for 
waving the interest on loans owed by the people of Tenos:

(11. 1-17) [Έδοξε τ]ή βουλή καί τφ δήμω, πρύτανεων γνώμη· έπεί [Λεύήκιος 
Αύφίδιος Λευκίου υιός Βάσσος διά παντός εΰνους ώ[ν]Ι διατελεϊ καί κατά 
κοινόν τή πόλη καί καθ’ ιδίαν έκάστω τώ[ν]Ι πολιτών, πατροπαράδοτον παρει- 
ληφώς τήν προς τον δήμο[ν]Ι5 ημών εύνοιαν, καί πολλάς καί μεγάλας τη πόλει 
παρέσχηταιΙ χρείας, μεγαλοπρεπώς τε καί φιλαγάθως πολλών χρημάτων 
αφεΐσιν πεποίηται· ο τε πατήρ αυτού, καθ’ ον καιρόν έπιγενόμενος ÔI κοινός 
πόλεμος καί συνεχείς πειρατών έπίπλοι τήν νήσον ούΐχ ως ετυχεν συνηνάγκα- 
σαν υπό τών δανείων έπιβαρηθήΙ10ναι, μόνος καί πρώτος τών συνηλ(λ)αχότων, 
προ πλείονος ήγηΙσάμενος τήν τής πόλεως σωτηρίαν ή τό περί τον ίδιον βίονΙ 
λυσιτελές, χρημάτων πλήθος, όσον προηρούμεθα, προθυμόΐτατα έδωκεν εξ 
ετοίμου, τόκων πολύ κουφότερων παρά τούς [ύ]Ιπάρχοντας τότε, τούτων τε 
συνπεριφοράν έποιήσατο πάνΙ15τα τόν τής ζωής χρόνον, διετέλει τε λέγων καί 
πράττωνΙ διά παντός τά βέλτιστα καί συνφέροντα τή πόλει...
For the complete text see TEN 6.

Remarks: The banker Lucius Aufidius Bassus (TEN 6), the son of the banker 
Lucius Aufidius, is honoured for the particular goodwill he has shown 
towards the city of the Tenians in connection with the repayment of 
money that the Tenians had originally borrowed from his father and 
later from Bassus himself. Lucius the father had reached a particularly 
onerous agreement on the loans καθ’ δν καιρόν έπιγενόμενος ό 
κοινός πόλεμος καί συνεχείς πειρατών έπίπλοι τήν νήσον (11. 7-8). 
After the death of his father, Lucius Aufidius Bassus consolidated all 
the money owed to his father and himself into a single loan, at the 
same time waving the interest, to assist the Tenians.
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The banker Lucius Aufidius is attested in two votive inscriptions from 
Delos, dating from the late 2nd or early 1st c. B.C. (ID 1728 and 
1729). The former, which was dedicated to Apollo by Lucius Aufidius, 
the banker’s freedman, mentions Λεύκι[ον] ΑυφίδιονΙ Λευκίο[υ υιόν 
'ΡωμαΙονΙ τραπεζ[ιτε]ύσαντα εν Δήλψ (11. 1-3). In the latter 
inscription, dedicated to the twin gods of Delos and their mother, 
Leto, mention is made of [Λεύκι]ον [Αύ]φί[διον]Ι [’Αθηναίων κ]αί 
'Ρωμαίων καί των αλλωνΙ [ξένων ο]ί έμποροι καί ναύκλη[ροι καί 
oil έργαζόμε]νοι τη τραπέζ[η] ά[νέθηκαν] (11. 1-4). It is evident that 
Lucius Aufidius, son of Lucius, had settled on Delos, where he was 
active (G. Fougères, “Fouilles de Délos, avril-août 1886. Dédicaces 
grecques et latines”, BCH 11, 1887, 267, no. 28; P. Roussel - J. 
Hatzfeld, “Fouilles de Délos exécutées aux frais de M. Le Duc de 
Loubat, inscriptions [1905-1908], II”, BCH 34, 1910, 416, no. 75; 
Hatzfeld, “Les Italiens”, 19, no. 4; Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 84]), as, too, 
was his relative (probably brother) Gaius Aufidius (Ö. Wikander, 
“Senators and Equités. 1. The case of the Aufidii”, ORom 15, 1985, 
157, no. 6). On the basis of the aorist participle τραπεζ[ιτε]ύσαντα in 
the inscription ID 1728, the view has been advanced that the banker 
Lucius Aufidius from Delos moved to Tenos, probably after the 
devastation of the former island (Bogaert, op. cit., 195-96; Migeotte, 
op. cit., 224-25; M.J. Payne, ΑΡΕΤΑΣ ENEKEN: Honors to Romans 
and Italians in Greece from 260 to 27 B.C. [Michigan State University 
1984] 235-36 and 277-78). According to this view, he died on Tenos 
probably in the early decades of the 1st c. B.C. Some reservation is 
expressed by Étienne, Tenos II, 141, who suggests that Lucius 
Aufidius had probably already died when his freedman dedicated the 
statue to Apollo of Delos (ID 1728), which accounts for the role of 
the aorist participle τραπεζ[ιτε]ύσαντα in the inscription. If this is the 
case, Lucius Aufidius will have been active before the Mithridatic 
War, at the end of the 2nd c. B.C. Given the evidence available, the 
question remains an open one.
L. Aufidius Bassus M. [f?] Maior (IG III 18Id = CIL III, 7279; cf. PIR2 
A 1381 and Wikander, op. cit., no. 32) is considered by Hatzfeld. 
Trafiquants, 42 to be the father of Lucius Aufidius and grandfather of 
Lucius Aufidius Bassus of the Tenian inscription. In this case, the 
cognomen is attested for the grandfather and grandson, but not the son. 
For more details about the family of Aufidii, see remarks on TEN 6.
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6. [ΛΕΥ]ΚΙΟΣ ΑΥΦΙΔΙΟΣ AEYKIOY BΑΣΣΟΣ
Roman banker
First half of the 1st c. B.C.; see remarks.
IG XII 5, 860; IG XII 5 Suppl. (Donati, 54, no. 74; R. Bogaert, Banques et 
banquiers dans les cités grecques [Leyde 1968] 195-96; id., “Remarques sur deux 
inscriptions grecques concernant le credit public”, ZPE 33, 1979, 128-30 [SEG 
29, 1979, 757]; L. Migeotte, L'emprunt public dans les cités grecques. Recueil 
des documents et analyse critique [Québec-Paris 1984] 221-28, no. 64); Ténos II, 
133, 136-38, 141 andn. 7.
Plates 35, 36a.
Tenos, according to Hiller, the inscription was found in 1795 in the ruins of 
Tenos town. It is now kept in the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge. Stele of white 
marble inscribed with an honorific decree for the Roman banker, Lucius Aufidius 
Bassus, the son of the banker Lucius Aufidius (TEN 5), for waving the interest on 
loans owed by the people of Tenos. A fragment of an identical copy, in which 11. 
36-57 of the present inscription are preserved, is kept in Tenos Archaeological 
Museum and has been published by R. Étienne, “Ténos et L. Aufidius Bassus (/G 
XII 5, 860)”, ZPE 36, 1979, 147-49 (SEG 29, 1979, 756). Regarding the 
provenance of the two stones Étienne, 147-48, notes «Il nous permet cependant 
de nous interroger sur l'endroit où étaient érigées les deux stèles. Pour l’une, 
celle de Cambridge, nous possédons une indication : elle fut trouvée dans la ville 
actuelle, c’est -à- dire au port de Ténos. Elle devait avoir été dressée sur l’agora 
ou près d’un monument public. L'autre fragment devrait donc provenir du 
sanctuaire de Poseidon et d’Amphitrite où se trouvaient les décrets importants 
de la cité»;

["Εδοξε τ]ή βουλή καί τψ δήμψ, πρυτάνεων γνώμη· έπεί [Λεύ]Ικιος Αύφίδιος 
Λευκίου υιός Βάσσος διά παντός εΰνους ώ[ν]Ι διατελεΐ καί κατά κοινόν τη 
πόλη καί καθ’ ιδίαν έκάστψ τώ[ν]Ι πολιτών, πατροπαράδοτον παρειληφώς τήν 
προς τόν δήμο[ν]Ι5 ημών εύνοιαν, καί πολλάς καί μεγάλας τη πόλει παρέσχη- 
ταιΙ χρείας, μεγαλοπρεπώς τε καί φιλαγάθως πολλών χρημάτων αφεΐσιν 
πεποίηται· δ τε πατήρ αυτού, καθ’ ον καιρόν έπιγενόμενος όΙ κοινός πόλεμος 
καί συνεχείς πειρατών έπίπλοι τήν νήσον ούΐχ ώς ετυχεν συνηνάγκασαν υπό 
τών δανείων έπιβαρηθήΙιοναι, μόνος καί πρώτος τών συνηλ(λ)αχότων, προ 
πλείονος ήγηΙσάμενος τήν τής πόλεως σωτηρίαν ή τό περί τόν ίδιον βίονΙ λυσι
τελές, χρημάτων πλήθος, όσον προηρούμεθα, προθυμόΐτατα έδωκεν εξ ετοί
μου, τόκων πολύ κουφότερων παρά τούς [ύ]Ιπάρχοντας τότε, τούτων τε συν- 
περιφοράν έποιήσατο πάνΙ15τα τόν τής ζωής χρόνον, διετέλει τε λέγων καί 
πράττωνΙ διά παντός τα βέλτιστα καί συνφέροντα τή πόλει· έφ’ οίς ό δήΐμος
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ημών έργψ λαβών πείραν τών ύπ’ αυτού γεγονυιών εύε[ρ]Ιγεσιών, παραχρήμα 
τάς καθηκούσας έψηφίσατο τιμάς αύτ[φ]Ί διαδεξάμενος τ’ αυτός έπηγωνί- 
σατο τή προς την πόλιν εύΐνοίμ τε καί δύο μέν συνγραφάς καταλελειμένας υπό 
τού παΙ20τρός αύτφ κατά τής πόλεως έκτων τόκων, τήν μέν μίαν δραίχμών 
αττικών μυρίων χιλίων, τήν δ’ έτέραν αττικών μυρίων έΐνακισχιλίων πεντακο- 
σίων, έλοιπογράφησεν χωρίς αργυρίου κομιίδής παρακληθείς υπό τού δήμου· 
τοις δέ άλλοις δανείοις άνωθενΙ25 υπό τών συνγραφών δραχμιαίον τόκον εξ 
εύθυτοκίας ιλκυσεν [έ]1τών καί πλειόνων καί συγχωρήσας πλήθος χρημάτων 
ίκανώτ[ε]Ιρον, πάλιν άτόν εν τή προς τόν δήμον ύπερέθετ’ ευεργεσία· τόΙ γάρ 
συνταχθέν εκ τής έπιεικεστάτης ψήφου κεφάλαιον εις άλΙλον πενταετή συνε- 
γράψατο χρόνον τόκου τετρωβόλου· διΙ30ελθόντος δέ καί τούτου καί πλειόνων 
άλλων ετών έπιγε[νο]Ιμένων, καί μή δυνηθέντων ημών διά τάς ύφ’ ετέρων 
γειν[ο]Ιμένας έπιβαρήσεις άποδοΰναι τά όφειλόμενα αύτφ, καί [διά] ταΰτα 
συναθροισθέντων διαφόρων πλειόνων καί τής πόλ[ε]1ως εν τοις έσχάτοις 
ύπαρχούσης κινδύνοις, πάλιν έν τοις [πα]35ροΰσι καιροΐς ήγησάμενος εύσεβές 
καί μεγαλοπρεπές ύπ[άρ]1χειν έαυτφ τήν προσήκουσαν τής πατρίδος ημών 
ποιήσασ[θαι]Ι φροντίδα, αρχαίας νήσου καί ίεράς ύπαρχούσης, ειναί θ’ 
έαυτ[φ]Ι πλούτου παντός κρείττονα πόλεως σωτηρίαν καί τήν π[αρά]Ι πάσιν 
αγαθήν εύφημίαν, πολλά πάλιν χρήματ’ έπέδω[κε τφ]Ι40 δήμψ ου μόνον άπό 
τών όφειλομένων αύτφ μεγάλ[α άφ]ελώνΙ κεφάλαια, άλλά καί χρόνον εις τήν 
άπόδοσιν ών έπείσΙθη δούς ένδεκαετή, καί τούτον άτοκον, χάριν τού κατάΙ τό 
δυνατόν, όσον επ’ αύτφ, τήν νήσον καί πάντας ήμάςΙ έν αύτή συντηρηθήναι, 
γενόμενος τών μεγίστων ήμεΙ[ν]Ι45 παραίτιος άγαθών έπιδημήσας τε ημών έν 
τή πόλει πλείΐονα χρόνον σώφρονα καί σεμνήν καί πάσιν προσηνή τήνΙ άνα- 
στροφήν ποιείται, έφ’ οΐς ούχ ήττον ό δήμος ημών αύΐτόν καί διά ταΰτα θαυ
μάζει τε καί τιμά, καί είλι[κρινώ]ς [γ]νησ[ί]1αν εχοντι προς πάντας φιλοστορ
γίαν εύχαρισ[τ]εΙ· εν τε I50 τοις άλλοις πάσιν ώ[ς] δικαίαν καί ευσεβή γνώμην 
έχων καί ά[ρ]Ιμοζούση παρρησία χρώμενος εις έπίστασιν καθέστακεν [ό]Ισον 
επ’ αύτφ τούς έπιβαροΰντας, καί τοις άδίκως κινδυν[εύου]Ισι δικαίαν παρέχε
ται βοήθειαν, [π]άν]τως] τε έν παντί καιρ[ώι] πρόΙθυμον άτόν έπιδίδωσιν επί 
τά τής πόλεως πράγματα· όΙ55πως ούν καί ό δήμος ή[μών] φαίνηται τάς έπι- 
βαλλούσαςΙ τοις εύεργέταις άποδιδούς χάρ(ιτ)ας, πε[ρί δή τούτων, ά]1γαθή 
τύχη δεδόχθαι τή βουλή καί τφ δήμω, έ[παινέσαι —]

Remarks: The text of the inscription follows the publication by Migeotte.
«Litteratura et orthographia primi a. Chr. π. saeculi», (IG). E. Maroti, 
“Ό Κοινός Πόλεμος”, Klio 40, 1962, 124-27 dates the decree to the 
time of Pompey’s campaign against the pirates in 66 B.C., on the 
basis of 11. 7-8, and the reference to έπιγενόμενος ό κοινός πόλεμος,
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which he compares with the phrase commune omnium gentium 
bellum, used by Cicero (Manil. XV. 44) to describe Pompey’s war (cf. 
SEG 25, 1971, 965). This view is rejected by Migeotte, op. cit., 64, 
who dates the inscription between the First Mithridatic War and 
Pompey’s campaign (88-67 B.C.), adding: «Entre ces prêts et le 
décret voté en l’honneur de son fils, il s’est écoulé, on le verra, un 
grand nombre d’années, qu'il est impossible d’évaluer, même 
grossièrement. Notre document doit donc dater, au plus tard, du 
milieu du siècle environ». Migeotte’s date is followed by Nigdelis, 
161-62. M.J. Payne, ΑΡΕΤΑΣ ENEKEN: Honors to Romans and 
Italians in Greece from 260 to 27 B.C. (Michigan State University 
1984) 277-78, places the inscription between 70 and 60 B.C. Ph. de 
Souza, Piracy in the Greco-Roman world (Cambridge 1999) 163-64 is 
of the view that the decree relates to the period of the First 
Mithridatic War. Étienne, Ténos II, 138 and 142 accepts the view of 
Migeotte and considers that the events mentioned in the inscription 
should probably be dated to the third pirate war, about the middle of 
the 1st c. B.C.
Both the stele and the copy of the decree published by Étienne, are 
broken at precisely the point where the beginning of the list of 
honours awarded by the Tenians to Lucius Aufidius Bassus began; 
therefore these honours are not clear. Payne, op. cit., 278, supposes 
that «they may have been proxeny status, title of Benefactor and 
other honors attendant with proxeny - possibly even a statue».
The banker Lucius Aufidius Bassus, the son of the banker Lucius 
Aufidius (TEN 5), is honoured for the particular goodwill he has 
shown towards the city of the Tenians in connection with the 
repayment of money that the Tenians had originally borrowed from 
his father and later from Bassus himself. Lucius the father had reached 
an agreement on the loans that was particularly onerous, καθ’ öv 
καιρόν επιγενόμενος ô κοινός πόλεμος καί συνεχείς πειρατών έπί- 
πλοι τήν νήσον (11. 7-8). After the death of his father, Lucius Aufidius 
Bassus consolidated all the money owed to his father and himself into 
a single loan, at the same time waving the interest, to assist the 
Tenians. In any case, the economy of the city continued to be in a 
parlous condition as a result of fresh economic burdens, probably 
resulting from the Roman civil wars. The weakness of the Tenians διά 
τάς ύφ’ ετέρων γειν[ο]μένας έπιβαρήσεις άποδοΰναι τα όφειλόμενα 
αύτφ (11. 31-32), and a change in the relevant legislation obliged the
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honorand to offer further facilities, such as agreeing to three 
postponements of the payment of the debt, amounting to sixteen 
years, and a drastic reduction in the interest due. Cl. Nicolet’s 
comment «en Orient même, les negotiatores romains créditeurs des 
cités sont obligés, moitié par évergétisme, de rabattre leurs 
pretentions» (L’ordre équestre à l’époque républicaine [312-43 av. 
C.], [Paris 1974] 283), is also applicable to Lucius Aufidius Bassus. In 
any case, despite the honours awarded by the Tenians, Lucius Aufidius 
Bassus appears to have been much greedier than Marcus Cloatius, son 
of Nemerius, and his brother Nemerius, who were honoured by the 
city of Gytheion for similar benefactions in 72 B.C. (/GV 1, 1146 and 
add. p. 306 [Migeotte, op. cit., 90-96, no. 24]; cf. also, L. Fezzi, 
“Osservazioni sul decreto de Gytheion in onore dei Cloazii (IG, V, 1, 
η. 1146)”, ASNP n.s. 3, 1998, 327-38 [SEG50,2000, 386], and Roman 
Peloponnese II, LAC 331-332).
Lucius Aufidius Bassus belongs to the well-known family of the 
Aufidii, some members of which occupied high offices in the West, 
while others were active from the 2nd c. B.C. onwards, mainly as 
negotiatores in the eastern Mediterranean and especially in the 
province of Asia, to which the Cyclades belonged at this period. For 
the professional activity of the Aufidii in the eastern Mediterranean 
during the final decades of the Roman Republic and the early decades 
of the Imperial period, see N. Mathieu, Histoire d’un nom. Les 
Aufidii dans la vie politique, économique et sociale du monde romain 
(Rennes 1999) 77-86. The Aufidii are known to have been settled on 
Delos by at least the fourth quarter of the 2nd c. B.C. (Hatzfeld, 
Trafiquants, 84-85; Hatzfeld, “Les Italiens”, 20-21; O. Larsen, 
“Roman Greece”, in: T. Frank [ed.], An economic survey of ancient 
Rome, IV [Baltimore 1938] 360, 372-74; A.J.N. Wilson, Emigration 
from Italy in the Republican age of Rome [New York 1966] 119-20 
and 169-70; M.-Th. Couilloud, Les monuments funéraires de Rhénée, 
EAD XXX [Paris 1974] 130-31, no. 187, 170, no. 334, 218 and 489), 
and Decimus Aufidius, son of Spurius is included in a list of ephebes 
from Naxos (/GXII 5, 39.15; Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 86).
For the father of Lucius Aufidius Bassus, the Roman banker Lucius 
Aufidius, see TEN 5. L. Aufidius Bassus M. [f?] Maior (IG III 181 d = 
CIL III, 7279; cf. PIR2 A 1381 and Ö. Wikander, “Senators and 
Equités. 1. The case of the Aufidii”, ORom 15, 1985, 158, no. 32) is 
considered by Hatzfeld, Trafiquants. 42 to be the father of Lucius
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Aufidius (TEN 5) and grandfather of Lucius Aufidius Bassus of the 
Tenian inscription. In this case, the cognomen is attested for the 
grandfather and grandson, but not the son. This circumstance obliged 
Wikander, op. cit, no. 24 to comment: «The fact that L. Aufidius L. f. 
is not called Bassus may indicate that his son L. Aufidius Bassus L. f. 
was the first to use the cognomen. If that is the case, the early date of 
Hatzfeld for the Athenian Bassus cannot, of course, be sustained».

7. ΑΥ[ΛΟΣ]
About the middle of the 1st c. B.C. ( IG: «saeculo fere primo a. Chr. n. 
praescriptarum litteris apicatis»).
IG XII 5, 880.1.1; P. Graindor, “Melanges d’archéologie et d’épigraphie”, MB 
12, 1908, 10.
Plate 36b.
Tenos, fragment of an inscribed column with a list of magistrates. Found on 
Tenos, from where according to IG «per Fauvelium Athenas inde Parisios cum 
Choiseulianis in Museum delata». Now in the Louvre Museum. For the text see 
TEN 43.

Remarks: He is the father of agoranomos Publius Lutatius (TEN 43).

8. ΑΥΛΟΣ
lst-2nd c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms (see also, Nigdelis, 195; Ténos II 
161: «d’époque impériale»),
IG XII 5, 904 (Ténos II, 145.2).
Plate 37a.
Tenos, the precise provenance of the stone is unknown. It was originally kept in the 
library of the Foundation of the Panagia Evangelistria, and is now in Tenos 
Archaeological Museum. Inscribed plaque of white marble broken on all sides. For 
the text see TEN 50.

Remarks: Aulus is the father of the archon [- - Π]οπλείλιος (TEN 50). 9

9. AYP(HAIA) ΠΡΙΣΚΙΛΛΑ Η ΘΥΓΑΤΗΡ T[- - -]
Archis 
3rd c. A.D.
N. Kontoleon, “Έπιγραφαί έκ Τήνου”, in: Geras A. Keramopoulou (Athens
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1953) 228-29 and 239-41, no. 3 with photograph (SEG 14, 1957, 555; Ténos II, 
166, no. 8 [= 22]).
Plate 34c.
Tenos, according to Kontoleon, the stone was found in November 1951 during 
digging work for the new avenue in front of the church of the Evangelistria. For 
more details, see TEN 10. It is now kept in the Tenos Archaeological Museum. 
Plaque of white marble, chipped on all sides except the bottom, recording the 
names of magistrates of Tenos (11. 1-6, 7-8, 9-13):

(1. 8) [Άρ]χίς Αύρ(ηλία) Πρίσκιλλα ή θυγάτηρ Τ[ — ].
For the complete text of the inscription see TEN 10.

Remarks: The individual held the office of archis in the year when the 
eponymous archon and stephanephoros was Aurelius O— (TEN 18). 
For the office of archis see TEN 61 and p. 37 of the Introduction.

10. Α[ΥΡ(ΗΛΙΟΣ) - - - ]
Carrier of incense-burner in religious rituals.
3rd c. A.D.
N. Kontoleon, “Έπιγραφαί έκ Τήνου”, in: Geras A. Keramopoulou (Athens 
1953) 228-29 and 239-41, no. 3 with photograph (SEG 14, 1957, 555; Ténos II, 
166, no. 8[= 22]).
Plate 34c.
Tenos, according to Kontoleon, the stone was found in November 1951 during 
digging work for the new avenue in front of the church of the Evangelistria, όμοΰ 
μετ’ άλλων αρχιτεκτονικών καί γλυπτών τεμαχίων, άποτελούντων τα τελευ
ταία ολίγα λείψανα αρχαίου σημαντικού οικοδομήματος τής πόλεως τής 
Τήνου κειμένου εις τήν περιοχήν ταύτην (along with fragments of architectural 
members and sculptures, that are the last few remains of an important ancient 
building in this area of Tenos town). It is now kept in the Tenos Archaeological 
Museum. Plaque of white marble, chipped on all sides except the bottom, 
recording the names of magistrates of Tenos (II. 1-6, 7-8, 9-13):

[----- Οΰτοι ήρξανΙ τό θυσμικόν] έτος [---------. Tò I θυμιατήριον] έψερον
Α[ύρ(ήλιος) —]. I Έπί τούτ]ων ήν υγεία, είρ[ήνη, ομόνοια, εύετηρία.Ι Τα ίερ]ά 
έπεσκόπει Αύρ(ήλιος) [ —]Ι5Άρτεμιδώρου. [Στε]φανηφόρος επώνυμος Αύρ. 
Ο]---- ]. I [Άρ]χίς Αύρ(ηλία) Πρίσκιλλα ή θυγάτηρ Τ[ — ]. I "Αρχών επώνυ
μος Αύρ(ήλιος) Άριστόλοχος Β ' [---- Άν]Ιτωνείνου. Τό θυμιατήριον έψερον
Αύρ(ήλιος) Άν[—]Ι Αύρ(ήλιος) Αισχίνης Τροφίμου. Τα Ιερά έπεσκό[πει — ]Ι10
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του. Έπί τούτων fjv ύγία, ειρήνη, όμόνεια, εύ[ετηρία. Ούτοι]Ι ήρξαν τό
θυσμικόν έτος.

Remarks: The individual was one of the two people who carried the incense 
burner (έφερον τό θυμιατήριον) in τό θυσμικόν έτος. The expression 
θυσμικόν έτος is attested only in inscriptions of Tenos dating later 
than the lst/2nd c. A.D. (IG XII 5, 141 [for the text see TEN 12] and 
904). It is not known precisely what the θυσμικόν έτος was. It was 
probably an important festival that recurred at a fixed interval, 
possibly every two years, as Kontoleon, 240, notes. P. Graindor, “Les 
fouilles de Ténos”, MB 11, 1907, 33 associated the θυσμικόν έτος 
with the festivals in honour of Dionysos, whose cult attracted 
increased interest in the Imperial period (TEN 21), and the sacrifice 
of the έκατοντέριφον (TEN 61).
The use of the θυμιατήριον (incense-burner) in various rituals is not 
particularly well known (cf. A. Hug, RE VI A 1 [1968] 706-708, s.v. 
thymiaterion). It is not clear what the precise duties of the carrier of the 
incense-burner were in the case of Tenos. Two inscriptions from the 
Asclepieion at Epidauros, dating from the 2nd and 2nd - 3rd c. A.D., 
state that the duties connected with the incense-burner were assigned to 
children: παιδάριον δέ ήγεισθαι θυμιατήριον έχον άτμίζον καί τον 
Ιερέα λέγειν... (IG IV 2.1, 126), and [ό παις προσ]φέρει θυμιατήριον 
κ[αι λιβανωτόν, ό δέ ίερεΰς επιθυμία...] (SEG 22, 1967, 282). The 
phrase ό τάδε επί θυμιάτρου occurs frequently in the lists of kouretai 
of Ephesos (cf. L. Robert, “Sur une liste de courètes à Éphèse”, AE 
1967, 129-36; D. Knibbe, Der Staatsmarkt. Die Inschriften des 
Prytaneions, Forschungen in Ephesos IX/1/1 [Wien 1981] B 44).

11. ΑΥΡ(ΗΛΙΟΣ) [- - - ] ΑΡΤΕΜΙΑΩΡΟΥ
Hieroskopos or seer (έπισκοπεύων τα Ιερά) during religious rituals.
3rd c. A.D.
N. Kontoleon, “Έπιγραφαί εκ Τήνου”, in: Geras A. Keramopoulou (Athens 
1953) 228-29 and 239-41, no. 3 with photograph (SEG 14, 1957, 555; Ténos II, 
166, no. 8 [= 22]).
Plate 34c.
Tenos, according to Kontoleon, the stone was found in November 1951 during 
digging work for the new avenue in front of the church of the Evangelistria. For 
more details, see TEN 10. It is now kept in the Tenos Archaeological Museum.
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TENOS 12

Plaque of white marble, chipped on all sides except the bottom, recording the
names of magistrates of Tenos (11. 1-6, 7-8, 9-13):

(11. 5-6) Τα ίερ]ά έπεσκόπει Αύρ(ήλιος) [ —]Ι5Άρτεμιδώρου.
For the complete text see TEN 10.

Remarks: Kontoleon, 225-27 conjectures that the institution of the έπισκο- 
πεύων replaced the institutions of the theopropos or seer, which are 
attested in corresponding records of magistrates of the Hellenistic 
period. Étienne, Ténos II, 163, takes the view that he replaced the 
seer. The office of hieroskopos may be cited as a parallel for the έπι- 
σκοπεύων of Tenos (cf. L. Robert, “Sur une liste de courètes à 
Éphèse”, AE 1967, 129-36; D. Knibbe, Der Staatsmarkt. Die 
Inschriften von Prytaneions, Ephesos IX/1/1 [Wien 1981] B 44).
This specific individual may possibly be identified with the theopropos 
Aurelius Trophimus, son of Artemidorus (TEN 22).

12. Α[ΥΡ(ΗΛΙΟΣ) [ - ca. 7 -]Σ ΛΟΥΚΙΟΥ TOY Γ
Eponymous archon 
3rd c. A. D., after A.D. 212
IG XII 5, 141; IG XII Suppl., p. 106; (Ténos II, 162-164 no. 6 [= 19] [SEG 40, 
1990, 693]).
Plate 37b.
Paros, according to the editor of IG, the stone was found in the church of the 
Agioi Anargyroi at Klimata, on a plot of agricultural land owned by the church 
of the Ekatontapyliani. It was taken from there to the Museum at Paroikia. 
Plaque of white marble, broken on all sides except the top. It contains records of 
magistrates of Tenos. The inscription was attributed to Tenos by Hiller in his 
edition of the IG XII Supplement. This attribution has been almost universally 
accepted (cf. L. Robert, “Sur une liste de courètes à Éphèse”, AE 1967, 132; 
Nigdelis, 191-92; Ténos II, 162-164, where the inscription has been republished). 
It seems not to be accepted by Kontoleon, 232 and n. 6:

ΓΑρχοτν] επώνυμος Α[ύρ(ήλιος) [-ca.7-]ç Λουκίου του γ ', φυλής 
Έλεβθυαΐδος, άρΙχίς] Δημητρία ή καί Μ (?) ΝΑ [-5-]αου του θεοπρόπου· τό 
[θυμιατήριον εφείρον Άντίφι,λος β' καί Άγαθεινος Νικάνδρου· [τα ίερ]ά 
έπ[εσκόπει - ca. 5-1 ούτο|ι ήρξαν τό θυσμικόν έτος· επί τούτων ήν υγεία, ειρήνη· 
[έξετέλεσεΙ5 δέ π]άντα έκτενώς τα περί τήν θρησκείαν τής θεού εκ τού [ίδιου 
βίου ?Ι . . . κ]αί έξιών εκ του πρυτανείου εδωκε νομής δ[ώρα] πάσι[ν -ca. 9-10-1
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12 ROMAN NAMES IN THE CYCLADES

τοίς] βουλευταις δέ καί πατροβοΰλοις άνά (δηνάρια) η ', πάσιν δέ π[ο]λίταις
[άνά]Ι (δηνάρια) β'.Ι [νΑρχων] επώνυμος ό καί θεοπρόπος Αύρ(ήλιος) Δημο[..
. ].110 Άρχων επώνυμος Αύρ(ήλιος) Ζώσιμ[ος ...].

Remarks: The text of the inscription follows the publication by Étienne. The 
individual is eponymous archon of the city of Tenos and member of 
the tribe of Έλε[ιθυάΐς], The reference to the tribe was one of the 
basic criteria in attributing the inscription to Tenos, since tribes are 
also attested in other inscriptions from the island (e.g. IG XII 864 and 
865). This stands in contrast with the epigraphic evidence for Paros, 
where tribes are nowhere mentioned.
According to the text of the inscription, this particular archon carried 
out his duties to the goddess flawlessly and indeed contributed his own 
finances, εκ του [ίδιου βίου ?]. And when he left office, εξιών έκ τοΰ 
πρυτανείου (for the meaning of this phrase, cf. Robert, op. cit., 132), 
he offered gifts and distributed money to the bouleutai, the 
patrobouloi and all the citizens. The goddess mentioned in the 
inscription is probably none other than Hestia Prytaneia, as may be 
deduced from similar inscriptions from Syros (IG XII 5, 659-60, 662- 
64 and 667). For the discussion of this cf. Ténos II, 163-64. For the cult 
of Hestia in the prytaneion see R. Merkelbach, «Der Kult der Hestia 
im Prytaneion der griechischen Städte», ZPE 37, 1980, 77-92. The 
distribution of sums of money in keeping with the social class of the 
recipients by magistrates at the end of their term of office is also 
attested in other inscriptions of Tenos (cf. IG XII 5, 951 and 954; 
TEN 21), and other cities (cf. L. Robert, La Carie. Histoire et 
géographie historique avec le recueil des inscriptions antiques. II: Le 
plateau de Tabai et ses environs [Paris 1954] 323).
The patrobouloi of Tenos are mentioned for the first time in this 
inscription. The institution is known in various cities in the eastern 
part of the empire, particularly in Asia Minor, and also in the West 
where it is attested as praetextatus. They were the under-age sons of 
bouleutai, who, though not having the right to vote, participated in 
the work of the boule and had similar obligations and rights as their 
fathers, whose place they would take when they attained maturity. For 
the institution of the patrobouloi, cf. Robert, op. cit., 129-36; Nigdelis, 
191-93 and Ténos II, 164, with earlier bibliography. For the cities of 
Asia Minor in particular, see Dmitriev, 169-70.
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TENOS 13-14

13. ΑΥΡ(ΗΛΙΟΣ) ΑΙΣΧΙΝΗΣ ΤΡΟΦΙΜΟΥ
Carrier of the incense-burner at religious rituals.
3rd c. A.D.
N. Kontoleon, “Έπιγραφαί εκ Τήνου”, in: Geras A. Keramopoulou (Athens 
1953) 228-29 and 239-41, no. 3 with photograph (SEG 14, 1957, 555; Ténos II, 
166, no. 8 [= 22]).
Plate 34c.
Tenos, according to Kontoleon, the stone was found in November 1951 during 
digging work for the new avenue in front of the church of the Evangelistria. For 
more details, see TEN 10. It is now kept in the Tenos Archaeological Museum. 
Plaque of white marble, chipped on all sides except the bottom, recording the 
names of magistrates of Tenos (11. 1-6, 7-8, 9-13):

(11. 10-11) To θυμιατήριον εφερον Αύρ(ήλιος) Άν[---- ]Ι Αύρ(ήλιος) Αισχίνης
Τροφίμου
For the complete text see TEN 10.

Remarks: One of two people who carried the incense-burner when Aurelius 
Aristolochus B' was the eponymous archon (TEN 16). For the 
incense-burner and the person who carried it, see TEN 10. Aurelius 
Aeschines, son of Trophimus, probably belonged to the same family 
as the theopropos Aurelius Trophimus, son of Artemidorus (TEN 22).

14. ΑΥΡ(ΗΑΙΟΣ) AN[- - - ]
Carrier of incense-burner in religious rituals.
3rd c. A.D.
N. Kontoleon, “Έπιγραφαί εκ Τήνου”, in: Geras A. Keramopoulou (Athens 
1953) 228-29 and 239-41, no. 3 with photograph [SEG 14, 1957, 555; Ténos II, 
166, no. 8 (= 22)].
Plate 34c.
Tenos, according to Kontoleon, the stone was found in November 1951 during 
digging work for the new avenue in front of the church of the Evangelistria. For 
more details, see TEN 10. It is now kept in the Tenos Archaeological Museum. 
Plaque of white marble, chipped on all sides except the bottom, recording the 
names of at least three magistrates of Tenos (II. 1-6, 7-8, 9-13):

(11. 10-11) To θυμιατήριον εφερον Αύρ(ήλιος) Άν[---- ]Ι Αύρ(ήλιος) Αισχίνης
Τροφίμου
For the complete text of the inscription see TEN 10.
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15 ROMAN NAMES IN THE CYCLADES

Remarks: One of two people who carried the incense-burner when Aurelius 
Aristolochus B' was the eponymous archon (TEN 16). For the 
incense-burner and the person who carried it, see TEN 10.

15. AYP(ΗΛΙΟΣ) ΑΠΟ[Λ]ΛΟΑΩΡΟΣ ΤΡΟΦΙΜΟ[Υ]
Stephanephoros
3rd c. A.D., after A.D. 212
P. Graindor, “Inscription de Ténos”, RBPh 5.1, 1926, 519-23 with photograph 
(Ténos II, 164-165). Cf. BullÉpigr 1955, p. 181.
Plate 38a.
Tenos, according to the publisher of the inscription, the stone was found at Pachy 
Akrotirio. According to the Inventory of the Museum, the stone was found 
among rubble during repair works on a private house in Megalocharis Street in 
the Tenos town. Now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Plaque of white 
marble broken at the bottom. It records the names of magistrates of the island:

"Αργών Αύρ(ήλι,ος) Άπο[λ]ΙΜδωρος Τροφίμρ[υ]Ί άρχί,ς Φλ(αβία) Χρήστη 
ΚαλΙλισταγόρου θυγάτ[ηρ], ή γυνή του στεφανηφόΙ5ρου. Το θυμιατήριονΙ εφε- 
ρον Αύρ(ήλιος) Όνήσιμος ΔΊ [καί] Αύρ(ήλιος) Πωλλεΐνος υίό[ςΙ του στεφα- 
νηφόρου ?-].

Remarks: The underlined letters in the text were read by the first editors.
Aurelius Apollodorus, son of Trophimus, held the office of 
stephanephoros. The title of stephanephoros is mentioned in four 
other inscriptions of Tenos (IG XII 5, 943, 947, 951 and Kontoleon, 
229), dating from after the end of the 1st c. A.D. On Tenos, as on 
other islands, the eponymous archon and stephanephoros were the 
same individual (Kontoleon, 237-39 and Nigdelis, 278 and n. 354). For 
the stephanephoros as eponymous archon in Asia Minor see 
Dmitriev, 158-59, 256-57; generally on eponymous officials see Fr. 
Quaß, Die Honoratiorenschicht in den Städten des griechischen 
Ostens (Stuttgart 1993) 291 ff. For the iteration of stephanephoria and 
other offices as well as for the accumulation of several offices see 
Dmitriev, 223-28. Aurelius Apollodorus probably belonged to the 
same family as Aurelius Trophimus (TEN 22) and Aurelius Aeschines, 
son of Trophimus (TEN 13).
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TENOS 16-17

16. ΑΥΡ(ΗΛΙΟΣ) ΑΡΙΣΤΟΑΟΧΟΣ B [- - - ΑΝ]ΤΩΝΕΙΝΟΥ
Eponymous archon 
3rd c. A.D.
N. Kontoleon, “Έπιγραφαί έκ Τήνου”, in: Geras A. Keramopoulou (Athens 
1953) 228-29 and 239-41, no. 3 with photograph (SEG 14, 1957, 555; Ténos II, 
166, no. 8[= 22]).
Plate 34c.
Tenos, according to Kontoleon, the stone was found in November 1951 during 
digging work for the new avenue in front of the church of the Evangelistria. For 
more details, see TEN 10. It is now kept in the Tenos Archaeological Museum. 
Plaque of white marble, chipped on all sides except the bottom, recording the 
names of magistrates of Tenos (11. 1-6, 7-8, 9-13):

(11. 9-10) "Αρχών επώνυμος Αύρ(ήλιος) Άρι,στόλοχος B ' [— Άν]Ιτωνείνου. 
For the complete text of the inscription see TEN 10.

Remarks: For the abbreviation of the homonym, see R. Koerner, Die 
Abkürzung der Homonymität in griechischen Inschriften (Berlin 
1961) 9. Generally on eponymous officials see Fr. Quaß, Die 
Honoratiorenschicht in den Städten des griechischen Ostens (Stuttgart 
1993) 291 ff.

17. ΑΥΡ(ΗΛΙΟΣ) AHMO[...J
Eponymous archon and theopropos 
3rd c. A. D., after A.D. 212
IG XII 5, 141; IG XII Suppl., p. 106; (Tenos II, 162-164 no. 6 [= 19] [SEG 40, 
1990, 693]).
Plate 37b.
Paros, according to the editor of IG, the stone was found in the church of the 
Agioi Anargyroi at Klimata, on a plot of agricultural land owned by the church 
of the Ekatontapyliani. It was taken from there to the Museum at Paroikia. 
Plaque of white marble, broken on all sides except the top. It contains records of 
magistrates of Tenos. The inscription was attributed to Tenos by Hiller in his 
edition of the IG XII Supplement. This attribution has been almost universally 
accepted (cf. L. Robert, “Sur une liste de courètes à Éphèse”, AE 1967, 132; 
Nigdelis, 191-92; Ténos II, 162-64, where the inscription has been republished). 
It seems not to be accepted by Kontoleon 1953,232 and n. 6:

(11. 10) ["Αρχών] επώνυμος ο και θεοπρόπος Αύρ(ήλιος) Δημο[... ].
For the complete text of the inscription see TEN 12.
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18 ROMAN NAMES IN THE CYCLADES

Remarks: According to the text Αΰρήλιος Δημο[. . . ] is said to have held the 
offices of eponymous archon and theopropos simultaneously. For the 
office of theopropos see TEN 22. The simultaneous holding of two 
offices, or the repeated holding of the same office by a single 
individual, as in the case of Aurelius Satyrus (TEN 21), is an 
indication of the lack of candidates for offices in the Imperial period, 
and therefore of well-to-do citizens who could afford the expense 
demanded by office. For the principle of accumulano, see Dmitriev, 
223-28 and cf. TEN 15.

18. ΑΥΡ(ΗΛΙΟΣ) Of--- ]
Stephanephoros and eponymous archon 
3rd c. A.D.
N. Kontoleon, “Έπιγραφοά έκ Τήνου”, in: Geras A. Keramopoulou (Athens 
1953) 228-29 and 239-41, no. 3 with photograph (SEG 14, 1957, 555; Ténos II, 
166, no. 8 [= 22]).
Plate 34c.
Tenos, according to Kontoleon, the stone was found in November 1951 during 
digging work for the new avenue in front of the church of the Evangelistria. For 
more details, see TEN 10. It is now kept in the Tenos Archaeological Museum. 
Plaque of white marble, chipped on all sides except the bottom, recording the 
names of magistrates of Tenos (II. 1-6, 7-8, 9-13):

(1. 7) [Στε]φανηφόρος επώνυμος Αύρ. Of— I.
For the complete text of the inscription see TEN 10.

Remarks: The individual held the office of stephanephoros and eponymous 
archon. On Tenos, as on other islands, the eponymous archon and 
stephanephoros were the same individual (Kontoleon, 237-39 and 
Nigdelis, 278 and n. 354). In the case of Tenos, in particular, the title 
of stephanephoros is found in four inscriptions from the island in 
addition to this one (IG XII 5 , 943, 947, 951 and P. Graindor, 
“Inscription de Ténos”, RBPh 5.1, 1926, 519-23), dating from after 
the end of the 1st c. A.D. For the stephanephoros as eponymous 
archon and for the iteration and accumulation of stephanephoria and 
other offices see TEN 15.
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TENOS 19-20

19. ΑΥΡ(ΗΛΙΟΣ) ΟΝΗΣΙΜΟΣ Δ
Carrier of incense-burner in religious rituals.
3rd c. A.D., after A.D. 212
P. Graindor, “Inscription de Ténos”, RBPh 5.1, 1926, 519-23 with photograph 
(Ténos II, 164-65). Cf. BullÉpigr 1955, p. 181.
Plate 38a.
Tenos, according to the publisher of the inscription, the stone was found at Pachy 
Akrotirio. According to the Inventory of the Museum, the stone was found 
among rubble during repair works on a private house in Megalocharis Street in 
the Tenos town. Now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Plaque of 
white marble broken at the bottom. It records the names of magistrates of the 
island:

(11. 6-8) To θυμιατήριον I εφερον Αύρ(ήλιος) Όνήσιμος ΔΊ [καί] Αύρ(ήλιος) 
Πωλλεινος [—].
For the complete text of the inscription see TEN 15.

Remarks: One of two people who carried the incense-burner at the festival of the 
θυσμικόν έτος. For the θυμιατήριον (incense-burner) and the person 
who carried it, see TEN 10. For the θυσμικόν έτος see TEN 10. Graindor 
suggests that Aurelius Onesimus should probably be identified with 
Onesimus, son of Phileinus, who, together with his brother Phileinus, son 
of Phileinus carried the incense-burner when the eponymous archon was 
Gemellus, son of Neicias (TEN 34). J. and L. Robert, BullÉpigr 1955, 
181, suggest the reading Δ' (= four times) for the letter following the 
name of Aurelius Onesimus. Cf. also, Ténos II, 165. 20

20. ΑΥΡ(ΗΛΙΟΣ) ΠΩΛΛΕΙΝΟΣ ΥΙΟ[Σ - - -]
Carrier the incense-burner during religious rituals 
3rd c. A.D., after A.D. 212
P. Graindor, “Inscription de Ténos”, RBPhH 5.1, 1926, 519-23 with photograph 
(Ténos II, 164-65). Cf. BullÉpigr 1955, p. 181.
Plate 38a.
Tenos, according to the publisher of the inscription, the stone was found at Pachy 
Akrotirio. According to the Inventory of the Museum, the stone was found 
among rubble during repair works on a private house in Megalocharis Street in 
the Tenos town. Now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Plaque of white 
marble broken at the bottom. It records the names of magistrates of the island:
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21 ROMAN NAMES IN THE CYCLADES

(11. 6-8) To θυμιατήριονΙ εφερον Αύρ(ήλιος) Όνήσιμος Δ ' [καί] Αΰρ(ήλιος) 
ΓΤωλλεΙνος υίό[ςΙ τοΰ στεφανηφόρου ?-].
For the complete text of the inscription see TEN 15.

Remarks: Graindor suggests the restoration υίό[ς τοΰ στεφανηφόρου----- ]
which is probable, then not certain. If it is accepted, this is further 
evidence that at this particular period all the offices of the city were 
concentrated in the hands of the members of a few well-to-do families. 
These members might hold several offices simultaneously. See for 
example TEN 17 and 21, MEL 1.
For the θυμι,ατήριον and the person who carried it, see TEN 10. For 
the θυσμικόν έτος see also TEN 10.

21. ΑΥΡΗΛΙΟΣ ΣΑΤΥΡΟΣ ΘΕΟΦΙΑΟΥ
Twice stephanephoros 
After A.D.212
Georgantopoulos, 44-45; 7GXII5, 951 (Tenos II, 165-166, no. 9 [= 22]).
Plate 39.
Tenos, found in the town in the basement to the left of those entering the church 
of the Evangelistria (Georgantopoulos), from where it was removed in 1996, 
according to the Inventory of the Museum. Now in Tenos Archaeological 
Museum. Marble base of statue decorated with a cymatium. On the top are two 
oval cuttings in which the feet of the statue were set. On the front is preserved 
an honorific inscription:

Ή βουλή καί ό όήμοςΙ Αΰρ(ήλιον) Σάτυρον Θεοφίλου τόνΙ φιλόπατριν καί δίς 
στεφαίνηφόρον, αρξαντα πάσανΙ5 αρχήν φιλοτείμως, καθώςΙ καί επί τή τοΰ 
πρώτου άνΙδριάντος άναστάσει δηίλοΰταμ ετι μήν επιμελησάΙμενον των τοΰ 
Διονύσου οΐΙ10κων καί άναθέντα χρήματα τ[οΐς]Ι δρώσιν, έτείμησεν καί 
δευτέΙρω άνδριάντι, δόντα καί πάλινΙ πάσιν τοίς καππκοΰσιν διανοΙμήν, καί 
ελεον θέντα, ώστε μαρΙ15τυρούμενον επί τοΐς καλλίΐστοις καί εύνούστατον 
πεΙρί τήν πατρίδα υπάρχοντα άΐναγορεΰσαι άεί έν ταις έπιΐφανεστάταις τών 
θεών ήΙ20μέραις.

Remarks: The boule and demos of the Tenians honour Aurelius Satyrus, son of 
Theophilus, since, during his second term of office as stephanephoros, 
he not only attended to a number of buildings in the precinct of 
Dionysos, but also made money available for the festivals in honour
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TENOS 21

of the god, έπιμελησάμενον των του Διονύσου οίκων καί άναθέντα 
χρήματα τ[οΐς] δρώσιν. The cult of Dionysos on Tenos was 
flourishing at this period, since the sanctuary of Poseidon and 
Amphitrite on the coast at Kionia had lost the glory of former 
periods, as, indeed, had the entire coastal zone and the harbour (cf. 
Ténos II, 166). Dionysos is depicted on the coins issued by Tenos at 
this period (cf. Ténos II, 251 and K. Liampi, “Οι νομισματικές εκδό
σεις των Κυκλάδων και η κυκλοφορία τους”, in: L.G. Mendoni - N. 
Margaris [eds], Κυκλάδες. Ιστορία τον Τοπίου και Τοπικές Ιστο
ρίες [Athens 1998] 268), while the sacrifice of the έκατοντέριφον (see 
TEN 61) and also the θυσμικόν έτος (see TEN 10) appear to have 
been associated with the same god (cf. P. Graindor, “Les fouilles de 
Ténos”, MB 11,1907, 33, and id., “Inscription de Ténos”, RBPh 5.1, 
1926, 520-22; M.-Th. Le Dinahet, “Cultes étrangers et cultes locaux 
dans les Cyclades à l’époque impériale”, in: G. Labarre - M. Drew- 
Bear [eds], Les cultes locaux dans les mondes grec et romain. Actes 
du colloque de Lyon 7-8 Juin 2001 [Paris 2004] 135). For the cult of 
Dionysos in the Cyclades see P. Brun, Les archipels égéens dans 
l’antiquité grecque (Ve-Ile siècles av. notre ère) (Paris 1996) 80.
On the occasion of the erection of this second statue by the city, 
Αύρήλιος Σάτυρος did what he had done in the case of the erection of 
the first; he distributed money to the inhabitants of the city and at the 
same time made available the funds required for oil for the 
functioning of the gymnasium, the palaestra, and the baths. The 
honorand is described as φιλόπατρις καί δίς στεφανηφόρος. The 
word φιλόπατρις is also attested in other inscriptions from the island 
(cf. IG XII 5, 933.3 and 952.6; cf. Ténos II, 166). More examples of 
the application of the principle of accumulatio on Tenos in the 2nd 
and 3rd c. A.D. are known (cf. IGXII 5, 937.7-8 and 141. 9; Nigdelis, 
189). The distribution of money to the people by Tenian magistrates 
after they had completed their term as eponymous archons is also 
attested (cf. IGXII 5, 141.6-8 and 954).
Moreover, the custom of distributing money πάσιν τοΐς κατοικοΰσιν 
διανομήν, according to the text of the inscription, on the occasion of 
the erection of a statue, and also the provision of oil for various 
functions of the city, were widespread practices in Greek cities (cf. L. 
Robert, Hellenica VI [1948] 129; id., BullÉpigr 1944, 162; 1968, 278 
and 444).
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22. ΑΥΡΗΛΙΟΣ ΤΡΟΦΙΜΟΣ ΑΡΤΕΜΙΑΩΡΟΥ
Theopropos 
After A.D. 212
/GXI1 5, 968; P. Graindor, “Fouilles et recherches de Ténos”, MB 14, 1910, 30, 
no. 9. Cf. Ténos 11,163 and 166, no. 10.
Plate 38b.
Tenos, according to the publishers of the inscription, the stone was found in the 
area around a private house near the church of Agios Georgios in Tenos town; 
not relocated. Base (?) of grey marble, broken at the bottom bearing an 
honorific inscription.

Ή βουλή καί ô δήμος ô ΤηνίωνΙ Αύρ(ήλιον) Τρόφιμον Άρτεμιδώρου τον 
άξιολοΙγώτατον θεοπρόπον άρε[τ]ής [ενεκα] καίΙ —.

Remarks: The honorand Aurelius Trophimus, son of Artemidorus, held the 
office of theopropos, which is attested in two more inscriptions of 
Tenos in the Imperial period, IG XII 5, 141.2 and 893.6, and is 
already known from the Hellenistic period (Kontoleon, 225-27). In all 
three cases, the office is simply mentioned. It is therefore hazardous 
to assign to it any content beyond that of general religious duties. 
According to Graindor the theopropos of Tenos corresponds with the 
prophetai of Rhodes. Kontoleon, 232-34 was sceptical about this 
suggestion (cf. L. Ziehen, RE VI [1934] 2223-24, s.v. Theopropos), 
and preferred the theory that he was an envoy to an oracle. Nigdelis, 
173, n. 67, leaves the matter open in view of the lack of evidence.

23. ΑΥΡ(ΗΑΙΟΣ) ΖΩΣΙΜ[ΟΣ ...1
Eponymous archon 
3rdc. A. D., after A.D. 212
IG XII 5, 141; IG XII, Suppl., p. 106; (Ténos II, 162-64 no. 6 [= 19] [SEG 40, 
1990, 693]).
Plate 37b.
Paros, according to the editor of IG, the stone was found in the church of the 
Agioi Anargyroi at Klimata, on a plot of agricultural land owned by the church 
of the Ekatontapyliani. It was taken from there to the Museum at Paroikia. 
Plaque of white marble, broken on all sides except the top. It contains records of 
magistrates of Tenos. The inscription was attributed to Tenos by Hiller in his 
edition of the IG Supplement. This attribution has been almost universally
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accepted (cf. L. Robert, “Sur une liste de courètes à Éphèse”, AE 1967, 132; 
Nigdelis, 191-92; Ténos II, 162-64, where the inscription has been republished). 
It seems not to be accepted by Kontoleon, 232 and n. 6:

(1. 11) "Αρχών επώνυμος Αύρ(ήλιος) Ζώσιμ[ος ...].
For the complete text see TEN 12.

24. ΓΑΪΟΣ
2nd c. A.D.
M. Latichew, “Inscriptions de Ténos”, BCH 7, 1883, 251, no. 3 (Georgan- 
topoulos, Τηνίακά, 44 and 50; IG XII 5, 998. Cf. H. Demoulin, “Fouilles et 
inscriptions de Ténos”, MB 8, 1904, 98, no. 44.
Plate 40a.
Tenos, stone found to the west of the present capital of the island near the 
Venetian capital, the Xoburgo. On the eastern slope of the Xoburgo, on a marble 
well mouth (Georgantopoulos); not relocated. The honorific inscription is carved 
on two fragments of a large marble base, probably of a statue, that belong 
together and have been reassembled. For the text of the inscription see TEN 62.

Remarks: Caius is the father of Decimus (TEN 28), who was honoured by the 
boule and demos of the Tenians. *

* 25. ΚΟΪΝΤΟΣ KOÏNTOY ΚΑΛΠΟΡΝΙΟΣ
Praefectus classis (έπαρχος), proxenos and citizen of the city of the Tenians. 
ca. 100 (?) or first half of the 1st c. B.C.; see remarks.
H. Demoulin, “Fouilles et inscriptions de Ténos”, MB 8, 1904, 83-85, no. 9 (IG 
XII 5, 841; Donati, 54, no. 73).
Plate 40b.
Tenos, found in the sanctuary of Poseidon and Amphitrite at Kionia, now in the 
Archaeological Museum of the island. Stele of black marble decorated with a 
cymatium at the top, bearing an honorific decree for the Roman magistrate 
Quintus Calpurnius, son of Quintus. The people and the boule of the city of 
Tenos honoured Quintus Calpurnius, son of Quintus and his descendants as 
προξένους καί εύεργέτας τής πόλεως and awarded them πολιτείαν καί γης 
καί οίκί[α]ς έγκτησιν:

[Έδ]οξεν τεΐ βουλή καί τω όήμψ· πρυτάΙνεων γνώμη· επειδή Κόιντος 
ΚοΐντουΙ [Κ]αλπόρνιος ό έπαρχος εΰνους καί φίΙ[λο]ς υπάρχων τού δήμου
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παραγέγονε[ν]Ι5 [πρό]ς ημάς καί τάς παρεπιδημίας ποιειΙ[τα]ι καλώς καί 
εύτάκτως, άγαθεΐ τύΐχη, δεδόχθαι τεΐ βουλή καί τφ δήμφ· Ι[ε]παινέσαι Κόι- 
ντον Κοΐντου ΚαλπόρνιΙ[ο]ν καί στεφανώσαι αυτόν θαλλοΰΙ10 στεφάνω τφ 
Ιερφ του Ποσειδώνος καίΙ τής ’Αμφιτρίτης, αρετής ένεκεν καί εύσείβείας τής 
περί το ιερόν καί εύνοιας τής εις τήν πόλιν, καί άναγορεϋσαι αύΐτφ τον στέ
φανον τον άρχοντα τήν στεΙ15φανηφόρον αρχήν εν τε τφ ίερφ τού 
ΠοΙσειδώνος καί τής ’Αμφιτρίτης, όταν τήνΙ θυσίαν καί τήν πανήγυριν συντε
λεί ή πόίλις, καί έν τφ θεάτρψ Ποσιδείων καί ΔιοΙ[ν]υσίων τφ άγώνι των 
τραγφδών· είναι δέΙ20 Κόιντον καί τούς έκγόνους αύτοϋ προξέΙνους καί 
εύεργέτας τής πόλεως, δεδόσθαιΙ [δ]έ αύτοίς καί πολιτείαν, καί γής καί 
οίκίΙ[α]ς εγκτησιν, προσγραψαμένοις πρόςΙ [φ]υλήν καί φρατρίαν ήν βούλω- 
νται, καίΙ25 [πρ]οεδρίαν έν τοις άγώσιν οΐς ή πόλις συνΙ[τελ]εΐ, καί πρόσοδον 
προς τήν βουλήν καίΙ [τον] δήμον, εάν του δέωνται, πρώτοιςΙ [μετ]ά τα Ιερά· 
άναγράψαι δέ καί τό ψήφισμαΙ [τόδ]ε εις στήλην λιθίνην καί στήσαι [είς]Ι30 
[τό ί]ερόν τού Ποσειδώνος καί τής Άμφιτρίτ[ης],

Remarks: The commentary on the edition of the inscription in IG states that 
Hirschfeld considered that the title of έπαρχος used of Quintus 
Calpumius in the inscription is that of the prefect of the fleet 
(praefectus classis). G. Tibiletti, “Governatori romani in città 
provinciali”, RIL 86, 1953, 76, takes the view that it was the title of 
the governor of the city of the Tenians or the island. This view is 
rejected by J. and L. Robert, BuìlÉpigr 1954, 202, on the basis of the 
text of the inscription itself, which states: παραγέγονε[ν] [πρό]ς ήμάς 
καί τάς παρεπιδημίας ποιεΐΙ[τα]ι καλώς καί εύτάκτως (11. 4-6). It is 
clear that Quintus Calpurnius did not reside on the island for a longer 
or shorter period, as would have been required by the office of the 
governor of the island, but visited it on frequent occasions. For this 
same view, see Broughton, 1,577, and also Nigdelis, 160, and Ténos II, 
257-58, no. 9. For the title of έπαρχος, see H.J. Masson, Greek terms 
for Roman institutions. A lexicon and analysis (Toronto 1974) 45 and 
138-40. See also, Cl. Nicolet, L’ordre équestre à l’époque républicaine 
(312-43 av. J.-C.), (Paris 1974) 434-39. Cf. also, M. Zyromski, 
Praefectus Classis. The commanders of the Roman Imperial Navy 
during the Principate, Naukowe Instytutu Nauk Politycznych I, 
Dziennikarstwa Uniwersytetu im. Adama Mickiewicza (Wydawn 2001) 
particularly for the later periods.
According to the inscription, Quintus Calpurnius is honoured by the 
Tenians with proxenia, with στέφανον θαλλοΰ (a crown of olive 
leaves), and citizenship, as well as a series of other privileges that
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attend this. Quintus Calpumius’s activity and presence on Tenos were 
probably associated with the Roman measures against the pirates of 
Cilicia, and in particular with the campaign by the orator Marcus 
Antonius (102-100 B.C.), cf. Ph. de Souza, Piracy in the Greco- 
Roman world (Cambridge 1999) 106, with full bibliography. Étienne, 
Ténos II, 141, correctly notes that the constant pirate threat, which 
was a daily feature of the life of the Cycladic islanders during these 
years, accounts for the frequent presence of the έπαρχος on Tenos, 
and therefore for the awarding to him of proxenia and citizenship by 
the Tenians.
Probably, Quintus, the father of έπαρχος Quintus Calpurnius, could 
be identified with Quintus Calpurnius, consul in 135, who was also 
connected with Greek affairs. See, Magie, RRAM I, 541 and F. 
Münzer, RE Suppl. 3 (1918) 229, s.v. Calpurnius [ 17a].

26. ΛΟΥΚΙΣ ΚΑΣΙΟ[Σ] ΑΟΝΓΙΝΟΣ
Soldier with the Syrian fleet
2nd c. A.D.; see remarks.
IG XII5, 988.
Tenos, funerary inscription from the town; «in Teno in logothetae horto», IG.
Not relocated:

Λουκις Κάσιο[ς]Ι ΑονγΐνοςΙ στρατιώτηςΙ στόλου ΣυριακΙοΰ.

Remarks: Étienne, Ténos II, 167, n. 51, dates the inscription to the 2nd c. A.D.
(omega cursif). The ending -ις (Λουκις for Λούκιος), argues in 
favour of a date after the late 2nd or early 3rd c. A.D., see I. Kajanto, 
Onomastic studies in the early Christian inscriptions of Rome and 
Cartage, Acta Instituti Romani Finlandiae II. 1 (Helsinki 1963) 34 ff.; 
id., A study of the Greek epitaphs of Rome, Acta Instituti Romani 
Finlandiae II.3 (Helsinki 1963) 41-42; D.J. Georgakas, “On the 
nominal endings -is, -in, in later Greek”, CPh 43, 1948, 243-60.
The deceased, Λουκις Κάσιο[ς] Λονγίνος, was a soldier with the 
Syrian fleet. C.G. Starr, Roman Imperial Navy (Ithaca-New York 
1941) 115, refers to sailors of the Syrian fleet who are attested 
epigraphically in Aegean harbours. In addition to the inscription from 
Tenos, a similar funerary inscription is preserved from Piraeus (IG II 
2, 8358a) and a votive inscription from Teos (D.F McCabe, 
Inscriptions of Teos [Princeton 1984-1985] 67, no. 243). On the basis
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of this inscription, Starr, op. cit., asserts that Tenos came under the 
jurisdication of the Syrian fleet. In contrast, D. Kienast, 
Untersuchungen zu den Kriegsflotten der römischen Kaiserzeit (Bonn 
1966) 95-96 notes that Λοΰκις Κάσιο[ς] Λονγίνος died while his ship 
was sailing to Athens, which is why he was buried in the harbour of 
Tenos. H. Konen, “Migration und Mobilität unter den Angehöringen 
der Alexandrinischen und Syrischen Flotte”, Laverna 14, 2003, 18-47 
(SEG 53, 2003, 2149), discusses inter alia three funerary inscriptions, 
the one from Peraeus (IG II 2, 8358a), the Tenian one and the 
I.Ephesos 2274 from Ephesos, and concludes that the ciassis Syriaca 
was deployed in the Aegean. Especially for the Tenian inscription, on 
p. 44, Konen notes: «Auf halbem Wege zwischen Athen und Ephesos, 
in Tenos, findet sich ein weiterer Grabstein, diesmal dem στρατιώτης 
στόλου Συριακοϋ Lukios Kasios Longinos, gewidmet. Auch dieses 
Zeugnis wird, wie der komplett ausgeschriebene römische Name 
nahelegt, eher in das 2. Jahrhundert n. Chr. als später einzuordnen 
sein». On the basis of the absence of any reference to his ethnikon, 
Nigdelis, 195-96 advances the view that the dead man may have been 
a Tenian.

27. ΔΕΚΜΟΣ
About the middle of the 1st. c. B.C. (/G: «saeculo fere primo a. Chr. n. 
praescriptarum litteris apicatis»).
IG XII5, 880.1.1.
Plate 36b.
Tenos, fragment of an inscribed column. According to the IG: «Teno per 
Fauveiium Athenas inde Parisios cum Choiseulianis in Museum delata». Now in 
the Louvre Museum. List of magistrates. For the text of the inscription see TEN 
56.

Remarks: Decimus is the father of the agoranomos Decimus Rubius (TEN 56)

28. ΔΕ[Κ]ΜΟΣ ΓΔΪΟΥ ΥΙΟΣ
2nd c. A.D.
M. Latichew, “Inscriptions de Ténos”, BCH1, 1883,251, no. 3 (Georgantopoulos, 
Τηνιακά, 44 and 50); IG XII 5, 998. Cf. H. Demoulin, “Fouilles et inscriptions de 
Ténos”, MB 8, 1904, 98, no. 44.
Plate 40a.
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Tenos, stone found to the west of the present capital of the island near the 
Venetian capital, the Xoburgo. On the eastern slope of the Xoburgo, on a marble 
well mouth (Georgantopoulos). Not relocated. The honorific inscription is 
carved on two fragments of a large marble base, probably of a statue, that belong 
together and have been reassembled:

(11. 1-3) Δέ[κ]μον Γαΐου niòv τετ[ει]μημένον υπό τε της βουίλής καί του δήμου
πά[σ]αις ταΐς έκ τών νόμωνΙ τι[μ]α!ς
For the complete text of the inscription see TEN 62.

Remarks: Decimus, son of Caius, was honoured by the boule and demos of the 
Tenians, presumably for some significant action, as emerges from the 
text of the inscription on the statue base.

29. Ε[Γ]ΝΑΤΙΑ
Imperial period (LGPNI, s.v. Γλυκών, no. 13).
IG XII 5, 993.
Tenos, funerary inscription from the town; not relocated:

Έ[γ]νατία ΠΕΙΕΝ- τω έαυτης ά[ν]δ[ρί] Γλύκω[ν]ι. Χ[ρ]ηστ[έ] χαιρε.

30. ΦΑΥΣΤΟΣ
Imperial period 
IG XII 5, 994.
Tenos, funerary inscription of unknown provenance; not relocated:

Φαϋστος καί I Πρίμα ΦιλουμέΙνης έποίησαν I έαυτοίς καί τοις I τέκνοις αυτών.

Remarks: Faustus was the husband of Prima (TEN 49) with whom he attended to 
the construction of the family tomb. For the name see Solin and 
Salomies2, 330.

31. ΦΑ(ΑΒΙΑ) ΧΡΗΣΤΗ ΚΑΑΑΙΣΤΑΓΟΡΟΥ ΘΥΓΑΤΗΡ
Arch is
3rd c. A.D., after A.D. 212
P. Graindor, “Inscription de Ténos”, RBPh 5.1, 1926, 519-23 with photograph 
(Ténos II, 164-165). Cf. BullÉpigr 1955, p. 181.
Plate 38a.
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Tenos, according to the publisher of the inscription, the stone was found at Pachy 
Akrotirio. According to the Inventory of the Museum, the stone was found among 
rubble during repair works on a private house in Megalocharis Street in the Tenos 
town. Now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Plaque of white marble 
broken at the bottom. It records the names of magistrates of the island:

(11. 1-5) "Αργών Αύρ(ήλιος) Άπο[λ]Ιλόδωρος Τροφίμο[υ]Ί άρχίς Φλ(αβία) 
Χρήστη ΚαλΙλισταγόρου θυγάτ[ηρ], ή γυνή του στεφανηφόΙ5ρου 
For the complete text of the inscription see TEN 15.

Remarks: The underlined letters in the text were read by the first editors.
Φλ(αβία) Χρήστη, daughter of Callistagoras and wife of the 
stephanephoros Aurelius Apollodorus, son of Trophimus (TEN 15), 
held the office of archis (for this office, see TEN 61). The name of the 
gens of the Flavii is preserved on Tenos in two other cases, in addition 
to the present inscription (TEN 32 and 33).

32. ΦΛΑΒΙΟΣ ΖΩΪΛΟΥ(?)
Member of a religious association
Imperial period, on the basis of the letter forms.
IG XII 5, 912 (L. Vidman, Sylloge inscriptionum religionis Isiacae et Sarapiacae 
[Berlin 1969] 94, no. 154; Bricault, RICIS, vol. 1, 348-49, no. 202/0604; E. 
Samama, Les médecins dans le monde grec. Sources épigraphiques sur la 
naissance d’un corps médical [Genève 2003] 288-89, no. 167). Cf. L. Vidman, Isis 
und Sarapis bei den Griechen und Römern (Berlin 1970) 79-80.
Plate 41 a-b.
Tenos, according to Hiller, the stone was found on the island by Ross in 1835. Ross 
brought it to Athens, and it is now in the National Archaeological Museum. The 
inscription is carved on a headless herm of white marble. Since a relief lions’ pelt is 
preserved on the stele, the missing head will have depicted Flercules. On the basis 
of the style of the relief the herm is dated to before the 1st c. A.D. On the basis of 
the letter forms the inscription is dated much later, to Imperial period:

’Αγαθή ΤύχηΙ. ’Em ναυάρχου! Άπολλωνίδου τοΰΙ άνγέλου Πρωτίωνος καίΙ 
γραμματέως Δάμωνος, I Ιερού Πυθίωνος, I Ιατρού Τέρακος, I φίλων Μόσχου 
ν(εωτέρου) I Ταύρου, I Νεικήτου Περιγένους, Τρύφωνος Νεικήτου, Φλαβίου 
Ζωΐλου, I συμβίωσις φιλία.

Remarks: The text of the inscription follows the publication by Vidman. The
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way in which the inscription has been cut, makes it hard to divide the 
words and determine the form of the names. It remains unclear 
whether the name is Flavius (as seems most probable) or perhaps 
Flavius Zoilus or Flavius, son of Zoilus (as the editors contend). Nor 
it is entirely excluded that the name Flavius should be linked to one of 
the other names mentioned in the inscription.
The individual was a member of a religious association devoted to the 
worship of Isis (cf. F. Poland, RE IV A 1 [1931] 1080, s.v. Συμβίωσις; 
Niglelis, 194). For the office of ναύαρχος in the cult of Isis, see L. 
Vidman, “Nauarchos im Isiskult”, Listy Filologicke 89, 1966, 270-77; 
id., Isis und Sarapis bei den Griechen und Römern (Berlin 1970) 79; F. 
Dunand, Le culte d’Isis dans le bassin oriental de la Méditerranée III. 
Le culte d’Isis en Asie Mineure. Clergé et rituel des sanctuaires 
Isiaques, (Leiden 1973) 223-38. For the cult of Isis in the Cyclades see 
Dunant, op. cit., II. Le culte d'Isis en Crèce, 115 ff. Especially for 
Tenos, Dunand, op. cit., II, 212, notes: «On ne peut affirmer en toute 
certitude que le Navigium Isidis était célébré à Ténos à l'époque 
imperiale, mais c’est du moins une présomption; il ne serait d’ailleurs 
pas étonnant de retrouver un exemplaire de cette fête en milieu 
insulaire».

33. ΤΙΤΟΣ Φ A AY ΙΟΣ ΕΥΕΑΠΙΣΤΟΣ
Imperial period [LGPNI, s.v. Εύέλπιστος).
Georgantopoulos, Τηνίακά, 44; IG XII 5, 999. Cf. Nigdelis, 194.
From the town (?) of Tenos; not relocated. Stele (?) bearing a funerary inscription:

Μνήμη[ς χάριν].Ι Τί,τψ Φλαυΐω ΕύελπίστψΙ κατεσκεύασεν ή γυνή I αυτού.

34. ΓΕΜΕΑΑΟΣ ΝΕΙΚΙΟΥ
Eponymous archon
About the end of the 1st or the beginning of the 2nd c. A.D. (IG: «litteris satis 
bene incisis primi vel alterius p. Chr. n. saeculi»).
IGXII 5, 903 (Ténos II, 162, no. 2).
Plate 42a.
Tenos, in 1809, Kyriakos Melirrytos of Thessaloniki saw the stone built on a 
marble wall and copied it (apud Georgantopoulos, Τηνιακά, 41-42, n. 52). 
Georgantopoulos, op. cit. saw the inscription some decades later built into the
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facade of a private house in the town of Tenos. According to Hiller, the stone 
was found built into a private house on the street leading from the town to 
Xoburgo. Not relocated. The inscription is carved on a statue base of white 
marble:

Γ'ΑΙρχων επώνυμος Γέμελλος Νεικίου.Ι [Ά]ρχίς Δημητρία Βαθύλλου. Τό 
θυμιατήριονΙ εφερον Όνήσιμος καί Φιλεινος oi Φιλείνου.Ι Ούτοι ήρξαν τό 
θυσμικόν έτος.

Remarks: On Tenos, as on other Cycladic islands, the eponymous archon was 
the stephanephoros and was charged with religious duties, see 
Kontoleon, 237-38. This view is also adopted by Nigdelis, 278 and n. 
354. For stephanephoroi as eponymous archons in the cities of Asia 
Minor, see Dmitriev, 158-59, 256-57. The name Gemellus is attested 
both as a gentilicium, and as a cognomen, see Solin and Salomies2, 
87 and 338. For the θυσμικόν έτος, see TEN 10.

*35. C. IULIUS NASO/ ΓΑΪΟΣ ΙΟΥΑΙΟΣ ΝΑΣΩΝ
Praef(ectus) tesserar(iarum) in Asia nav(ium)/ Ό επί τών τεσσαραρίων έν 
’Ασία πλοίων.
22/21 or 21/20 B.C.
Ο. Hirschfeld, “Bilingue Inschrift aus Tenos”, JÖAI5, 1902, 149-51 (IG XII 5, 
941; ILGR, no. 27; M. Sasel-Kos, “Latin inscriptions from Achaia and the 
Cyclades”, Archeoloski Vestnik 28, 1977, 204).
Plate 42b.
Tenos, the stone was found on the coast road to the east of the town 
(Hirschfeld); now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Stele of white 
marble, towards the top of which the inscription is carved in Latin and Greek:

C. Iuiius Nasol praef(ectus) tesserar(iarum)l in Asia nav(ium).\ Γάιος ’Ιούλιος 
ΝάΙσων ό επί τών τεσίσαραρίων έν "ΑσίαΙ πλοίων.

Remarks: According to the text of the inscription, Γάιος ’Ιούλιος Νάσων was 
praef(ectus) tesserar(iarum) in Asia nav(ium), ό επί τών τεσσαρα
ρίων έν ’Ασία πλοίων in charge of the four fleets in Asia. This office 
is not attested by any other source. Moreover, Γάιος ’Ιούλιος 
Νάσων (PIR2 I 437) himself is known only from this inscription of 
Tenos. The title praef(ectus) tesserar(iarum) in Asia nav(ium) was 
probably that of the leader of the fleet of dispatch boats that carried
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state correspondence, cf. G. Reinecke, REXWl 2 (1935) 1526-27, s.v. 
Nachrichten wesen.
According to L. Casson, Ships and seamanship in the ancient world 
(Princeton 1971) 135, n. 131: «since the tessarius was the officer in 
the Roman army who passed along the watchword, a ship so called 
would seem to be a dispatch boat». Cf. also, C.G. Starr, Roman 
Imperial navy (Ithaca-New York 1941) 200. The nature of the 
inscription has been the subject of debate. H. Demoulin, “Fouilles et 
inscriptions de Ténos”, MB 8, 1904, 98, no. 45, regards it as a 
funerary inscription, since it was found close to tombs. Hirschfeld, 
op. cit., holds that it is a votive inscription that accompanied some 
dedication by C. Iulius Naso in the sanctuary of Poseidon and 
Amphitrite. This view is properly supported by Étienne, Ténos II, 
262. Hirschfeld also dates the inscription to the time of Augustus, 
more specifically to the period when the emperor sojourned on 
Samos, about 20 B.C. (see also, TEN *52). Sasel-Kos, in ILGR, places 
it about the middle of the 1st c. A.D. on the basis of the letter forms. 
Étienne, Ténos II, 262, no. 33, and Casson, op. cit. agree with the 
earlier dating and the association of the presence of C. Iulius Naso on 
Tenos with Augustus’s voyage to and stay in the East.
For bilingual votive texts see remarks TEN 60.

36. [lOYNjIA TOPKOYATA
Roman, sister of C. Iunius Silanus.
1st c. B.C., probably before 22/21 B.C., the year that her brother Γάιος Ιούνιος 
Σιλανός (TEN *37 and CY *2) was exiled.
H. Demoulin, “Fouilles de Ténos”, BCH26, 1902, 418; IG XII 5, 920; Ténos II, 
156.
Tenos, according to the first two publishers of the inscription, the stone was 
found on a privately owned plot of agricultural land; not relocated. Marble 
plaque inscribed with an honorific decree, from the sanctuary of Amphitrite and 
Poseidon:

Ό δήμος I [Ίουν]ίαν Τορκουάταν [τήν σ]τρατηγ[οΰ] Ι[Γαΐου ’Ιουνίου Σιλανοΰ 
αδελφήν —].

Remarks: The Tenians honour Ίουνίαν Τορκουάταν, PIR2 I 866, priscae 
sanctimoniae virginem (Tac., Ann. III. 69, 23), sister of the proconsul 
of Asia Caius Iunius Silanus (TEN *37 and CY *2). The reason why
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Ίουνία Τορκουδτα is honoured by the city of the Tenians is 
unknown. Perhaps the text implies a relationship between the Tenians 
and C. lunius Silanus. There is probably some connection between the 
honours awarded to Τορκουάταν and the efforts made by the Tenians 
in the same period to maintain the asylia of the sanctuary of Poseidon 
and Amphitrite, which Rome disputed, as in the case of other Greek 
cities (Tac., Ann. III. 60-65, forTenos, see III. 63; see also p. 28-29 of 
the Introduction). For the asylia of the sanctuary of Amphitrite and 
Poseidon in previous periods cf. Ténos II, 93-97.

*37. [ΓΑΪΟΣ ΙΟΥΝΙΟΣ ΣΙΑΑΝΟΣ]
Consul Ordinarius, flamen martialis, proconsul of the province of Asia; in the 
Tenian inscription named [σ]τρατηγ[ός],
1st c. B.C., probably before 22/21 B.C., the year that Γάιος Ιούνιος Σιλανός 
was exiled (see CY *2).
H. Demoulin, “Fouilles de Ténos”, BCH26, 1902, 418; IG XII 5, 920; Ténos II, 
156.
Tenos, according to the first two publishers of the inscription, the stone was 
found on a privately owned plot of agricultural land; not relocated. Marble 
plaque inscribed with an honorific decree, from the sanctuary of Amphitrite and 
Poseidon. For the text of the inscription see TEN 36.

Remarks: C. lunius Silanus was a consul Ordinarius together with P. Cornelius 
Dolabella in A.D. 10, succeeded L. Cornelius Lentulius as flamen 
Martialis; proconsul of the province of Asia, A.D. 20-21. For C. 
lunius Silanus, E. Hohl, REX 1 (1918) 1087-88, s.v. lunius (Silanus) 
[159]; PIR2 1 825; U. Vogel-Weidemann, Die Statthalter von Africa 
und Asia in den Jahren 14-68 n. Chr. (Bonn 1982) 230-36; 
Thomasson, 210, no. 28. He was sent into exile in A.D. 22, having 
been accused of corruption and immorality, that he insulted the 
divinity of Augustus, and that he committed high treason by 
disputing the rule of the emperor Tiberius.
Tacitus gives all the details of C. lunius Silanus’ trial: «C. Silanus pro 
consule Asiae repetundarum a sociis postulatum Mamercus Scaurus 
e consularibus, lunius Otho praetor, Bruttedius Niger aedilis simui 
corripiunt obiestantque violatum Augusti numen, spretam Tiberii 
maiestatem...» (Tac., Ann. III. 66). «... Ille (L. Piso) multum de 
dementia prìncipis praefactus aqua atque igni Silano interdicendum

240



TENOS 38-39

censuit ipsumque in insulam Gyarum relegandum. Eadem ceteri, nisi 
quod Cn. Lentulus separanda Silani materna bona, quippe Atia 
parente geniti, reddendaque filio dixit, adnuente Tiberio (Tac., Ann.
III. 68). «.. .Atque ille (Tiberius) prudens moderandi, si propria ira non 
impelleretur. addidit insulam Gyarum immitem et sine cultu hominum 
esse: darent Iuniae familiae et viro quondam ordinis euisdem ut 
Cythnum potius concederet. Id sororem quoque Silani Torquatam, 
priscae sanctimoniae virginem expetere. In hanc sententiam facta 
dicessio (Tac., Ann. III. 69). For this subject, see D.A.C. Schotter, "The 
trial of C. Iunius Silanus”, CPh 67, 1972, 126-31.
The fragmentary nature of the inscription does not permit a full 
understanding of the text. Because of the situation of the stone it is 
not impossible a word such as ανθυπάτου to be restored between the 
word [σ]τρατηγ[οΰ] and the name of C. Iunius Silanus; see for 
examples H.J. Mason, Greek terms for Roman institutions. A 
lexicon and analysis (Toronto 1974) 160-61.
C. Iunius Silanus’s sister, Ίουνία Τορκουάτα, is honoured by the 
demos of the Tenians (TEN 36).

38. ΛΕΥΚΙΟΣ
Imperial period
H. Demoulin, “Fouilles et inscriptions deTénos”, MB 8, 1904, 92, no. 22 (/GXII 
5, 966).
Plate 43a.
Tenos, graffito on an Ionic base of the attic type from the sanctuary of Poseidon 
and Amphitrite; now in the Archaeological Museum of the island:

ΆνβροσίουΙ ΛευκίουΙ Θ

39. ΛΕΥΚΙΟΣ
About the middle of the 1st c. B.C. (IG: «litterae primi fere a. Chr. n. saeculi esse 
videntur»).
H. Demoulin, “Liste inédite de magistrats de Ténos”, MB 7, 1903, 37-40; IG XII 
5,885,28-29.
Plate 43b.
Tenos, according to the publishers, the stone was found in the village of 
Tripotamos, from where it was taken to a private house in Tenos town in 1900.
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Now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Stele of black marble broken at 
the bottom inscribed with a list of names of Tenians magistrates. For the text of 
the inscription see TEN 59.

Remarks: Lucius is the father of the strategos Lucius Rustius (TEN 59).

40. ΛΟΥΚΙΟΣ
2nd c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms.
P. Graindor, “Kykladika If. Ténos”, MB25, 1921, 69-70, no. 1; IGXII Suppl., 324. 
Plate 43c.
Tenos, the stone was part of the door jamb of the house of Ioannis Kretikos in 
the neighbourhood of Agios Nikolaos in Tenos town (Graindor). In later decades 
found in an other private house in the town; now in the Archaeological Museum 
of the island. Plaque of white marble bearing a funerary epigram, with the left 
side missing:

[- η]ν αλοχον θέτο ΑούκιοςΙ [έ]νθάδε κεΐταιΙ [- -] θυγάτηρ, αρετή προΰ-
χουσαΙ γυ[ν]αικών.

41. ΛΟΥΚΙΟΣ Γ
3rd c. A. D., after A.D. 212
IG XII 5, 141; IG XII Suppl., p. 106; (Ténos II, 162-164 no. 6 [= 19] [SEG 40, 
1990, 693]).
Plate 37b.
Paros, according to the editor of IG, the stone was found in the church of the 
Agioi Anargyroi at Klimata. It was taken from there to the Museum at Paroikia. 
Plaque of white marble, broken on all sides except the top. It contains records of 
magistrates of Tenos. The inscription was attributed to Tenos by Hiller in his 
edition of the IG Supplement. This attribution has been almost universally 
accepted. For more details on this subject, see TEN 12:
(1.1) [’Άρχων] επώνυμος Α[ύρ(ήλιος) -ca. 7-]ς Λουκίου του γ', φυλής Έλε[ι- 
θυαΐδος]
For the complete text of the inscription see TEN 12.

Remarks: Father of the eponymous archon Α[ύρ(ήλιος) -ca 7- ]ς (TEN 12). For 
the abbreviation Γ ' see TEN 16 and 42.
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42. ΑΟΥΚΙΟΣ
3rd c. A. D., after A.D. 212
IG XII 5, 141; IG XII Suppl., p. 106 (Ténos II, 162-64 no. 6 [= 19] [SEG 40, 
1990, 693]).
Plate 37b.
Paros, according to the editor of IG, the stone was found in the church of the 
Agioi Anargyroi at Klimata. It was taken from there to the Museum at Paroikia. 
Plaque of white marble, broken on all sides except the top. It contains records of 
magistrates of Tenos. The inscription was attributed to Tenos by Hiller in his 
edition of the IG Supplement. This attribution has been almost universally 
accepted. For more details on this subject see TEN 12:

(1.1) [’Άρχων] επώνυμος Α[ύρ(ήλιος) -ca. 7-]ς Λουκίου του γ', φυλής Έλε[ι- 
θυαϊδος]
For the complete text of the inscription see TEN 12.

Remarks: Lucius was the father of Lucius, father of eponymous archon 
Α[ύρ(ήλιος) -ca. 7-]ς. According to the text of inscription even the 
great-grandfather of the archon would be another Lucius.

43. [Π]ΟΠΛΙΟΣ ΛΥΤΑ[ΤΙ]ΟΣ AY[AOY] Υ[Ι]ΟΣ
Agoranomos
About the middle of the 1st c. B.C. (IG: «saeculo fere primo a. Chr. n.
praescriptarum litteris apicatis»).
IG XII 5, 880.1.1; P. Graindor, “Melanges d'archéologie et d’épigraphie”, MB
12, 1908, 10.
Plate 36b.
Tenos, fragment of an inscribed column with a list of magistrates. According to
IG: «per Fauvelium Athenas inde Parisios cum Choiseulianis in Museum delata».
Now in the Louvre Museum:

(1.1) [Π]όπλιος Λυτά[τι]ος Αΰ[λου] υ[ί]ός

Remarks: Publius Lutatius, son of Aulus, is listed among the agoranomoi. He is 
a member of the community of Italian negotiatores on Tenos 
(Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 85 and 395), probably held the office of 
agoranomos, along with Decimus Rubius, son of Decimus (TEN 56), 
see Ténos II, 145. The restoration of the present inscription is based 
on IGXII 5, 880 II and 882. There is no information for the office of
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agoranomos on Tenos. Presumably here, too, he will have had similar 
duties and competencies to those of the corresponding office in other 
Greek cities (Nigdelis, 184).
The gentilicium Lutatius is attested in the East, Solin and Salomies2, 
108. In the Cyclades, a Lutatius is mentioned in an inscription of 
Delos (ID 1439) dating from about the middle of the 2nd c. B.C. Two 
persons bearing the gentilicium of the Lutatii are attested in Chalkis 
in Euboia, not far from Tenos (IG XII 9, 916.13 and 916.41) and date 
from the second half of the 1st c. B.C. The restoration [Λυ]τά[τιος], 
suggested by Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 395, in line 38 of the IG XII 9, 
916 from Chalkis, is thought to be incorrect.

44. ΜΑΡΚΟΣ
About the middle of the 1st c. B.C.
IGXII5, 886,55. Cf. Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 85; Nigdelis, 184; Tenos II, 146. 
Tenos, according to Hiller, it was found in the courtyard of the church of the 
Panagia Evangelistria in the town; not relocated. Fragment of a marble plaque 
with a list of names of magistrates. For the text of the inscription see TEN 53.

Remarks: Marcus is the father of the praktor Quintus (TEN 54).

45. [Μ]ΑΡΚΟΣ
About the middle of the 1st. c. B.C. (IG: «saeculo fere primo a. Chr. n. 
praescriptarum litteris apicatis»).
IG XII5, 881.11,26.
Plate 46a.
Tenos, fragment of an inscribed column. According to IG: «Teno per Fauveiium 
Athenas inde Parisios cum Choiseulianis in Museum delata». Now in the Louvre 
Museum. List of magistrates. For the text of the inscription see TEN 51.

Remarks: Marcus is the father of the agoranomos Marcus Poplilius (TEN 51 ).

46. ΓΑΐΟΣ ΠΑΝΑΥΣΙΝΟΣ ΓΝΑΙΟΥ ΥΙΟΣ ΡΩΜΑΙΟΣ
Proxenos of the city of the Tenians
Late 2nd/early 1st c. BC; about 100 and before 88 B.C.; see also remarks on 
TEN 59.
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P. Graindor, “Les fouilles de Ténos”, MB 10, 1906, 339-44; IG XII 5, 917 (A. 
Degrassi, Inscriptiones latinae liberae rei publicae (Firenze 1972) 403; Donati, 54, 
no. 75; ILGR, 25, no. 26. F. Queyrel, “Les sculptures”, in: Ténos I, 316-17; Th. 
Maurojannis, “L’ Achilleion nel santuario di Poseidon e Anfitrite a Tenos. Un 
capitolo di storia della gens Giulio-Claudia in Oriente”, Ostraka 3, 1994, 322-23. 
Piate 44, 45a.
Tenos, two bases of statue groups of Victories, Erotes and Anterotes, were found 
on the site of the sanctuary of Amphitrite and Poseidon, one at the north-west 
and the other at the south-west comer of the monumental altar which is dated to 
the end of the 2nd c. B.C. The altar was decorated with relief bucrania, rossettes 
and garlands. At the front of the altar were cited the statue groups of Victories, 
Erotes and Anterotes. Both statue groups bases have now been replaced in their 
original position. Both bases made of bluish marble and preserved in good 
condition. They bear identical votive inscriptions, one (the earlier) in Greek and 
the other written in both Greek and Latin (see also TEN 60). On both bases, lines 
2-6 are apparently carved over a previous inscription that was erased:

Τάιος ΓΤανδυσΙνος Γναίου υιός ‘ΡωμαΙοςΙ πρόξενος τάς Νικάς καί τούς Έρω- 
ταςΙ καί Άντέρωτας Ποσείδώνι καί ΆμφιτρίτηΙ χαριστήριονΙ. Αγασίας Μηνο
φίλου Έφέσιος έποίει.

Remarks: According to the text of the inscription, the Roman Γάιος Παν- 
δυσίνος, son of Cnaeus, had already been awarded proxenia by the 
city of the Tenians. He himself dedicated the groups of Victories, 
Erotes and Anterotes, by the Ephesian sculptor Agasias son of 
Menophilus, in the sanctuary of Amphitrite and Poseidon.
Agasias, an artist popular with the negotiatores on Delos, made 
various statues for Roman and Italian settlers on the island (cf. ID 
1725 and 1849). For Agasias, see Ch. Picard, “Le sculpteur Agasias 
d’Ephèse à Délos”, BCH 24, 1910, 538-48; J. Marcadé, Recueil des 
signatures des sculpteurs grecs II (Paris 1957) no. 9 (SEG 18, 1962, 
331); id., Au musée de Délos : étude de la sculpture hellénistique en 
ronde bosse découverte dans Tîle (Paris 1969) 371-73; F. Queyrel, 
“Appendice 2. Agasias d’Ephèse”, in the article by J. Marcade - F. 
Queyrel, “Le Gaulois blessé de Délos reconsidéré”, Monuments et 
Mémoires de la Fondation Eugène Piot 82, 2003, 91-97 (SEG 53, 
2003, 812).
It is not clear whether Caius Pandusinus was a permanent settler on the 
island of Tenos. What is thought certain is that he belonged to a well-
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known family of negotiatores, cf. Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 27-28, 37 and 
399; C. Nicolet, L’ordre équestre à l’époque républicaine (312-43 av. 
J.C.), (Paris 1974) I, 348; Ténos I, 121-125 and 197; Nigdelis, 162 and 
184; Ténos II, 173; Chr. Müller, “Les Italiens en Béotie du Ile siècle av. 
J.-C. au 1er siècle ap. J.-C”, in: Chr. Müller - Cl. Hasenohr (eds), Les 
Italiens dans le monde Grec. Ile siècle av. J.-C. - 1er siècle ap. J.-C. 
Circulation, activités, intégration, BCH Suppl. 41 (Paris 2002) 91-92. 
According to M.J. Payne, ΑΡΕΤΑΣ ENEKEN: Honors to Romans and 
Italians in Greece from 260 to27B.C. (Michigan State University 1984) 
237, «Pandusinus is the only known Roman proxenos of a Greek state 
whose status is identified by a dedication which a Roman has made». 
The proxenos of the Tenians is probably the grandson of Γναιος Παν- 
δοσίνος, known from a senatus consultum of 170 B.C. from Boeotian 
Thisbe, who, like the entire family, was involved in trading olive oil and 
cereals (IG VII, 2225,11. 54-55; SylV 646,11. 54-55 and n. 26; R. Sherk, 
Roman documents from the Greek East: Senatus consulta and epistulae 
to the age of Augustus [Baltimore 1969] 26-31, no. 2).
The gentilicium Pandusinus/ Pandosinos/ Pantusinus is very rare, see 
Solin and Salomies2, 137. As Müller, op. cit., 91 and n. 12, notes: «ce 
nom dissimule un gentilice ou l’ethnique de Pandosia dans le 
Bruttium». In addition to the two individuals mentioned, another 
member of the family -Πλωτία ΠανδυσΙνα Γναίου θυγάτηρ 
’Ρωμαία- is known from a funerary inscription of Delos dating from 
the seconf half of the 1st c. B.C. (M.-Th. Couilloud, Les monuments 
funéraires de Rhénée, EAD XXX [Paris 1974] 213-14, no. 484). 
Πλωτία ΠανδυσΙνα, daugther of Cnaeus could be the sister of the 
proxenos of the Tenians Γαΐου Πανδυσίνου, son of Cnaeus.
For bilingual inscriptions in general and their social significance, see 
J.N. Adams - M. Janse - S. Swain (eds), Bilingualism in ancient 
society: Language contact and written text (Oxford 2002) with ealier 
bibliography.

47. ΠΑΠΙΟΣ
Imperial period {LGPN I, s. v. ’Απολλώνιος, no. 500).
H. Demoulin, “Fouilles et inscriptions de Ténos”, MB 8, 1904, 98, no. 43; IG XII 
5, 985.
Stone built into the enclosure wall of a private house in Tenos; not relocated:
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’Απολλώνιος B ' του Παπίο[υ],

Remarks: For the name Pap(p)ius see Solin and Salomies2, 137.\

48. ΠΡΕΙΜΑ
3rd - 4th c. A.D.; see remarks.
P. Graindor, “Les fouilles de Ténos”, MB 11, 1907,41, no. 54 (IG XII 5, 974). 
Plate 45b.
Tenos, stone found in the courtyard of the church of the Panagia Evangelistria in 
the town; now in the Archaeological Museum of Tenos. Marble stele adorned 
with a pediment and akroteria and bearing a funerary inscription. The pediment 
is decorated with a rosette inscribed in a circle, so that it resembles a trefoil:

Πρείμα 'ΡωμαΙνφ τφ άδελίφφ στήληνΙ ανέβηκα.

Remarks: In both publications of the inscription by Graindor and in IG the 
name is given as Ήγεμα, which is attested only once in this Tenian 
inscription (LGPN, s.v. "Ηγεμα). After inspection of the stone, the 
reading Πρείμα may be regarded as certain. In describing the stele, 
Graindor states that the μ of the inscription resembles a cursive μ, 
while the ω takes the form of an almost complete circle with the ends 
turning inwards. On the basis of the form of the letters, the inscription 
should be dated to the 3rd - 4th c. A.D. It is dated with some reserve 
to the 3rd c. A.D. by LGPN I, s.v. Ήγεμα.

49. ΠΡΙΜΑ ΦΙΑΟΥΜΕΝΗΣ
Imperial period 
IG XII5, 994.
Tenos, funerary inscription of unknown provenance; not relocated. For the text 
of the inscription see TEN 30.

Remarks: Πρίμα Φιλουμένης together with her husband Faustus (TEN 30), 
attended to the construction of the family tomb. The social status of 
Prima is not clear. P.M. Fraser and E. Matthews in LGPN I, s.v. 
Πρίμα, no. 6 and s.v. Φιλουμένη, no. 16, consider Φιλουμένη and 
Πρίμα to have been mother and daughter. It is not impossible, 
however, that Πρίμα was a slave and Φιλουμένη her mistress. Both 
names of the couple, Πρίμα and Φαΰστος, could be used for slaves.
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For the use of Primus as a gentilicium and also as a cognomen, see 
Solin and Salomies2, 149 and 384. See also Salomies, Vornamen, 360: 
«Individual cognomina, die Geburtsordnung eines Kindes festhalten 
sollen, besonders Maximus, Primus und Secundus, waren ja in der 
Kaiserzeit sehr beliebt».

50. [- - Π]ΟΠΑΕΙΑΙΟΣ ΑΥΛΟΥ O KAI [- - -]
Archon
1st - 2nd c. A.D., on the basis of the letter forms (see also Nigdelis, 195; Ténos II 
161: «d’époque impériale»),
IG XII 5, 904 (Ténos II, 145.2).
Plate 37a.
Tenos, the precise provenance of the stone is unknown. It was originally kept in 
the library of the Foundation of the Panagia Evangelistria, and is now in 
Archaeological Museum of the island. Inscribed plaque of white marble broken 
on all sides:

[’’Αρχών το δ]εύτερον των θυσμικών — ?]Ι [— Π]οπλείλιος Αΰλου ό καί [— ].

Remarks: [---- Πο]υπλείλιος ad IG. On the stone an omicron (o) before the pi
(π) is attested. [- - Π]οπλείλιος Αΰλου probably held the office of 
eponymous archon and stephanephoros of the city of Tenos. For the 
view that the eponymous archon was also stephanephoros, see TEN 
15. [- - Π]οπλείλιος Αΰλου is a member of the same family as the 
later agoranomos Μάρκος Ποπλίλιος (TEN 51).
For the variant spellings of the gentilicium Publilius see Schulze, 456, 
n. 2. For the θυομικον έτος, see TEN 10.

51. ΜΑΡΚΟΣ ΠΟΠΑΙΑΙΟΣ [MjAPKOY [ΥΙΟΣ]
Agoranomos
About the middle of the 1st c. B.C. (IG: «saeculo fere primo a. Chr. n. 
praescriptarum litteris apicatis»).
IG XII 5, 881.11, 26.
Plate 46a.
Tenos, fragment of an inscribed column with a list of magistrates. According to 
IG: «Teno per Fauvelium Athenas inde Parisios cum Choiseulianis in Museum 
delata». Now in the Louvre Museum:
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Άγορανόμοι· Μάρκος Ποπλίλιος [Μ]άρκου [υιός].

Remarks: A member of the community of negotiatores of Tenos (Hatzfeld, 
Trafiquants, 85-86 and 400), he held the office of agoranomos (Ténos 
II, 145). There is no specific information for the office of 
agoranomos on Tenos. Presumably here, too, he will have had similar 
duties and competencies to those of the corresponding office in other 
Greek cities, see Nigdelis, 184. Μάρκος Ποπλίλιος is a member of 
the same family as the archon [- - Π]ρπλείλιος Αΰλου (TEN 50). The 
Poplilii of Tenos probably moved to this island, along with other 
families of negotiatores after the devastation of Delos, where they 
had lived since the 2nd c. B.C. (Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 70).

The gentilicium Poplilius is fairly rare in Greece, see Solin and 
Salomies2, 147 and Nomenclator, 235.

*52. Π ΟΠΑΙΟΣ ΚΟΪΝΚΤΙΑΙΟΣ ΟΥΑΡΟΣ
Quaestor Augusti 
22/21 or21/20 B.C.
F. Hiller von Gaertringen, “P. Quinctilius Varus auf Tenos”, JÖAI4, 1901, 166- 
68; IG XII 5, 940 (OGIS 463; ILS 88.12; V. Ehrenberg - A.H.M. Jones, 
Documents illustrating the reigns of Augustus and Tiberius [Oxford 1979] no. 
203; C. Eilers, Roman patrons of Greek cities [Oxford 2002] 220, C 58).
Plate 46b-c.
Tenos, found in the region of Xoburgo; «Inerat muro fontis medio aevo facto, 
sub radicibus meridionalibus montis eius, in quo Venetorum castellum Έξώ- 
μπουργο fuit», IG. Marble base decorated with cymatia and bearing an 
honorific inscription. Now kept in the Tenos Archaeological Museum:

Ό δήμοςΙ Πόπλιον ΚοϊνκτίλιονΙ Ούάρον τον ταμίαν τουΙ Αύτοκράτορος 
ΚαίσαροςΙ [Θεού Σεβα]στοΰ τον π[άτΙρωνα καί ευεργέτην].

Remarks: In I. 2: Πόπ[λ]ιον ad IG, 11. 5-6: πάτ[ρωνα] ad IG. The demos of the 
Tenians honours Publius Quinctilius Varus as πάτρωνα καί ευεργέ
την of their city. The honorand, a friend and relative by marriage of 
Augustus, was the emperor’s quaestor and a member of his retinue 
when Augustus travelled in the East in the years 22-19 B.C.
The presence of Πόπλιος Κοϊνκτίλιος Οϋάρος on Tenos was 
probably connected with a visit by the Roman fleet to the island’s 
harbour, during the voyage to the East (G.N. Bowersock, “Augustus
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on Aegina”, CQ N.S. 14, 1964, 120-21; id., Augustus and the Greek 
world [Oxford 1965] 22-23; Ténos II, 149 and 263, no. 32; R. Syme, 
Augustan aristocracy [Oxford 1986] 313). For Publius Quinctilius 
Varus, see PIR2 Q 30; W. John, RE XXIV 1 (1963) 908-9, s.v. 
Quinctilius [20]. For the family of P. Quinctilius Varus, see W. John, 
“Zu den Familienverhältnissen des P. Quinctilius Varus”, Hermes 86, 
1958, 251-55 (SEG 19, 1963, 564), and U. Weidemann, “Die 
Inschriften aus Kyme”, AA 1965, 450-58. Cf. also, M. Cebeillac, 
Quaestores principis et candidati aux 1er et 2e siècles de l’Empire 
(Milan 1972) 14-15, no. Ili, and J. Nicols, “Patrons of Greek cities in 
early Principate”, ZPE 80, 1990, 81-100.

*53. ΛΕΥΚΙΟΣ ΚΟΙΝ[ΤΙ]0[Σ] ΛΕΥΚΙΟΥ ΥΙΟΣ ΡΟΥΦΟΣ
Proconsul of the province of Asia
About 100 B.C.; see remarks (Ténos II, 256-257).
P. Graindor, “Les fouilles de Ténos”, MB 10, 1906, 344-45; IG XII5, 924.
Plate 47.
Tenos, found in the sanctuary of Poseidon and Amphitrite, behind the exedra of 
Nasion, where it still is. Votive inscription carved on a bluish marble base for an 
equestrian statue dedicated to Poseidon and Amphitrite. The inscription was 
carved over an ealier inscription that was erased. Traces of letters can be made 
out at the end of lines 6 and 8, and after the end of the second, later text, three 
more lines can be detected that attest to the fact that the earlier text was also a 
votive inscription:

Ό δή[μος] Λεύκιον Κοΐν[τι]ο[ν] Λε[υ]Ικίου υίόν Τοΰφον άνθύίπατον τον έαυ- 
τοϋΙ5 σωτήρα καί εύεργέτηνΙ αρετής ενεκεν καίΙ καλοκαγαθίας ΠοΙσειδώνι καίΙ 
ΆμφιΙτρίτη.

Remarks: The demos of the Tenians dedicates an equestrian statue of Λεύκιος 
Κοΐν[τι]ος Toùcpoç in the sanctuary of Poseidon and Amphitrite. 
The proconsul is described as σωτήρ καί ευεργέτης of the people, and 
he is honoured, αρετής ενεκεν καί καλοκαγαθίας.
The present inscription is so far the only surviving evidence for this 
particular individual. The text of the inscription does not make clear 
the province of which Λεύκιος Κοΐν[τι]ο[ς] 'Ρούφος was proconsul, 
nor the precise period of his office (Nigdelis, 162-63).
Graindor dates the inscription to the middle of the 1st c. B.C., based
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mainly on the erasure of the earlier inscription, which he dates to the 
time of the Mithridatic War, and the similar inscription for Publius 
Serveilius Isauricus (TEN 60). T.R. Broughton does not include him in 
his work on magistrates of the Roman Republic. R. Syme, “Missing 
senatus”, Historia 4, 1955 , 67-68, is of the view that Λεύκιος 
Κοΐν[τι]ο[ς] Τοΰφος was proconsul of Macedonia.
This view is followed by Th. Sarikakis, Ρωμαίοι άρχοντες τής επαρ
χίας τής Μακεδονίας (Thessalonike 1971) 196-97, F. Papazoglou, 
“Quelques aspects de l’histoire de la province de Macedoine”, 
ANRWVII 1, 310 and MJ. Payne, ΑΡΕΤΑΣ ENEKEN: Honors to 
Romans and Italians in Greece from 260 to 27 B.C. (Michigan State 
University 1984) 274, who dates the inscription to 68-67 B.C. H. 
Grundel, RE XIV 1 (1963) 1102, s.v. Quinctius [52] and Magie, 
RRAM II, 1586 include Λεύκιος Κοΐν[τι]ο[ς] Τοΰφος amongst the 
proconsuls of Asia in the period of the Republic, while Donati, 28 
makes him a proconsul in the period 68-67 B.C., without defining the 
province that he governed. Etienne, Ténos I, 196 accepts the view of 
IG that Λεύκιος Κοΐν[ιι]ο[ς] Τοΰφος was proconsul of the province 
of Asia, and places his term of office before the First Mithridatic War, 
while in Ténos II, 140 and 256-57, no. 8 the matter is discussed at 
length and the conclusion is reached that Λεύκιος Κοΐν[τι]ο[ς] 
Τοΰφος can only have been proconsul of the province of Asia, and 
that his term of office should be dated to about 100 B.C.

54. ΚΟΪΝΤΟΣ ΜΑΡΚΟΥ
Praktor
About the middle of the 1st c. B.C.
IG XII5, 886, 55. Cf. Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 85; Nigdelis, 184;Ténos II, 146. 
Tenos, according to Hiller, it was found in the courtyard of the church of the 
Panagia Evangelistria in the town; not relocated. Fragment of a marble plaque 
with a list of names of magistrates:

Κόιντος Μάρκου.

Remarks: The individual is listed among the praktores. For the office of praktor, 
see H. Schaefer, REXXII 2 (1954) 2538-48, s.v. praktor.
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55. ΡΩΜΑΝΟΣ
3rd - 4th c. A.D.; see remarks TEN 48.
P. Graindor, “Les fouilles de Ténos”, MB 11, 1907,41, no. 54 (IG XII 5, 974). 
Plate 45b.
Tenos, stone found in the courtyard of the church of the Panagia Evangelistria in 
the town; now in the Archaeological Museum of the island. Marble stele adorned 
with a pediment and akroteria and bearing a funerary inscription. The pediment 
is decorated with a rosette inscribed in a circle, so that it resembles a trefoil. For 
the text of the inscription see TEN 48.

Remarks: Πρείμα (TEN 48), the sister of Romanus, attended to the construction 
of the tomb and dedicated the stele to his brother. The name 
corresponds with the cognomen Romanus, cf. Solin and Salomies2, 392.

56. Δ[Ε]ΚΜΟΣ ΡΩΒΙΟΣ AEKMOY ΥΙΟΣ
Agoranomos
About the middle of the 1st. c. B.C. (IG: «saeculo fere primo a. Chr. n. 
praescriptarum litteris apicatis»).
IG XII5, 880.1.1.
Plate 36b.
Tenos, fragment of an inscribed column. According to IG «per Fauvelium 
Athenas inde Parisios cum Choiseulianis in Museum delata». Now in the Louvre 
Museum. List of magistrates:

[— άγορανόμοι] I Δ[έ]κμος 'Ρφβιος Δέκμου υιός.

Remarks: The restoration of the present inscription is based on IG XII 5, 880 II 
and 882. There is no specific information for the office of agoranomos 
on Tenos. Presumably here, too, he will have had similar duties and 
competencies to those of the corresponding office in other Greek cities, 
see Nigdelis, 184.
Decimus Rubius, son of Decimus, was a member of the community of 
Italian negotiatores on Tenos (Hartzfeld, Trafiquants, 85 and 401). 
He probably held the office of agoranomos alongside Publius 
Lutatius, son of Aulus (TEN 43). Cf. Nigdelis, 184; Ténos II, 145. 
«Τώβιος legi; idem nomen quod Rubbius sive Ruubius», IG. The 
name Rubius is not known in any other area of the East (Hatzfeld, 
Trafiquants, 85; Nigdelis 184). For the name in the West, see Schulze, 
424, Solin and Salomies2, 157.
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57. ΡΟΥΦΑ ΣΩΣΙΩΝΟΣ
Imperial period (LGPN I, s.v. Άμμων).
Georgantopoulos, Τηνιακά, 43-44; IG XII 5, 997.
Tenos, incorporated in the front of the private church of Phokion Plytas, known 
as the Stavroudaki (Georgantopoulos); not relocated. Plaque with a funerary 
inscription:

"Αμμων Άντωχου ζωσα 'Ρούφα ΣωσίΙωνος τεθνώση τη έαυτής μητρί καί I 
Άπολλωνίψ Πλουτίωνος ζώντι I μνήμης χάριν. Χρηστή χαιρε.

58. ΡΟΥΦΟΣ
Imperial period (LGPN I, s.v. Είδοθεα) (IG: «Litterae mediocriter incisae serae 
aetatis»),
/G XII 5, 981.
«Tenos. Madone» (IG). Funerary inscription:

'Ρούφου/ ΚΑΙΔΟ/ ΘΕΑΣ.

Remarks: καί Είδοθέας ad IG.

59. [Λ]ΕΥΚΙΟΣ ΡΟΥΣΤΙΟΣ ΛΕΥΚΙΟΥ
Stratèges
About the middle of the 1st c. B.C. (IG: «litterae primi fere a. Chr. n. saeculi esse
videntur»).
H. Demoulin, “Liste inédite de magistrats de Ténos”, MB 7, 1903, 37-40; IG XII
5,885,28-29.
Plate 43b.
Tenos, according to the publishers, the stone was found in the village of
Tripotamos, from where it was taken to a private house in the town in 1900.
Now in he Archaeological Museum of Tenos. Stele of black marble broken at the
bottom inscribed with a list of names of magistrates:

[Λ]εύκως 'Ρούστως I Λευκίου.

Remarks: The individual is listed among the strategoi. The gentilicium Rustius is 
very rare in cities of the East. During the period of the Republic it is 
known only from this inscription from Tenos (cf. Hatzfeld, 
Trafiquants, 85 and 401; Nigdelis, 184; Ténos II, 146). It is attested on 
one further occasion at Hierokaisareia in Lydia in the 1st c. A.D.
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(,SEG 35, 1985, 1155). For the West, Schulze, 222 and P. Castrén, 
Ordo populusque Pompeianus. Polity and society in Roman Pompeii 
(Roma 1975 ) 214. See also Solin and Salomies2, 158.

*60. PUBLIUS SERVEILIUS P(UBLII) f(ilius) ISAURICUS / ΠΟΠΑΙΟΣ 
ΣΕΡΟΥΙΛΙΟΣ ΠΟΠΛΙΟΥ ΥΙΟΣ ΙΣΑΥΡΙΚΟΣ
Proconsul of the province of Asia 
46-44 B.C.
P. Graindor, “Les fouilles de Ténos”, MB 10, 1906, 339-34; IG XII 5, 917 (A. 
Degrassi, Inscriptiones latinae liberae rei publicae (Firenze 1972) 403; Donati, 
54, no. 75; ILGR, 25, no. 26; M. Sasel-Kos, “Latin inscriptions from Achaia and 
the Cyclades”, Arheoioski Vestnik 28, 1977, 204); F. Queyrel, “Les sculptures”, 
in: Ténos I, 316-17 (Th. Maurojannis, “L’ Achilleion nel santuario di Poseidon e 
Anfitrite a Tenos. Un capitolo di storia della gens Giulio-Claudia in Oriente”, 
Ostraka 3, 1994, 322-23).
Plates 44, 45a.
Tenos, two bases of statue groups of Victories, Erotes and Anterotes, were 
found on the site of the sanctuary of Amphitrite and Poseidon, one at the north
west and the other at the south-west corner of the monumental altar which is 
dated to the end of the 2nd c. B.C. The altar was decorated with relief bucrania, 
rossettes and garlands. At the front of the altar were cited the statue groups of 
Victories, Erotes and Anterotes. Both statue groups bases have now been 
replaced in their original position. Both bases made of bluish marble and 
preserved in good condition. They bear identical votive inscriptions, one (the 
earlier) in Greek and the other written in both Greek and Latin (see also TEN 
46). On both bases, lines 2-6 are apparently carved over a previous inscription 
that was erased:

P. Serveilius P. Ili. II Isauricus pro cos. restitua. I I Ιόπλιος Σερουίλιος Ποπλίου 
υιός ΤσαυρικόςΙ ανθύπατος άποκατέστησεν.

Remarks: In 46-44 B.C., Publius Serveilius Isauricus held the office of 
proconsul of the province of Asia. In this capacity he attended to the 
repair έπισκεύασε/άποκατέστησε of the statue groups of Victories, 
Erotes and Anterotes dedicated in the sanctuary of Amphitrite and 
Poseidon by Γάιος Πανδυσίνος (TEN 46) about 100 B.C. The statue 
groups have been ruined by the mithridatic forces or by pirates (cf. 
Graindor, op.cit.·, Nigdelis, 162).
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Étienne, Ténos I, 197, has fairly recently assigned to the verb άποκα- 
τέστησεν/ restituit in the inscription the meaning of ‘recover’ rather 
than the more usual ‘repair’, citing the similar action of Verres on 
Delos (cf. Ph. de Souza, Piracy in the Graeco-Roman world 
[Cambridge 1999] 164). According to this interpretation, the 
proconsul Publius Serveilius Isauricus ensured that the sculptures 
were returned to the sanctuary, from which they had been stolen by 
pirates.
For Publius Serveilius Isauricus and his benefactions to various cities 
of the province of Asia, see Magie, RRAM II, 1270-71, n. 42, and 
Broughton II, 298. See also L. Robert, Hellenica VI (1948) 38-42; id., 
“Inscriptions d’Aphrodisias”, AC35, 1966, 401-32; F. Münzer, REU 
A 2 (1923) 1798-1802, s.v. Servilius [27],
For bilingual votive texts see I. Touloumakos, “Ονόματα Ελλήνων 
και Ρωμαίων σε δίγλωσσες αναθηματικές επιγραφές”, in: Roman 
Onomastics, 43-54. For bilingual inscriptions and their social 
significance, see J.N. Adams - M. Janse - S. Swain (eds), Bilingualism 
in ancient society: Language contact and written text (Oxford 2002) 
with earlier bibliography.

61. ΟΥΛΠΙΑ ΔΗΜ[- - -]
Archis
1st or 2nd c. A.D.
P. Graindor, “Les fouilles de Ténos”, MB 11,1907, 32-33, no. 45 [IG XII 5, 908; 
Ténos II 162, no. 3).
Plate 48a.
Tenos, according to the first publisher of the inscription, the stone was found 
built into the enclosure wall of a private plot of agricultural land. Now in Tenos 
Archaeological Museum. Votive inscription carved on a statue base of white 
marble broken to the upper and the right part of it:

[’Άρχων επώνυμος —]Ιος Σπένδον[τος· άρχίς]Ι Ούλπία Δημ[—]. I Έπί τού
των [έθυσαν το] I έκατοντέριφον.

Remarks: The office of archis is found on Tenos from about the beginning of the 
2nd c. B.C. (cf. P. Graindor, “Liste d’archontes éponymes Téniens”, 
MB 15, 1911, 258). In a number of cases, the archis is a relative of the 
archon (SEG 14, 1957, 553; IG XII 5, 902; P. Graindor, “Inscription
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de Ténos”, RBPh 5.1, 1926, 519-23; TEN 31), and it was her 
responsibility to offer assistance to the archon in carrying out his 
religious duties. The offices of άρχείνη on Syros (IG XII 5, 659), of 
άρχείτις on Thasos (IG XII 8, 526), and of άρχηίς at Sparta [IG V.l, 
586-587; cf. Roman Peloponnese II, LAC 542(2) and 613] were 
similar; see p. 37 and n. 58 of the Introduction.
This specific imperial gentilicium, which is found twice on Tenos, is 
attested in the Cyclades on Thera [IG XII 3,475, 865 (both for the same 
person) and 870], on Paros (IG XII5, 304) and on Syros (SYR 52).
P. Graindor, “Les fouilles de Ténos”, MB 11, 1907, 33, compares the 
sacrifice of a hundred kids, the έκατοντέριφον, with the sacrifice of a 
hundred oxen, the εκατόμβη. He also connects the έκατοντέριφον 
with the θυσμικόν έτος (see TEN 10) and the festivals held in honour 
of Dionysos (cf. Ténos II, 163; M.-Th. Le Dinahet, “Cultes étrangers 
et cultes locaux dans les Cyclades à l’époque impériale”, in: G. 
Labarre - M. Drew-Bear [eds], Les cultes locaux dans les mondes 
grec et romain. Actes du colloque de Lyon 7-8 Juin 2001 [Paris 2004] 
135). Sacrifices of goats in honour of Dionysos are attested on Kos 
and Rhodes (Syll.3 616 and 623).

62. ΟΥΛΠΙΟΣ ΑΝΤΙΑΝΟΣ
2nd. c. A.D.
M. Latichew, “Inscriptions de Ténos”, BCHl, 1883,251, no. 3 (Georgantopoulos, 
Τηνιακά, 44 and 50; IG XII 5, 998. Cf. H. Demoulin, “Fouilles et inscriptions de 
Ténos”, MB 8, 1904, 98, no. 44.
Plate 40a.
Tenos, stone found to the west of the present capital of the island near the 
Venetian capital, the Xoburgo. On the eastern slope of the Xoburgo, on a marble 
well mouth (Georgantopoulos). Not relocated. The honorific inscription is 
carved on two fragments of a large marble base, probably of a statue, that belong 
together and have been reassembled:

Δέ[κ]μον Γαΐου υΙόν τετ[ει]μημένον υπό τε της βουίλής καί του δήμου 
πά[σ]αις ταις έκ των νόμωνΙ τι[μ]α!ς οί κληρονόμο[ι] Οΰλπιος Άντιανός 
ΜνηΙ...

Remarks: In the publication of IG 11. 3-4: [τειμα]1ς (vacat) [Κ|όιν[τος] Οΰλπιος 
’Αντιανός μνήΙ[μης χάριν]; Latichew, op. cit., 11. 3-4: [μεγί]σ[ταις
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τιμαις, K ]όιν[τος] Ουλπιος Άνειανός μνή[μης χάριν] (Georgan- 
topoulos, op. eit., 44); Georgantopoulos, op. cit., 50, 11. 3-4: εκ των 
νόμων ... Ουλπιος Άντιανός ΜΝ....; Demoulin, op. cit., 11. 3: 
[τ]ι[μ]αΐς οί κληρονόμοι. For the reading of Demoulin, Hiller notes 
in the apparatus criticus that «quae mihi haud prorsus probavit». The 
study of the squeeze of the inscription kept in the Archive of 
«Inscriptiones Graecae» shows clearly that 11. 3-4 should be read 
τι[μ]αΙς οί κληρονόμο[ι] Ουλπιος Άντιανός ΜνηΙ.... In this case the 
letters MNH would be the first part of a proper name.

63. Ο ΥΝΙΩΝ ΠΡΩΤΥΔΟΣ
3rd c. A.D.
Ténos II, 271-72 with pi. XVI, no. 6 (5EG40, 1990, 705).
Plate 48b.
Tenos, stone of unknown provenance, now in the Archaeological Museum of the 
island. Bloc of marble inscribed with a funerary inscription:

ΟύνίωνΙ τόδε σήμαΙ βλέπις φιλίτάτου άνδρός,Ι ΠρωτϋδοςΙ υιός, πολΙλών 
άνθρώΙπων ήθε(ίο)ς vac. πων.

Remarks: The name of the deceased, Ούνίων, is the Greek version of the Latin 
Unio (cf. BullÉpigr 1976, 758). It is attested mainly in cities of Asia 
Minor, see Solin and Salomies2, 415. For Greek names in -υς, such as 
Πρωτϋς, see L. Robert, Hellenica XIII (1965) 297.

64. [- - -] ΑΠΟΛΛΩΝΙΟΥ ΡΩΜΑΙΟΣ
Roman, probably proxenos of the Tenians 
Early 1st c. B.C.
P. Graindor, “Fouilles et recherches de Ténos”, MB 14, 1910, 41-43, no. 19; IG 
XII Suppl., 308.
Plate 48c.
Tenos, exact find spot whereabouts unknown; now in the Archaeological 
Museum of the island. Piece of grey marble broken on all sides bearing a 
fragmentary honorific decree:

[Έδοξεν τη βουλή καί τφ δήμψ·Ι πρύτανεων ] γνώμη· [επειδή.............. I Απολ
λώνιου 'Ρωμα[ιος άνήρ αγαθός έσίτιν καί ευνο]υς τφ δή[μωι τφ ΤηνίωνΙ καί 
διατελ]ε! χρήας πα[ρεχόμενος καί κοιίνεΐ τεΐ πόλε]ι καί ιδία Τη[νίων τοις
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εντυγΙχάνουσιν] αύτφ, εκτενή κ[αί εΰχρηστον τοΐςΙ πολίται]ς έφ’ ίσης 
παρεχ[όμενος εαυτόν καίΙ πρόθυμο]ν έπιδοΰς ε[ίς πάντα, δεδόχθαι τήΙ βουλή 
καί] τφ δήμ[ψ· έπαινέσαι μένΙ................ Άπολ[λωνίου 'Ρωμαΐον — ].

Remarks: The boule and demos of the Tenians honour [----- ] ’Απολλώνιου
'Ρωμαΐον for the services offered by him to the city and its
inhabitants. The nature of the services offered is not preserved.----
’Απολλώνιου 'Ρωμαίος was probably honoured by a grant of 
proxenia, as Étienne, Ténos II, 173 suggests.
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INDICES

Names and terms are arranged in Latin alphabetical order.

I. General index of Roman personal names of the north-western Cyclades
Names are arranged by gentilicia and cognomina and -if necessary- by praenomen followed by numbers
referring to the entries of the onomastic catalogues.

’Αβάσκαντος
Αΐλιος

Πό[πλιος or -πλίλιος] ’Αβάσκαντος SYR 44
Αΐλιος Δημοσθένης AND 1; Ael(ius) Messius (or Messio) AND 2
Πό(πλιος) Αΐλιος Λειούιος Φλαουιανός Μηνογένης MEL 1 
[Α]ΐλ(ιος) Φλαβι[α]νός SYR 1

Αισχίνης
Άφράνιος
Άϊδιος
’Αλέξανδρος

Άν[- - -]
Άντέρως
"Άνθος
Άντιανός
’Αντίγονος
’Αντίπατρος
Άντιστία

Αΰρ(ήλιος) Αισχίνης Τροφίμου TEN 13 
[— Άφ]ράνιος (?) TEN 1; [— ]ιος Άφράνι[ος - -] TEN 2 
[Λεύ]κιος Άϊδιος TEN 3
Τι(βέριος) Κλαύδιος [Ά]λέξαν[δ]ρος SYR
Αύρ(ήλιος) Άν[- - -] TEN 14
Γ(άιος) [Σ]ε[ρ]ουείλιος Άντέρ[ως] SYR 50
Γν(αΐος) Κορνήλιος Άνθος AND 28
Οΰλπιος Άντιανός TEN 62
Τιβέρ[ι]ος Κλαύδιος ’Αντίγονος AND 23
Αύλος Κλώδιος ’Αντίπατρος AND 26

[Άν]τιστία Τειμώ or Τειμών[—] (?) [Τιβε]ρίου Άντιστίου
[Άπο]λλωνίου θυγάτηρ AND 3

Άντίστιος

ΆντωνεΤνος
Αντώνιος

[Τιβέ]ριος Άντίστιος [Άπ]ολλώνιος AND 4
Άντωνεΐνος TEN 4
Μάρκος Αντώνιος Γλαύκος MEL 2
Μ(άρκος) Κάτιος ’Αντώνιος Τρόφιμος MY 1
Μάρ(κος) Αντώνιος Μάρ(κου) υιός Κό[γ]ν(ι)τος Κφος ό καί Σύριος
SYR 2

’Απολλόδωρος
’Απολλώνιος

Άρχ[- - -]

Αΰρ(ήλιος) Άπο[λ]λόδωρος Τροφίμο[υ] TEN 15 
[Τιβέ]ριος Άντίστιος [Άπ]ολλώνιος AND 4
Φλαβία or Φλαβία Άρχ[—] MEL 28
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Άριστέας
Άριστόδαμος
Άριστόλοχος
Άτιννία
Άτίννιος
’Αττικός

Αύδιος
Αύφίδιος

Αΰλος

Αύρηλία

Aurelius/Αύρήλιος

Avillius
Βαβύλιος
Βάσσος

Βω[- - - ]
Caelius
Γάιος

Καλανδίων

[—]ιος Άριστέας (?) MEL 50
Τίτος Φλάβιος Άριστόδαμος MEL 29
Αύρ(ήλιος) Άριστόλοχος Β ' [- - Άν]τωνείνου TEN 16
[Άτιννία (?) Τιβε]ρίου Άτιννίου [Όν]ησίμου θυγάτ[ηρ] Γράπτη AND 5
[Τιβέ]ριος Άτίννιος [Όν]ήσιμος AND 6
Τι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) Αττικός Ήρωδιανός Τι(βερίου) Κλ(αυδίου) 
Αττικού καί Βιβουλίας Άλκίας υιός ρ. 34,44, CE 1 
Αϋδιος AND 7
Γναΐος Αύφίδιος Γναίου ΰός AND *8
Λεύκιος (Αύφίδιος) ρ. 36,42, TEN 5; [Λεύ]κιος Αύφίδιος Λευκίου υιός 
Βάσσος ρ. 36,42, TEN 6
Αΰλος AND 9; Αΰλος AND 10; Αΰλος [- ?-] AND 11; Αΰλος [- ?-] AND
12; Αΰλος AND 13
Αΰλ[ος ?] MEL 3
Αΰλος TEN 7; Αΰλος TEN 8
Αύρηλία Εύποσία MEL 4
Αύρ(ηλία) Πρίσκιλλα ή θυγάτηρ Τ[—] TEN 9
Αύρ(ήλιος) Δο[—] AND 14; Aur(elius) Iulianus AND 15; |[[Αύρ(ήλιος)] 
Μέτελ[λος] (?)] see Ι[- ca. 3-4-] Μέτελ[λος] (?)] AND *45; Μ. Aur(elius) 
Rufinus p. 28, AND 16; Μ(άρκος) Αύρήλιος Σκύμνος Σκύμνου p. 35, 
AND 17
Μ(δρκος) Αύ(ρήλιος) Καπίτων MEL 5; Αύρήλιος "Ομηρος MEL 6 
Αύρήλιος Φαυστεΐνος SI 1; Μάρ. Αύρ. ΦιλοΙνο[ς] SI 2; Αύρήλιος Πύρ- 
ρος SI 3
Μ(άρκος) Αύρ(ήλιος) Ευνοϊκός Σ[—] SYR 3
Α[ύρ(ήλιος) —] TEN 10; Αύρ(ήλιος) [ — ] Άρτεμιδώρου TEN 11;
Α[ύρ(ήλιος) ? - ca. 8-]ς Λουκίου τού γ ' TEN 12; Αύρ(ήλιος) Αισχίνης
Τροφίμου TEN 13; Αύρ(ήλιος) Άν[—] TEN 14; Αύρ(ήλιος)
Άπο[λ]λόδωρος Τροφίμο[υ] TEN 15; Αύρ(ήλιος) Άριστόλοχος Β’ [--
Άν]τωνείνου TEN 16; Αύρ(ήλιος) Δημο[... ] TEN 17; Αύρ(ήλιος) Ο]— ]
TEN 18; Αύρ(ήλιος) Όνήσιμος Λ[—] TEN 19; Αύρ(ήλιος Πωλλεινος
TEN 20; Αύρ(ήλιος) Σάτυρος Θεοφίλου TEN 21; Αύρ(ήλιος) Τρόφιμος
Άρτεμιδώρου TEN 22; Αύρ(ήλιος) Ζώσιμ[ος ...] TEN 23
A. Avillius Flaccus p. 29, 30, AND *18
Μά[ρκ]ος Βαβύλιος Λευκίου 'Ρωμαίος ρ. 33, CY 1
Γάιος Όφέλλιος Βάσσος MEL 42
Βάσσ[ος] SYR 4
[Λεύ]κιος Αύφίδιος Λευκίου υιός Βάσσος TEN 6
Τιβέριο[ς —] υιός, Βω[— ] AND 50
C. Caelius C. 1. Eros p. 41, MEL 7
I Γάιος]] AND 19
Γ[ά]ιο[ς (?)- - -] SI 4
Γάιος TEN 24
Καλανδίων MEL 8
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Καλπόρνιος
Καπίτων
Καρκινίας
Cassius/Κάσιος

Κάτιος
Χρήστη
Cladus/Κλάδος
Clarinus
Κλαυδία

Κλαυδία νή 
Claudius/Κλαύδιος

Κλωδία

Κλώδιος

Κοίλιος
Κό[γ]ν(ι)τος

Κονσταντηνος
Κορνηλία

Κορνήλιος

ΔαμεΧνος 
Δεκ[—] 
Δέκμος 
Δειδας

Κόιντος Κοΐντου Καλπόρνι[ο]ς ρ. 28,42, TEN 25
Μ(άρκος) Αύ(ρήλιος) Καπίτων MEL 5
Καρκινίας ό καί Δοννάτος SYR 11
Cassius Severus p. 29, SE 1
Λούκις Κάσιο[ς] Λονγίνος TEN 26
Μ(άρκος) Κάτιος ’Αντώνιος Τρόφιμος MY 1
Φλ(αβία) Χρήστη Καλλισταγόρου θυγάτ[ηρ] TEN 31
L(ucius) P(ostumius) Cladus / Λεύκιος Ποστούμιος Κλάδος SYR 42
Fl(avius) Clarinus AND 34
[Κ]λαυδία [Ά]ρτέμω[νος] AND 20; [Κλαυ(?)]δία Εΰτυχίς AND 21 
Κλαυδία Μα MEL 9 
Κλαυδιανή MEL 10
Κλαύδιος [—]κτος or [Τιβέριο]ς Κλαύδιος [—]κτος AND 22; 
Τιβέρ[ι]ος Κλαύδιος ’Αντίγονος AND 23
Τι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) ’Αττικός Ήρωδιανός Τι(βερίου) Κλ(αυδίου) 
’Αττικού καί Βιβουλλίας Άλκίας υιός ρ. 34,44, CE 1; Τιβ(έριος) 
Κλ(αύδιος) Ή[........ ]νο[ς] ρ. 34, CE 2
Τι(βέριος) Κλα(ύδιος) Φροντωνιανός ρ. 31 and ns 37-38, MEL *11; 
Κλαύδιος Γαλλείνας MEL 12; Τι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) Πολέας ('Ρούφου ?) 
MEL 13; Τι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) (?) Στάσιμος 'Ρούφου MEL 14 
Τι(βέριος) Κλαύδιος [Ά]λέξαν[δ]ρος SYR 5; Κλαύδιος Μακ.υρος or 
Μαρ.υρος (?) SYR 6; Claudius Secundus p. 28, SYR 7 
[Κλ]ωδία Αϋλου θυγάτηρ, γυνή δέ Προυσίου τού Αίσχίν[ου] AND 24; 
[Κλω]δία Ξάνθη [θυ]γάτηρ Κλωδί[ου] Φρόντωνος AND 25 
Αΰλος Κλώδιος ’Αντίπατρος AND 26; Κλώδι[ος] Φρόντων AND 27 
Κλώδιος Σεκοΰνδος MEL 15 
[Κ]οίλιος (?) MEL 16
Μάρ(κος) ’Αντώνιος Μάρ(κου) υιός Κό[γ]ν(ι)τος Κφος δ καί Σύριος 
SYR 2
Κονσταντηνος SYR 8
Κορνηλία Έ[—]α MEL 17; Κορ(νηλία) Δομιτία Λ(ουκίου) Κορ(νηλίου) 
Δομετιανοΰ θυγάτηρ MEL 18; Κορ(νηλία) Δομετία MEL 19; Κορ(νηλία) 
ΠρεΧσκα MEL 20
Γν(αΧος) Κορνήλιος “Ανθος AND 28
ΓναΧος Κορνήλιος Δειδας MEL 21; Λ(ούκιος) Κορ(νήλιος) Δομετιανός 
MEL 22; Κορ(νήλιος) Φρόντων MEL 23; Κορ(νήλιος) Λούκιος MEL 24; 
Λ(ούκιος) Κορ(νήλιος) Πρείσκος MEL 25; Γνα(Χ)ος Κορνήλιος Σεβήρος 
δ καί Δειδας MEL 26; ΓναΧος Κορνήλιος Θεόμνησστος MEL 27 
Π(όπλιος ?) Κορνήλι[ος —]μανου SYR 9
Φλάβιος ΔαμεΧνος (I) MEL 30; Τίτος Φλάβιος ΔαμεΧνος (II) MEL 31 
Δεκ[- - -] AND 29
Δ[έ]κμος TEN 27; Δέ[κ]μος Γάίου TEN 28
ΓναΧος Κορνήλιος Δειδας MEL 21; Γνα(Χ)ος Κορνήλιος Σεβήρος
δ καί Δειδας MEL 26
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Δημ[- - -] (?) 
Δημο[. . . ] 
Δημοσθένης 
Diogenes 
Δο[- - -] 
Δομιτία

Δομετιανός 
Δωμέτηος 
Δοννάτος 
Έ[- - -]α 
Έγνατία

ΕΙούνιος
’Ελευθέριον
Ελεύθερος
Ελπίς
Έπαφρόόιτος
Eros/Έρως

Εύ[- - -]
Εύέλπισχος
Ευνοϊκός
Ευπορία
Εΰποσία
Εύτυχίς
Φαυστεϊνος
Φαϋστος
Φήλιξ
Fl accus
Φλαβία

Φλαβιανός

Flavius/Φλάβιος

Φρόντων

Οΰλπία Δημ[—] TEN 61 
Αΰρ(ήλιος) Δημο[... ] TEN 17 
Αΐλιος Δημοσθένης AND 1 
Diogemis p. 42, AND 30 
Αΰρ(ήλιος) Δο[—] AND 14
Κορ(νηλία) Δομιτία Λ(ουκίου) Κορ(νηλίου) Δομετιανοΰ θυγάτηρ MEL 
18; Κορ(νηλία) Δομετία MEL 19 
Λ(ούκιος) Κορ(νήλιος) Δομετιανός MEL 22 
Δωμέτηος SYR 10
Δοννάτος and Καρκινίας ô καί Δοννάτος SYR 11 
Κορνηλία Έ[—]α MEL 17
Έγνατ[ία] ρ. 31, AND 31; Έγνατία Μαξιμίλλα ρ. 29, 30, 31, AND 32 
Έ[γ]νατία TEN 29 
see ’Ιούνιος
[Τ]ουνία ’Ελευθέριον AND 39 
Με. (?) Ελεύθερος (’Ελευθέρου ?) SYR 26 
[Σερο]υειλία ’Ελπίς SYR 48 
Φλ(άβιος) Έπαφρόόιτος MEL 32
C. Caelius C. 1. Eros p. 41, MEL 7; L. Magius Ero[s] I Λε[ύ]κιος Μάγιο[ς]
Έ[ρως] MEL 35
Φλάβιος Εύ[- - -] SYR 12
Τίτος Φλαύιος Εύέλπιστος TEN 33
Μ(άρκος) Αΰρ(ήλιος) Ευνοϊκός Σ[—] SYR 3
[. .]πεί[α] Ευπορία SYR 55
Αΰρηλία Εύποσία MEL 4
[Κλαυ(?)]δία Εύτυχίς AND 21
Αύρήλιος Φαυστεϊνος SI 1
Φαϋστος TEN 30
Πόπλιος Φούλιος Φήλιξ SYR 13
A. Avillius Flaccus p. 29, 30, AND *18
Φλαβία Παιδερωτί[ς] AND 33
Φλαβία or Φλαβία Άρχ[—J MEL 28
Φλ(αβία) Χρήστη Καλλισταγόρου θυγάτ[ηρ] TEN 31
Πό(πλιος) Αΐλιος Λειούιος Φλαουιανός Μηνογένης MEL 1
[Α]ϊλ(ιος) Φλαβι[α]νός SYR 1
Fl(avius) Clarinus AND 34
Τίτος Φλάβιος Άριστόδαμος MEL 29; Φλάβιος Δαμεϊνος (I) MEL 30; 
Τίτος Φλάβιος Δαμεϊνος (II) MEL 31; Φλ(άβιος) Έπαφρόόιτος MEL 32 
Φλάβιος Εύ[- - -] SYR 12
Φλάβιος Ζωΐλου (?) TEN 32; Τίτος Φλαύιος Εύέλπιστος TEN 33 
Κλώδι[ος] Φρόντων AND 27; [— Φ]ρόντων AND 35 
Κορ(νήλιος) Φρόντων MEL 23
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Φροντωνιανός
Φούλιος
Φόλβιος
Γαλλείνας
Γάλλος
Γέμελλος

Γλαύκος
Γλείτιος
Γράψας
Γράπτη
Ήρωδιανός

Ή[........ ]νο[ς]
"Ομηρος
Isauricus/Ίσαυρικός

’Ισίδωρος
’Ιουλία
Ίουλιάδης

Iulianus/Ίουλιανός

Iulius/Ίούλιος

Ίουνία

Ιηηίηβ/Ίούνιος/Είοίύΐνιος

Ίοϋστος
Λεύκιος
Λικίνιος
Λειούιος
Λονγ(ε)Ινος

Λούκιος/Λεύκιος

Τι(βέριος) Κλα(ύδιος) Φροντωνιανός ρ. 31 and ns 37-38, MEL *11
Πόπλιος Φούλιος Φηλιξ SYR 13
Φόλβιο[ς] Τυρά[ννου] MEL 33
Κλαύδιος Γαλλείνας MEL 12
Πούπλιος Γλείτιος Γάλλος ρ. 29, 30, AND *37
Γέμελλος AND 36
Γέμελλος Νεικίου TEN 34
Μάρκος ’Αντώνιος Γλαύκος MEL 2
Πούπλιος Γλείτιος Γάλλος ρ. 29, 30, AND *37
Ίουλιανός Γράψας Κικά CE 3
[Άτιννία (?) Τιβε]ρίου Άτιννίου [Όν]ησίμου θυγάτ[ηρ] Γράπτη AND 5 
Τι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) ’Αττικός Ήρωδιανός Τι(βερίου) Κλ(αυδίου) 
’Αττικού καί Βιβουλλίας Άλκίας υιός ρ. 34,44, CE 1
Τιβ(εριος) Κλ(αύδιος) Ή[........ ]νο[ς] ρ. 34, CE 2
Αΰρήλιος 'Όμηρος MEL 6
Ρ. Serveilius Ρ. If J Isauricus/ Πόπλιος Σερουίλιος Ποπλίου υιός
Ίσαυρικός ρ. 28, TEN 60
Μέμμιος 'Ρούφος ό καί ’Ισίδωρος ρ. 35, AND 44
Ί[ουλία] Μεμ[μία] SYR 14
Ίουλιάδης AND 38
Ίου[λι]άδης SYR 15
Aur(elius) lulianus AND 15
Ίουλιανός Γράψας Κικά CE 3
Ίουλιανός ’Αρτεμισίου SYR 16
Γάιος ’Ιούλιος Γαϊου υιός Καΐσαρ CE *4
C. Iulius Naso/ Γάιος Ιούλιος Νάσων ρ. 28, TEN *35
Γάιος ’Ιούλιος Μνησικλείδου υιός Έπιάναξ ρ. 23
[Ί]ουνία ’Ελευθέριον AND 39
Ίουνία Μόσχι(ο)ν SYR (17)
[Ίουν]ία Τορκουάτα ρ. 29, TEN 36
C. lunius Silanus ρ. 29, CY *2
Μάρκος Είο(ύ)νιος (?) Φιλάργυρος SYR 18
[Γάιος ’Ιούνιος Σιλανός] TEN *37
Ίοΰ[στος] SYR 19
see Λούκιος
Λεύκιος Λικίν[ιος] Λευκίου υιός Λεύκο[λλος] AND *40
Πό(πλιος) Αΐλιος Λειούιος Φλαουιανός Μηνογένης MEL 1
Λογγ[εΐνος] SYR 20
Λοΰκις Κάσιο[ς] ΛονγΙνος TEN 26
Λεύκιος ρ. 33, CY 3
Κορ(νήλιος) Λούκιος MEL 24
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Λεύκολλος
Λυτάτιος
Mâ
Μακ.υρος
Magia/Μαγία

Magius/Μάγιος
Μάγνος
Μαρ[—]
Μαρ.υρος
Μάρκελλος

Μάρκος

Marius/Μάριος

Maro/Μάρων

Μαυριανός
Μαξιμίλλα
Μάξιμος

Με---
Με.
Mella
Μέμμιος
Μηνογένης
Messio
Messius
Μέτελλος
Μιλιώνιος

Μόδεστος
Μόσχι(ο)ν
Musonius/Μουσώνιος 
Μ[- - -]
Naso/ Νόσων 
Νεικοκράτης 
Νεμέριος

Λεύκιος TEN 38; Λεύκιος TEN 39; Λούκιος TEN 40; Λούκιος TEN 41; 
Λούκιος TEN 42
Λεύκιος Λικίν[ιος] Λευκίου υιός Λεύκο[λλος] AND *40 
[Π]όπλιος Λυτά[τι]ος Αΰ[λου] υ[ί]ός TEN 43 
Κλαυδία Μα MEL 9 
Κλαύδιος Μακ.υρος (?) SYR 6
[Μαγία Λευκίου Μαγιού] Έρωτος θυγάτηρ, Πούλ[χρα(?)] / [— L.
Magli (?) Erotis f. Pulchra (?) ] MEL 34
L. Magius Ero[s] I Λε[ύ]κιος Μάγιο[ς] Έ[ρως] MEL 35
ΓναΙος Πομπήιος Γναίου υιός Μάγνος CE *5

Μαρ[—] AND 41
Κλαύδιος Μαρ.υρος (?) SYR 6
[..... ]ος Μάρκελλος MEL 37
Μάρκο[ς —] Ποπλίο[υ υιός —] AND 42 
Μάαρκος MEL 36 
Μάρκος TEN 44; [Μ]άρκος TEN 45 
Μ(άρκος) Μάριος Τρόφιμος MEL 38 
Marius Severus p. 41, SYR 21 
Μ. Varisidius Maro C(?) AND 53 
Μάριον SYR 22 
Μαυριανός SYR 23
Έγνατία Μαξιμίλλα p. 29, 30, 31, AND 32
Μ(άρκος) Οΰλπιος Σιρμ[ι]κός Μάξιμος ΜΥ 4
Μάξιμος Μετωνύμου SYR 25
Πο. Με[- - -] AND 43
Με. (?) ’Ελεύθερος (Ελευθέρου ?) SYR 26
L. Vettius Mella (?) SYR 53
Μέμμιος 'Ροϋφος ό καί ’Ισίδωρος ρ. 35, AND 44
Πό(πλιος) Αΐλιος Λειούιος Φλαουιανός Μηνογένης MEL 1

Ael(ius) Messius (or Messio ?) AND 2
Ael(ius) Messius (or Messio ?) AND 2
Ι[Αΰρ(ήλιος)] Μέτελ[λος] (?)] or [[- ca. 3-4-] Μέτελ[λος] (?)]] AND *45 
Λούκιος Μι[λ]ιών(ι)ος Νεικοκράτης SYR 27; Λούκιος Μι[λ]ιών(ι)ος 
'Ροϋφος SYR 28; Λ(ούκιος) Μιλιών[ι]ος Σκύμνος SYR 29 
Μόδεστος (1) SYR 30; Μό[δε]στος (II) ’Ανταίου SYR 31 
Ίουνία Μόσχι(ο)ν SYR (17)
Musonius Rufus (Μουσώνιος 'Ροϋφος) ρ. 29, 30, GY 1 
Οΰλπιος Μ [---] SYR 52
C. Iulius Naso/ Γάιος ’Ιούλιος Νάσων ρ. 28, TEN *35 
Λούκιος Μι[λ]ιών(ι)ος Νεικοκράτης SYR 27 
Νεμ[έριος (?)] MEL 39
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Νευμήνιος
Νοουία

Ql---]
Όκταυία
Όφέλλιος
Όνήσιμος

Παιδερωχίς
ΠανδυσΙνος
Παγκλής
Πάπιος

Παύλα
ΠαυλεΧνα
ΠωλλεΧνος
Παύλος

Perpema
Φιλάργυρος
Phileros
Φιλοΐνος
Φιλωτέρα
Πλωτία
Πολέας
Πώλλα
Πωλλίων
Pompeius/Πομπήιος
Postumius/Ποστούμιος

Πρ(ε)1μα

ΠρεΙσκα
Πρίσκιλλα
Πρεισκος
Πύρρος
Πουπλ(ε)ίλιος

Πόπλιος

Ρώι:ΐΜ/Πούλ[χρα(?)]

Νευμ[ή]νιος Λέοντος Ταραντινος MEL 40 
Νοουία ΠρεΙσκα MEL 41 
Αΰρ(ήλιος) 0[— ] TEN 18 
Όκτ[α]υ(ία ?) Τύχη SYR 32 
Γάιος Όφέλλιος Βάσσος MEL 42 
[Τιβέ]ριος Άτίννιος [Όν]ήσιμος AND 6 
Αύρ(ήλιος) Όνήσιμος Λ[—] TEN 19 
Φλαβία Παιδερωχί[ς] AND 33
Γάιος ΠανδυσΧνος Γναίου υιός 'ΡωμαΧος ρ. 28, TEN 46
Τι. Παγκλής MEL 48
Πάπιος (?) AND 46
Πάπιος TEN 47
Παύλα Καλλίσχου SYR 33
ΠαυλεΧνα SYR 34
Αύρ(ήλιος ΠωλλεΧνος TEN 20
Παΰλ[ο]ς SYR 35
Μ. Perpem[a — (?)] SYR 36
Μάρκος Εΐο(ύ)νιος (?) Φιλάργυρος SYR 18
Phi[l]eros SYR 37
Μάρ. Αύρ. ΦιλοΧνο[ς] SI 2
Σκρειβωνία Φιλωχέρα MEL 46
Πλωχία Μαάρκου MEL 43
Τι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) Πολέας ('Ροΰφου ?) MEL 13
Πώλλα SYR 38; Πώλλα Σκΰμ[νου] SYR 39
[Πω]λλίων SYR 40; Πωλ[λί]ων [Πω]λλίωνος (?) SYR 41
ΓναΧος Πομπήιος Γναίου υιός Μάγνος CE *5; Sextus Pompeius CE *6
L(ucius) P(ostumius) Cladus / Λεύκιος Ποσχούμιος Κλάδος SYR 42
Π[ρε]Χμ[α Κ]αρ|ε]ίωνος (?) SYR 43
ΠρεΧμα TEN 48; Πρίμα Φιλουμένης TEN 49
Κορ(νηλία) ΠρεΧσκα MEL 20; Νοουία ΠρεΧσκα MEL 41
Αΰρ(ηλία) Πρίσκιλλα ή θυγάχηρ Τ[—] TEN 9
Λ(ούκιος) Κορ(νήλιος) ΠρεΧσκος MEL 25
Αΰρήλιος Πύρρος SI 3
Πό[πλιος or -πλίλιος] Άβάσκανχος SYR 44
[- - Πο]υπλείλιος Αΰλου ό καί [—] TEN 50; Μάρκος Ποπλίλιος
[Μ]άρκου [υίός] TEN 51
Πόπλιο[ς] AND 47; Μάρκο[ς —] Πόπλιο[ς —]: see AND 47;
Πόπλ[ιος] AND 48; Πόπλ[ιος] [—]ψ (?) AND 49
Πό[πλιος or -πλίλιος] Άβάσκανχος SYR 44
[Μαγία Λευκίου Μαγιού] Έρωχος θυγάχηρ, Πούλ[χρα(?)] / [— L.
Magli (?) Erotis f. Pulchra (?) ] MEL 34
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Κοϊνκτίλιος
Κοΐντιος
Κόιντος
'Ρ(ομανός
"Ρώβιος
'Ρούφα
Rufinus
Rufus/'Ροΰφος

Rusticus 
'Ρούστιος 
Sabinus /Σαβεΐνος

Σάτυρος
Σκρειβωνία
Σκύμνος

Secundus/Σεκοΰνδος

Σηδάτος
Σέργιος

Σερβειλία/Σερουειλία
δεΓνίείίΙίϋβ/Σερβείλιος/
Σερουίλιος

Severus/Σεβηρος

Silanus/Σιλανός

Σιρμικός
Σωρεινιανός
Στάσιμος
Στατειλιανός
Τειμώ

Πόπ[λ]ιος Κοϊνκτίλιος Οΰαρος ρ. 29, TEN 52 
Λεύκιος Κοΐν[τι]ο[ς] Λε[υ]κίου υίός 'Ροϋφος TEN 53 
Κόιντος Μάρκου TEN 54 
'Ρωμανός TEN 55
Δ[έ]κμος 'Ρώβιος Δέκμου υ'ιός TEN 56 
'Ρούφα Σωσίωνος TEN 57 
Μ. Aur(elius) Rufinus ρ. 28, AND 16 
Μέμμιος 'Ροϋφος ό καί ’Ισίδωρος ρ. 35, AND 44 
Musonius Rufus (Μουσώνιος 'Ροϋφος) ρ. 29, GY 1 
"Ροϋφος MEL 44
Λούκιος Μι[λ]ιών(ι)ος 'Ροϋφος SYR 28
Λεύκιος Κοΐν[τι]ο[ς] Λε[υ]κίου υιός 'Ροϋφος TEN 53; 'Ροϋφος TEN 58 
Rusticus SYR 45
[Λ]εύκιος 'Ρούστιος Λευκίου TEN 59
Σαβεΐνος Ζωπύ[ρου] MEL 45
[—] Sabinus / [— Σα]βε!νος SYR 46
Αύρ(ήλιος) Σάτυρος Θεοφίλου TEN 21
Σκρειβωνία Φιλωτέρα MEL 46
Μ(άρκος) Αΰρήλιος Σκύμνος Σκύμνου ρ. 35, AND 17
Λ(ούκιος) Μιλιών[ι]ος Σκύμνος SYR 29
Κλώδιος Σεκοϋνδος MEL 15
Claudius Secundus ρ. 28, SYR 7
Σηδάτος Σηδάτου υιός ρ. 23
Σέργιος Στατειλιανός CE 7
Σέργιος SYR 47
[Σερο]υειλία Ελπίς SYR 48; Σερβειλία Τύχη SYR 49
Γ(άιος) [Σ]ε[ρ]ουείλιος Άντέρ[ως] SYR 50; Σερβείλιος Τρώφιμος

SYR51
Ρ. Serveilius Ρ. [[fj Isauricus/ Πόπλιος Σερουίλιος Ποπλίου υιός Ίσαυρι- 
κός ρ. 28, TEN 60
Γνα(1)ος Κορνήλιος Σεβηρος ό καί Δειδάς MEL 26
Cassius Severus p. 29, SE 1
Marius Severus ρ. 41, SYR 21
C, Iunius Silanus p, 29, CY* 2
[Γάιος Ιούνιος Σιλανός] TEN *37
Μ(άρκος) Οΰλπιος Σιρμ[ι]1κός Μάξιμος ΜΥ 4
[—]ιος Σωρεινιανός MEL 47
Τι(βέριος) Κλ(αύδιος) (?) Στάσιμος 'Ρούφου MEL 14
Σέργιος Στατειλιανός CE 7
[Άν]τιστία Τειμώ or Τειμών[—] (?) [Τιβε]ρίου Άντιστίου [’Απολλώ
νιου θυγάτηρ AND 3
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Τειμών[—]

Θεόμνησστος

Τι.
Τιβέριος

Τιτιανή

Τορκουάτα
Τρόφιμος/Γρώφιμος

Τύχη
Ούλπία
Οΰλπιος

Ούνίων
Ούαρήιος
Varisidius/Οΰαρησίδιος

Ούάρος

Vettius
Ούινίκιος

Vistilia
Ξάνθη
Ζώσιμ[ος]
- , son of Apollonius 

[- - -]κτος (?)

—ιος

[- - -]μανος

---ος
—πεία 
(- - -]ψ (?)

- - -ριος
- - -τιανός

[Άν]τιστία Τειμώ or Τειμών[—] (?) [Τιβε]ρίου Άντιστίου [’Απολλώ
νιου θυγάτηρ AND 3
ΓναΙος Κορνήλιος Θεόμνησστος MEL 27 
Τι. Παγκλής MEL 48 
Τιβέριο[ς —] υιός, Βω[— ] AND 50 
Τιβέριος MEL 49
Τιτιαν[ή Διονυ]σίου θ[υγάτηρ] AND 51
[Ίουν]ία Τορκουάτα ρ. 29, TEN 36
Μάαρκος Οΰαρησίδιος Τρόφιμος AND 54
Μ(δρκος) Μάριος Τρόφιμος MEL 38
Μ(άρκος) Κάτιος ’Αντώνιος Τρόφιμος Μ Y I
Σερβείλιος Τρώφιμος SYR 51
Αύρ(ήλιος) Τρόφιμος Άρτεμιδώρου ΤΗΝ 22
Όκτ[α]υ(ία ?) Τείχη SYR 32; Σερβειλία Τύχη SYR 49
Ούλπία Δημ[—] TEN 61
Μ(άρκος) Οΰλπιος Σιρμ[ι]κός Μάξιμος ΜΥ 4

Οΰλπιος Μ[- - -] SYR 52
Οΰλπιος ’Αντιανός TEN 62
Ούνίων Πρωτΰδος υιός TEN 63
Γάιος Ούαρήιος AND 52
Μ. Varisidius Maro C(?) AND 53; Μάαρκος Ούαρησίδιος Τρόφιμος AND 
54
Πόπ[λ]ιος Κοϊνκτίλιος Ούάρος ρ. 29, TEN 52 

L. Vettius Mella (?) SYR 53 
Πόπλιος Ούινίκιος AND 55 

Vistilia ρ. 29, SE 2
[Κλω]δία Ξάνθη [θυ]γατέρα Κλωδί[ου] Φρόντωνος AND 25
Αύρ(ήλιος) Ζώσιμ[ος ...] TEN 23
[— Άπολλων]ίου 'Ρωμα[ίος] TEN 64
Κλαύδιος [—]κτος or [Τιβέριο]ς Κλαύδιος [—]κτος AND 22

[—]ιος Άριστέας (?) MEL 50
[— ]ιος Άφράνι[ος - -] TEN 2

[—]μανος SYR 54
[..... ]ος Μάρκελλος MEL 37
[. ,]πεί[α] Εύπορία SYR 55 
Πόπλ[ιος] [- - -]ψ (?) AND 49 

[- - -]ριος (?) AND 56 
[- - ]τιανός SYR 56
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II. Index of persons not listed in the Onomasticon

Afranius Quintianus
Agasias, son of Menophilus, Ephesian sculptor 
Alexander, κτίστης είερών μυστών 
M. Antonius (orator)
M. Antonius (triumvir)
Μάρ. 'Αντώνιος Μαρ. υιός Κόγνιτος from Cos
Μάρ. 'Αντώνιος Μάρ. υιός Κόγνιτος νε(ώτερος) from Cos
Marcus Aper
C. Apustius (in Abdera)
Decimus Aufidius, son of Spurius 
L. Aufidius, the banker’s freeman 
L. Aufidius Bassus M. [f.?] Maior 
Aurelia Leite from Paros 
Avidius Cassius
Βάχχιος Δεκκίου 
Bibullia Alcia 
Bruttedius Niger
L. Calpumius Piso 
Cassius
Cicero
Ti. Claudia Frontoniana 
Ti. Claudius Atticus 
Nero Claudius Drusus 
Claudius Themistocles 
Marcus Cloatius, son of Nemerius 
P. Clodius Pulcher
M. Clodius Pupienus Maximus
D. Clodius Septimius Albinus
P. Cornelius Dolabella 
Cn. Cornelius Lentullus
M. Cosconius M. f. Poll. Franto
Q. Curtius Proculus Heracleo 
Δεξικλης Τειμοκλείδου
Cn. Domitius Corbulo 
Eiconion 
Epictetus 
Fabius Maximus
T. Flavius Cleitosthenes (from Thera)
T. Flavius Cleitosthenes Claudianus (from Thera)

AND *37 
TEN 46 
MEL 38 
CE 1; TEN 25 
p. 25; SYR 2 
SYR 2 
SYR 2 
SE 1
p. 42 n. 79 
TEN 6 
TEN 5 
TEN 5, 6 
p. 35 
p. 30 
P- 22
p. 34; CE *1 
CY *2
AND 32, *37; CY *2 
p. 25; CE 1
p. 26
p. 31 n. 38; MEL *11 
p. 34; CE *1 
SE 2
MEL *11 
TEN 6 
AND 24 
MEL *11 
AND 44 
CY 2 
CY 2
p. 27 and 28, n. 33 
p. 22 
CE *1 
SE 2
MEL 14,44 
GY 1 
SE 1
p. 22, 31 and ns 37-38; MEL *11 
p. 31 n. 38, 35; MEL *11

296



INDICES

Gellius Publicola 
Tiberius Gemellus 
P. Glitius Gallus (son of AND *37) 
Gregory of Nazianzus 
Herodes Agrippa (king of Judea) 
Herodes Atticus 
Iphicrates, son of Isochrysus 
(C. Iulius) Caesar
C. Iulius Caesar (father of the dictator) 
C. Iulius Epianax 
Iunius Otho 
Lepidus
L. Licinius Murena
M. Cn. Licinius Rufinus 
Mamercus Scaurus 
Marcus Aper
P. Memmius Regulus 
L. Memmius Rufinus 
Menecrates 
Messala
Milonia Caesonia 
Mithridates (king of Pontus)
Q. Mucius Scaevola 
Nemerius
Nicomedes IV (king of Bithynia)
L. Nonius Asprenas 
L. Nonius Calpurnius Asprenas
L. Octavius
M. Paconius 
Pollio 
Pompeius
Pomponius Mela (geographer)
Poppaeus Sabinus
Poseidippus
Pseudo-Alexander
Pseudo-Drusus
Pseudo-Nero
L. Saevinius Proculus
Satyrus, son of Philinus
Scopas
Σηδάτος Σηδάτου υ'ιός

CY 2 
AND *18 
AND *37 
CY 1
p. 27; AND *18 
p. 34; CE 1 
AND 8 
p. 25 
CE *4 
p. 23, 149 
CY *2 
AND *18 
AND *40 
AND 1 
CY 2 
SE 1 
AND 43 
AND 44 
GY 1 
SE 1 
SE 2
AND *40 
AND 52 
TEN 6 
AND *40 
SE 1
p. 26 (and n, 31), 27 
AND *40 
CY *2 
SE 1
p. 25 and n. 23; AND *40
SYR 53
p. 27
AND 1
p. 27,41
p. 27
p. 26, 27, 33 
p. 27
p. 43 n. 82
p. 26
p. 23, 165-66
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Suillius Rufus
Sulla
Teleutias
Theoteles, son of Theoteles 
Tigranes (of Armenia)
Titidius Labeo 
Timocritus, son of Socles 
Valerius Maximus 
L. Valerius Messala Volesus 
Verres
C. Vettius Sabinianus Iulius Hospes 
Vibius Serenus 
Sextus Vistilius

SE 2
p. 25 and n. 22; AND *40, 52 
p. 21
p. 43 n. 82 
AND *40 
SE 2 
AND 8
p. 26; CE *6 
CY *2 
TEN *60 
p. 27
p. 29 n. 35 
SE 2

III. Select index of Greek and Latin terms

accensus velatus 
accumulation 
admiral 
aedilis
aedilis curulis 

agent
agonothetes
αγοραία
agoranomia

agoranomos
agriculture
ala miliaria
ανθύπατος
αντιστράτηγος
άπογραφαί
άπόκριμα
apparitores
aqueduct
arche
αρχηγέτης
archeinefi.Qxeivt]

άρχϊίίς/archis
άρχείτις

SYR 7
AND 17; TEN 15, 17, 18,21
p. 32, 33
CY 2; SE 2
AND *40
p. 41; MEL 7
MEL *11
p. 27; AND 52
p. 36
TEN 7,27,43,45,50,51,56
p. 32, 34, 35, 36, 39
MEL *11
see proconsul
see propraetor
p. 27; AND 52
AND 8
SYR 7
MEL 28
MEL 1 ; TEN 21 (αρξαντα πάσαν άρχήν φιλοτείμως)
MEL *11
p. 37 and n. 58, 39; SYR 15, 26, 29, 30, 33, 39, 43, 48, 50, 55; 
TEN 61
p. 37 and n. 58; TEN 9, 10,31,61 
TEN 61

298



INDICES

archeranistes
archiereia
archiereus

archis
archon

asiarches
assaria
asylia
asylon
αυθαίρετος αρχών στεφανηφόρος
αΰτοκράτωρ
baccheion
banker
banquet (public) 
banking 
baptistery 
bath
benefactor
bouleuterion
bouleutes
βροχίς
businessman
calendae
captain
carrier of incense-burner
catacombs
cattle-breeding

census
χώμα
Christian
citizen
Civil wars
classis Syriaca
cohors
collegium

comes
Constitutio Antoniniana 
consul

SYR 22
MEL 28 (άρχ[ίερείας])
p. 34, 35, 43; AND 3, 4; CE 2, 4 [1]; MEL 1, 2 (high priest of 
the imperial cult), *11 (δίς της 'Ασίας άρχεερασάμενον), 29, 
31; SI 1 (άρχίερεύς έκ προγόνων), 3 
see άρχηίς
ρ. 37 and η. 58; AND 43; MEL 1,32, 47; SYR 3, 30, 39, 47 
(praeses and αρχοντος Βε[ι]θυνίας), 48,50; TEN 8, 12, 50, 
61; see also eponymous archon 
MEL *11
SYR 30, 31, 39,43 
p. 29; TEN 36 
p. 28,29
p. 39; SYR 29,48,55 
see imperator 
MEL 38 
p. 36; TEN 5, 6 
see demothoinia 
p. 32, 36,42 
MEL 10 
TEN 21 
see ευεργέτης 
AND 38
AND 43; TEN 12 
MEL 13
p. 41 and n. 78; MEL 7, 19; see also negotiator
MEL 8
SYR 10, 47
TEN 10, 13, 14, 19, 20
p. 40
p. 32, 34, 39
see tax
p. 34; CE 2
CY 1; MEL 10
SYR 15, 30, 43; TEN 12,25
TEN 6
TEN 26
MEL * 11 ; see also praetorian cohort 
MEL 1,47 
SYR 10 
AND 17
AND *40, *55; CE *5, *6; CY 2; SE 2; TEN *37
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conventus iuridicus AND 52

copper
curator (rei publicae)
curator civitatis

p. 32
MEL * 11 ; see also logistes
MEL *11

customs inspector
damnatio memoriae

AND 16, p. 73
AND 16

decaprotos (δεχάπρωτος) 
decemprimi

p, 27; AND 43
AND 43

decuria (of apparitores) SYR 7
όείπνον
delator

SYR 15, 30, 31
SE 1

δημοσιώνης
demothoinia
diaconos

see publicanus
p. 22, 37, 39; SYR 3, 15, 26, 29, 30, 31, 39, 43, 48, 55
MEL 10

dianome
όιασημότατος 
διασημότατος ήγεμών

p. 38 n. 62, 39 n. 69; SYR 31; TEN 21 
see perfectissimus
AND 14, *45

dictator CE *4
dikast AND 8
δικασταί από τής ξένης AND 8
όικολόγος AND 1
distribution see dianome
Έλειθαΐς (tribe) TEN 12
έμπορος TEN 5
έγκτησις (γης καί οικίας) 
ένπλεος ίστορίης

p. 28, 42; TEN 25
MEL 5

έπαρχος
ephebe
έπικεφάλιον (also έπικεφάλια, έπικέφα- 
λον, έπικεφάλαια)

see praefectus classis
AND 11, 12, 13, 29; MEL 3; TEN 6
p. 27; AND 43

epimeleia CE *1
έπιμελησάμενος των του Διονύσου 
οίκων TEN 21
ep/'me/efes/έπι,μελητής 
επιμελητής τής πόλεως

AND 38; CE *1
CE *1

έπιμελητεύων CE *1
έπισκοπεύων τά Ιερά TEN 11
επισκοπώ τά ιερά TEN 10
epistates AND 38
eponymous archon p. 37; AND 17; MEL 32, 48; SYR 3,26,29, 30, 31, 39,43;

TEN 4, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19,21,23,34,41,42,50
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eques p. 31; AND 14, *18; MEL *11
eranistes SYR 22
έργαζόμενος tfj τραπέζη TEN 5
ευεργέτης p. 29, 34, 38, 39; AND *37, *40, 42, *45, 47, *55; CE *5; 

MEL 18,22, 31,46; SYR 2 (Κώος ό και Σύριος 
Εΰ(ε)ρ(γέτης)); TEN 6, 25, *52, *53

Euploia SYR 1
evocatus Augusti p. 28; AND 2, 15, 16,34
exile p. 29, 30, 31,44; AND *18, 32, *37; CY *2; GY 1; SE 1, 

TEN *37
false-prophet p. 30
favisor civitatis Ephesiorum SYR 7
festival TEN 10, 19,61
first archon see protos archon
first archon of the generals AND 43
fiamen martialis CY *2; TEN *37
freedman see libertus
geographer SYR 53
gerousia p. 38, 39 and n. 69; SYR 7, 15, 26, 30, 31, 39, 43
governor (of a province) SYR 47, 52
governor (of Tenos) TEN 25

grammateus AND 8; MEL 8; TEN 32
gymnasium AND 13; TEN 21
hecatombe/έκατόμβη TEN 61
hecatonteriphon/έκατοντέριφον TEN 10,21, 61
hemlock p. 26; CE *6
Hestia poleos/Έστία πόλεως SYR 2
hestiouchos/έστιοϋχος MEL *11
hierateuonAwpcmócov MY 1
hiereiaAép8ia see priestess
hiereusAepebç see priest
hiérophantes MEL 9, 38
hiero βΑερός TEN 32
hieroskopos TEN 11
high priest see archiereus
hypatikos/(b)Karaôç SYR 47
hyperetes MEL 2 (θεών Ουρανίων υπηρέτης)
hypogymnasiarchos MEL 42
hypourgos/ΰπουργός (of a deity) MEL 2
hypsistarii CY 1
’ιατρός TEN 32
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imperator
imperium consulare infinitum
iteration
iron
iuris peritus 
Jews
judges (foreign)
juridical session
jurisdiction
jurist
καλάνδαι
καλώ
κένταρχος
knight
koinon

Koinon ton Nesioton
kouretai
κτίστης
κτίστης είερών μυστών 
κύθνιος τυρός 
legate
legate (imperial) ad ordinandos status 
insularum
iegatus Augusti pro praetore
libertus
lictor curiatus
loan
logistes

logothetes ton stratiotikon
magister militum
μάμμη
mercarì

mercator
mercatura
merchant
miles praetorìanus
militiae equestres
miltos
mineral products

AND *40; CE *4 
CE *5
p. 35; AND 17; SYR 26; TEN 15, 18
p. 32
AND 1
p. 41; CY 1
AND 8
P- 27
AND 8
AND 1
MEL 8
SYR 15
SYR 10

see eques
MEL 6 (kolvòv τών προπόλεων), 8, *11 (of Asia); SYR 22 
(τό κοινόν τών έρανιστών)

Ρ· 22 
TEN 10 
MEL *11 
MEL 38 
p. 33 
CY 2 
p. 27

AND 43
AND 53; MEL 7, 9, 13, 14, 17, 35,44; SYR 7, 26, 49; TEN 5 
SYR 7 
TEN 5, 6
AND 14; MEL *11 (πόλεων έπιφανεστάτων λογιστείας 
εΰράμενος)
SYR 47 
SYR 47 
AND 31 
MEL 7
p. 41 and n. 77; MEL 7, 15 
MEL 7 
MEL 7
AND 2, 15, 16, 34 
MEL *11 
p, 34 
p. 40
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mines
mining products
Mithridatic Wars
mosaic floor
mystae (Hall of)

mystes

p. 32, 34
p. 32
p. 25, 28; AND *40; TEN 5, 6, *53
p. 40, 43; MEL 38
MEL 4, 38
MEL 38

mystic association
municipium

MEL 4, 38
AND 43

ναύαρχος TEN 32
naukleros
ναύτης
navigation
Navigium Isidis

SYR 23; TEN 5
SYR 19; see also seaman
p. 32
TEN 32

negotia MEL 7
negotiari MEL 7
negotiator
νέμω

νησσος
νομικός

AND 6, 7, 24, 25; MEL 2, 7, 33, 35; TEN 6, 43, 46, 51, 56 
SYR 15 (τοΐς τήν γερουσίαν νέμουσιν), 31,43
SYR 29,55
AND 1

νόμος
oikistes

TEN 28 (πάσαις έκ των νόμων τιμαΐς)
MEL *11

οίκος CE 2
optio SYR 47

orator
ores
pagan

MEL *11 (ευσεβής φήτωρ); ΜΥ 2; SE 1; TEN 25 
p, 33, 34
CY 1

palaestra TEN 21
πάρεδρος MEL 2
παρθενεύσασα MEL 10
pater (of the polis) MEL *11
patroboulos TEN 12
patron (πάτρων) p. 29; AND *37, *40, 42, 47, *55 ; M EL 7; SYR 49, 51 ; 

TEN *52
peregrini iudices AND 8
peregrinus AND 8
perfectissimus
peribomion
peribomios

AND 14, *45
MEL 4, 34, 35
MEL 4

peribomismos MEL 4
φίλανδρος MEL 4
φιλεφέσιος SYR 7
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φιλία
φιλόπατρις
φίλος
φιλοσεράπις
philosopher
piracy
pirates
piscina
πιστικός
πολ(ε)ίτης
πόλεμος (ό κοινός)
πολιτεία
pontifex
praef(ectus) tesserar(iatum) in Asia
nav(ium)/ò επί των τεσσαραρίων εν
Άσίρ πλοίων
pottery workshop
praefecws classis

praeses
praeses (provinciae) insularum
praetextatus
praetor
praetor urbanus 
praetorian cohort 
praetorian soldiers 
praetorium (πραιτώριον)

praktor
prefect (of Egypt)
presbyteros
priest

priestess 
προ πόλεως 
προάστιον 
proconsul

procurator ad vectig(al) XX 
her(editatium) per Asiam, Lyciam, 
Phrygiam, Gatatiam, insulas Cyciadas 
prophetai

TEN 32 
TEN 21 
TEN 32 
SYR 16 
GY 1 
p. 29
p. 24, 25, 28, 33; AND *40; CE *5; TEN 5, 6, 25, *60 
p. 42; AND 30 (also πισκείνα)
SYR 47 
see citizen 
TEN 5, 6 
TEN 25 
CY 2
p. 28; TEN 35

p. 32
p. 28; TEN 25
SYR 47 (praeses of Bithynia) 
p. 25; AND 14, *45 
TEN 12
AND *40; CY 2; SE 2 
AND 8
AND 2, 15, 16 pp. 71-72, 34
p. 28
SYR 52 (στ]ρα[τιώ]τ[η]ς [εκ] των του πραιτωρίου τ[ο]ϋ 
ανθυπάτου)
TEN 44,54 
AND *18 
MEL 10
MY 1; MEL 1,2 (ίερεύς Διάς Κεραύνιου), 12, 31; SYR 2 (of 
Apollo at Halasama on Cos), 15; TEN 10 
AND 50, 51; SYR (17)
MEL 6 
MEL 6
p. 28 (proconsul of Asia); AND 52, *55; CE *4, *5 (proconsul 
with imperium consulare infinitum against the pirates), *6;
CY 2; MEL *11; SE 2; SYR 52 (στ]ρα[τιώ]τ[η]ς [έκ] των τοΰ 
πραιτωρίου τ[ο]ϋ άνθυπάτου); TEN 36, *37, *53, *60 
p. 27 η. 33,28

TEN 22
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προπόλεος MEL 6
προπολεύς MEL6
πρόπολος MEL6
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Plate 1

a. Andros, IGXII Supp]., 274 (photo N. Petrochilos).

b. Andros, IG XII 5, 731 (photo N. Petrochilos).
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a. Andros, /GXII5, 722 (facsimile - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").

b. Andros, IG XII 5, 722 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").



Plate 3

a. Andros, grave stele (4th c. B.C.) bearing the IG XII5, 790 inscription 
(photo N. Petrochilos).

c. Andros, detail of 7GXII5, 790 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").



Plate 4

a. Andros, IG XII5, 759 (photo N. Petrochilos).

b. Andros, IG XII 5, 758 (photo N. Petrochilos).



Plate 5

a. - b. Andros, IG XII5, 757 (squeezes - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").



Plate 6

a. Andros, IG XII5, 755 (photo N. Petrochilos).

b. Andros, IG XII 5, 724 (photo N. Petrochilos).



Plate 7

b. Andros, IG XII 5, 738 (squeezes - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae ).



Plate 8

b. Ceos, IG XII 5, 641 (photo Epigraphic Museum in Athens).



Plate 9

a. Ceos, IG XII 5, 631.

b. Ceos, SEG 14, 1957, 542.



Plate 10

a. Ceos, IG XII 5, 1097 (photo T. Panagou).
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b. Ceos, IG XII 5, 565 (facsimile by K. Manthos [1877], Directorate of the National Archive 
of Monuments - Hellenic Ministry of Culture).



Plate 11

a. Ceos, IG XII 5, 556.

b. Ceos, IG XII 5,557 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").



Plate 12

a.-b. Melos, IG XII 3, 1119.



Plate 13

Melos, IG XII 3, 1126 (photo National Archaeological Museum of Athens).



Plate 14

. Melos, IG XII 3, 1189 (facsimile in Hiller’s diary [1895] - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").

b. Melos, IG XII 3, 1189 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").



Plate 15

a. Melos, IG XII 3, 1229.

b. Melos, IG XII 3, 1238.



Plate 16

a. Melos, IG XII Suppl. 165a (photo Epigraphic Museum in Athens).

b. Melos, IG XII 3,1228.



Plate 17
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a. Melos, /GXII 3, 1118.

b. Melos, /G XII 3, 1118 (facsimile in Hiller’s diary [1895] - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").



Plate 18

a. Melos, IG XII 3, 1105 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").

b. Melos, IG XII 3, 1110.



Plate 19

a. Melos, /GXII 3, 1231 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").

b. Melos, IG XII 3, 1231 (facsimile in Hiller’s diary [1895] - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").



Plate 20

a. Melos, IG XII 3,1079.
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b. Melos, IG XII 3, 1078 (facsimile in Hiller’s diary [1895] - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").



Plate 21

a. Melos, IG XII 3, 1230.

b. Melos, JGXII 3, 1077 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").



Plate 22

b. Melos, IG XII 3, 1125.



Plate 23

b. Siphnos, IG XII 5,486 (facsimile in Hiller’s diary [1895] - 
Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").



Plate 24

Syros, IG XII5, 699.



Plate 25

Syros, IG XU 5, 667.



Plate 26

a. Syros, /G XII 5, 712, no. 25 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").

b. Syros, /GXII 5, 678 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").
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Syros, /G XII 5, 662.



Plate 28

Syros, IG XII5, 660.



Plate 29

Syros, /G XII 5, 664.



Plate 30

a. Syros, IG XII 5, 692.

b. Syros, IG XII 5, 691.



Plate 31
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Syros, ÎGXII5, 659 (photo Epigraphic Museum in Athens).



Plate 32

a. Syros, IG XII 5, 698.

b. Syros, /GXII 5, 712, no. 96 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").



Plate 33

' /: s·
j CT-u-fr Z A·
%k·· ■

W'p/^ I
w % / r iteijfA m&k %
Yf\ l't ί I
mmYmmrmnSt -
W- eöi;<0t
IW', '^fr^PATOf^t if
* ■ fâwmpïiimn*·*:j

Syros, /G XII Suppl. 238 (photo Epigraphic Museum in Athens).



Plate 34

a.Tenos, /G XII 5, 984.
b. Tenos, IG XII 5, 983 (squeeze - 
Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").

c. Tenos, SEG 34, 1957, 555.



Plate 35

Tenos, IGXII5, 860 (photo Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge).



Plate 36

a. Tenos, IGXII5, 860 (detail - photo Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge).

b. Tenos, IG XII 5, 880.1 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").



Plate 37

a. Tenos, IG XII 5, 904.

b. Tenos, IGXU 5, 141 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").



Plate 38

b. Tenos, IG XII5, 968 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae”).



Plate 39
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Tenos, /GXII5, 951.



Plate 40

a. Tenos, IG XII5, 998 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").

b. Tenos, /GXII 5, 841 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae”).



Plate 41

a. - b. Tenos, IG XII5, 912 (photo National Archaeological Museum of Athens).



Plate 42

a. Tenos, IG XII 5, 903 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").
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b. Tenos, /GXII5,941.



Plate 43

a. Tenos, /G XII 5, 966.

c. Tenos, IG XII Suppl. 324.



Plate 44

a-b. Tenos, /G XII 5, 917.



Plate 45

a. Tenos, /G XII5, 917 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").

b.Tenos, /GXII5,974.



Plate 46

a. Tenos, IG XII 5, 881.1 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").

b. Tenos, IG XII5, 940.
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c. Tenos, IG XII5, 940 (squeeze - Archive "Inscriptiones Graecae").



Plate 47

a. - b. Tenos, IG XII5, 924.



Plate 48

b. Tenos, SEG 40, 1990, 705.

c. Tenos, IG XII Suppl. 308.
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